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Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers
Device Description
Horizon® ligating clips are single-use, non-absorbable, non-active implantable devices designed 
for use in general surgical procedures that require vessel or tissue ligation. Multiple sizes are 
available allowing the end user to ligate a wide range of vessels and tissue structures. Clip 
cartridge adhesive backing allows convenient placement of the cartridge to any sterile area.
Horizon Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers are designed for use as delivery devices 
for Horizon Ligating Clips. Endoscopic clip appliers are reusable instruments that manually load 
and deliver one clip at a time. The appliers are not designed for compatibility with any other type 
of ligating clip.
These devices are intended to be used by healthcare professionals knowledgeable in  
ligation techniques.
For product sizing and compatibility, see Table 1.

Table 1: Applier/Clip Compatibility
Clip Size Clip Product 

Codes Color Applier Product 
Codes Cannula Diameter

Medium 002200
002204 Blue 238110T 10mm

Med-Large 003200
003204 Green 338110T 10mm

Indications
Weck® Ligating Clips are intended for use in procedures involving vessels or anatomic structures 
for which the surgeon determines ligating clips are the best choice. Surgeons should select the 
size, type and material of the clip based upon their experience, judgment and needs.
Weck Horizon Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers are designed to deliver Horizon Ligating Clips 
through specific sized trocar cannulas. 
For product sizing and compatibility, see Table 1.
Contraindications
Weck Ligating Clips are not intended for use as a contraceptive tubal occlusion device.
Weck Ligating Clips are contraindicated for use in ligating the renal artery during laparoscopic  
donor nephrectomies.
Patient Target Group
The Horizon Ligation System is intended for use in patients requiring ligation of vessels or  
other structures. 
Clinical Benefits

• Ligation of nerves, veins, arteries and vessels relating to tissues including but not limited 
to lungs, appendix, spleen, liver, gallbladder, and central and peripheral vasculature.

Potential Side Effects 
• Vessel / Tissue trauma
• Internal bleeding / leakage from hollow viscus

Implantable Clip Material 
Medical Grade Titanium

WARNING
Horizon Ligating Clips

• Single use: Do not reuse, reprocess or re-sterilize. Reuse of device creates a potential risk 
of serious injury and/or infection which may lead to death. Reprocessing of medical devices 
intended for single use only may result in degraded performance or a loss of functionality.

• Weck metal clips are intended for permanent ligation of vessels and/or tissue structures. 
Should clip removal be necessary, the remover may allow removal of the clip. Should 
breakage of the clip occur during the removal process, the surgeon should remove the broken 
clip from the surgical site.

Horizon Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers
• Misuse and improper handling may result in damage, potentially resulting in user or  

patient injury
• Instruments which are used consciously on patients with a prion-based disease (transmissible 

spongiform encephalopathy disease, CJD, BSE, etc.) or on patients suspected of having one 
of these diseases are not safe to be reused and must be disposed of as per approved  
hospital procedures.

• Do not clean and/or sterilize instruments suspected of prion-contamination prior to disposal, 
as introducing these instruments to the reprocessing facility may lead to contamination of 
other instruments and/or the reprocessing facility equipment.

CAUTION
Horizon Ligating Clips

• In procedures other than laparoscopic donor nephrectomy, Teleflex Medical recommends 
ligation of the renal artery with more than one clip on the patient side with a minimum distal 
renal artery cuff of 2-3mm beyond the distal clip. Application of a second clip on all other 
vessels (other than the renal artery) should be dictated by the surgeon’s judgment. Security 
of the closure should be confirmed after ligation. 

• Teleflex Medical recommends that Weck metal clip removing forceps, catalog #523120 or 
523121, be readily available during surgery involving use of Weck metal ligating clips. 

• Before applying a clip, verify the structural size and condition of the vessel or structure and 
use the proper size clip. Ligating clip systems differ in closure characteristics according to 
clip design and other variables. It is the responsibility of the user to select structures for the 
application of clips and confirm secure grip of the clips after placement and after the use of 
other surgical devices in the immediate area of the application.

• The Horizon Ligating Clip is not designed for use as a tissue marker. 
NOTE: Horizon ligating clips are supplied sterile. DO NOT re-sterilize ligating clip 
cartridges. Horizon ligating clip cartridges contain barium and are radiopaque.
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ALIGNED MISALIGNED
• Always check the alignment of the applier 

jaws before use. 
• When closed, jaw tips should be directly 

aligned and not offset.
• Alignment of the jaw is critical for safe 

application of the clip. If this is not done, 
patient injury may occur.

• Proper maintenance, care and cleaning 
are necessary to ensure proper 
functionality.

• This applier is NOT designed for use with an operative cannula for the purposes of  
maintaining pneumoperitoneum.

• Proceed carefully when inserting the instrument through a cannula. DO NOT apply lateral 
pressure on the applier as damage to the working tip may occur. 

• Always confirm that the clip remains in the applier after insertion of the applier and clip 
through a cannula. Do not attempt to close the jaws on a vessel or anatomic structure without 
a clip properly loaded into the jaws. Closure of empty jaws on a vessel or anatomic structure 
may result in  
patient injury.

• Before use, examine the instrument for bent, broken, cracked or worn parts. 
• Rotation knob should only be activated with jaws in open position. Failure to do this may result 

in damage to the applier.
• Use of cleaning and sterilization methods other than those provided by Teleflex must be 

validated by the healthcare facility using appropriate validated laboratory methods.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Grasp the applier so the handles are fully open and the jaws will not compress as the applier 

is inserted into the cartridge.
2. Align applier jaws vertically and laterally over a clip in the cartridge and push the applier firmly 

onto the clip without compressing the handles. Minimal force is required. 
3. Remove the applier from the cartridge.
4. Verify that the clip is fully inserted into the applier jaws and the clip legs do not protrude 

beyond the end of the jaws. The clip should be seated firmly.
5. Handle the applier carefully. The jaws should not close prematurely.
6. Proceed carefully through the cannula, ensuring the applier jaws remain open and the ligating 

clip is not pre-compressed.
7. At the surgical site, the surgeon should close the applier handles with a smooth, firm and 

continuous motion until the clip is fully closed. A secondary “seating” action will be felt. 
Releasing the pressure on the handles will cause the applier jaws to spring open. 

8. Remove the applier from the surgical site.

CARE, CLEANING AND STERILIZATION
• Manual-load applier jaws are delicate and can easily become damaged, as can some other  

applier components. 
• Mishandling of appliers may result in improper load and/or closure of the ligating clip. 
• Appropriate care, cleaning, lubrication and maintenance are important to ensure proper function. 
• Please examine the applier before each surgery for potential damage. 
• Pay particular attention to the jaws. Damaged or misaligned jaws may not allow clips to close 

acceptably for occlusion of intended structure.
• CAUTION: Use of cleaning and sterilization methods other that those provided by 

Teleflex must be validated by the healthcare facility using appropriate validated 
laboratory methods.

Note: During cleaning of lumina, drill holes or blind holes, special attention will be required. 
Preparation at Point of Use
Directly after use, remove coarse contamination from the instrument and keep the instrument 
moist for transit to the processing site. Prior to cleaning and sterilization do not use any fixing 
agents or hot water since this may lead to the fixation of residue and can have a negative 
influence on the cleaning process. Flush with warm distilled or filtered water for approximately two 
minutes or until the visible gross debris is removed from the device. 
Transportation
During the transportation of the instrument to the processing site, store contaminated instrument 
securely in a closed container to avoid damage to the instrument and/or contamination of the 
environment. 
Preparation for Reprocessing
Where applicable, the instrument must be disassembled and/or opened for cleaning. Failure to 
clean the instrument could lead to inadequate sterilization.

CLEANING, DISINFECTION AND DRYING INSTRUCTIONS
Horizon Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers should be cleaned independently according 
to the instructions listed below. The instruments are approved to be cleaned according to the 
following options:

Temperature Description ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Cold < 22˚C < 72˚F
Lukewarm 22-43˚C per AAMI TIR 12:2010 72-110˚F per AAMI TIR 12:2010
Hot > 43˚C > 110˚F

Automatic Processing Instructions for Use 
with Alkaline or Enzymatic Detergents

Manual Processing Instructions for Use with 
Enzymatic Detergents

Pre-Cleaning
• Soak the instruments in lukewarm tap water for five (5) minutes (minimum).
• Using soft bristle brushes (Spectrum M16 or similar), brush the submerged instruments under 

lukewarm tap water for a minimum of thirty (30) seconds or until all visible residue is removed.
• Rinse instrument and flush lumens with a syringe with lukewarm tap water for one (1) minute 

(minimum).  
Enzymatic or Alkaline Automatic Cleaning
• Place the opened instrument in a wire basket on 

the slide-in tray and start the cleaning process.
• Pre-rinse for two (2) minutes with cold tap water.
• Empty.
• Wash for five (5) minutes in hot tap water with 

a 0.8% enzymatic cleaner or a 0.5% alkaline 
cleaner. See note below.

• Empty.
• Neutralize with cold tap water for three (3) 

minutes.
• Empty.
• Rinse for fifteen (15) minutes in cold, filtered 

tap water.
• Empty.
• Perform automated dry cycle for fifteen (15) 

minutes according to washer parameters.
Note: The preparation of concentration, 
temperature and application time of the 
cleaning agent must be according to the 
instructions for use provided by the detergent 
manufacturer. Detergents must be approved 
for use with metal reusable general surgical 
instruments. Examples of detergents used 
during validations: Enzymatic detergent: 
Cidezyme/Enzol; Alkaline detergent: Neodisher 
Mediclean.

Enzymatic Manual Cleaning
• Place the instrument in a lukewarm ultrasonic 

water bath with 0.8% enzymatic cleaner.
• Sonicate for fifteen (15) minutes (minimum).
• Remove instruments from ultrasonic bath. 
• Using a soft bristle brush (Spectrum M16 or 

similar for exterior cleaning) brush the instrument 
under running lukewarm tap water for one (1) 
minute (minimum) or until all visible residue 
is removed. 

• Rinse instruments and flush lumens with  
running lukewarm tap water for one (1)  
minute (minimum). 

Note: The preparation of concentration, 
temperature and application time of the 
cleaning agent must be according to the 
instructions for use provided by the detergent 
manufacturer. Detergents must be approved 
for use with metal reusable general surgical 
instruments. Examples of detergents used 
during validations: Enzymatic detergent: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Thermal Disinfection
Thermal rinse cycle for one (1) minute at a temperature of 90˚C (194˚F) with purified water.
Visual Inspection 
Visually inspect the instrument in a well-lit area to ensure all surfaces are clean. If it is 
determined that the instrument is not clean, repeat the cleaning steps.
Drying
Wipe dry with a clean, lint-free cloth (Kimwipe or equivalent). Filtered, compressed air may be used.
Lubrication 
Lubricate joints using a non-silicone, water-based surgical-grade lubricant as per manufacturer’s 
instructions.
NOTE: When lubricating the instrument, do not use mineral oil, petroleum or silicon-based products.

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the healthcare facility to ensure adequate cleaning of 
the brushes between each use. Reassemble the appliers, complete functional check and 
sterilize assembled.

Functional Check
• It is mandatory to inspect the instrument prior to use as it may be damaged during transit to 

the customer, at the customer’s site during receiving, during use in a previous procedure or 
during the cleaning or sterilization process. 

• All moving parts must be inspected for wear and confirmed to be functional. 
• Confirm smooth operation during opening and closing of instrument handle and that tips  

align properly.
• As screws may become loose during normal operation of an instrument, inspect before and 

after use in order to ensure proper function.
• Inspect the instrument for readability of device markings, as applicable, rust, pitting, cracking 

or burrs, staining or discoloration and worn or broken parts.
• Repair or replace any instrument found not to be acceptable.

Maintenance, Handling and Operation of Surgical Instruments
• Only qualified personnel may use the instrument. 
• The assembly and disassembly of the instrument must only be performed by personnel 

trained to the institution’s training requirements. 
• The instrument must be cleaned, lubricated, functionally checked and sterilized prior to  

each use. 
• If repair is required, return clean and sterile instrument to Teleflex Medical.

Packaging for Sterilization
• After cleaning and inspection as outlined above, single or double wrap individual instruments 

in sterilization wrap (Halyard Health H300 or equivalent) using sequential envelope  
folding techniques.

• After sterilization the instrument should remain in the sterilization packaging for protection 
from the environment and to maintain sterility.

Sterilization
To avoid electrochemical reactions, separate Instruments fabricated from different materials.
The instruments are approved to be sterilized on a tray or in a basket according to the  
following parameters:

Sterilization 
Method

Packaging 
Configuration Load Weight Temperature 

Set Point
Exposure 

Time 
(minimum)

Drying Time 
(minimum)

PreVac Individually 
Wrapped

Up to 20lbs 
(9.07kg) 270˚F (132˚C) 4 min 30 min

PreVac Individually 
Wrapped

Up to 20lbs 
(9.07kg) 275˚F (135˚C) 3 min 30 min

Gravity Individually 
Wrapped

Up to 20lbs 
(9.07kg) 275˚F (135˚C) 10 min 30 min

NOTE: The following methods of sterilization are NOT recommended as they could damage 
the instrument: flash sterilization, ethylene oxide sterilization, dry heat sterilization, liquid 
chemical sterilants, chemical sterilant gases.
Storage
Instrument must be stored in a dry, clean, chemical-free and dust-free environment. Instrument 
must remain wrapped to maintain sterility.

PRODUCT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE
Teleflex excludes all warranties, except Teleflex’s applicable Standard Warranty whether 
expressed or implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or 
fitness for a particular purpose. Teleflex shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential loss, 
damage, or expense, directly or indirectly arising from use of this product except for the intended 
use specified. Teleflex does not assume nor authorizes any person to assume for them any other 
or additional liability or responsibility in connection with these products.

ENDOSCOPIC SURGICAL APPLIER WARRANTY
Weck manual load endoscopic appliers are covered by a three year warranty on defects in 
materials and workmanship and a three year repair service on tip alignment and refurbishment 
as long as the appliers are used as intended for application of Weck clips and have not been 
repaired by unauthorized personnel.

LIFE EXPECTANCY
Immediately following each complete sterilization cycle the instrument should be inspected prior to 
use. The instruments should be inspected for readability of device markings, as applicable, signs 
of rust, cracking, pitting, breaking, staining and/or discoloration, burrs, sharp edges or protrusion 
as well as any other signs of defect. Instruments found with any signs of the aforementioned 
defects are not safe for use with patients and should be immediately discarded. If repair is 
required, clean, sterilize and return damaged instrument to Teleflex Medical.

DISPOSAL
This device should be handled and disposed of in accordance with all applicable regulations 
including, without limitation, those pertaining to human health and safety and the environment.

LIGATING SYSTEM COMPATIBILITY
There are a number of ligating clips on the market today in addition to Horizon ligating clips from 
Teleflex Medical. Your Horizon Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Applier has been designed 
and calibrated for use with Horizon Ligating Clips. Applier color coding matches the color of the 
ligating clip cartridge with which it is to be used. Teleflex Medical does not assume responsibility 
for unsatisfactory results caused by the use of any equipment or clips not specifically identified by 
Teleflex Medical as an integral part of this specific system.
For additional information, contact your Teleflex Sales Representative or Teleflex Customer 
Service.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
MR Conditional
The Horizon Ligating Clips were determined to be MR Conditional.
Non-clinical testing demonstrated that the Horizon Ligating Clips are MR Conditional. 

A patient with this device can be scanned safely immediately after placement under the  
following conditions:
Static Magnetic Field

• Static magnetic field of 3-Tesla or less.
• Maximum spatial gradient magnetic field of 720-Gauss/cm or less.

MRI-Related Heating
In non-clinical testing, the Horizon Ligating Clips produced the following temperature rise during 
MRI performed for 15-min of scanning (i.e., per pulse sequence) in the 3-Tesla (3-Tesla/128-MHz, 
Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) MR system:
Highest temperature change +1.6˚C.
Therefore, the MRI-related heating experiments for Horizon Ligating Clips at 3-Tesla using a 
transmit/receive RF body coil at an MR system reported whole body averaged SAR of 2.9 -W/kg 
(i.e., associated with a calorimetry measured whole body averaged value of 2.7-W/kg) indicated 
that the greatest amount of heating that occurred in association with these specific conditions was 
equal to or less than +1.6˚C.
Artifact Information
MR image quality may be compromised if the area of interest is in the exact same area or 
relatively close to the position of the Horizon Ligating Clips. Therefore, optimization of MR imaging 
parameters to compensate for the presence of this device may be necessary. The maximum 
artifact size (i.e., as seen on the gradient echo pulse sequence) extends approximately 10-mm 
relative to the size and shape of the Horizon Ligating Clips.
Pulse Sequence T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Signal Void Size 571-mm2 364-mm2 1,109-mm2 877-mm2

Plane Orientation Parallel Perpendicular Parallel Perpendicular

After launch of European Database on Medical Devices/EUDAMED, the summary of safety and 
clinical performance (SSCP) will be made available to the public at https://ec.europa.eu/tools/
eudamed 
For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory 
regime (Regulation 2017/745/EU on Medical Devices); if, during the use of this device or as a 
result of its use, a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and/or its 
authorized representative and to your national authority.
The contacts of national competent authorities (Vigilance Contact Points) and further information 
can be found on the following European Commission website: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/
medical-devices/contacts_en.
An electronic version of the IFU can be found at www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори
Описание на изделието
Лигиращите клипси Horizon® са неабсорбируеми, неактивни имплантируеми изделия 
за еднократна употреба, предвидени за използване при общи хирургически процедури, 
които изискват лигиране на кръвоносни съдове или тъкани. Предлагат се множество 
размери, позволяващи на крайния потребител да лигира широк спектър от кръвоносни 
съдове и тъканни структури. Лепящата подложка на гърба на касетата позволява удобно 
разполагане на касетата в стерилното поле.
Разглобяемите ендоскопски клипс-апликатори Horizon са проектирани за употреба като 
устройства за поставяне на лигиращи клипси Horizon. Ендоскопските клипс-апликатори са 
инструменти за многократна употреба, които се зареждат ръчно и подават по един клипс. За 
апликаторите не е предвидено да бъдат съвместими с какъвто и да е друг тип лигиращи клипси.
Тези изделия са предназначени за използване от медицински специалисти, които са 
запознати с техниките за лигиране.
За размери и съвместимост на продукта вижте Таблица 1.

Таблица 1: Съвместимост на апликатор/клипс
Размер на 

клипса
Продуктови 
кодове на 
клипсите

Цвят
Продуктови 
кодове на 

апликаторите
Диаметър на 

канюлата

Среден 002200
002204 Син 238110T 10 mm

Средно голям 003200
003204 Зелен 338110T 10 mm

Показания
Лигиращите клипси Weck® са предназначени за употреба в процедури, включващи 
кръвоносни съдове или анатомични структури, за които хирургът определи, че лигиращите 
клипси са най-добрият избор. Хирурзите трябва да изберат размера, типа и материала на 
клипсата въз основа на своя опит, преценка и потребности.
Ендоскопските лигиращи клипс-апликатори Weck Horizon са предназначени да подават 
лигиращи клипси Horizon през специфично оразмерени троакарни канюли. 
За размери и съвместимост на продукта вижте Таблица 1.
Противопоказания
Лигиращите клипси Weck не са предназначени за употреба като оклузивно изделие на 
маточните тръби като средство за контрацепция.
Лигиращите клипси Weck са противопоказни за употреба при лигиране на бъбречната 
артерия по време на лапароскопски донорски нефректомии.
Целева група пациенти
Системата за лигиране Horizon е предназначена за употреба при пациенти, при които се 
изисква лигиране на кръвоносни съдове или други структури. 
Клинични ползи

• Лигирането на нерви, вени, артерии и кръвоносни съдове, свързани с тъкани, 
включително, но без да са ограничени до бели дробове, апендикс, далак, черен дроб, 
жлъчен мехур и централна и периферна васкулатура.

Потенциални странични ефекти 
• Травма на кръвоносен съд/тъкан
• Вътрешно кървене/изтичане от кухинен орган

Материал на имплантируем клипс 
Титан за медицински цели

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Лигиращи клипси Horizon

• Еднократна употреба: Да не се използва, обработва или стерилизира повторно. 
Повторното използване на устройството е предпоставка за риск от сериозно 
нараняване и/или инфектиране, което може да доведе до смърт. Повторната обработка 
на медицински устройства, предназначени единствено за еднократна употреба, може да 
доведе до частична или пълна загуба на ефективност.

• Металните клипси Weck са предназначени за перманентно лигиране на кръвоносни 
съдове и/или тъканни структури. Ако е необходимо отстраняване на клипс, екстракторът 
може да се използва за тази цел. Ако клипсът се счупи по време на процеса на 
отстраняване, хирургът трябва да отстрани счупения клипс от мястото на хирургичната 
операция.

Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори Horizon
• Неправилно използване и неправилно боравене с инструментите може да доведе до 

потенциални увреждания на потребителя или до нараняване на пациента.
• Инструменти, които се използват съзнателно при пациент с прионово заболяване 

(трансмисивна спонгиформна енцефалопатия, болест на Кройцфелд-Якоб – CJD, 
спонгиформна енцефалопатия по говедата – BSE (СЕГ) и т.н.) или при пациенти, 
суспектни за някое от тези заболявания, не са безопасни за повторно използване 
и трябва да бъдат изхвърлени съгласно одобрените болнични процедури.

• Не почиствайте и/или не стерилизирайте инструменти, суспектни за контаминация 
с приони, преди да ги изхвърляте, тъй като въвеждането на такива инструменти в 
съоръженията за повторна обработка може да доведе до контаминация на други 
инструменти и/или оборудване за повторна обработка.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Лигиращи клипси Horizon

• При процедури, различни от лапароскопска донорска нефректомия, Teleflex Medical 
препоръчва лигиране на бъбречната артерия с повече от един клипс от страната на 
пациента с минимално дистално маншетиране на бъбречната артерия на 2–3 mm 
извън дисталния клипс. Прилагане на втори клипс върху всички останали кръвоносни 
съдове (които не са част от бъбречната артерия) трябва да се определи по преценка 
на хирурга. Сигурността на затварянето трябва да бъде потвърдена след лигиране. 

• Teleflex Medical препоръчва по време на хирургична интервенция, включваща 
използването на метални лигиращи клипси Weck, винаги да има на разположение 
форцепс за отстраняване на метални клипси Weck, каталожен № 523120 или 523121. 

• Преди поставянето на клипс проверете размерът и състоянието на кръвоносния съд или 
тъканната структурата и използвайте клипс с подходящ размер. Системите от лигиращи 
клипси се различават по характеристиките си на затваряне в зависимост от дизайна 
на клипсите и от други променливи фактори. Отговорност на потребителя е да избере 
структури за прилагане на клипси и да потвърди надеждното захващане на клипса 
след поставянето и след използването на други хирургични изделия в непосредствена 
близост до клипса.

• Лигиращите клипси Horizon не са предвидени за употреба като тъканен маркер. 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Лигиращите клипси Horizon се доставят стерилни. НЕ стерилизирайте 
повторно касетите с лигиращи клипси. Касетите с лигиращи клипси Horizon съдържат 
барий и са рентгеноконтрастни.
Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори Horizon

ПОДРАВНЕНИ НЕПОДРАВНЕНИ • Винаги проверявайте подравняването 
на челюстите на апликатора, преди да 
ги използвате. 

• Когато са затворени, върховете на 
челюстите трябва да бъдат точно 
подравнени и не трябва да се разминават.

• Подравняването на челюстите 
е критично за безопасното приложение 
на клипса. Ако това не е направено, 
може да настъпи нараняване на пациента.

• Правилната поддръжка, грижа 
и почистване са необходими 
за осигуряване на правилното 
функциониране.

• Този апликатор НЕ е предназначен за употреба с операционна канюла за целите на 
лечение на пневмоперитонеум.

• Работете внимателно, когато вкарвате инструмента през канюла. НЕ прилагайте 
страничен натиск върху апликатора, тъй като може да се повреди работният връх. 

• Винаги проверявайте дали клипсът не е останал в апликатора след вкарване на 
апликатора и клипса през канюла. Не се опитвайте да затваряте челюстите върху 
кръвоносен съд или анатомична структура, без в тях да има правилно зареден клипс. 
Затварянето на празни челюсти върху кръвоносен съд или анатомична структура може 
да доведе до нараняване на пациента.

• Преди да използвате инструмента, проверете го за огъване, счупени, напукани или 
износени части. 

• Копчето за завъртане трябва да се активира само при челюсти в отворено положение. 
Ако не се спази това изискване, апликаторът може да се повреди.

• Употребата на методи за почистване и стерилизиране, различни от предвидените 
от Teleflex, трябва да бъде валидирана от медицинското заведение посредством 
подходящи лабораторни методи за валидиране.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
1. Хванете апликатора така, че дръжките да са напълно отворени и челюстите да не са 

затворени, когато апликаторът се вкарва в касетата.
2. Подравнете челюстите на апликатора във вертикална и латерална посока върху клипс 

в касетата и силно притиснете апликатора към клипса, без да стискате дръжките. 
Изисква се минимално усилие. 

3. Извадете апликатора от касетата.
4. Проверете дали клипсът е влязъл напълно в челюстите на апликатора и крачетата на 

клипса не се показват извън края на челюстите. Клипсът трябва да е легнал здраво.
5. Работете внимателно с апликатора. Челюстите не трябва да се затварят преждевременно.
6. Продължете внимателно през канюлата, като челюстите на апликатора трябва да 

останат отворени и лигиращият клипс не трябва да е стиснат.
7. На мястото на хирургичната интервенция хирургът затваря дръжките на апликатора 

с плавно, силно и непрекъснато движение, докато клипсът се затвори напълно. Ще се 
усети второ действие на закрепване. Отпускането на натиска върху дръжките ще доведе 
до отваряне на челюстите на апликатора. 

8. Извадете апликатора от мястото на хирургична интервенция.

ГРИЖА, ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ
• Челюстите на апликатора с ръчно зареждане са фини и могат лесно да се повредят, 

тъй както и някои други компоненти на апликатора. 
• Неправилното боравене с апликатора може да доведе до неправилно зареждане и/или 

затваряне на лигиращия клипс. 
• За да се осигури правилното функциониране, е важно да се прилагат подходящи грижи, 

лубрикиране и поддръжка. 
• Проверявайте за евентуални повреди апликатора преди всяка хирургична интервенция. 
• Обръщайте специално внимание на челюстите. Повредени или разминаващи се 

челюсти не могат да затворят клипсите достатъчно, за да се осигури оклузия на 
предвидената структура.

• ВНИМАНИЕ: Употребата на методи за почистване и стерилизиране, различни 
от тези предвидени от Teleflex, трябва да бъде валидирана от медицинското 
заведение посредством подходящи лабораторни методи за валидиране.

Забележка: По време на почистване на лумените, отворите или глухите отвори трябва 
да се обърне специално внимание. 
Подготовка в мястото на употреба
Точно след употреба отстранете едрите замърсявания от инструмента и поддържайте 
инструмента влажен за прехвърлянето му в мястото на обработка. Преди почистване и 
стерилизация не използвайте каквито и да е фиксиращи агенти или гореща вода, тъй като 
може да доведат до фиксиране на отлаганията по инструментите и това да има отрицателно 
влияние върху процеса на почистване. Промивайте с топла дестилирана или филтрирана 
вода в продължение на приблизително две минути или докато се отстранят видимите едри 
отлагания от инструмента. 
Транспортиране
По време на транспортиране на инструмента до мястото на обработка съхранявайте 
замърсения инструмент надеждно в затворен контейнер, за да се избегнат повреди по него 
и/или замърсяване на околната среда. 
Подготовка за повторна обработка
Когато е приложимо, инструментът трябва да се разглоби и/или отвори за почистване. 
Ако инструментът не е почистен, това би довело до неадекватна стерилизация.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ, ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ И СУШЕНЕ
Разглобяемите ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори Horizon трябва да се почистват 
отделно съгласно инструкциите, дадени по-долу. Инструментите са одобрени за почистване 
съгласно следните опции:
Описание на температурата ˚ по Целзий ˚ по Фаренхайт
Студено < 22˚C < 72˚F
Хладно 22–43˚C съгласно AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72–110˚F съгласно AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Горещо > 43˚C > 110˚F

Инструкции за употреба за автоматична 
обработка с алкални или ензимни 

препарати
Инструкции за употреба за ръчна обработка 

с ензимни препарати
Предварително почистване
• Накиснете инструментите в хладка чешмяна вода за пет (5) минути (минимум).
• Като използвате четки с мек косъм (Spectrum M16 или подобна), четкайте под хладката 

чешмяна вода потопените инструменти минимум тридесет (30) секунди или докато видимите 
остатъци се отстранят.

• Изплакнете инструмента и промивайте лумените със спринцовка с хладка чешмяна вода 
в продължение на една (1) минута (минимум).  

Ензимно или алкално автоматично 
почистване
• Поставете отворения инструмент в телена 

кошница върху плъзгащата се тава 
и стартирайте процеса на почистване.

• Предварително изплаквайте в продължение 
на две (2) минути със студена чешмяна вода.

• Изпразнете.
• Измийте в продължение на пет (5) минути 

в гореща чешмяна вода с 0,8% ензимен 
почистващ препарат или 0,5% алкален 
почистващ препарат. Вижте забележката 
по-долу.

• Изпразнете.
• Неутрализирайте със студена чешмяна вода 

в продължение на три (3) минути.
• Изпразнете.
• Изплаквайте в продължение на петнадесет 

(15) минути в студена филтрирана чешмяна 
вода.

• Изпразнете.
• Изпълнете автоматизирания цикъл на 

сушене в продължение на петнадесет 
(15) минути съгласно параметрите на 
миялната.

Забележка: Подготовката на 
концентрацията, температурата и 
времето на прилагане на почистващия 
препарат трябва да бъде в съответствие с 
инструкциите за употреба, предоставени от 
производителя на детергента. Детергентите 
трябва да бъдат одобрени за употреба 
с метални инструменти за многократна 
употреба за обща хирургия. Примери 
на детергенти, използвани по време на 
валидиране: Ензимен детергент: Cidezyme/
Enzol; алкален детергент: Neodisher 
Mediclean.

Ензимно ръчно почистване
• Поставете инструмента в ултразвукова вана 

с хладка вода с 0,8% ензимен почистващ 
препарат.

• Обработвайте с ултразвук в продължение на 
петнадесет (15) минути (минимум).

• Извадете инструментите от ултразвуковата 
вана. 

• Като използвате четка с мек косъм 
(Spectrum M16 или подобна за почистване 
на външните повърхности) четкайте 
инструмента под течаща хладка чешмяна 
вода в продължение на една (1) минута 
(минимум) или докато всички видими 
остатъци се отстранят. 

• Изплакнете инструментите и промивайте 
лумените с течаща хладка чешмяна 
вода в продължение на една (1) минута 
(минимум).

Забележка: Подготовката на 
концентрацията, температурата и 
времето на прилагане на почистващия 
препарат трябва да бъде в съответствие с 
инструкциите за употреба, предоставени от 
производителя на детергента. Детергентите 
трябва да бъдат одобрени за употреба 
с метални инструменти за многократна 
употреба за обща хирургия. Примери 
на детергенти, използвани по време на 
валидиране: Ензимен детергент: Cidezyme/
Enzol.

Термична дезинфекция
Цикъл с термично изплакване за една (1) минута при температура 90˚C (194˚F) 
с пречистена вода.
Визуална проверка 
Огледайте инструмента на добре осветено място, за да сте сигурни, че всички 
повърхности са чисти. Ако се установи, че инструментът не е чист, повторете стъпките 
за почистване.
Сушене
Подсушете с чиста кърпа без власинки (Kimwipe или еквивалентна). Може да се използва 
филтриран въздух под налягане.
Лубрикиране 
Лубрикирайте съединенията, като използвате несиликонов лубрикант на водна основа за 
употреба в хирургията съгласно инструкциите на производителя.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Когато лубрикирате инструмента, не използвайте минерално масло, 
нефтопродукти или продукти на базата на силикон.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Отговорност на медицинското заведение е да осигури адекватно 
почистване на четките между всяка употреба. Сглобете отново апликаторите, 
изпълнете функционална проверка и стерилизирайте сглобения инструмент.
Функционална проверка

• Задължително е да се проверява инструментът преди употреба, тъй като може да се 
повреди по време на прехвърляне до ползвателя, в работното място на ползвателя по 
време на получаване, употреба в предходна процедура или по време на процеса на 
почистване и стерилизация.

• Всички движещи се части трябва да бъдат проверени за износване и да се потвърди 
функционалността им. 

• Проверете дали работата при отваряне и затваряне на дръжката на инструмента 
е безпроблемна и дали върховете са правилно подравнени.

• Тъй като по време на работа винтовете може да се разхлабят, проверявайте преди и 
след употреба, за да се гарантира правилната функционалност.

• Проверявайте за четливост маркировките на изделието, ако има такива, проверявайте 
за ръжда, точкови повреждания, напуквания или изгаряния, поява на петна или 
оцветяване, както и за износени или счупени части.

• Ремонт или замяна на инструменти не е допустима.
Поддръжка, боравене с и работа на хирургични инструменти

• Само квалифициран персонал може да използва инструмента. 
• Сглобяването и разглобяването на инструмента трябва да бъде изпълнявано само 

от персонал, обучен според изискванията за обучение на медицинското заведение. 
• Инструментът трябва да бъде почистен, лубрикиран, функционално проверен 

и стерилизиран преди всяка употреба. 
• Ако е необходим ремонт, изпратете почистения и стерилизиран инструмент 

на Teleflex Medical.
ОПАКОВКА ЗА СТЕРИЛИЗИРАНЕ

• След почистване и проверка, както е описано по-горе, опаковайте единично или 
двойно отделните инструменти в стерилизационно фолио (Halyard Health H300 или 
еквивалентно), като използвате техники за последователно сгъване на плика.

• След стерилизация инструментът трябва да остане в опаковката за стерилизиране, 
за да бъде защитен от околната среда и да се поддържа стерилното му състояние.

Стерилизация
За да се избегнат електрохимически реакции, отделете инструментите, изработени от други 
материали.
Инструментите са одобрени за стерилизиране на тава или в кошница със следните параметри:

Метод на 
стерилизация

Конфигурация 
на опаковката Тегло Задаване на 

температурата
Време на 

стерилизиране 
(минимум)

Време на 
сушене 

(минимум)
С предварителен 

вакуум
Отделно 

опаковани
До 9,07 kg 

(20 lbs) 132˚C (270˚F) 4 мин. 30 мин.
С предварителен 

вакуум
Отделно 

опаковани
До 9,07 kg 

(20 lbs) 135˚C (275˚F) 3 мин. 30 мин.

Гравитация Отделно 
опаковани

До 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135˚C (275˚F) 10 мин. 30 мин.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Следните методи на стерилизация НЕ са препоръчителни, тъй като 
те може да повредят инструмента: скоростна стерилизация, стерилизация с етилен 
оксид, стерилизация със суха топлина, течни химически стерилизиращи препарати, 
химически газообразни стерилизиращи препарати.
Съхранение
Инструментът трябва да се съхранява в суха чиста среда без наличие на химически вещества 
и прах. Инструментът трябва да остане в опаковката, за да се запази стерилността му.

РАЗКРИВАНЕ НА ПРОДУКТОВА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Teleflex изключва всички гаранции, освен приложимата Стандартна гаранция на Teleflex, 
изрични или подразбиращи се, включително, но без да се ограничава до, всякакви 
подразбиращи се гаранции за продаваемост или пригодност за определена цел. Teleflex 
няма да носи отговорност за каквито и да е случайни или последващи загуби, повреди или 
разноски, пряко или косвено възникнали вследствие на употреба на този продукт, различна 
от посоченото предназначение. Teleflex не поема, нито оторизира някое лице да поема 
вместо нея, каквито и да е други или допълнителни гаранции или отговорности във връзка 
с тези продукти.

ГАРАНЦИЯ НА ЕНДОСКОПСКИ ХИРУРГИЧЕН АПЛИКАТОР
Ендоскопските апликатори с ръчно зареждане Weck са обхванати от тригодишна 
гаранция за дефекти в материалите и изработката и от тригодишен период на ремонтни 
услуги на изравняването на върховете и поправки, ако апликаторите са използвани по 
предназначение за поставяне на клипси Weck и не са били ремонтирани от неоторизиран 
персонал.

ОЧАКВАН СРОК НА ЕКСПЛОАТАЦИЯ
Непосредствено след всеки цикъл на стерилизация инструментът трябва да се 
проверява преди употреба. Инструментите трябва да бъдат проверявани за четливост на 
маркировките на изделието, ако е приложимо, за признаци на ръжда, напукване, точкова 
корозия, счупване, петна и/или обезцветяване, изгаряния, остри ръбове или издатини, 
както и други признаци на дефект. Инструментите, за които са установени признаци на 
горепосочените дефекти, не са безопасни за употреба при пациенти и трябва да бъдат 
незабавно изхвърлени. Ако е необходим ремонт, почистете, стерилизирайте и върнете 
повредения инструмент на Teleflex Medical.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
С това изделие трябва да се борави и то трябва да се изхвърля в съответствие с всички 
приложими разпоредби, включително, без ограничения, тези отнасящи се до човешкото 
здраве и безопасност, както и за околната среда.

СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ЛИГИРАНЕ
Има редица лигиращи клипси на пазара към момента освен лигиращите клипси 
Horizon от Teleflex Medical. Вашият разглобяем ендоскопски лигиращ клипс-апликатор 
Horizon е създаден и калибриран за използване с лигиращи клипси Horizon. Цветните 
кодове на апликатора съответстват на цвета на касетата с лигиращи клипси, с които 
той е предназначен да се използва. Teleflex Medical няма да носи отговорност за 
незадоволителни резултати, дължащи се на употребата на каквото и да е оборудване или 
клипси, непосочени изрично от Teleflex Medical като интегрална част на тази конкретна 
система.
За допълнителна информация се свържете с Вашия търговски представител на Teleflex или 
отдела за обслужване на клиенти на Teleflex.

УСЛОВИЯ НА РАБОТНАТА СРЕДА
Съвместим с МР при определени условия
Лигиращите клипси Horizon са определени като съвместими с МР при определени 
условия.

Неклинични изпитвания са демонстрирали, че лигиращите клипси Horizon са съвместими 
с МР при определени условия. Пациент с такова изделие може да бъде сканиран безопасно 
непосредствено след поставянето на изделието при следните условия:
Статично магнитно поле

• Статично магнитно поле 3 Tesla или по-малко.
• Максимален пространствен градиент на магнитното поле 720 Gauss/cm или по-малко.

Загряване, свързано с ЯМР
При неклинично изпитване в лигиращите клипси Horizon е възникнало следното повишение 
на температурата по време на ЯМР изследване със сканиране в продължение на 15 минути 
(т.е. за пулсова секвенция) в 3 Tesla МР система (3-Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, софтуер 
14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Най-голяма промяна на температурата +1,6˚C.
Поради това експериментите за загряване, свързано с ЯМР, за лигиращи клипси Horizon 
при 3 Tesla с използване на предаваща/приемаща РЧ бобина за тяло в МР система 
съобщават средна SAR за цяло тяло 2,9 W/kg (т.е. свързана с калориметрично измерена 
средна стойност за цяло тяло 2,7 W/kg), показват, че най-голямата стойност на загряване, 
възникнало във връзка с тези специфични условия, е равно на или по-малко от +1,6˚C.
Информация за артефакти
Качеството на МР изображението може да бъде компрометирано, ако зоната на интерес е 
в точно същата област или относително близо до позицията на лигиращите клипси Horizon. 
Поради това може да се наложи оптимизация на параметрите на МР образното изследване, 
за да се компенсира наличието на това изделие. Максималният размер на артефакта 
(например, както се вижда при градиент-ехо пулсова секвенция) се простира приблизително 
на 10 mm в сравнение с размера и формата на лигиращите клипси Horizon.
Пулсова 
секвенция

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Размер на зоната 
с отсъствие на 
сигнал

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Ориентация на 
равнината

Паралелно Перпендикулярно Паралелно Перпендикулярно

След стартиране на Европейската база данни на медицинските изделия (EUDAMED) ще 
бъде направено публично достъпно резюме на безопасността и клиничната ефективност 
(SSCP) на адрес https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
За пациент/потребител/трета страна в Европейския съюз и в държави с идентичен 
регулаторен режим (Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745 за медицинските изделия); ако по време 
на използване на изделието или в резултат на неговото използване настъпи сериозен 
инцидент, моля, докладвайте го на производителя и/или на неговия оторизиран 
представител, както и на националните органи.
Данните за контакт с националните компетентни органи (Контактни точки за надзор) 
и допълнителна информация можете да откриете на следния уебсайт на Европейската 
комисия: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Електронна версия на Инструкциите за употреба може да бъде намерена на адрес 
www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek
Popis prostředku
Ligační svorky Horizon® jsou jednorázové, nevstřebatelné, neaktivní implantovatelné prostředky 
určené k použití u všeobecných chirurgických zákroků vyžadujících ligaci cévy nebo tkáně. Jsou 
k dispozici v různých velikostech, které koncovému uživateli umožňují ligaci mnoha různých cév 
a tkáňových struktur. Lepicí podklad umožňuje pohodlné umístění kazety se svorkami do jakékoli 
sterilní oblasti.
Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek Horizon jsou určeny pro použití jako 
zařízení pro aplikaci ligačních svorek Horizon. Endoskopické aplikátory svorek jsou opakovaně 
použitelné nástroje, které se používají k ručnímu vložení a aplikaci jednotlivých svorek. Aplikátory 
nejsou kompatibilní se žádným jiným typem ligačních svorek.
Tyto prostředky jsou určeny k použití zdravotnickými pracovníky, kteří jsou dostatečně 
obeznámeni s ligačními technikami.
Informace o velikosti a kompatibilitě výrobku najdete v Tabulce 1.

Tabulka 1: Kompatibilita aplikátorů/svorek
Velikost svorky Kódy výrobku 

svorky Barva Kódy výrobku 
aplikátoru Průměr kanyly

Střední 002200
002204 Modrá 238110T 10 mm

Středně velká 003200
003204 Zelená 338110T 10 mm

Indikace
Ligační svorky Weck® jsou určeny pro použití při zákrocích prováděných na cévách nebo 
anatomických strukturách, u nichž chirurg usoudí, že ligační svorky jsou nejlepším řešením. 
Chirurg musí vybrat velikost, typ a materiál svorky na základě svých zkušeností, úsudku a potřeb.
Endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek Weck Horizon jsou určeny k aplikaci ligačních svorek 
Horizon prostřednictvím kanyly s trokarem příslušné velikosti. 
Informace o velikosti a kompatibilitě výrobku najdete v Tabulce 1.
Kontraindikace
Ligační svorky Weck nejsou určeny k použití jako zařízení ke kontraceptivní tubární okluzi.
Ligační svorky Weck jsou kontraindikovány pro použití k ligaci renální arterie během 
laparoskopické dárcovské nefrektomie.
Cílová skupina pacientů
Ligační systém Horizon je určen k použití u pacientů, u kterých je vyžadována ligace cév nebo 
jiných struktur. 
Klinické přínosy

• Ligace nervů, žil, tepen a cév v souvislosti s tkáněmi, včetně mj. plic, apendixu, sleziny, jater, 
žlučníku a centrální a periferní vaskulatury

Možné vedlejší účinky 
• Cévní/tkáňové trauma
• Vnitřní krvácení / únik z dutin orgánů

Materiál implantovatelné svorky 
Titan vhodný pro použití ve zdravotnictví

VAROVÁNÍ
Ligační svorky Horizon

• K jednorázovému použití: Opakovaně nepoužívejte, nezpracovávejte ani nesterilizujte. 
Při opakovaném použití tohoto prostředku hrozí riziko vážného poranění a/nebo infekce, 
které mohou vést ke smrti. Opakované zpracování lékařských prostředků určených pouze 
k jednorázovému použití může vést ke snížení nebo ztrátě jejich funkčnosti.

• Kovové svorky Weck jsou určeny k trvalé ligaci cév a/nebo tkáňových struktur. V případě nutnosti 
odstranění svorky lze k odstranění svorky použít odstraňovač. Pokud během odstraňování svorky 
dojde k jejímu prasknutí, chirurg musí prasklou svorku z místa zákroku odstranit.

Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek Horizon
• Nesprávné používání a zacházení může vést k poškození, které by mohlo mít za následek 

poranění uživatele nebo pacienta.
• V případě nástrojů, které jsou vědomě použity u pacientů s prionovým onemocněním 

(přenosnou spongiformní encefalopatií, CJD, BSE apod.) či u pacientů s podezřením 
na takovéto onemocnění, není bezpečné je znovu použít a je třeba je zlikvidovat podle 
schválených nemocničních postupů.

• Před likvidací nečistěte ani nesterilizujte nástroje, u kterých existuje podezření, že byly 
kontaminovány priony, jelikož by mohlo při umístění těchto nástrojů do zařízení pro 
opakované zpracování dojít ke kontaminaci jiných nástrojů a/nebo tohoto zařízení

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Ligační svorky Horizon

• U jiných postupů, než je laparoskopická dárcovská nefrektomie, společnost Teleflex Medical 
doporučuje provádět ligaci renální arterie za pomoci více než jedné svorky na straně pacienta 
s minimální distální manžetou renální arterie 2–3 mm za distální svorkou. Aplikace druhé 
svorky na ostatní cévy (jiné než renální arterie) závisí na posouzení chirurga. Po provedení 
ligace je také třeba zkontrolovat pevnost uzavření. 

• Společnost Teleflex Medical doporučuje, abyste během chirurgického zákroku zahrnujícího 
použití kovových ligačních svorek Weck měli k dispozici pro okamžité použití pinzetu 
k odstraňování kovových svorek Weck, kat. č. 523120 nebo 523121. 

• Před aplikací svorky zkontrolujte strukturální velikost a stav cévy nebo struktury a použijte 
svorku o správné velikosti. Systémy s ligačními svorkami se liší v charakteristikách uzavření 
podle designu svorky a dalších proměnlivých vlastností. Uživatel odpovídá za výběr struktur 
pro aplikaci svorek a za kontrolu pevného uchycení svorek po umístění a po použití jiných 
chirurgických prostředků v bezprostřední oblasti aplikace.

• Ligační svorka Horizon není určena k použití jako označovač tkáně. 
POZNÁMKA: Ligační svorky Horizon jsou dodávány sterilní. NESTERILIZUJTE opakovaně 
kazety s ligačními svorkami. Kazety s ligačními svorkami Horizon obsahují baryum a jsou 
rentgenkontrastní.
Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek Horizon

VYROVNANÉ NEVYROVNANÉ • Před použitím aplikátoru vždy 
zkontrolujte, že jsou čelisti správně 
vyrovnány. 

• Hroty sevřených čelistí musí být přesně 
vyrovnány a nesmí nikde přesahovat.

• Vyrovnání čelisti má zásadní význam pro 
bezpečnou aplikaci svorky. V případě 
nedodržení tohoto pokynu může dojít 
k poranění pacienta.

• K zajištění správného fungování je nutná 
vhodná údržba, péče a čištění.

• Aplikátor NENÍ určen k použití s operační kanylou za účelem udržení pneumoperitonea.
• Při zavádění nástroje přes kanylu postupujte opatrně. NETLAČTE na aplikátor z boku, neboť 

by mohlo dojít k poškození pracovního hrotu. 
• Po zavedení aplikátoru a svorky přes kanylu se vždy ujistěte, že svorka zůstala v aplikátoru. 

Nesnažte se zavřít čelisti na cévě nebo anatomické struktuře, pokud není svorka správně 
vložena do čelistí. Sevření prázdných čelistí na cévě nebo anatomické struktuře může 
způsobit poranění pacienta.

• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda nástroj nemá ohnuté, zlomené, prasklé nebo opotřebované části. 
• Otočný regulátor používejte pouze tehdy, když jsou čelisti v otevřené poloze. V opačném 

případě může dojít k poškození aplikátoru.
• Použití jiných čisticích a sterilizačních metod, než které jsou předepsány společností Teleflex, 

musí být ověřeno zdravotnickým zařízením pomocí vhodných schválených laboratorních 
metod.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
1. Uchopte aplikátor tak, aby byly rukojeti zcela otevřené a čelisti nebyly sevřené během vložení 

aplikátoru do kazety.
2. Vyrovnejte čelisti aplikátoru svisle a příčně nad svorkou v kazetě a pevně zatlačte aplikátor 

na svorku bez stlačení rukojetí. Je zapotřebí minimální síla. 

3. Vyjměte aplikátor z kazety.
4. Zkontrolujte, zda je svorka zcela zasunuta do čelistí aplikátoru a nožky svorky nevyčnívají za 

konec čelistí. Svorka musí být pevně usazena.
5. S aplikátorem manipulujte opatrně. Čelisti se nesmí zavřít předčasně.
6. Opatrně protáhněte aplikátor přes kanylu a dbejte, aby čelisti aplikátoru zůstaly otevřené 

a nedošlo k předčasnému sevření ligační svorky.
7. V místě zákroku musí chirurg sevřít rukojeti aplikátoru hladkým, pevným, souvislým pohybem, 

aby došlo k úplnému uzavření svorky. Bude znatelné sekundární „usazení“. Uvolnění tlaku na 
rukojeti způsobí, že se čelisti aplikátoru rozevřou působením pružiny. 

8. Vytáhněte aplikátor z místa zákroku.

PÉČE, ČIŠTĚNÍ A STERILIZACE
• Čelisti aplikátoru s ručním vkládáním jsou citlivé a mohou se snadno poškodit, stejně jako jiné 

komponenty aplikátoru. 
• Nesprávné zacházení s aplikátory může vést k nesprávnému naplnění a/nebo uzavření ligační 

svorky. 
• Vhodná péče, čištění, mazání a údržba jsou důležité k zajištění správného fungování. 
• Před každým zákrokem aplikátor vždy zkontrolujte, zda není poškozen. 
• Věnujte zvláštní pozornost čelistem. Poškozené nebo nesprávně zarovnané čelisti nemusí 

zajistit dostatečné uzavření svorky pro okluzi příslušné struktury.
• UPOZORNĚNÍ: Použití jiných čisticích a sterilizačních metod, než které jsou předepsány 

společností Teleflex, musí být ověřeno zdravotnickým zařízením pomocí vhodných 
schválených laboratorních metod.

Poznámka: Při čištění lumin, vrtaných otvorů nebo slepých otvorů je vyžadována zvláštní 
pozornost. 
Příprava v místě použití
Po použití nástroje ihned odstraňte hrubé nečistoty a do přepravy na místo zpracování udržujte 
nástroj vlhký. Před čištěním a sterilizací nepoužívejte žádná fixační činidla ani horkou vodu, jinak 
může dojít k zafixování zbytků a k negativnímu ovlivnění procesu čištění. Proplachujte teplou 
destilovanou nebo filtrovanou vodou po dobu přibližně dvou minut nebo do té doby, než budou 
z nástroje odstraněny viditelné hrubé nečistoty. 
Přeprava
Během přepravy nástroje do místa zpracování uchovávejte kontaminovaný nástroj bezpečně 
v uzavřené nádobě, aby nedošlo k poškození nástroje a/nebo kontaminaci prostředí. 
Příprava na opakované zpracování
V případě potřeby musí být nástroj demontován a/nebo otevřen za účelem čištění. Nedokonalé 
vyčištění nástroje může vést k nedostatečné sterilizaci.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ, DEZINFEKCI A SUŠENÍ
Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek je nutné čistit samostatně podle níže 
uvedených pokynů. Nástroje se schvalují pro čištění na základě následujících možností:

Popis teploty Stupně Celsia Stupně Fahrenheita
Studená < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Vlažná 22–43 ˚C podle normy AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72–110 ˚F podle normy AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Horká > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Pokyny k automatickému zpracování při 
použití alkalických nebo enzymatických 

detergentů
Pokyny k ručnímu zpracování při použití 

enzymatických detergentů
Předběžné čištění
• Ponořte nástroje do vlažné vody z vodovodu na dobu 5 minut (minimálně).
• Kartáčkem s měkkými štětinami (Spectrum M16 nebo podobným) čistěte nástroje ponořené do 

vlažné vody z vodovodu nejméně po dobu 30 sekund, dokud neodstraníte všechny viditelné zbytky.
• Oplachujte nástroj a vyplachujte lumina pomocí injekční stříkačky s vlažnou vodou z vodovodu po 

dobu 1 minuty (minimálně).  
Enzymatické nebo alkalické automatické 
čištění
• Vložte otevřené nástroje do drátěného koše na 

zasouvacím tácu a spusťte proces čištění.
• Předběžně oplachujte studenou vodou 

z vodovodu po dobu 2 minut.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Omývejte po dobu 5 minut horkou vodou 

z vodovodu s 0,8% enzymatickým nebo 
0,5% alkalickým čisticím prostředkem. 
Viz poznámku níže.

• Vodu vypusťte.
• Neutralizujte studenou vodou z vodovodu 

po dobu 3 minut.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Proplachujte 15 minut studenou filtrovanou 

vodou z vodovodu.
• Vodu vypusťte.
• Provádějte automatický cyklus sušení po dobu 

15 minut podle parametrů myčky.
Poznámka: Připravená koncentrace, teplota 
a doba působení čisticích prostředků musí 
odpovídat návodu k použití dodanému 
výrobcem detergentu. Detergenty musí být 
schváleny pro použití s kovovými všeobecnými 
chirurgickými nástroji pro opakované použití. 
Příklady detergentů používaných při validaci: 
enzymatický detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol; 
alkalický detergent: Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatické ruční čištění
• Umístěte nástroj do vlažné ultrazvukové 

vodní lázně s 0,8% enzymatickým čisticím 
prostředkem.

• Čistěte ultrazvukem po dobu 15 minut 
(minimálně).

• Vyjměte nástroje z ultrazvukové lázně. 
• Kartáčkem s měkkými štětinami (Spectrum 

M16 nebo podobným pro vnější čištění) čistěte 
nástroj pod tekoucí vlažnou vodou z vodovodu 
po dobu 1 minuty (minimálně), dokud 
neodstraníte všechny viditelné zbytky. 

• Oplachujte nástroje a vyplachujte lumina tekoucí 
vlažnou vodou z vodovodu po dobu 1 minuty 
(minimálně). 

Poznámka: Připravená koncentrace, teplota 
a doba působení čisticích prostředků musí 
odpovídat návodu k použití dodanému 
výrobcem detergentu. Detergenty musí být 
schváleny pro použití s kovovými všeobecnými 
chirurgickými nástroji pro opakované použití. 
Příklady detergentů používaných při validaci: 
enzymatický detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Tepelná dezinfekce
Cyklus tepelného proplachování po dobu 1 minuty při teplotě 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) čištěnou vodou.
Vizuální prohlídka 
Na dobře osvětleném místě nástroj prohlédněte a ujistěte se, že jsou všechny povrchy čisté. 
Pokud zjistíte, že nástroj není čistý, opakujte postup čištění.
Sušení
Otřete do sucha čistým hadříkem, který nepouští vlákna (Kimwipe nebo odpovídajícím). Lze 
použít filtrovaný stlačený vzduch.
Mazání 
Namažte spoje pomocí nesilikonového maziva na bázi vody vhodného pro chirurgické použití 
podle pokynů výrobce.
POZNÁMKA: K mazání nástroje nepoužívejte minerální olej, petrolej ani výrobky na bázi silikonu.

POZNÁMKA: Zajištění odpovídajícího vyčištění kartáčků mezi jednotlivými použitími je 
odpovědností zdravotnického zařízení. Aplikátory znovu sestavte, dokončete kontrolu 
funkce a sterilizujte v sestaveném stavu.
Kontrola funkce

• Před každým použitím je nutné nástroj zkontrolovat, protože při přepravě k zákazníkovi, 
na cílovém pracovišti během příjmu, při použití během předchozího zákroku nebo v průběhu 
čištění či sterilizace mohlo dojít k poškození. 

• Všechny pohyblivé části je třeba zkontrolovat, zda nejsou opotřebené a zda jsou funkční. 
• Zkontrolujte plynulý pohyb během otevírání a zavírání rukojeti nástroje a správné zarovnání hrotů.
• Vzhledem k možnosti uvolnění šroubů při běžném provozu nástroje je k zajištění správné 

funkce nutné je před každým použitím a po něm zkontrolovat.
• Podle potřeby zkontrolujte, zda jsou značky na nástroji čitelné, zda nástroj není zkorodovaný, 

nejsou na něm důlky, praskliny nebo otřepy, barevné skvrny nebo změna zbarvení a nemá 
opotřebované nebo poškozené součásti.

• Opravte nebo vyměňte veškeré nepoužitelné nástroje.
Údržba, manipulace a práce s chirurgickými nástroji

• Nástroj může používat pouze kvalifikovaný personál. 
• Montáž a demontáž nástroje smí provádět pouze personál školený dle požadavků 

zdravotnického zařízení. 
• Před každým použitím je třeba nástroj vyčistit, promazat, zkontrolovat jeho funkčnost 

a sterilizovat jej. 
• Je-li nutná oprava, vraťte čistý a sterilní nástroj společnosti Teleflex Medical.

Balení pro sterilizaci
• Po vyčištění a kontrole podle pokynů uvedených výše zabalte jednotlivé nástroje jednou 

nebo dvakrát do sterilizační fólie (Halyard Health H300 nebo ekvivalentní) pomocí techniky 
postupného skládání obálek.

• Po sterilizaci musí nástroj zůstat ve sterilizačním obalu, aby byl chráněn před okolním 
prostředím a zachoval si sterilitu.

Sterilizace
Abyste zabránili elektrochemickým reakcím, držte nástroje vyrobené z různých materiálů odděleně.
Nástroje jsou schváleny ke sterilizaci na tácku nebo v košíku za dodržení následujících parametrů:

Metoda 
sterilizace

Konfigurace 
balení

Zatížení – 
hmotnost

Nastavená 
teplota

Doba expozice 
(minimální)

Doba sušení 
(minimální)

PreVac Individuálně 
balené

Až 9,07 kg 
(20 liber)

132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 minuty 30 minut

PreVac Individuálně 
balené

Až 9,07 kg 
(20 liber)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 minuty 30 minut

Gravitační Individuálně 
balené

Až 9,07 kg 
(20 liber)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 minut 30 minut

POZNÁMKA: Následující způsoby sterilizace NEJSOU doporučeny, protože mohou nástroj 
poškodit: sterilizace flash, sterilizace etylénoxidem, sterilizace suchým teplem, sterilizace 
kapalnými chemikáliemi, sterilizace chemickými plyny.
Skladování
Nástroj musí být skladován na suchém, čistém místě bez chemikálií a prachu. Nástroj musí zůstat 
zabalený, aby se zachovala sterilita.

ZVEŘEJNĚNÍ INFORMACÍ O VÝROBKU
Společnost Teleflex vylučuje veškeré záruky kromě platné standardní záruky poskytované 
společností Teleflex, vyjádřené nebo předpokládané, včetně, ale nikoli výhradně, jakýchkoli 
předpokládaných záruk vztahujících se k obchodovatelnosti nebo vhodnosti pro určitý účel. 
Společnost Teleflex nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli náhodné nebo následné ztráty, škody nebo 
výdaje, které přímo nebo nepřímo vyplývají z používání tohoto výrobku, s výjimkou používání 
pro určené použití. Společnost Teleflex nepřejímá ani neopravňuje žádnou osobu, aby jménem 
společnosti přejímala jakoukoli jinou nebo další odpovědnost v souvislosti s těmito výrobky.

ZÁRUKA NA ENDOSKOPICKÝ CHIRURGICKÝ APLIKÁTOR
Pro endoskopické aplikátory s ručním vkládáním Weck platí tříletá záruka na vady materiálu 
a zpracování a tříleté servisní služby seřízení hrotů a renovace, pokud jsou aplikátory používány 
v souladu s určeným použitím pro aplikaci svorek Weck a nebyly opravovány neoprávněnými osobami.

ŽIVOTNOST
Bezprostředně po každém úplném cyklu sterilizace musí být nástroj před použitím zkontrolován. 
U nástrojů je nutné kontrolovat známky koroze, prasklin, důlků, zlomení, barevných skvrn a/nebo 
změn zbarvení, otřepů, ostrých hran, výčnělků a jakýchkoli jiných vad a také čitelnost případných 
označení na výrobku. Nástroje, na kterých jsou zjištěny známky výše uvedených vad, nejsou 
bezpečné pro použití s pacienty a musí být okamžitě zlikvidovány. Je-li nutná oprava, poškozený 
nástroj vyčistěte a sterilizujte a vraťte jej společnosti Teleflex Medical.

LIKVIDACE
S tímto prostředkem je třeba manipulovat a likvidovat jej v souladu se všemi platnými předpisy 
včetně mj. předpisů týkajících se lidského zdraví a bezpečnosti a prostředí.

KOMPATIBILITA LIGAČNÍHO SYSTÉMU
V současnosti je na trhu kromě ligačních svorek Horizon od společnosti Teleflex Medical 
k dispozici řada jiných ligačních svorek. Rozebíratelný endoskopický aplikátor ligačních svorek 
Horizon byl navržen a kalibrován pro použití s ligačními svorkami Horizon. Barevné kódování 
aplikátoru odpovídá barvě kazety se svorkami, pro které je aplikátor určen. Společnost Teleflex 
Medical nenese odpovědnost za neuspokojivé výsledky způsobené použitím vybavení nebo 
svorek, které společnost Teleflex Medical specificky neurčila jako integrální součást tohoto 
specifického systému.
Další informace vám poskytne obchodní zástupce společnosti Teleflex nebo zákaznický servis 
společnosti Teleflex.

POŽADAVKY NA PROSTŘEDÍ
Podmíněně kompatibilní s prostředím MR
Ligační svorky Horizon jsou podmíněně kompatibilní s prostředím MR.
Neklinické zkoušky prokázaly, že ligační svorky Horizon jsou podmíněně kompatibilní 

s prostředím MR. Pacient s tímto prostředkem může být bezpečně skenován ihned po aplikaci 
za následujících podmínek:
Statické magnetické pole

• Statické magnetické pole s intenzitou 3 tesly nebo méně.
• Maximální magnetické pole s prostorovým gradientem 720 gaussů/cm nebo méně.

Zahřátí v prostředí MR
Při neklinických zkouškách způsobily ligační svorky Horizon následující nárůst teploty během 
skenování MR po dobu 15 min (tj. během pulsní sekvence) v systému MR s intenzitou 3 tesly 
(3 T / 128 MHz, Excite, HDx, software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Nejvyšší změna teploty +1,6 ˚C.
Experimenty se zahříváním ligačních svorek Horizon v souvislosti s vyšetřením MR s intenzitou 
3 tesly při použití vysílací/přijímací VF tělové cívky v systému MR vykázaly průměrnou celotělovou 
míru absorpce SAR 2,9 W/kg (tj. v souvislosti s kalorimetricky naměřenou celotělovou průměrnou 
hodnotou 2,7 W/kg), což znamená, že nejvyšší zahřívání, k němuž došlo v souvislosti s těmito 
specifickými podmínkami, odpovídalo +1,6 ˚C nebo méně.
Informace o artefaktu
Kvalita obrazu MR může být snížena, pokud je příslušná oblast v přesně stejné oblasti nebo 
v relativní blízkosti ligační svorky Horizon. Proto může být nutné optimalizovat zobrazovací 
parametry MR, aby bylo možné kompenzovat přítomnost tohoto prostředku. Maximální velikost 
artefaktu (tj. při zobrazení s pulsní sekvencí gradientního echa) má dosah přibližně 10 mm 
vzhledem k velikosti a tvaru ligačních svorek Horizon.
Pulsní sekvence T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Velikost signálního 
mrtvého prostoru

571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientace roviny Paralelní Kolmá Paralelní Kolmá

Po spuštění Evropské databáze zdravotnických prostředků EUDAMED bude veřejně k dispozici 
přehled údajů o bezpečnosti a klinické funkci (SSCP) na webu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
Pro pacienta / uživatele / třetí osobu v Evropské unii a v zemích s totožným regulačním režimem 
(nařízení 2017/745/EU o zdravotnických prostředcích): Pokud během používání tohoto prostředku 
nebo v důsledku jeho použití došlo k závažné příhodě, informujte o tom výrobce a/nebo jeho 
zplnomocněného zástupce a příslušný státní orgán.

Kontakty příslušných státních orgánů (kontaktní místa pro dohled) a další informace najdete na 
následujících internetových stránkách Evropské komise: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/
medical-devices/contacts_en.
Elektronickou verzi návodu k použití naleznete na webu www.teleflex.com/IFU.

da

Adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer
Beskrivelse af anordningen
Horizon® ligeringsclips er ikke-resorberbare, ikke-aktive implanterbare anordninger til 
engangsbrug til brug i forbindelse med almindelige kirurgiske procedurer, der kræver ligering 
af kar eller væv. Flere størrelser er tilgængelige og gør det muligt for slutbrugeren at ligere en 
lang række kar og vævsstrukturer. Clipsmagasin med klæbende bagside giver mulighed for nem 
placering af magasinet på ethvert sterilt område.
Horizon adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer er indiceret til brug som 
fremføringsanordninger til Horizon ligeringsclips. Endoskopiske clipsapplikatorer er 
genanvendelige instrumenter, der manuelt lader og leverer en clips ad gangen. Applikatorerne er 
ikke konstrueret til at passe sammen med andre typer ligeringsclips.
Disse anordninger er beregnet til at blive anvendt af sundhedspersonale, der har kendskab 
til ligeringsteknikker.
Se Tabel 1 vedrørende produktstørrelser og kompatibilitet.

Tabel 1: Kompatibilitet mellem applikator og clips
Clipsstørrelse Produktkoder 

for clips Farve Produktkoder for 
applikator Kanylediameter

Medium 002200
002204 Blå 238110T 10 mm

Med-stor 003200
003204 Grøn 338110T 10 mm

Indikationer
Weck® ligeringsclips er beregnet til brug i procedurer, der involverer karstrukturer eller 
anatomiske strukturer, hvortil ligeringsclips efter kirurgens skøn er det bedste valg. Kirurgen skal 
vælge clipsstørrelse, -type og -materiale baseret på egen erfaring, vurdering og behov.
Weck Horizon endoskopiske applikatorer til ligeringsclips er fremstillet til påsætning af Horizon 
ligeringsclips gennem trokarkanyler i bestemte størrelser. 
Se Tabel 1 vedrørende produktstørrelser og kompatibilitet.
Kontraindikationer
Weck ligeringsclips er ikke beregnet til brug ved tubar sterilisation.
Weck ligeringsclips er kontraindiceret til ligering af nyrearterien under laparoskopisk 
donornefrektomi.
Patientmålgruppe
Horizon ligeringssystemet er beregnet til anvendelse hos patienter, der har behov for ligering af 
kar eller andre strukturer. 
Kliniske fordele

• Ligering af nerver, vener, arterier og kar i forbindelse med væv, herunder, men ikke begrænset 
til lunger, blindtarm, milt, lever, galdeblære, og central og perifer vaskulatur.

Mulige bivirkninger 
• Kar-/Vævstraume
• Indvendig blødning/Udsivning fra hul viscus

Implanterbart clipsmateriale 
Titanium i medicinsk kvalitet

ADVARSEL
Horizon ligeringsclips

• Til engangsbrug: Må ikke genbruges, genklargøres eller resteriliseres. Genbrug af udstyr 
udgør en potentiel risiko for alvorlig personskade og/eller infektion, som kan medføre 
dødsfald. Genklargøring af medicinsk udstyr, der udelukkende er beregnet til engangsbrug, 
kan medføre nedsat ydelse eller tab af funktionalitet.

• Weck metalclips er beregnet til permanent ligering af kar og/eller vævsstrukturer. Hvis det 
er nødvendigt at fjerne clipsen, kan clipsfjerneren anvendes til at fjerne clipsen. Hvis clipsen 
knækker under fjernelsen, skal kirurgen fjerne den knækkede clips fra operationsstedet.

Horizon adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer
• Forkert anvendelse og uhensigtsmæssig håndtering kan resultere i beskadigelse, hvilket 

potentielt kan resultere i skade på brugeren eller patienten.
• Instrumenter, som bevidst anvendes på patienter med en prionbaseret sygdom (spongiform 

encefalopati, der kan overføres, CJD, BSE osv.) eller på patienter, hvor der er mistanke 
om, at de har en af disse sygdomme, er ikke sikre at genbruge og skal bortskaffes ifølge 
godkendte hospitalsprocedurer.

• Instrumenter, der mistænkes for at være kontamineret med prioner, må ikke rengøres 
og/eller steriliseres inden bortskaffelse, da introduktion af disse instrumenter i 
efterbehandlingscenteret kan føre til kontamination af andre instrumenter og/eller af 
efterbehandlingscenterets udstyr.

FORSIGTIG
Horizon ligeringsclips

• I andre procedurer end laparoskopisk donornefrektomi anbefaler Teleflex Medical ligering af 
nyrearterien med mere end én clips på patientsiden med en stump nyrearterie på minimum 
2-3 mm distalt for den distale clips. Applikation af en clips mere på alle andre kar (udover 
nyrearterien) foretages efter kirurgens skøn. Sikker lukning skal bekræftes efter ligering. 

• Teleflex Medical anbefaler, at man har en Weck metalclipsfjerner, varenr. 523120 eller 
523121, klar under en operation, hvor der anvendes Weck metallegeringsclips. 

• Inden en clips påsættes, skal karrets eller strukturens størrelse og tilstand verificeres, og den 
korrekte størrelse clips anvendes. Systemer til ligering med clips varierer i lukkeegenskaber 
afhængigt af clipsdesign og andre variabler. Det er brugerens ansvar at udvælge strukturer 
til anvendelse af clips bekræfte clipsenes sikre vedhæftning efter applikation samt efter 
anvendelse af andre kirurgiske instrumenter i umiddelbar nærhed af applikationen.

• Horizon ligeringsclips af polymer er ikke designet til brug som en vævsmarkør. 
BEMÆRK: Horizon ligeringsclips leveres sterile. Ligeringsclipsmagasiner må IKKE 
resteriliseres. Horizon ligeringsclipsmagasiner indeholder barium og er røntgenfaste.
Horizon adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer

LIGE SKÆVT • Kontrollér altid inden anvendelse, 
at applikatorkæberne sidder lige ud 
for hinanden. 

• Når kæberne er lukket, skal 
kæbespidserne sidde direkte over for 
hinanden og ikke forskudt.

• Justering af kæberne er afgørende 
for sikker anvendelse af clipsen. Hvis 
dette ikke gøres, kan det resultere i 
patientskade.

• Korrekt vedligeholdelse, pleje og rensning 
er nødvendigt for at sikre, at applikatoren 
fungerer som den skal.

• Denne applikator er IKKE designet til brug med en operationskanyle med henblik på at 
opretholde pneumoperitoneum.

• Gå forsigtigt frem, når instrumentet indføres gennem kanylen. Der må IKKE trykkes lateralt 
på applikatoren, da det kan beskadige den aktive spids. 

• Bekræft altid, at clipsen stadig er i applikatoren efter indføring af applikatoren og clipsen 
gennem en kanyle. Forsøg ikke at lukke kæberne om et kar eller en anatomisk struktur, uden 
at en clips er korrekt sat i kæberne. Hvis tomme kæber lukkes om et kar eller en anatomisk 
struktur, kan det resultere i patientskade.

• Undersøg instrumentet inden anvendelse for bøjede, brækkede, revnede eller slidte dele. 
• Rotationsknappen må kun aktiveres med åbne kæber. Undladelse heraf kan resultere i 

beskadigelse af applikatoren.
• Brug af andre rengørings- og steriliseringsmetoder end de metoder, der gives af Teleflex, 

skal valideres af hospitalet med anvendelse af passende, validerede laboratoriemetoder.

BRUGSANVISNING
1. Tag fat i applikatoren, så håndtagene er helt åbne, og kæberne ikke trykkes sammen, mens 

applikatoren sættes ind i magasinet.
2. Anbring applikatorens kæber lige vertikalt og lateralt over en clips i magasinet og skub 

applikatoren fast på clipsen uden at presse håndtagene sammen. Der kræves minimal kraft. 
3. Tag applikatoren ud af magasinet.
4. Bekræft at clipsen sidder helt inde i applikatorens kæber, og at clipsbenene ikke stikker ud 

over kæbernes spidser. Clipsen skal sidde godt fast.
5. Håndter applikatoren forsigtigt. Kæberne må ikke lukkes for tidligt.
6. Fortsæt forsigtigt gennem kanylen og sørg for, at applikatorens kæber forbliver åbne, og at 

ligeringsclipsen ikke presses sammen for tidligt.
7. På operationsstedet skal kirurgen lukke applikatorens håndtag med en jævn, fast og 

kontinuerlig bevægelse, indtil clipsen er helt lukket. Brugeren vil kunne mærke, at clipsen 
sætter sig fast. Hvis presset på håndtagene lettes, vil applikatorens kæber springe op. 

8. Fjern applikatoren fra operationsstedet.

PLEJE, RENGØRING OG STERILISERING
• Applikatorkæber til manuel isætning af clips er skrøbelige og kan nemt blive beskadigede, 

ligesom andre komponenter af applikatoren. 
• Forkert håndtering af applikatorerne kan medføre ukorrekt isætning af og/eller lukning af 

ligeringsclipsene. 
• Korrekt pleje, rengøring, smøring og vedligeholdelse er vigtigt for at sikre korrekt funktion. 
• Efterse applikatoren for eventuel beskadigelse inden hver operation. 
• Vær især opmærksom på kæberne. Beskadigede eller forkert stillede kløer kan gøre det 

muligt for klemmerne at lukke tilfredsstillede for afklemning af tiltænkte struktur.
• FORSIGTIG: Brug af andre rengørings- og steriliseringsmetoder end de metoder, der 

gives af Teleflex, skal valideres af hospitalet med anvendelse af passende, validerede 
laboratoriemetoder.

BEMÆRK: Vær særlig opmærksom ved rengøring af hulrum, borehuller eller lukkede 
huller. 
Klargøring på hospitalet
Lige efter brug fjernes grovere kontaminering fra instrumentet, og instrumentet holdes fugtigt, 
når det transporteres til efterbehandlingsstedet. Brug ikke fikseringsmidler eller varmt vand inden 
rengøring og sterilisering, da det kan føre til fiksering af rester og påvirke rengøringsprocessen 
negativt. Skyl med varmt destilleret eller filtreret vand i ca. to minutter, eller indtil synligt snavs er 
fjernet fra instrumentet. 
Transport
Under transport af instrumentet til behandlingscenteret skal det kontaminerede instrument 
opbevares på forsvarlig vis i en lukket beholder for at undgå beskadigelse af instrumentet og/eller 
kontamination af omgivelserne. 
Forberedelse til efterbehandling
Hvor det er relevant, skal instrumentet adskilles og/eller åbnes inden rengøring. Hvis instrumentet 
ikke rengøres, kan det medføre utilstrækkelig sterilisering.

ANVISNINGER I RENGØRING, DESINFEKTION OG TØRRING
Horizon adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer skal rengøres separat iht. de 
nedenfor anførte anvisninger. Instrumenterne er godkendt til at blive rengjort i henhold til følgende 
valgmuligheder:

Temperaturbeskrivelse ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Koldt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lunkent 22-43 ˚C iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010 72-110 ˚F iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010
Varmt > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Brugsanvisning til automatisk behandling 
med alkaliske eller enzymatiske 

rengøringsmidler
Brugsanvisning til manuel behandling med 

enzymatiske rengøringsmidler
Forrengøring
• Læg instrumentet i blød i lunkent vand i fem (5) minutter (minimum).
• Børst de nedsænkede instrumenter i lunkent vand med en blød børste (Spectrum M16 eller 

tilsvarende) i mindst tredive (30) sekunder, eller indtil alle synlige urenheder er fjernet.
• Skyl instrumentet og gennemskyl lumener med en sprøjte med lunkent postevand i et (1) minut 

(minimum).  
Enzymatisk eller alkalisk automatisk rengøring
• Anbring det åbnede instrument i en trådkurv på 

glidebakken og start rengøringsprocessen.
• Forskyl i to (2) minutter med koldt postevand.
• Tøm.
• Vask i fem (5) minutter i varmt postevand 

med 0,8 % enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel 
eller et 0,5 % alkalisk rengøringsmiddel. 
Se bemærkning herunder.

• Tøm.
• Neutralisér med koldt postevand i tre 

(3) minutter.
• Tøm.
• Skyl i femten (15) minutter i koldt filtreret 

postevand.
• Tøm.
• Kør automatisk tørrecyklus i femten (15) minutter 

i henhold til vaskemaskinens parametre.
Bemærk: Forberedelsen af rengøringsmidlets 
koncentration, temperatur og eksponeringstid 
skal være i overensstemmelse med 
brugsanvisningen fra producenten af midlet. 
Rengøringsmidler skal være godkendt 
til brug med genanvendelige, almene 
kirurgiske instrumenter af metal. Eksempler 
på rengøringsmidler, der anvendes under 
valideringer: Enzymatiske rengøringsmidler 
Cidezyme/Enzol; Alkalisk rengøringsmiddel: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatisk manuel rengøring
• Læg instrumentet i et lunkent ultralydsvandbad 

med 0,8 % enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel.
• Ultralydsbehandles i 15 minutter (minimum).
• Tag instrumenterne op af ultralydsbadet. 
• Børst instrumentet med en blød børste 

(Spectrum M16 eller lignende til udvendig 
rengøring) under rindende postevand i minimum 
et (1) minut (minimum), eller indtil alle synlige 
urenheder er fjernet. 

• Skyl instrumenter og gennemskyl lumener 
med løbende, lunkent postevand i et (1) minut 
(minimum). 

Bemærk: Forberedelsen af rengøringsmidlets 
koncentration, temperatur og eksponeringstid 
skal være i overensstemmelse med 
brugsanvisningen fra producenten af midlet. 
Rengøringsmidler skal være godkendt 
til brug med genanvendelige, almene 
kirurgiske instrumenter af metal. Eksempler 
på rengøringsmidler, der anvendes under 
valideringer: Enzymatiske rengøringsmidler 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termisk desinfektion
Termisk skyllecyklus i et (1) minut ved en temperatur på 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) med demineraliseret vand.
Visuel inspektion 
Efterse instrumentet visuelt på et godt oplyst sted for at sikre, at alle overflader er rene. Gentag 
rengøringstrinnene, hvis det konstateres, at instrumentet ikke er rent.
Tørring
Tør af med en ren, fnugfri klud (Kimwipe eller tilsvarende). Filtreret trykluft kan bruges.
Smøremiddel 
Smør led med et vandbaseret smøremiddel uden silikone af kirurgisk kvalitet i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger.
BEMÆRK: Ved smøring af instrumentet må der ikke anvendes mineralolie, jordolie eller 
silikonebaserede produkter.

Bemærk: Det er sundhedsinstitutionens ansvar at sikre korrekt rengøring af børsterne 
mellem brug. Saml applikatorerne igen, udfør funktionskontrol, og sterilisér samlet.
Funktionskontrol

• Instrumentet skal efterses inden anvendelse, da det kan blive beskadiget under transport til 
kunden, under modtagelsen på kundestedet, under anvendelse i en tidligere procedure eller 
under rengørings- eller steriliseringsprocessen. 

• Alle bevægelige dele skal efterses for slitage, og det skal kontrolleres, at de fungerer. 
• Bekræft, at instrumenthåndtaget fungerer uden problemer ved åbning og lukning, og at 

spidserne er korrekt justeret.
• Da skruer kan blive løse under normal brug af et instrument, skal de efterses før og efter brug 

for at sikre, at de fungerer korrekt.
• Instrumentet skal efterses for læsbarhed af anordningens mærkninger som relevant, rust, 

tæring, revner eller ujævnheder, pletdannelse eller misfarvning samt slidte eller ødelagte dele.
• Hvis det konstateres, at et instrument ikke er acceptabelt, skal det repareres eller udskiftes.

Vedligeholdelse, håndtering og betjening af kirurgiske instrumenter
• Kun uddannet personale må anvende instrumentet. 
• Samling og adskillelse af instrumentet må kun foretages af personale, der er behørigt 

uddannet dertil i henhold til hospitalets uddannelseskrav. 
• Instrumentet skal rengøres, smøres, kontrolleres for funktion og steriliseres inden hver 

anvendelse. 
• Hvis reparation er påkrævet, returneres det rene og sterile instrument til Teleflex Medical.

Emballage til sterilisering
• Efter rengøring og inspektion som beskrevet ovenfor pakkes de enkelte instrumenter enkeltvis 

eller parvis ind i steriliseringsfolie (Halyard Health H300 eller tilsvarende) ved hjælp af 
sekventielle kuvertfoldningsteknikker.

• Efter sterilisering skal instrumentet blive i steriliseringsindpakningen, så det er beskyttet mod 
omgivelserne og bevarer steriliteten.

Sterilisering
Adskil instrumenter, der er fremstillet af forskellige materialer, for at undgå elektrokemiske reaktioner.
Instrumenterne er godkendt til at blive steriliseret på en bakke eller i en kurv iht. følgende parametre:

Steriliserings-
metode

Konfiguration 
af emballage Byrdevægt Temperaturindstil-

lingspunkt
Eksponeringstid 

(minimum)
Tørretid 

(minimum)
PreVac Indpakket 

enkeltvis
Op til 9,07 kg 

(20 lbs) 132 °C (270 °F) 4 min. 30 min.

PreVac Indpakket 
enkeltvis

Op til 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135 °C (275 °F) 3 min. 30 min.

Luftuddrivelse 
(gravity 

displacement)
Indpakket 
enkeltvis

Op til 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135 °C (275 °F) 10 min. 30 min.

Bemærk: Følgende steriliseringsmetoder anbefales IKKE, da de kan beskadige 
instrumentet: flash-sterilisering, sterilisering med ethylenoxid, sterilisering med tør varme, 
flydende kemiske steriliseringsmidler, kemiske steriliserende gasser.
Opbevaring
Instrumentet skal opbevares i tørre, rene, kemikaliefri og støvfri omgivelser. Instrumentet skal 
forblive indpakket for at bevare steriliteten.

PRODUKTOPLYSNINGER
Teleflex udelukker alle garantier, bortset fra Teleflex’s gældende standardgaranti, hvad enten 
udtrykkelig eller underforstået, inklusive, men ikke begrænset til, alle underforståede garantier 
for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et bestemt formål. Teleflex vil ikke være ansvarlig for nogen 
hændelses- eller følgeskader, skade eller udgift, der opstår direkte eller indirekte fra brugen af 
dette produkt, bortset fra den anførte tilsigtede brug. Teleflex påtager sig ikke, eller bemyndiger 
nogen person til at påtage sig på firmaets vegne, noget andet eller yderligere ansvar i forbindelse 
med disse produkter.

GARANTI FOR ENDOSKOPISK KIRURGISK APPLIKATOR
Weck endoskopiske applikatorer til manuel ladning er dækket af tre års garanti for defekter 
på materialer og konstruktion og en tre års reparationsservice for justering og reparation af 
kæbeender, så længe applikatoren anvendes som beregnet til applikation af Weck clips, og ikke er 
blevet repareret af uautoriseret personale.

FORVENTET HOLDBARHED
Instrumentet skal efterses før brug straks efter hver gennemført sterilisationscyklus. 
Instrumenterne skal efterses for læsbarhed af anordningens mærkninger som relevant, tegn på 
rust, revner, tæring, brud, pletdannelse og/eller misfarvning, ujævnheder, skarpe kanter eller 
fremspring samt alle andre tegn på defekter. Instrumenter, hvor der findes tegn på de førnævnte 
defekter, er ikke sikre til brug på patienter, og skal straks kasseres. Hvis der er brug for reparation, 
skal de beskadigede instrumenter rengøres, steriliseres og returneres til Teleflex Medical.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Denne anordning skal håndteres og bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med alle gældende 
bestemmelser, herunder uden begrænsning bestemmelser, der omhandler menneskelig sundhed 
og sikkerhed samt miljø.

KOMPATIBILITET MED LIGERINGSSYSTEMER
Der findes en række forskellige ligeringsclips på markedet i dag ud over Horizon ligeringsclips 
fra Teleflex Medical. Horizon adskillelig endoskopisk ligeringsclipsapplikator er konstrueret 
og kalibreret til brug sammen med Horizon ligeringsclips. Farven på applikatoren passer til 
farven på det ligeringsclipsmagasin, den skal anvendes til. Teleflex Medical er ikke ansvarlig 
for utilfredsstillende resultater, der forårsages af brug af udstyr eller clips, der ikke specifikt er 
identificeret af Teleflex Medical som en integreret del af dette specifikke system.
Kontakt en Teleflex salgsrepræsentant eller Teleflex kundeservice for at få yderligere oplysninger.

MILJØMÆSSIGE BETINGELSER
MR-betinget
Horizon ligeringsclips er vurderet til at være MR-betingede.
Ikke-klinisk test har påvist, at Horizon ligeringsclips er MR-betingede. En patient med 

denne anordning kan scannes sikkert straks efter anbringelse under følgende betingelser:
Statisk magnetfelt

• Statisk magnetfelt på 3 Tesla eller derunder.
• Maks. spatialt gradientmagnetfelt på 720 Gauss/cm eller derunder.

MR-relateret opvarmning
Ved ikke-klinisk test genererede Horizon ligeringsclips følgende temperaturstigning under 
MR-scanning udført i 15 minutter (dvs. pr. pulssekvens) i et 3 Tesla (3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, 
HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) MR-system:
Højeste temperaturændring +1,6 ˚C.
Derfor angav de MR-relaterede opvarmningsforsøg med Horizon ligeringsclips ved 3 Tesla med 
brug af en sender-/modtager-RF-kropsspole i et MR-system med en rapporteret gennemsnitlig 
SAR for hele kroppen på 2,9 W/kg (dvs.en gennemsnitlig værdi på 2,7 W/kg for hele kroppen målt 
med kalorimetri), at den største varmemængde, der opstod i forbindelse med disse specifikke 
betingelser, var lig med eller under +1,6 ˚C.
Oplysninger om artefakter
MR-billedkvaliteten kan kompromitteres, hvis interesseområdet er i nøjagtig samme område eller 
relativt tæt på Horizon ligeringsclipsens placering. Det kan derfor være nødvendigt at optimere 
MR-billedparametrene for at kompensere for tilstedeværelsen af denne anordning. Den maksimale 
artefaktstørrelse (dvs. som set på gradientekkopulssekvensen) omfatter ca. 10 mm i forhold til 
Horizon ligeringsclipsens størrelse og form.
Pulssekvens T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Størrelse af 
signaltab

571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Planorientering Parallel Vinkelret Parallel Vinkelret

Efter lanceringen af den europæiske database om medicinsk udstyr/EUDAMED vil resuméet 
om sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne (SSCP) blive gjort tilgængeligt for offentligheden på https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
For en patient/bruger/tredjepart i den Europæiske Union og i lande med identiske 
reguleringsordninger (forordning 2017/745/EU om medicinsk udstyr); hvis der under brugen af denne 
anordning eller som følge af dens anvendelse er sket en alvorlig hændelse, skal du rapportere det til 
producenten og/eller dennes autoriserede repræsentant og til din nationale myndighed.
De nationale kompetente myndigheders kontakter (overvågningskontaktpunkter) og yderligere 
oplysninger findes på følgende websted for Europa-Kommissionen: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
En elektronisk version af brugsanvisningen (IFU) er tilgængelig på www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Zerlegbare endoskopische Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen
Gerätebeschreibung
Horizon® Ligaturclips sind nicht resorbierbare, nicht aktive implantierbare Vorrichtungen für den 
einmaligen Gebrauch zur Verwendung bei allgemeinen chirurgischen Eingriffen, die eine Gefäß- 
oder Gewebeligatur erfordern. Die Clips sind in verschiedenen Größen erhältlich, sodass der 
Anwender Ligaturen an einer Vielzahl verschiedener Gefäße und Gewebestrukturen vornehmen 
kann. Die Klebefolie des Clip-Magazins ermöglicht eine bequeme Platzierung des Magazins in 
jedem sterilen Bereich.
Zerlegbare endoskopische Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen sind zur Anbringung von Horizon 
Ligaturclips bestimmt. Endoskopische Clip-Anlegezangen sind wiederverwendbare Instrumente, 
mit denen manuell jeweils ein Clip eingeführt und angelegt wird. Die Anlegezangen sind nicht für 
die Kompatibilität mit anderen Typen von Ligaturclips konzipiert.
Diese Produkte sind für die Verwendung durch medizinisches Fachpersonal bestimmt, die mit 
Ligaturverfahren vertraut sind.
Größen und Kompatibilität der Produkte sind in Tabelle 1 aufgelistet.

Tabelle 1: Anlegezange/Clip-Kompatibilität
Clipgröße Produktcodes 

des Clips Farbe Produktcodes der 
Anlegezange

Kanülen- 
durchmesser

Mittel 002200
002204 Blau 238110T 10 mm

Mittel/Groß 003200
003204 Grün 338110T 10 mm

Indikationen
Weck® Ligaturclips sind für die Verwendung bei Eingriffen bestimmt, bei denen sich nach Auffassung 
des Chirurgen eine Versorgung von Blutgefäßen oder anderen anatomischen Strukturen mit Ligaturclips 
anbietet. Die Auswahl von Größe, Typ und Material des Clips obliegt dabei dem Chirurgen, der nach 
seiner Erfahrung und Urteilskraft sowie den jeweiligen Bedürfnissen entscheiden muss.
Endoskopische Weck Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen sind für die Einbringung von Horizon 
Ligaturclips durch Trokarkanülen spezifischer Größen vorgesehen. 
Größen und Kompatibilität der Produkte sind in Tabelle 1 aufgelistet.
Kontraindikationen
Weck Ligaturclips sind nicht für die Verwendung beim Eileiterverschluss zur Empfängnisverhütung 
bestimmt.
Weck Ligaturclips sind zur Ligatur der A. renalis bei laparoskopischen Spender-Nephrektomien 
kontraindiziert.

Patienten-Zielgruppe
Das Horizon Ligatursystem ist zur Verwendung bei Patienten bestimmt, bei denen eine Ligatur 
von Gefäßen oder anderen Strukturen erforderlich ist. 
Klinischer Nutzen

• Ligatur von Nerven, Venen, Arterien und Gefäßen in Zusammenhang mit Gewebestrukturen 
von Lunge, Appendix, Milz, Leber, Gallenblase sowie zentralem und peripherem 
Gefäßsystem.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
• Gefäß-/Gewebetrauma
• Innere Blutungen/Leckagen aus Hohlorganen

Material der implantierbaren Clips 
Titan in medizinischer Qualität

WARNUNG
Horizon Ligaturclips

• Zum Einmalgebrauch: Nicht wiederverwenden, wiederaufbereiten oder resterilisieren. 
Die Wiederverwendung des Produkts bringt eine potenzielle Verletzungsgefahr und/
oder Infektionen mit sich, die zum Tod führen können. Durch eine Wiederaufbereitung 
medizinischer Vorrichtungen, die für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt sind, kann die 
Leistungsfähigkeit oder Funktionsfähigkeit der Vorrichtungen beeinträchtigt werden.

• Weck Metall-Clips sind für die permanente Ligatur von Gefäßen bzw. Gewebestrukturen 
vorgesehen. Bei Bedarf einer Clipentfernung erlaubt der Clipentferner die Entfernung 
des Clips. Sollte der Clip während der Entfernung brechen, ist der zerbrochene Clip vom 
Chirurgen von der Operationsstelle zu entfernen.

Zerlegbare endoskopische Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen
• Falsche Verwendung und unsachgemäße Handhabung können zu einer Beschädigung führen, 

die potenziell eine Verletzung des Anwenders oder des Patienten zur Folge haben kann.
• Instrumente, von denen bekannt ist, dass sie bei Patienten mit prionenbasierter Erkrankung 

(übertragbare spongiforme Enzephalopathie, CJD, BSE usw.) oder bei Patienten mit Verdacht 
auf eine solche Krankheit verwendet worden sind, können nicht ohne Risiko wiederverwendet 
werden und sind nach den genehmigten Krankenhausverfahren zu entsorgen.

• Instrumente, bei denen eine Kontamination mit Prionen vermutet wird, dürfen vor der 
Entsorgung nicht gereinigt und/oder sterilisiert werden, da die Einführung dieser Instrumente 
in die Wiederaufbereitungseinrichtung zur Kontamination anderer Instrumente bzw. der 
Gerätschaften in der Wiederaufbereitungseinrichtung führen kann.

VORSICHT
Horizon Ligaturclips

• Von laparoskopischen Spender-Nephrektomien abgesehen empfiehlt Teleflex Medical, bei der 
Ligatur der A. renalis auf der Patientenseite mehr als einen Clip zu verwenden und auf der 
anderen Seite des distalen Clips einen mindestens 2 bis 3 mm langen Stumpf der distalen 
A. renalis überstehen zu lassen. Von der A. renalis abgesehen liegt die Anbringung eines 
zweiten Clips bei allen anderen Blutgefäßen im Ermessen des Arztes. Nach der Ligatur ist der 
sichere Verschluss zu überprüfen. 

• Teleflex Medical empfiehlt, bei Operationen, bei denen Weck Metall-Ligaturclips eingesetzt werden, 
einen Weck Metall-Clipentferner, Art.-Nr. 523120 oder 523121, zum Einsatz bereitzuhalten. 

• Bevor ein Clip angebracht wird, müssen Größe und Zustand des Blutgefäßes bzw. der 
anatomischen Struktur überprüft werden. Es ist ein Clip entsprechender Größe zu verwenden. 
Je nach Clipdesign und anderen Variablen unterscheiden sich Ligaturclip-Systeme in ihren 
Schließeigenschaften. Es obliegt dem Anwender, die Strukturen für die Anbringung der 
Clips auszuwählen und den sicheren Halt der Clips nach ihrer Platzierung sowie nach der 
Verwendung anderer chirurgischer Instrumente in der unmittelbaren Umgebung zu bestätigen.

• Der Horizon Ligaturclip ist nicht zur Verwendung als Gewebemarker vorgesehen. 
HINWEIS: Horizon Ligaturclips werden steril geliefert. Ligaturclip-Magazine dürfen NICHT 
resterilisiert werden. Horizon Ligaturclip-Magazine enthalten Barium und sind röntgendicht.
Zerlegbare endoskopische Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen

KORREKT 
AUSGERICHTET

FALSCH 
AUSGERICHTET

• Vor jedem Gebrauch die Ausrichtung der 
Backen der Anlegezange überprüfen. 

• Im geschlossenen Zustand müssen sich 
die Backenspitzen genau gegenüberliegen 
und dürfen nicht versetzt sein.

• Die genaue Ausrichtung der Backe ist 
eine unabdingbare Voraussetzung für 
eine sichere Clipanbringung. Wenn 
hierauf nicht geachtet wird, kann es zu 
Verletzungen des Patienten kommen.

• Um die Funktionsfähigkeit zu gewährleisten, 
sind sachgemäße Wartung, Pflege und 
Reinigung erforderlich.

• Die Anlegezange ist NICHT für den Gebrauch zusammen mit einer Operationskanüle zur 
Aufrechterhaltung des Pneumoperitoneums ausgelegt.

• Beim Einführen des Instruments durch eine Kanüle mit Vorsicht vorgehen. KEINEN seitlichen 
Druck auf die Anlegezange ausüben, da dadurch die Arbeitsspitze beschädigt werden kann. 

• Nach dem Einbringen von Anlegezange und Clip durch eine Kanüle muss immer bestätigt 
werden, dass der Clip sich weiterhin in der Anlegezange befindet. Nicht versuchen, die 
Backen der Zange an einem Blutgefäß oder einer anderen anatomischen Struktur zu 
schließen, wenn sich kein ordnungsgemäß geladener Clip zwischen den Backen befindet. 
Wenn die Backen im leeren Zustand an einem Blutgefäß oder einer anderen anatomischen 
Struktur geschlossen werden, kann dies Verletzungen des Patienten verursachen.

• Das Instrument vor dem Gebrauch auf verbogene, gebrochene, gerissene oder verschlissene 
Teile untersuchen. 

• Den Drehknauf nur bei offenen Backen betätigen. Andernfalls kann es zu einer Beschädigung 
der Anlegezange kommen.

• Die Anwendung anderer als der von Teleflex angegebenen Reinigungs- und 
Sterilisationsmethoden ist in der Gesundheitseinrichtung mithilfe geeigneter geprüfter 
Labormethoden zu prüfen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
1. Die Anlegezange so fassen, dass die Griffe vollständig geöffnet sind und die Backen sich 

nicht schließen können, während die Anlegezange in das Magazin eingesetzt wird.
2. Die Backen der Anlegezange senkrecht und seitlich über einem Clip im Magazin ausrichten und 

die Anlegezange fest auf den Clip drücken. Dazu ist nur ein geringer Kraftaufwand erforderlich. 
3. Die Anlegezange aus dem Magazin entfernen.
4. Sicherstellen, dass der Clip vollständig in den Backen der Anlegezange sitzt und dass die 

Beinchen des Clips nicht aus den Backen hervorragen. Der Clip muss fest sitzen.
5. Vorsichtig mit der Anlegezange umgehen. Die Backen dürfen sich nicht vorzeitig schließen.
6. Beim Einführen des Instruments durch eine Kanüle mit Vorsicht vorgehen und sicherstellen, 

dass die Backen geöffnet bleiben und der Ligaturclip nicht vorzeitig zusammengedrückt wird.
7. Am Operationssitus muss der Chirurg die Griffe der Anlegezange mit einer gleichmäßigen, 

kontrollierten und kontinuierlichen Bewegung schließen, bis der Clip vollständig geschlossen 
ist. Dabei ist ein sekundärer Anschlag zu spüren. Bei nachlassendem Druck auf die Griffe 
öffnen sich die Backen der Anlegezange von selbst. 

8. Die Anlegezange aus dem Operationssitus ziehen.

PFLEGE, REINIGUNG UND STERILISATION
• Die Backen von Anlegezangen mit manueller Bestückung sind empfindlich und, ebenso wie 

manche anderen Teile der Anlegezange, anfällig für Beschädigungen. 
• Unsachgemäßer Umgang mit der Anlegezange kann dazu führen, dass der Ligaturclip nicht 

korrekt eingeführt und/oder geschlossen wird. 
• Zur Aufrechterhaltung der korrekten Funktion sind geeignete Pflege, Reinigung, Schmierung 

und Wartung von großer Bedeutung. 
• Die Anlegezange vor jedem chirurgischen Eingriff bitte auf mögliche Schäden untersuchen. 
• Dabei besonders auf die Backen achten. Beschädigte oder falsch ausgerichtete Backen 

führen eventuell dazu, dass die Clips sich nicht so weit schließen, wie es für die Okklusion 
der vorgesehenen Struktur erforderlich ist.

• VORSICHT: Die Anwendung anderer als der von Teleflex angegebenen Reinigungs- und 
Sterilisationsmethoden ist in der Gesundheitseinrichtung mithilfe geeigneter geprüfter 
Labormethoden zu validieren.

Hinweis: Beim Reinigen von Lumen, Bohrlöchern und Blindöffnungen ist besondere 
Aufmerksamkeit erforderlich. 
Vorbereitung am Einsatzort
Direkt nach der Verwendung sind Verunreinigungen vom Instrument grob zu entfernen. Während 
des Überführens zum Ort der Bearbeitung ist das Instrument feucht zu halten. Vor dem Reinigen 
und Sterilisieren dürfen keine Fixiermittel und kein heißes Wasser verwendet werden, da dies 
zur Fixierung von Rückständen führen und den Reinigungsvorgang behindern kann. Die Zange 
mit warmem destilliertem oder gefiltertem Wasser etwa zwei Minuten lang spülen bzw. bis alle 
sichtbaren Rückstände vom Instrument entfernt sind. 
Transport
Während des Transports des Instruments zum Ort der Bearbeitung ist das kontaminierte 
Instrument sicher in einem geschlossenen Behälter aufzubewahren, um eine Beschädigung des 
Instruments und/oder eine Kontamination der Umgebung zu vermeiden. 
Vorbereitung der Wiederaufbereitung
Instrumente sind ggf. zum Reinigen zu zerlegen und/oder zu öffnen. Wird das Instrument nicht 
gereinigt, könnte die Sterilisation unzureichend sein.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM REINIGEN, DESINFIZIEREN UND TROCKNEN
Zerlegbare endoskopische Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen sind separat gemäß den nachstehenden 
Anweisungen zu reinigen. Für die Instrumente sind folgende Reinigungsoptionen zugelassen:

Temperaturbeschreibung ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Kalt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lauwarm 22–43 ˚C gemäß  

AAMI TIR 12:2010
72–110 ˚F gemäß 
AAMI TIR 12:2010

Heiß > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Anweisungen zum automatischen Bearbeiten 

mit alkalischen oder enzymatischen 
Reinigungsmitteln

Anweisungen zum manuellen Bearbeiten mit 
enzymatischen Reinigungsmitteln

Vorreinigung
• Die Instrumente (mindestens) fünf (5) Minuten lang in lauwarmem Leitungswasser einweichen.
• Die eingeweichten Instrumente unter lauwarmem Leitungswasser mithilfe einer Bürste mit weichen 

Borsten (Spectrum M16 oder vergleichbar) mindestens dreißig (30) Sekunden oder so lange 
abbürsten, bis alle sichtbaren Rückstände entfernt wurden.

• Das Instrument abspülen und Lumina mit einer Spritze mit lauwarmem Leitungswasser (mindestens) 
eine (1) Minute lang durchspülen.  

Automatische enzymatische oder alkalische 
Reinigung
• Das geöffnete Instrument in einen perforierten 

Korb auf dem Einschiebetablett legen und den 
Reinigungsvorgang starten.

• Mit kaltem Wasser zwei (2) Minuten lang 
vorspülen.

• Entleeren.
• Fünf (5) Minuten lang in heißem Leitungswasser 

mit einer 0,8%igen enzymatischen 
Reinigungsmittellösung oder einer 0,5%igen 
alkalischen Reinigungsmittellösung reinigen. 
Untenstehenden Hinweis beachten.

• Entleeren.
• Drei (3) Minuten lang mit kaltem Leitungswasser 

neutralisieren.
• Entleeren.
• Fünfzehn (15) Minuten lang in kaltem gefiltertem 

Leitungswasser spülen.
• Entleeren.
• Fünfzehn (15) Minuten lang einen 

automatischen Trocknungszyklus entsprechend 
den Parametern des Reinigungsautomaten 
durchführen.

Hinweis: Die Zubereitung der Konzentration 
sowie Temperatur und Dauer der 
Anwendung des Reinigungsmittels müssen 
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers 
des Reinigungsmittels entsprechen. 
Die Reinigungsmittel müssen für den Gebrauch 
mit wiederverwendbaren Metallinstrumenten 
für die Allgemeinchirurgie zugelassen 
sein. Beispiele für Reinigungsmittel, die 
bei Validierungen verwendet wurden: 
Enzymatisches Reinigungsmittel: Cidezyme/
Enzol; Alkalisches Reinigungsmittel: Neodisher 
Mediclean

Manuelle enzymatische Reinigung
• Das Instrument in ein Ultraschallbad mit 

lauwarmem Wasser und einer 0,8%igen 
enzymatischen Reinigungsmittellösung legen.

• Mindestens fünfzehn (15) Minuten beschallen.
• Instrumente aus dem Ultraschallbad nehmen. 
• Das Instrument mithilfe einer Bürste mit weichen 

Borsten (Spectrum M16 oder vergleichbar 
für äußere Reinigung) unter warmem 
Leitungswasser (mindestens) eine (1) Minute 
lang oder bis nach Entfernung aller sichtbaren 
Rückstände durchbürsten. 

• Das Instrument abspülen und Lumina unter 
lauwarmem fließendem Leitungswasser 
(mindestens) eine (1) Minute lang durchspülen. 

Hinweis: Die Zubereitung der Konzentration 
sowie Temperatur und Dauer der 
Anwendung des Reinigungsmittels müssen 
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Herstellers 
des Reinigungsmittels entsprechen. Die 
Reinigungsmittel müssen für den Gebrauch mit 
wiederverwendbaren Metallinstrumenten für die 
Allgemeinchirurgie zugelassen sein. Beispiele 
für Reinigungsmittel, die bei Validierungen 
verwendet wurden: Enzymatisches 
Reinigungsmittel: Cidezyme/Enzol

Thermische Desinfektion
Thermisches Spülprogramm mit gereinigtem Wasser eine (1) Minute lang bei einer Temperatur 
von 90 ˚C (194 ˚F).
Optische Überprüfung 
Das Instrument in einem gut beleuchteten Bereich untersuchen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle 
Oberflächen sauber sind. Falls dabei festgestellt wird, dass das Instrument nicht sauber ist, die 
Reinigungsschritte wiederholen.
Trocknen
Mit einem trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch (Kimwipe oder vergleichbar) abtrocknen. Gefilterte 
Druckluft kann verwendet werden.
Schmierung 
Gelenke mithilfe eines silikonfreien Schmiermittels auf Wasserbasis von medizinischer Qualität 
nach Herstellerangaben schmieren.
HINWEIS: Zum Schmieren des Instruments keine Produkte auf Mineralöl-, Petroleum- oder 
Silikonbasis verwenden.

HINWEIS: Das jeweilige Krankenhaus ist dafür verantwortlich, dass die Bürsten nach 
jedem Gebrauch ausreichend gereinigt werden. Die Anlegezange wieder zusammensetzen, 
Funktionsprüfung durchführen und das zusammengesetzte Instrument sterilisieren.
Funktionsüberprüfung

• Das Instrument muss auf jeden Fall vor dem Gebrauch inspiziert werden, da es während 
des Transports zum Kunden, während der Entgegennahme am Standort des Kundens, 
während des Gebrauchs in einem vorherigen Verfahren oder beim Reinigen oder Sterilisieren 
beschädigt worden sein könnte. 

• Alle beweglichen Teile sind auf Abnutzung und einwandfreie Funktion zu inspizieren. 
• Überprüfen, ob sich das Instrument ungehindert öffnen und schließen lässt und die Spitzen 

korrekt ausgerichtet sind.

• Da sich bei der normalen Bedienung eines Instruments Schrauben lockern können, ist vor und 
nach dem Gebrauch eine Inspektion durchzuführen, um die korrekte Funktion sicherzustellen.

• Das Instrument auf Lesbarkeit der Gerätemarkierungen sowie auf Rost, Lochkorrosion, Risse 
oder Grate, Flecken oder Verfärbungen und abgenutzte oder defekte Teile überprüfen.

• Instrumente, deren Zustand sich als inakzeptabel erweist, sind zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen.
Instandhaltung, Handhabung und Bedienung chirurgischer Instrumente

• Das Instrument darf nur von qualifizierten Mitarbeitern verwendet werden. 
• Das Instrument darf nur von Personal montiert oder zerlegt werden, das nach den 

Schulungsanforderungen der Einrichtung geschult worden ist. 
• Das Instrument ist vor jedem Gebrauch zu reinigen, zu schmieren, einer Funktionsprüfung 

zu unterziehen und zu sterilisieren. 
• Falls eine Reparatur erforderlich ist, das Instrument reinigen und sterilisieren und an Teleflex 

Medical zurücksenden.
Verpackung für die Sterilisation

• Nach der Reinigung und Inspektion, wie oben beschrieben, werden die jeweiligen Instrumente 
einzeln oder doppelt in Sterilisationsfolie (Halyard Health H300 oder gleichwertig) eingewickelt, 
wobei die Umschläge nacheinander gefaltet werden.

• Nach dem Sterilisieren sollte das Instrument in der Sterilisierverpackung bleiben, damit es vor 
Außeneinflüssen geschützt ist und die Sterilität gewahrt bleibt.

Sterilisation
Zur Vermeidung elektrochemischer Reaktionen sind Instrumente, die nicht aus denselben 
Materialien gefertigt sind, zu trennen.
Die Instrumente dürfen in einer Schale oder einem Korb unter Verwendung der folgenden 
Sterilisationsparameter sterilisiert werden:

Sterilisations-
methode

Verpackungs-
konfiguration

Bestückung 
Gewicht

Temperatur 
Sollwert

Expositionszeit 
(Minimum)

Trocknungszeit 
(Minimum)

Vorvakuum Einzeln 
verpackt

Bis zu 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 Min. 30 Min.

Vorvakuum Einzeln 
verpackt

Bis zu 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 Min. 30 Min.

Schwerkraft Einzeln 
verpackt

Bis zu 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 Min. 30 Min.

HINWEIS: Die folgenden Sterilisationsverfahren werden NICHT empfohlen, da sie zu Schäden 
am Instrument führen können: Flash-Sterilisation, Sterilisation mit Ethylenoxid, Sterilisation 
mit trockener Hitze, chemische Sterilisationsflüssigkeiten, chemische Sterilisationsgase.
Lagerung
Das Instrument ist in einer trockenen, sauberen, chemikalien- und staubfreien Umgebung 
zu lagern. Das Instrument muss zur Aufrechterhaltung der Sterilität verpackt bleiben.

HAFTUNGSAUSSCHLUSS
Teleflex schließt alle Gewährleistungen mit Ausnahme der geltenden Standardgewährleistung 
von Teleflex, ob ausdrücklich oder stillschweigend, aus, einschließlich unter anderem aller 
stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen der Marktgängigkeit oder der Eignung für einen bestimmten 
Zweck. Teleflex haftet nicht für zufällige oder Folgeverluste oder -schäden oder Ausgaben, 
die direkt oder indirekt aus der Anwendung dieses Produkts, außer für den genannten 
Bestimmungszweck, entstehen. Teleflex übernimmt keine weitere Haftung oder Verantwortung in 
Zusammenhang mit diesen Produkten und erteilt niemandem die Befugnis, eine solche Haftung 
oder Verantwortung an seiner Stelle zu übernehmen.

GARANTIE FÜR ENDOSKOPISCHE CHIRURGISCHE ANLEGEZANGEN
Auf Weck endoskopische Anlegezangen mit manueller Bestückung wird eine dreijährige 
Garantie gegen Material- und Herstellungsdefekte sowie ein dreijähriger Reparaturservice 
für die Ausrichtung und Überholung der Spitzen gewährt, solange die Anlegezange ihrem 
Bestimmungszweck entsprechend zum Anbringen von Weck Clips verwendet und nicht durch 
unbefugte Personen repariert wurde.

LEBENSDAUER
Das Instrument sollte unmittelbar nach Durchführung des Sterilisationszyklus und vor seiner 
Verwendung untersucht werden. Die Instrumente sollten auf Lesbarkeit der Gerätemarkierungen 
und Anzeichen für Rost, Risse, Lochkorrosion, Brüche, Flecken und/oder Verfärbungen, Grate, 
scharfe Kanten oder Wölbungen sowie andere Anzeichen von Defekten überprüft werden. 
Instrumente, die Anzeichen der oben genannten Defekte aufweisen, bieten keine Sicherheit 
bei der Verwendung an Patienten und müssen sofort entsorgt werden. Falls eine Reparatur 
erforderlich ist, das beschädigte Instrument reinigen, sterilisieren und an Teleflex Medical zurücksenden.

ENTSORGUNG
Dieses Produkt ist in Übereinstimmung mit allen geltenden Bestimmungen zu handhaben und 
zu entsorgen, einschließlich und ohne Einschränkung der Bestimmungen, die den Schutz der 
menschlichen Gesundheit und Sicherheit sowie den Umweltschutz betreffen.

KOMPATIBILITÄT MIT LIGATURSYSTEMEN
Es sind derzeit außer den Horizon Ligaturclips von Teleflex Medical verschiedene andere Ligaturclips 
auf dem Markt. Die zerlegbare endoskopische Horizon Ligaturclip-Anlegezange ist für den Gebrauch 
mit Horizon Ligaturclips ausgelegt und dafür kalibriert. Die Farbkodierung der Anlegezange 
entspricht der Farbe des Ligaturclips-Magazins, mit dem sie zu verwenden ist. Teleflex Medical ist 
nicht für unbefriedigende Ergebnisse verantwortlich, die durch die Verwendung von Geräten oder 
Clips verursacht werden, die nicht durch Teleflex Medical ausdrücklich als Bestandteile dieses 
Einzelsystems benannt wurden.
Weitere Informationen sind vom zuständigen Teleflex-Vertriebsmitarbeiter oder dem Teleflex-
Kundendienst erhältlich.

UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
Bedingt MRT-tauglich
Die Horizon Ligaturclips wurden als bedingt MRT-tauglich eingestuft.
Nicht-klinische Tests haben ergeben, dass die Horizon Ligaturclips bedingt MR-tauglich 

sind. Ein Patient mit dieser Vorrichtung kann direkt nach der Platzierung unter folgenden 
Bedingungen sicher gescannt werden:
Statisches Magnetfeld

• Statisches Magnetfeld von höchstens 3 Tesla
• Maximales Magnetfeld mit einem räumlichen Gradienten von höchstens 720 Gauß/cm

MRT-bedingte Erwärmung
In nicht-klinischen Tests ergab sich für die Horizon Ligaturclips der folgende Temperaturanstieg während eines 
MRT-Scans über einen Zeitraum von 15 Minuten (d. h. pro Pulssequenz) in einem 3-Tesla MR-System 
(3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Höchste Temperaturänderung von +1,6 ˚C.
Die Tests zur MRT-bedingten Erwärmung für Horizon Ligaturclips bei 3 Tesla mit einer 
HF-Sende-/Empfangs-Körperspule in einem MR-System ergaben eine spezifische Ganzkörper-
Absorptionsrate (SAR) von 2,9 W/kg (d. h. ein damit verbundener kalorimetrisch gemessener 
Ganzkörperwert von 2,7 W/kg). Dies entsprach einer maximal erzeugten Erwärmung unter diesen 
spezifischen Bedingungen von maximal +1,6 ˚C.
Artefakt-Informationen
Die MRT-Bildqualität wird u. U. beeinträchtigt, wenn sich der interessierende Bereich in genau dem 
gleichen Bereich oder relativ nahe zur Position der Horizon Ligaturclips befindet. Daher ist u. U. eine 
Optimierung der MRT-Bildgebungsparameter zur Kompensierung des Vorhandenseins dieser Vorrichtung 
erforderlich. Die maximale Artefaktgröße (d. h. zu sehen in der Gradientenechopulssequenz) erstreckt sich 
über ca. 10 mm relativ zur Größe und Form der Horizon Ligaturclips.
Pulssequenz T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Signalverlustgröße 571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Ebenenausrichtung Parallel Senkrecht Parallel Senkrecht

Nach Einführung der Europäischen Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (EUDAMED) wird die 
Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen Leistung (SSCP) der Öffentlichkeit unter 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed zur Verfügung gestellt. 
Sollte bei Patienten/Anwendern/Dritten in der Europäischen Union und Ländern mit identischen 
Rechtsvorschriften (Verordnung 2017/745/EU über Medizinprodukte) während oder infolge der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts ein schwerwiegender Zwischenfall auftreten, melden Sie dies bitte 
dem Hersteller und/oder dessen bevollmächtigtem Vertreter und Ihrer nationalen Behörde.
Die Kontaktdaten der zuständigen nationalen Behörden (Vigilance-Kontaktstellen) und 
weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der folgenden Website der Europäischen Kommission: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Eine elektronische Version der Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter www.teleflex.com/IFU verfügbar.

el

Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ 
απολίνωσης
Περιγραφή συσκευής
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon® είναι μη απορροφήσιμα, μη ενεργά εμφυτεύσιμα προϊόντα μίας 
χρήσης, σχεδιασμένα για χρήση σε γενικές χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις που απαιτούν απολίνωση 
αγγείου ή ιστού. Διατίθενται σε διάφορα μεγέθη, επιτρέποντας στον τελικό χρήστη να απολινώσει 
ένα ευρύ φάσμα αγγείων και ιστικών δομών. Η αυτοκόλλητη ταινία στις φύσιγγες των κλιπ 
επιτρέπει την άνετη τοποθέτηση της φύσιγγας σε οποιαδήποτε αποστειρωμένη περιοχή.
Οι αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon έχουν 
σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως συσκευές τοποθέτησης των κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon. Οι ενδοσκοπικοί 
εφαρμοστές κλιπ είναι επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα εργαλεία για τη μη αυτόματη φόρτωση και 
τοποθέτηση ενός κλιπ κάθε φορά. Οι εφαρμοστές δεν έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να είναι συμβατοί με 
οποιονδήποτε άλλον τύπο κλιπ απολίνωσης.
Οι συσκευές αυτές προορίζονται για χρήση από επαγγελματίες του τομέα της υγείας με γνώσεις 
στις τεχνικές απολίνωσης.
Για τα μεγέθη και τη συμβατότητα του προϊόντος, βλ. Πίνακα 1.

Πίνακας 1: Συμβατότητα εφαρμοστή/κλιπ

Μέγεθος κλιπ Κωδικοί 
προϊόντος κλιπ Χρώμα

Κωδικοί 
προϊόντος 
εφαρμοστή

Διάμετρος 
κάνουλας

Μεσαίο 002200
002204 Μπλε 238110T 10 mm

Μεσαίο-Μεγάλο 003200
003204 Πράσινο 338110T 10 mm

Ενδείξεις
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck® ενδείκνυνται για χρήση σε διαδικασίες που περιλαμβάνουν αγγεία ή 
ανατομικές δομές για τα οποία ο χειρουργός προσδιορίζει ότι τα κλιπ απολίνωσης αποτελούν την 
καλύτερη επιλογή. Οι χειρουργοί θα πρέπει να επιλέγουν το μέγεθος, τον τύπο και το υλικό του 
κλιπ με βάση την εμπειρία, την κρίση και τις ανάγκες τους.
Οι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon της Weck έχουν σχεδιαστεί για την 
τοποθέτηση κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon διαμέσου κανουλών τροκάρ συγκεκριμένου μεγέθους. 
Για τα μεγέθη και τη συμβατότητα του προϊόντος, δείτε τον Πίνακα 1.
Αντενδείξεις
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck δεν προορίζονται για χρήση ως συσκευή αντισύλληψης για την 
απόφραξη των σαλπίγγων.
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck αντενδείκνυνται για χρήση στην απολίνωση της νεφρικής αρτηρίας 
κατά τη διάρκεια λαπαροσκοπικών νεφρεκτομών για λήψη μοσχεύματος.
Ομάδα-στόχος ασθενών
Το σύστημα απολίνωσης Horizon προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς που χρειάζονται 
απολίνωση αγγείων ή άλλων δομών. 
Κλινικά οφέλη

• Απολίνωση νεύρων, φλεβών, αρτηριών και αγγείων που σχετίζονται με ιστούς, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων, μεταξύ άλλων, των πνευμόνων, της σκωληκοειδούς απόφυσης, του 
σπληνός, του ήπατος, της χοληδόχου κύστης, καθώς και του κεντρικού και περιφερικού 
αγγειακού συστήματος.

Πιθανές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες 
• Τραύμα αγγείων/ιστών
• Εσωτερική αιμορραγία/διαρροή από κοίλο σπλάχνο

Υλικό εμφυτεύσιμου κλιπ 
Τιτάνιο ιατρικού τύπου

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon

• Μίας χρήσης: Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, μην επανεπεξεργάζεστε και μην 
επαναποστειρώνετε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση του προϊόντος δημιουργεί δυνητικό 
κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού ή/και λοίμωξης, που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν θάνατο. 
Η επανεπεξεργασία ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων που προορίζονται για μία μόνο 
χρήση ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει υποβάθμιση της απόδοσης ή απώλεια λειτουργικότητας.

• Τα μεταλλικά κλιπ Weck προορίζονται για τη μόνιμη απολίνωση αγγείων ή/και ιστικών 
δομών. Σε περίπτωση που είναι απαραίτητη η αφαίρεση του κλιπ, το εργαλείο αφαίρεσης 
μπορεί να καταστήσει εφικτή την αφαίρεση του κλιπ. Σε περίπτωση θραύσης του κλιπ κατά 
τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας αφαίρεσης, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να αφαιρέσει το σπασμένο 
κλιπ από το σημείο της χειρουργικής επέμβασης.

Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon
• Η κακή χρήση και ο λανθασμένος χειρισμός μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά, με πιθανό 

αποτέλεσμα τον τραυματισμό του χρήστη ή του ασθενούς.
• Τα εργαλεία που χρησιμοποιούνται συνειδητά σε ασθενείς με νόσο που οφείλεται σε πρίον 

(μεταδοτική νόσος σπογγώδους εγκεφαλοπάθειας, νόσος Creutzfeldt–Jakob (CJD), σπογγώδης 
εγκεφαλοπάθεια των βοοειδών (BSE), κ.λπ.) ή σε ασθενείς για τους οποίους υπάρχει υποψία 
ότι έχουν μία από αυτές τις νόσους, δεν είναι ασφαλές να επαναχρησιμοποιούνται και πρέπει 
να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τις εγκεκριμένες νοσοκομειακές διαδικασίες.

• Μην καθαρίζετε ή/και μην αποστειρώνετε εργαλεία για τα οποία υπάρχει υποψία μόλυνσης 
από πρίον πριν από την απόρριψή τους, καθώς η εισαγωγή αυτών των εργαλείων στη 
μονάδα επανεπεξεργασίας μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση άλλων εργαλείων ή/και του 
εξοπλισμού της μονάδας επανεπεξεργασίας.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon

• Σε διαδικασίες εκτός της λαπαροσκοπικής νεφρεκτομής για λήψη μοσχεύματος, 
η Teleflex Medical συνιστά η απολίνωση της νεφρικής αρτηρίας να γίνεται με περισσότερα από 
ένα κλιπ προς την πλευρά του ασθενούς, αφήνοντας ένα ελάχιστο περιφερικό τμήμα νεφρικής 
αρτηρίας περίπου 2–3 mm πέρα από το περιφερικό κλιπ. Η εφαρμογή και δεύτερου κλιπ σε 
όλα τα άλλα αγγεία (εκτός της νεφρικής αρτηρίας) θα πρέπει να καθορίζεται από την κρίση του 
χειρουργού. Η ασφάλεια της σύγκλεισης θα πρέπει να επιβεβαιώνεται μετά την απολίνωση. 

• Η Teleflex Medical συνιστά να υπάρχει άμεσα διαθέσιμη μια λαβίδα αφαίρεσης μεταλλικών 
κλιπ Weck, αρ. καταλόγου 523120 ή 523121, κατά τη διάρκεια χειρουργικής επέμβασης 
η οποία περιλαμβάνει τη χρήση μεταλλικών κλιπ απολίνωσης Weck. 

• Πριν από την εφαρμογή ενός κλιπ, επαληθεύστε το μέγεθος της δομής και την κατάσταση 
του αγγείου ή της δομής, και χρησιμοποιήστε κλιπ κατάλληλου μεγέθους. Τα συστήματα κλιπ 
απολίνωσης διαφέρουν στα χαρακτηριστικά σύγκλεισης ανάλογα με το σχέδιο του κλιπ και 
άλλες μεταβλητές. Αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να επιλέγει τις δομές για την εφαρμογή των 
κλιπ και να επιβεβαιώνει την ασφαλή στερέωση των κλιπ μετά την τοποθέτηση και μετά τη 
χρήση άλλων χειρουργικών προϊόντων στην άμεση περιοχή εφαρμογής.

• Το κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ως ιστικός δείκτης. 
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon διατίθενται στείρα. ΜΗΝ επαναποστειρώνετε τις 
φύσιγγες των κλιπ απολίνωσης. Οι φύσιγγες των κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon περιέχουν 
βάριο και είναι ακτινοσκιερές.
Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon

ΣΩΣΤΗ 
ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ

ΕΣΦΑΛΜΕΝΗ 
ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ

• Ελέγχετε πάντα την ευθυγράμμιση 
των σιαγόνων του εφαρμοστή πριν από 
τη χρήση. 

• Όταν είναι κλειστές, τα άκρα των 
σιαγόνων θα πρέπει να είναι άμεσα 
ευθυγραμμισμένα και όχι έκκεντρα.

• Η ευθυγράμμιση της σιαγόνας είναι 
κρίσιμη για την ασφαλή εφαρμογή 
του κλιπ. Εάν δεν πραγματοποιηθεί, 
μπορεί να προκληθεί τραυματισμός 
του ασθενούς.

• Για να διασφαλιστεί η καλή λειτουργία, 
είναι απαραίτητο να γίνεται σωστή 
συντήρηση, φροντίδα και καθαρισμός.

• Αυτός ο εφαρμοστής ΔΕΝ έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με επεμβατική κάνουλα με σκοπό τη 
διατήρηση πνευμοπεριτόναιου.

• Προχωρήστε προσεκτικά κατά την εισαγωγή του εργαλείου μέσω κάνουλας. ΜΗΝ ασκείτε 
πλευρική πίεση στον εφαρμοστή, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στο άκρο εργασίας. 

• Να επιβεβαιώνετε πάντοτε ότι το κλιπ παραμένει εντός του εφαρμοστή μετά την εισαγωγή του 
εφαρμοστή και του κλιπ μέσω κάνουλας. Μην επιχειρήσετε να κλείσετε τις σιαγόνες σε αγγείο 
ή ανατομική δομή χωρίς να έχετε φορτώσει σωστά ένα κλιπ στις σιαγόνες. Το κλείσιμο κενών 
σιαγόνων σε αγγείο ή ανατομική δομή μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό του ασθενούς.

• Πριν από τη χρήση, εξετάστε το εργαλείο για τυχόν στρεβλωμένα, σπασμένα, ραγισμένα ή φθαρμένα μέρη. 
• Το κουμπί περιστροφής θα πρέπει να ενεργοποιείται μόνο με τις σιαγόνες σε ανοικτή θέση. 

Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον εφαρμοστή.
• Η χρήση μεθόδων καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης διαφορετικών από αυτές που παρέχονται 

από την Teleflex πρέπει να επικυρωθεί από τη μονάδα υγειονομικής περίθαλψης, 
χρησιμοποιώντας κατάλληλες επικυρωμένες εργαστηριακές μεθόδους.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Κρατήστε τον εφαρμοστή έτσι ώστε οι λαβές να είναι πλήρως ανοικτές και να μη 

συμπιέζονται οι σιαγόνες καθώς ο εφαρμοστής εισέρχεται στη φύσιγγα.
2. Ευθυγραμμίστε τις σιαγόνες του εφαρμοστή κάθετα και πλάγια επάνω από ένα κλιπ της 

φύσιγγας και ωθήστε τον εφαρμοστή σταθερά επάνω στο κλιπ, χωρίς να συμπιέσετε τις 
λαβές. Απαιτείται ελάχιστη δύναμη. 

3. Αφαιρέστε τον εφαρμοστή από τη φύσιγγα.
4. Επαληθεύστε ότι το κλιπ έχει εισαχθεί πλήρως στις σιαγόνες του εφαρμοστή και ότι τα 

σκέλη του κλιπ δεν προεξέχουν πέρα από το άκρο των σιαγόνων. Το κλιπ θα πρέπει να έχει 
τοποθετηθεί σταθερά.

5. Να χειρίζεστε τον εφαρμοστή προσεκτικά. Οι σιαγόνες δεν θα πρέπει να κλείσουν πρόωρα.
6. Προχωρήστε προσεκτικά διαμέσου της κάνουλας, διασφαλίζοντας ότι οι σιαγόνες του 

εφαρμοστή παραμένουν ανοικτές και ότι το κλιπ απολίνωσης δεν συμπιέζεται εκ των προτέρων.
7. Στο σημείο της χειρουργικής επέμβασης, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να κλείσει τις λαβές 

του εφαρμοστή με ομαλή, σταθερή, συνεχή κίνηση, μέχρι το κλιπ να κλείσει πλήρως. Θα 
αισθανθείτε μια δευτερεύουσα δράση «εφαρμογής». Η διακοπή της άσκησης πίεσης στις 
λαβές θα προκαλέσει το άνοιγμα των σιαγόνων του εφαρμοστή. 

8. Αφαιρέστε τον εφαρμοστή από το σημείο της χειρουργικής επέμβασης.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ, ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ
• Οι σιαγόνες του εφαρμοστή που φορτώνονται μη αυτόματα είναι ευαίσθητες και μπορούν 

εύκολα να υποστούν ζημιά, όπως και ορισμένα άλλα εξαρτήματα του εφαρμοστή. 
• Τυχόν εσφαλμένος χειρισμός των εφαρμοστών ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει ακατάλληλη 

φόρτωση ή/και σύγκλειση του κλιπ απολίνωσης. 
• Η κατάλληλη φροντίδα, καθαρισμός, λίπανση και συντήρηση είναι σημαντικά για τη 

διασφάλιση της σωστής λειτουργίας. 
• Εξετάζετε τον εφαρμοστή πριν από κάθε χειρουργική επέμβαση για πιθανή ζημιά. 
• Προσέχετε ιδιαίτερα τις σιαγόνες. Σιαγόνες που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά ή δεν έχουν ευθυγραμμιστεί 

σωστά ενδέχεται να μην επιτρέψουν το σωστό κλείσιμο των κλιπ για την απόφραξη της 
επιθυμητής δομής.

• ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η χρήση μεθόδων καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης διαφορετικών από αυτές 
που παρέχονται από την Teleflex πρέπει να επικυρώνονται από το ιατρικό κέντρο, 
χρησιμοποιώντας κατάλληλες εργαστηριακές μεθόδους επικύρωσης.

Σημείωση: Απαιτείται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά τη διάρκεια του καθαρισμού των αυλών, των 
οπών διάτρησης ή των τυφλών οπών. 
Προετοιμασία στο σημείο χρήσης
Αμέσως μετά τη χρήση, αφαιρέστε το μεγαλύτερο μέρος της μόλυνσης από το εργαλείο και 
διατηρήστε το εργαλείο υγρό για τη μεταφορά του στην περιοχή επεξεργασίας. Πριν από τον 
καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση, μη χρησιμοποιείτε καμία ουσία μονιμοποίησης ή καυτό νερό, 
διότι αυτό μπορεί να οδηγήσει στη μονιμοποίηση υπολειμμάτων και μπορεί να επηρεάσει 
αρνητικά τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού. Εκπλύνετε με ζεστό απεσταγμένο ή φιλτραρισμένο νερό επί 
περίπου δύο λεπτά ή μέχρι να αφαιρεθούν από τη συσκευή οι ορατές αδρές ακαθαρσίες.
Μεταφορά
Κατά τη μεταφορά του εργαλείου στον χώρο επεξεργασίας, αποθηκεύστε το μολυσμένο εργαλείο 
με ασφάλεια σε ένα κλειστό δοχείο για να αποφύγετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο εργαλείο ή/και τη 
μόλυνση του περιβάλλοντος. 
Προετοιμασία για επανεπεξεργασία
Ανάλογα με την περίπτωση, το εργαλείο πρέπει να αποσυναρμολογείται ή/και να ανοίγεται για 
καθαρισμό. Εάν δεν καθαρίσετε το εργαλείο μπορεί να προκληθεί ανεπαρκής αποστείρωση.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ, ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΩΜΑΤΟΣ
Οι αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon πρέπει να 
καθαρίζονται ανεξάρτητα, σύμφωνα με τις παρακάτω οδηγίες. Τα εργαλεία έχουν εγκριθεί 
για καθαρισμό σύμφωνα με τις ακόλουθες επιλογές:

Περιγραφή θερμοκρασίας ˚Κελσίου ˚Φαρενάιτ
Κρύο <22 ˚C <72 ˚F
Χλιαρό 22–43 ˚C κατά AAMI TIR 12:2010 72–110 ˚F κατά AAMI TIR 12:2010
Καυτό >43 ˚C >110 ˚F
Οδηγίες αυτόματης επεξεργασίας για χρήση 

με αλκαλικά ή ενζυμικά απορρυπαντικά
Οδηγίες μη αυτόματης επεξεργασίας για χρήση 

με ενζυμικά απορρυπαντικά
Προκαταρκτικός καθαρισμός
• Εμβαπτίστε τα εργαλεία σε χλιαρό νερό βρύσης για πέντε (5) λεπτά (τουλάχιστον).
• Χρησιμοποιώντας βούρτσες με μαλακές τρίχες (Spectrum M16 ή παρόμοιες), βουρτσίστε τα 

εμβυθισμένα εργαλεία κάτω από χλιαρό νερό βρύσης για τουλάχιστον τριάντα (30) δευτερόλεπτα 
ή μέχρι να έχουν αφαιρεθεί όλα τα ορατά κατάλοιπα.

• Ξεπλύνετε το εργαλείο και εκπλύνετε τους αυλούς με μια σύριγγα με χλιαρό νερό βρύσης για ένα 
(1) λεπτό (τουλάχιστον).  

Ενζυμικός ή αλκαλικός αυτόματος καθαρισμός
• Τοποθετήστε το ανοικτό εργαλείο σε ένα 

συρμάτινο καλάθι στο συρόμενο δίσκο και 
ξεκινήσετε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού.

• Πραγματοποιήστε προκαταρκτικό ξέπλυμα για 
δύο (2) λεπτά με κρύο νερό βρύσης.

• Αδειάστε.
• Πλύνετε για πέντε (5) λεπτά με καυτό νερό 

βρύσης με 0,8% ενζυμικό καθαριστικό 
ή 0,5% αλκαλικό καθαριστικό. Βλ. τη σημείωση 
παρακάτω.

• Αδειάστε.
• Ουδετεροποιήστε με κρύο νερό βρύσης για 

τρία (3) λεπτά.
• Αδειάστε.
• Ξεπλύνετε για δεκαπέντε (15) λεπτά με κρύο, 

φιλτραρισμένο νερό βρύσης.
• Αδειάστε.
• Εκτελέστε αυτόματο κύκλο στεγνώματος 

για δεκαπέντε (15) λεπτά σύμφωνα με τις 
παραμέτρους της συσκευής πλύσης.

Σημείωση: Η προετοιμασία της συγκέντρωσης, 
η θερμοκρασία και ο χρόνος εφαρμογής 
της ουσίας καθαρισμού πρέπει να 
συμμορφώνονται με τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
που παρέχονται από τον παρασκευαστή 
του απορρυπαντικού. Τα απορρυπαντικά 
πρέπει να είναι εγκεκριμένα για χρήση με 
μεταλλικά επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα χειρουργικά 
εργαλεία γενικής χρήσης. Παραδείγματα 
απορρυπαντικών που χρησιμοποιήθηκαν 
κατά τη διάρκεια των επικυρώσεων: Ενζυμικό 
απορρυπαντικό: Cidezyme/Enzol, Αλκαλικό 
απορρυπαντικό: Neodisher Mediclean.

Ενζυμικός μη αυτόματος καθαρισμός
• Τοποθετήστε το εργαλείο σε λουτρό υπερήχων 

με χλιαρό νερό, με 0,8% ενζυμικό καθαριστικό.
• Πραγματοποιήστε επεξεργασία με υπερήχους 

για δεκαπέντε (15) λεπτά (τουλάχιστον).
• Αφαιρέστε τα εργαλεία από το λουτρό 

υπερήχων. 
• Χρησιμοποιώντας βούρτσα με μαλακές τρίχες 

(Spectrum M16 ή παρόμοια για εξωτερικό 
καθαρισμό), βουρτσίστε το εργαλείο κάτω 
από τρεχούμενο χλιαρό νερό βρύσης για 
ένα (1) λεπτό (τουλάχιστον) ή μέχρι να έχουν 
αφαιρεθεί όλα τα ορατά κατάλοιπα. 

• Ξεπλύνετε τα εργαλεία και εκπλύνετε τους 
αυλούς με τρεχούμενο χλιαρό νερό βρύσης για 
ένα (1) λεπτό (τουλάχιστον). 

Σημείωση: Η προετοιμασία της συγκέντρωσης, 
η θερμοκρασία και ο χρόνος εφαρμογής 
της ουσίας καθαρισμού πρέπει να 
συμμορφώνονται με τις οδηγίες χρήσης 
που παρέχονται από τον παρασκευαστή 
του απορρυπαντικού. Τα απορρυπαντικά 
πρέπει να είναι εγκεκριμένα για χρήση με 
μεταλλικά επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα χειρουργικά 
εργαλεία γενικής χρήσης. Παραδείγματα 
απορρυπαντικών που χρησιμοποιήθηκαν 
κατά τη διάρκεια των επικυρώσεων: Ενζυμικό 
απορρυπαντικό: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Θερμική απολύμανση
Κύκλος θερμικού ξεπλύματος για ένα (1) λεπτό σε θερμοκρασία 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) με κεκαθαρμένο νερό.
Οπτική επιθεώρηση 
Επιθεωρήστε οπτικά το υγρό σε καλά φωτισμένο χώρο για να διασφαλίσετε ότι όλες οι επιφάνειες είναι 
καθαρές. Εάν διαπιστωθεί ότι το εργαλείο δεν είναι καθαρό, επαναλάβετε τα βήματα καθαρισμού.
Στέγνωμα
Στεγνώστε σκουπίζοντας με ένα καθαρό πανί που δεν αφήνει χνούδι (Kimwipe ή ισοδύναμο). 
Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί φιλτραρισμένος αέρας υπό πίεση.
Λίπανση 
Λιπάνετε τις αρθρώσεις χρησιμοποιώντας μη σιλικονούχο λιπαντικό χειρουργικής κατηγορίας 
με βάση το νερό σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Κατά τη λίπανση του εργαλείου, μη χρησιμοποιείτε ορυκτέλαιο ή προϊόντα με βάση 
το πετρέλαιο ή τη σιλικόνη.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Αποτελεί ευθύνη της μονάδας υγειονομικής περίθαλψης να διασφαλίσει τον επαρκή 
καθαρισμό των βουρτσών μετά από κάθε χρήση. Επανασυναρμολογήστε τους εφαρμοστές, 
ολοκληρώστε τον έλεγχο λειτουργίας και αποστειρώστε το εργαλείο συναρμολογημένο.
Έλεγχος λειτουργίας

• Είναι υποχρεωτική η επιθεώρηση του εργαλείου πριν από τη χρήση, καθώς μπορεί να υποστεί 
ζημιά κατά τη μεταφορά στον πελάτη, κατά την παραλαβή στον χώρο του πελάτη, κατά τη χρήση 
σε προηγούμενη επέμβαση ή κατά τη διάρκεια των διαδικασιών καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης. 

• Όλα τα κινούμενα μέρη πρέπει να ελέγχονται για φθορά και να επιβεβαιώνεται ότι είναι λειτουργικά. 
• Επιβεβαιώστε την ομαλή λειτουργία κατά το άνοιγμα και το κλείσιμο της λαβής του εργαλείου 

και τη σωστή ευθυγράμμιση των ρυγχών.
• Επειδή οι βίδες μπορεί να χαλαρώσουν κατά την κανονική λειτουργία ενός εργαλείου, 

ελέγχετε πριν και μετά τη χρήση, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η σωστή λειτουργία του.
• Επιθεωρήστε το εργαλείο για την αναγνωσιμότητα των σημάνσεών του, ανάλογα με την 

περίπτωση, για σκουριά, σημειακή διάβρωση, ρωγμές ή γρέζια, κηλίδες ή αποχρωματισμό, 
και φθαρμένα ή σπασμένα εξαρτήματα.

• Επισκευάστε ή αντικαταστήστε οποιοδήποτε εργαλείο βρεθεί ότι δεν είναι αποδεκτό.
Συντήρηση, χειρισμός και λειτουργία χειρουργικών εργαλείων

• Το εργαλείο πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από καταρτισμένο προσωπικό. 
• Η συναρμολόγηση και αποσυναρμολόγηση του εργαλείου πρέπει να εκτελούνται μόνο από 

προσωπικό εκπαιδευμένο με βάση τις απαιτήσεις κατάρτισης του ιδρύματος. 
• Το εργαλείο πρέπει να καθαρίζεται, να λιπαίνεται, να ελέγχεται η λειτουργία του και να 

αποστειρώνεται πριν από κάθε χρήση. 
• Εάν απαιτείται επισκευή, επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο καθαρό και αποστειρωμένο στην 

Teleflex Medical.
Συσκευασία για αποστείρωση

• Μετά τον καθαρισμό και την επιθεώρηση, όπως περιγράφονται παραπάνω, τυλίξτε 
μεμονωμένα όργανα μία ή δύο φορές σε περιτύλιγμα αποστείρωσης (Halyard Health H300 ή 
ισοδύναμο) με χρήση τεχνικών διαδοχικής αναδίπλωσης φακέλου.

• Μετά την αποστείρωση, το εργαλείο πρέπει να παραμένει στη συσκευασία αποστείρωσης 
για προστασία από το περιβάλλον και για να διατηρεί τη στειρότητά του.

Αποστείρωση
Για να αποφευχθούν ηλεκτροχημικές αντιδράσεις, διαχωρίστε τα εργαλεία που είναι 
κατασκευασμένα από διαφορετικά υλικά.
Τα εργαλεία έχουν εγκριθεί για αποστείρωση σε δίσκο ή καλάθι σύμφωνα με τις ακόλουθες 
παραμέτρους:

Μέθοδος 
αποστείρωσης

Διαμόρφωση 
συσκευασίας

Βάρος 
φορτίου

Καθορισμένο 
σημείο 

θερμοκρασίας

Χρόνος 
έκθεσης 

(ελάχιστος)

Χρόνος 
στεγνώματος 
(ελάχιστος)

Προκατεργασία 
κενού

Με ξεχωριστή 
περιτύλιξη

Έως 20 lbs 
(9,07 kg)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 λεπτά 30 λεπτά

Προκατεργασία 
κενού

Με ξεχωριστή 
περιτύλιξη

Έως 20 lbs 
(9,07 kg)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 λεπτά 30 λεπτά

Βαρύτητα Με ξεχωριστή 
περιτύλιξη

Έως 20 lbs 
(9,07 kg)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 λεπτά 30 λεπτά

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι παρακάτω μέθοδοι αποστείρωσης ΔΕΝ συνιστώνται, καθώς θα μπορούσαν 
να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο εργαλείο: ταχεία αποστείρωση, αποστείρωση με οξείδιο του 
αιθυλενίου, αποστείρωση με ξηρή θερμότητα, υγρά χημικά μέσα αποστείρωσης, αέρια 
χημικά μέσα αποστείρωσης.
Αποθήκευση
Το εργαλείο πρέπει να αποθηκεύεται σε στεγνό, καθαρό, ελεύθερο από χημικά και σκόνη 
περιβάλλον. Το όργανο πρέπει να παραμείνει τυλιγμένο για να διατηρηθεί η στειρότητα.

ΓΝΩΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΩΝ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Η Teleflex αποκλείει όλες τις εγγυήσεις, εκτός από την ισχύουσα τυπική εγγύηση της 
Teleflex, ρητές ή σιωπηρές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων, ενδεικτικά, των σιωπηρών εγγυήσεων 
εμπορευσιμότητας ή καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. Η Teleflex δεν θα είναι υπεύθυνη 
για οποιαδήποτε θετική ή αποθετική ζημία, βλάβη ή δαπάνη, που προκύπτει άμεσα ή έμμεσα 
από τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, εκτός από την προβλεπόμενη χρήση που ορίζεται. Η Teleflex 
δεν αναλαμβάνει ούτε εξουσιοδοτεί οποιοδήποτε πρόσωπο να αναλάβει για λογαριασμό της 
οποιαδήποτε άλλη ή πρόσθετη ευθύνη ή υποχρέωση σε σχέση με αυτά τα προϊόντα.

EU Authorized 
Representative and 
Importer:

EU Authorized 
Representative and 
Importer:

Clean and sterilize before use. • Почиствайте и стерилизирайте преди употреба. • Před použitím 
vyčistěte a sterilizujte. • Renses og steriliseres inden anvendelse. • Vor der Verwendung reinigen und 
sterilisieren. • Καθαρίζετε και αποστειρώνετε πριν από τη χρήση. • Limpiar y esterilizar antes de su 
uso. • Puhdistettava ja steriloitava ennen käyttöä. • Nettoyer et stériliser avant utilisation. • Očistite 
i sterilizirajte prije uporabe. • Használat előtt tisztítani és sterilizálni kell. • Pulire e sterilizzare prima dell’uso. 
• Prieš naudojant, išvalyti ir sterilizuoti. • Pirms lietošanas notīriet un sterilizējiet. • Vóór gebruik reinigen 
en steriliseren. • Rengjør og steriliser før bruk. • Przed użyciem poddać czyszczeniu i sterylizacji. • Limpe 
e esterilize antes de utilizar. • Limpe e esterilize antes de usar. • A se curăța și steriliza înainte de utilizare. 
• Pred použitím sa musia vyčistiť a sterilizovať. • Pred uporabo očistite in sterilizirajte. • Rengör och sterilisera 
före användning. • Kullanmadan önce temizleyin ve sterilize edin.

Read all package insert warnings, precautions, and instructions prior to use. Failure to do so may 
result in severe patient injury or death. • Прочетете всички предупреждения, предпазни мерки и 
инструкции преди употреба. В противен случай може да бъдат причинени сериозни наранявания или 
смърт на пациента. • Před použitím si prostudujte veškerá varování, bezpečnostní upozornění a pokyny 
v příbalových informacích. Opomenutí tohoto kroku může mít za následek těžké poranění či smrt pacienta. 
• Læs alle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruktioner i indlægssedlen inden brug. Forsømmelse på dette punkt 
kan resultere i alvorlig patientskade eller død. • Vor dem Gebrauch alle Warnungen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
und Anweisungen lesen. Andernfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod des Patienten 
kommen. • Πριν από τη χρήση, διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις, τις προφυλάξεις και τις οδηγίες που 
περιλαμβάνονται στο ένθετο συσκευασίας. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρός 
τραυματισμός ή θάνατος του ασθενούς. • Lea todas las advertencias, precauciones e instrucciones del 
prospecto antes de utilizar el dispositivo. El no hacerlo puede ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte del 
paciente. • Lue kaikki tuoteselosteen varoitukset, varotoimet ja ohjeet ennen käyttöä. Jos näin ei tehdä, se 
saattaa johtaa potilaan vakavaan vammaan tai kuolemaan. • Lire l’ensemble des avertissements, mises en 
garde et instructions de la notice avant utilisation. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des 
lésions graves ou le décès du patient. • Prije uporabe pročitajte sva upozorenja, mjere opreza i upute umetnute 
u pakiranje. Ako to ne učinite, posljedica mogu biti ozbiljna ozljeda ili smrt pacijenta. • Használat előtt olvassa 
el a használati utasításban található összes „vigyázat” szintű figyelmeztetést, óvintézkedést és utasítást. 
Ennek elmulasztása a beteg súlyos sérülését vagy halálát okozhatja. • Prima dell’uso, leggere interamente 
le avvertenze, le precauzioni e le istruzioni riportate sul foglio illustrativo. La mancata osservanza di tali 
avvertenze, precauzioni e istruzioni potrebbe comportare gravi lesioni al paziente, e persino provocarne la 
morte. • Prieš naudojant, būtina perskaityti visus įspėjimus, atsargumo priemones ir nurodymus. Nesilaikant 
šių perspėjimų, galima sukelti sunkų paciento sužalojimą arba mirtį. • Pirms lietošanas izlasiet visus 
brīdinājumus, piesardzības pasākumus un instrukcijas lietošanas instrukcijā. Pretējā gadījumā pacients var 
gūt smagas traumas vai var iestāties nāve. • Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen, voorzorgsmaatregelen 
en instructies in de bijsluiter. Dit nalaten kan ernstig letsel of overlijden van de patiënt tot gevolg hebben. • Les 
alle advarsler, forholdsregler og instruksjoner i pakningsvedlegget før bruk. Hvis du unnlater å gjøre dette, 
kan resultatet bli alvorlig pasientskade eller død. • Przed użyciem należy przeczytać wszystkie ostrzeżenia, 
przestrogi i instrukcje zamieszczone w dołączonej do opakowania ulotce. Niespełnienie tego zalecenia może 
spowodować ciężkie obrażenia lub zgon pacjenta. • Ler todas as advertências, precauções e instruções 
do folheto informativo antes da utilização. Não fazê-lo poderá provocar lesões graves ou mesmo a morte 
do doente. • Antes de usar, leia o folheto informativo na íntegra relativamente a advertências, cuidados e 
instruções. O não cumprimento pode resultar em lesão grave ou morte do paciente. • Înainte de utilizare, 
citiți toate avertismentele, atenționările și instrucțiunile din prospect. Nerespectarea acestei indicații poate 
cauza vătămarea gravă a pacientului sau decesul acestuia. • Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky varovania, 
upozornenia a pokyny v príbalovom letáku. Ich nedodržanie môže viesť k ťažkým zraneniam alebo smrti 
pacienta. • Pred uporabo preberite vsa priložena obvestila, previdnostne ukrepe in navodila. Če tega ne storite, 
lahko pride do resnih poškodb ali smrti bolnika. • Läs alla varningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och anvisningar 
i förpackningsinlagan före användning. Underlåtenhet att läsa dem kan resultera i allvarlig patientskada eller 
dödsfall. • Kullanmadan önce tüm prospektüsteki uyarıları, önlemleri ve talimatını okuyun. Aksi halde hastanın 
ciddi şekilde zarar görmesine veya ölümüne neden olunabilir. 

en Take Apart Endoscopic Ligating Clip Appliers
bg Разглобяеми ендоскопски лигиращи клипс-апликатори

cs Rozebíratelné endoskopické aplikátory ligačních svorek

da Adskillelige endoskopiske ligeringsclipsapplikatorer

de Zerlegbare endoskopische Ligaturclip-Anlegezangen

el Αποσυναρμολογούμενοι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές κλιπ απολίνωσης

es Pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura 
desmontables

fi Purettavat endoskooppiset ligaatioklipsinasettimet

fr Applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips de ligature

hr Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki

hu Szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók

it Applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili

lt Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai

lv Izjaucami endoskopiskie liģēšanas klipu uzlicēji

nl Demontabele endoscopische ligeercliptang

no Endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas fra hverandre

pl Endoskopowe aplikatory do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające się do 
rozmontowania

pt Aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes de laqueação

pt_br Aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura endoscópica

ro Aplicatoare endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură

sk Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek

sl Razstavljivi aplikatorji endoskopskih sponk za podvezovanje

sv Isärtagbara endoskopiska applikatorer för ligeringsclips

tr Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları

Store this booklet in a safe place! • Съхранявайте тази брошура на надеждно 
място! • Tuto příručku uložte na bezpečném místě. • Opbevar denne vejledning et 
sikkert sted! • Diese Broschüre ist sicher aufzubewahren! • Φυλάσσετε αυτό το 
φυλλάδιο σε ασφαλές μέρος! • Guarde este folleto en un lugar seguro. • Säilytä 
tämä esite turvallisessa paikassa. • Conserver ce livret dans un endroit sûr ! • Ovu 
brošuru spremite na sigurno mjesto! • Ezt a füzetet biztonságos helyen tárolja! 
• Conservare questo opuscolo in un luogo sicuro. • Šį leidinį laikykite saugioje 
vietoje! • Glabājiet šo bukletu drošā vietā! • Bewaar dit boekje op een veilige 
plaats! • Oppbevar dette heftet på et sikkert sted! • Przechowywać tę instrukcję 
w bezpiecznym miejscu! • Guarde este folheto num local seguro! • Guarde 
este folheto em um local seguro! • Păstrați acest prospect în siguranță! • Túto 
brožúrku uchovávajte na bezpečnom mieste! • To knjižico hranite na varnem 
mestu! • Förvara detta häfte på en säker plats! • Bu kitapçığı güvenli bir yerde 
muhafaza edin! 

en Metal Ligation Clips
bg Метални лигиращи клипси

cs Kovové ligační svorky

da Ligeringsclips af metal

de Metall-Ligaturclips

el Μεταλλικά κλιπ απολίνωσης

es Grapas metálicas para ligadura

fi Metalliset ligaatioklipsit

fr Clips de ligature métalliques

hr Metalne povezne stezaljke

hu Fém érlekötő klipek

it Clip per legatura metalliche

lt Metaliniai ligavimo spaustukai

lv Metāla liģēšanas klipi.

nl Metalen ligeerclips

no Ligeringsklips i metall

pl Metalowe klipsy ligacyjne

pt Clipes de laqueação metálicos

pt_br Clipes metálicos de ligadura

ro Agrafe de ligatură din metal

sk Kovové ligačné svorky

sl Kovinske sponke za podvezovanje

sv Ligeringsclips i metall

tr Metal Ligasyon Klipsleri
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ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΕΝΔΟΣΚΟΠΙΚΟΥ ΧΕΙΡΟΥΡΓΙΚΟΥ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΣΤΗ
Οι ενδοσκοπικοί εφαρμοστές Weck που φορτώνονται μη αυτόματα καλύπτονται από εγγύηση 
τριών ετών έναντι ελαττωμάτων στα υλικά και την κατασκευή, καθώς και από σέρβις επισκευής 
τριών ετών όσον αφορά την ευθυγράμμιση των ρυγχών και την ανακατασκευή, εφόσον οι 
εφαρμοστές χρησιμοποιούνται όπως προορίζονται για την εφαρμογή κλιπ της Weck και δεν 
έχουν επισκευαστεί από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό.

ΑΝΑΜΕΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ
Αμέσως μετά από κάθε πλήρη κύκλο αποστείρωσης, το εργαλείο πρέπει να εξετάζεται πριν 
από τη χρήση. Τα εργαλεία πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται για την αναγνωσιμότητα των σημάνσεών 
τους, ανάλογα με την περίπτωση, για σημάδια σκουριάς, ρωγμές, σημειακή διάβρωση, θραύση, 
κηλίδες ή/και αποχρωματισμό, γρέζια, αιχμηρές ακμές ή προεξοχές, καθώς και τυχόν άλλα 
σημάδια ελαττώματος. Εργαλεία που βρέθηκαν με οποιαδήποτε σημάδια των προαναφερόμενων 
ελαττωμάτων δεν είναι ασφαλή για χρήση με ασθενείς και πρέπει να απορρίπτονται αμέσως. 
Εάν απαιτείται επισκευή, καθαρίστε, αποστειρώστε και επιστρέψτε το εργαλείο που έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά στην Teleflex Medical.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Ο χειρισμός και η απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνονται σύμφωνα με όλους τους 
ισχύοντες κανονισμούς συμπεριλαμβανομένων, μεταξύ άλλων, και εκείνων που αφορούν την 
ανθρώπινη υγεία και ασφάλεια, καθώς και το περιβάλλον.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΑΠΟΛΙΝΩΣΗΣ
Επί του παρόντος, κυκλοφορούν στην αγορά και πολλά άλλα κλιπ απολίνωσης εκτός από 
τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon της Teleflex Medical. Ο αποσυναρμολογούμενος ενδοσκοπικός 
εφαρμοστής κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon έχει σχεδιαστεί και βαθμονομηθεί για χρήση με κλιπ 
απολίνωσης Horizon. Η χρωματική κωδικοποίηση του εφαρμοστή αντιστοιχεί στο χρώμα της 
φύσιγγας των κλιπ απολίνωσης με την οποία προορίζεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί. Η Teleflex Medical 
δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν μη ικανοποιητικά αποτελέσματα που προκαλούνται από 
τη χρήση οποιουδήποτε εξοπλισμού ή κλιπ που δεν έχει συγκεκριμένα αναγνωριστεί από την 
Teleflex Medical ως αναπόσπαστο μέρος αυτού του συγκεκριμένου συστήματος.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον Αντιπρόσωπο Πωλήσεων της Teleflex ή το 
Τμήμα Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών της Teleflex.

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ
Ασφαλές για μαγνητική τομογραφία υπό προϋποθέσεις
Τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon έχουν προσδιοριστεί ως «Ασφαλή για μαγνητική 
τομογραφία υπό προϋποθέσεις».

Μη κλινικές δοκιμές κατέδειξαν ότι τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon είναι ασφαλή για μαγνητική 
τομογραφία υπό προϋποθέσεις. Ένας ασθενής που φέρει αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να υποβληθεί 
σε σάρωση με ασφάλεια αμέσως μετά την τοποθέτηση του προϊόντος υπό τις εξής προϋποθέσεις:
Στατικό μαγνητικό πεδίο

• Στατικό μαγνητικό πεδίο 3 Tesla ή μικρότερο.
• Μαγνητικό πεδίο με μέγιστη χωρική βαθμίδωση 720 Gauss/cm ή μικρότερη.

Θερμότητα σχετιζόμενη με μαγνητική τομογραφία
Σε μη κλινικές δοκιμές, τα κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon προκάλεσαν την ακόλουθη άνοδο θερμοκρασίας 
κατά τη διάρκεια μαγνητικής τομογραφίας που διεξήχθη για 15 λεπτά σάρωσης (δηλ., ανά ακολουθία 
παλμών) στο σύστημα μαγνητικής τομογραφίας 3 Tesla (3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, λογισμικό 
14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Υψηλότερη μεταβολή θερμοκρασίας +1,6 ˚C.
Συνεπώς, τα πειράματα θέρμανσης που σχετίζεται με μαγνητική τομογραφία για τα κλιπ απολίνωσης 
Horizon σε ένταση 3 Tesla με χρήση πηνίου σώματος εκπομπής/λήψης ραδιοσυχνοτήτων σε 
αναφερόμενο από το σύστημα μαγνητικής τομογραφίας, μεσοτιμημένο για όλο το σώμα ρυθμό ειδικής 
απορρόφησης (SAR) 2,9 W/kg (δηλ., που σχετίζεται με μετρημένη με θερμιδομετρία, μεσοτιμημένη 
για όλο το σώμα τιμή 2,7 W/kg) έδειξαν ότι η μέγιστη ποσότητα θέρμανσης που δημιουργήθηκε σε 
συνδυασμό με αυτές τις ειδικές συνθήκες ήταν ίση με ή μικρότερη από +1,6 ˚C.
Πληροφορίες για τεχνήματα εικόνας
Η ποιότητα της εικόνας μαγνητικής τομογραφίας μπορεί να είναι υποβαθμισμένη εάν η περιοχή 
ενδιαφέροντος είναι ακριβώς στην ίδια περιοχή ή σχετικά κοντά στη θέση των κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon. 
Συνεπώς, μπορεί να είναι απαραίτητη η βελτιστοποίηση των παραμέτρων της απεικόνισης μαγνητικής 
τομογραφίας για την αντιστάθμιση της παρουσίας αυτού του προϊόντος. Το μέγιστο μέγεθος τεχνήματος 
(δηλ., όπως φαίνεται στην ακολουθία παλμών βαθμιδωτής ηχούς (gradient echo)) εκτείνεται κατά 
προσέγγιση 10 mm σε σχέση με το μέγεθος και το σχήμα των κλιπ απολίνωσης Horizon.
Ακολουθία 
παλμών

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Μέγεθος περιοχής 
χωρίς σήμα

571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Προσανατολισμός 
επιπέδου

Παράλληλο Κάθετο Παράλληλο Κάθετο

Μετά την κυκλοφορία της Ευρωπαϊκής Βάσης Δεδομένων για τα Ιατροτεχνολογικά Προϊόντα/
EUDAMED, η περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των κλινικών επιδόσεων (SSCP) 
θα διατεθεί στο κοινό στη διεύθυνση https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Για ασθενή/χρήστη/τρίτο μέρος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και σε χώρες με πανομοιότυπο 
κανονιστικό καθεστώς (Κανονισμός 2017/745/ΕΕ για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα): Εάν, κατά 
τη διάρκεια χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος ή ως αποτέλεσμα της χρήσης του, προκύψει σοβαρό 
περιστατικό, αναφέρετέ το στον κατασκευαστή ή/και στον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο του 
προϊόντος, καθώς και στην εθνική αρχή της χώρας σας.
Τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας των εθνικών αρμόδιων αρχών (Σημεία επικοινωνίας επαγρύπνησης) 
και περαιτέρω πληροφορίες υπάρχουν στον ακόλουθο ιστότοπο της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Μια ηλεκτρονική έκδοση των Οδηγιών Χρήσης είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση www.teleflex.com/IFU.

es

Pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura 
desmontables
Descripción del dispositivo
Las grapas para ligadura Horizon® son dispositivos de un solo uso fabricadas con material 
no absorbible e inactivo que se han diseñado para intervenciones quirúrgicas generales que 
requieren la ligadura de vasos o estructuras tisulares. Los distintos tamaños disponibles permiten 
al usuario ligar una gran variedad de vasos y estructuras tisulares. El revestimiento adhesivo del 
cartucho de grapas permite la colocación adecuada del cartucho en cualquier zona estéril.
Las pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura desmontables Horizon están 
indicadas como dispositivos de aplicación de grapas para ligadura Horizon. Las pinzas 
aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas son instrumentos reutilizables de carga manual que aplican 
una grapa a la vez. Las pinzas no son compatibles con ningún otro tipo de grapa para ligadura.
Estos dispositivos están previstos para ser utilizados por profesionales sanitarios con conocimientos 
en técnicas de ligadura.
Para obtener información sobre el tamaño y la compatibilidad del producto, consulte la Tabla 1.

Tabla 1: Compatibilidad de pinza aplicadora/grapas

Tamaño de las 
grapas

Códigos de 
producto de 

grapas
Color

Códigos de 
producto 
de pinzas 

aplicadoras

Diámetro de la 
cánula

Mediano 002200
002204 Azul 238110T 10 mm

Mediano y grande 003200
003204 Verde 338110T 10 mm

Indicaciones
Las grapas para ligadura Weck® están indicadas para su uso en intervenciones en vasos o 
estructuras anatómicas para los que el cirujano haya determinado que las grapas para ligadura 
son la mejor opción. Los cirujanos deben seleccionar el tamaño, el tipo y el material de las grapas 
basándose en su experiencia, su juicio clínico y las necesidades.
Las pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura Weck Horizon están concebidas 
para aplicar grapas para ligadura Horizon a través de cánulas de trocar de tamaño específico. 
Para obtener información sobre el tamaño y la compatibilidad del producto, consulte la Tabla 1.
Contraindicaciones
Las grapas para ligadura Weck no se deben utilizar como dispositivo contraceptivo de oclusión de 
las trompas de Falopio.
Las grapas para ligadura Weck están contraindicadas para la ligadura de la arteria renal en 
nefrectomías laparoscópicas de donantes.
Grupo objetivo de pacientes
El sistema de ligadura Horizon está previsto para pacientes que requieren ligadura de vasos o 
estructuras tisulares. 
Ventajas clínicas

• Ligadura de nervios, venas, arterias y vasos tisulares relacionados, entre otros, con 
pulmones, apéndice, bazo, hígado, vesícula y sistema vascular periférico y central.

Posibles efectos secundarios 
• Traumatismo tisular/vascular
• Hemorragia interna/fuga de víscera hueca

Material de la grapa absorbible 
Titanio de grado médico

ADVERTENCIA
Grapas para ligadura Horizon

• De un solo uso: no reutilizar, reprocesar ni reesterilizar. La reutilización del dispositivo crea un 
riesgo potencial de infección o lesión grave que podría causar la muerte. El reprocesamiento 
de dispositivos médicos diseñados para un solo uso puede causar una degradación del 
rendimiento o una pérdida de funcionalidad.

• Las grapas metálicas Weck están indicadas para la ligadura permanente de vasos 
y estructuras tisulares. En caso de que sea necesario retirar las grapas, utilice el extractor. 
Si la grapa se rompe durante el proceso de retirada, el cirujano deberá retirar la grapa rota 
de la zona quirúrgica.

Pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura desmontables Horizon
• Un uso indebido o la manipulación incorrecta pueden provocar daños y causar lesiones 

al usuario o al paciente.
• Los instrumentos que se hayan utilizado deliberadamente en pacientes con enfermedades 

causadas por priones (encefalopatías espongiformes transmisibles, enfermedad de 
Creutzfeldt-Jakob, encefalopatía espongiforme bovina, etc.) o en pacientes que se sospeche 
que padecen una de estas enfermedades no son seguros para su reutilización y deben 
desecharse según los procedimientos del hospital aprobados.

• No limpie ni esterilice instrumentos que se sospeche que estén contaminados con priones antes 
de desecharlos, ya que introducir estos instrumentos en el centro de reprocesamiento puede 
provocar la contaminación de otros instrumentos o del equipo del centro de reprocesamiento.

PRECAUCIÓN
Grapas para ligadura Horizon

• Para intervenciones distintas a la nefrectomía laparoscópica de un donante, Teleflex Medical 
recomienda la ligadura de la arteria renal con más de una grapa en el paciente dejando un 
segmento distal de arteria renal de 2-3 mm de longitud, como mínimo, después de la grapa 
distal. La aplicación de una segunda grapa en los demás vasos (excepto la arteria renal) se 
deja a criterio del cirujano. Después de la ligadura debe confirmarse la seguridad del cierre. 

• Teleflex Medical recomienda tener siempre a mano un fórceps de extracción de grapas metálicas 
Weck, n.º de catálogo 523120 o 523121, durante la cirugía que requiera el uso de grapas 
metálicas Weck. 

• Antes de aplicar una grapa, verifique el tamaño de la estructura y el estado del vaso 
sanguíneo o la estructura, y utilice grapas del tamaño adecuado. Los sistemas de grapas 
para ligadura difieren en sus características de cierre en función del diseño de las grapas 
y de otras variables. La selección de las estructuras para la aplicación de las grapas es 
responsabilidad del usuario al igual que la confirmación de la seguridad de la sujeción de las 
grapas después de su colocación y después del uso de otros dispositivos quirúrgicos en la 
zona inmediata al lugar de aplicación.

• Las grapas para ligadura Horizon no están previstas para utilizarse como marcadores de tejido. 
NOTA: Las grapas para ligadura Horizon se suministran estériles. NO reesterilizar los 
cartuchos de las grapas para ligadura. Los cartuchos de grapas para ligadura Horizon 
contienen bario y son radiopacos.
Pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura desmontables Horizon

ALINEADAS MAL ALINEADAS • Compruebe siempre la alineación de las 
mordazas del aplicador antes del uso. 

• Cuando están cerradas, las puntas de 
las mordazas deben estar perfectamente 
alineadas, sin ninguna desviación.

• La alineación de las mordazas es 
fundamental para la aplicación segura de 
la grapa. Si no se siguen estas indicaciones, 
el paciente podría sufrir lesiones.

• El cuidado, la limpieza y el mantenimiento 
apropiados son necesarios para 
garantizar un funcionamiento correcto.

• Este aplicador NO está diseñado para su uso con una cánula operatoria a fin de mantener el 
neumoperitoneo.

• Preste especial atención al insertar el instrumento en una cánula. Evite cualquier presión 
lateral sobre el aplicador ya que podría dañar la punta útil. 

• Confirme siempre que la grapa permanece en las pinzas aplicadoras tras la introducción de 
las pinzas y la grapa a través de una cánula. No intente cerrar las mordazas en un vaso o una 
estructura anatómica si no hay una grapa correctamente cargada en las mordazas. El cierre de 
mordazas vacías en un vaso o una estructura anatómica puede causar lesiones al paciente.

• Antes de usar, asegúrese de que el instrumento no esté doblado, roto, agrietado ni gastado. 
• La perilla giratoria debe activarse con las mordazas abiertas. En caso contrario, es posible 

que se dañe el aplicador.
• El uso de métodos de limpieza y esterilización distintos a los indicados por Teleflex debe ser 

validado por el centro sanitario usando métodos de laboratorio validados adecuados.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Sujete las pinzas aplicadoras de forma que los mangos estén totalmente abiertos y no se 

compriman las mordazas al introducir las pinzas aplicadoras en el cartucho.
2. Alinee vertical y lateralmente las mordazas de las pinzas aplicadoras sobre una grapa del 

cartucho, y presione firmemente las pinzas aplicadoras contra la grapa sin comprimir los 
mangos. La fuerza necesaria debe ser mínima. 

3. Retire la pinza aplicadora del cartucho.
4. Compruebe que la grapa esté totalmente introducida en las mordazas de la pinza aplicadora 

y que las patillas de la grapa no sobresalgan del extremo de las mordazas. La grapa debe 
estar bien asentada.

5. Manipule la pinza aplicadora con cuidado. Las mordazas no deben cerrarse antes de tiempo.
6. Deslícelas con cuidado a través de la cánula asegurándose de que las mordazas 

permanezcan abiertas y que la grapa no se comprima con antelación.
7. En el lugar de la intervención, el cirujano debe cerrar los mangos de las pinzas aplicadoras 

con un movimiento suave, firme y continuo, hasta que la grapa esté totalmente cerrada. Se 
sentirá una acción de asentamiento secundaria. Si se suelta la presión sobre los mangos, las 
mordazas de las pinzas aplicadoras se abrirán. 

8. Retire las pinzas aplicadoras del lugar de la intervención.

CUIDADO, LIMPIEZA Y ESTERILIZACIÓN
• Las mordazas de las pinzas aplicadoras de carga manual son delicadas y pueden dañarse 

fácilmente, al igual que ocurre con otros componentes de las pinzas aplicadoras. 
• La manipulación indebida de los aplicadores puede ocasionar que las grapas para ligadura 

se carguen o se cierren incorrectamente. 
• El cuidado, la limpieza, la lubricación y el mantenimiento apropiados son importantes para 

garantizar un funcionamiento correcto. 
• Examine las pinzas aplicadoras para comprobar que no tengan daños antes de cada 

intervención quirúrgica. 
• Preste especial atención a las mordazas. Unas mordazas dañadas o mal alineadas podrían 

impedir el cierre correcto de las grapas para ocluir la estructura deseada.
• AVISO: El uso de métodos de limpieza y esterilización distintos a los indicados por 

Teleflex debe ser validado por el centro sanitario usando métodos de laboratorio 
validados adecuados.

Nota: Es necesario prestar especial atención durante la limpieza de las luces, de los 
orificios de perforación y de los orificios ciegos. 
Preparación en el punto de uso
Inmediatamente después de utilizar el instrumento, elimine la contaminación visible y manténgalo 
húmedo para su traslado al lugar de procesamiento. No utilice ningún agente de fijación ni agua 
caliente antes de la limpieza y la esterilización, ya que esto puede provocar la fijación del residuo 
y puede afectar negativamente al proceso de limpieza. Lave con agua tibia destilada o filtrada 
durante aproximadamente dos minutos o hasta eliminar los residuos gruesos del dispositivo. 
Transporte
Durante el transporte del instrumento al centro de procesamiento, coloque el instrumento 
contaminado de forma segura en un recipiente cerrado para no causar daños al instrumento y/o 
contaminar el entorno. 
Preparación para el reprocesamiento
Donde corresponda, el instrumento deberá desmontarse o abrirse para su limpieza. Si no se 
limpia el instrumento, podría producirse una esterilización inadecuada.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA, DESINFECCIÓN Y SECADO
Las pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas para ligadura desmontables Horizon deberán 
limpiarse por separado de acuerdo con las instrucciones que se describen a continuación. Los 
instrumentos están aprobados para su limpieza conforme a las opciones siguientes:

Descripción de temperatura ˚ Centígrados ˚ Fahrenheit
Fría < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Templada De 22 a 43 ˚C según el Informe 

técnico 12:2010 de la AAMI
De 72 a 110 ˚F según el Informe 

técnico 12:2010 de la AAMI
Caliente > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Instrucciones de uso de procesamiento 
automático con detergentes alcalinos 

o enzimáticos
Instrucciones de uso de procesamiento manual 

con detergentes enzimáticos
Limpieza previa
• Sumerja los instrumentos en agua templada del grifo durante cinco (5) minutos (mínimo).
• Con cepillos de cerdas suaves (Spectrum M16 o similar), frote los instrumentos sumergidos en agua 

templada del grifo durante un mínimo de treinta (30) segundos o hasta que se hayan retirado todos 
los residuos visibles.

• Aclare el instrumento e irrigue los lúmenes con una jeringa de agua corriente del grifo templada 
durante un (1) minuto (mínimo).  

Limpieza alcalina o enzimática automática
• Coloque el instrumento abierto en una cesta 

metálica sobre la bandeja deslizante e inicie 
el proceso de limpieza.

• Enjuague previamente durante dos (2) minutos 
con agua fría del grifo.

• Vacíelo.
• Lave durante cinco (5) minutos en agua caliente 

del grifo con un limpiador enzimático al 0,8 % 
o alcalino al 0,5 %. Vea la siguiente nota.

• Vacíelo.
• Neutralice con agua fría del grifo durante 

tres (3) minutos.
• Vacíelo.
• Aclare durante quince (15) minutos con agua 

fría del grifo filtrada.
• Vacíelo.
• Ejecute un ciclo de secado automático durante 

quince (15) minutos de acuerdo con los 
parámetros de la máquina de lavado.

Nota: La preparación de la concentración, 
temperatura y tiempo de aplicación del agente 
de limpieza debe hacerse de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de uso suministradas por 
el fabricante del detergente. Los detergentes 
deben estar aprobados para uso con 
instrumentos quirúrgicos generales metálicos 
reutilizables. Ejemplos de detergentes 
utilizados durante las validaciones: detergente 
enzimático: Cidezyme/Enzol; detergente 
alcalino: Neodisher Mediclean.

Limpieza enzimática manual
• Sumerja los instrumentos en un baño 

ultrasónico de agua templada con un producto 
de limpieza enzimático al 0,8 %.

• Sométalo a ultrasonidos durante quince 
(15) minutos (como mínimo).

• Retire los instrumentos del baño ultrasónico. 
• Con un cepillo de cerdas suaves (Spectrum 

M16 o similar para limpieza exterior) frote 
el instrumento debajo de agua corriente del 
grifo templada durante un (1) minuto (mínimo) 
o hasta que se eliminen todos los residuos 
visibles. 

• Aclare los instrumentos e irrigue los lúmenes 
con agua corriente del grifo templada durante 
un (1) minuto (mínimo). 

Nota: La preparación de la concentración, 
temperatura y tiempo de aplicación del agente 
de limpieza debe hacerse de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones de uso suministradas por 
el fabricante del detergente. Los detergentes 
deben estar aprobados para uso con 
instrumentos quirúrgicos generales metálicos 
reutilizables. Ejemplos de detergentes 
utilizados durante las validaciones: detergente 
enzimático: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Desinfección térmica
Ejecute un ciclo de aclarado térmico durante un (1) minuto a 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) con agua purificada.
Inspección visual 
Inspeccione visualmente el instrumento en un área bien iluminada para asegurarse de que 
todas las superficies están limpias. Si se determina que el instrumento no está limpio, repita los 
pasos de limpieza.
Secado
Séquelo con un paño limpio y sin pelusa (toallita de limpieza Kimwipe o equivalente). Puede 
usarse aire comprimido filtrado.
Lubricación 
Lubrique las juntas con un lubricante acuoso y sin silicona de conformidad con las instrucciones 
del fabricante.
NOTA: Cuando lubrifique el instrumento, no utilice aceite mineral, ni productos a base de 
petróleo o silicona.

NOTA: El centro de atención sanitaria tiene la responsabilidad de asegurarse de la limpieza 
adecuada de los cepillos entre cada uso. Vuelva a montar los aplicadores, complete el 
control de funcionamiento y esterilice el conjunto.
Comprobación del funcionamiento

• Es necesario inspeccionar el instrumento antes de usarlo porque podría dañarse durante 
el envío al cliente, en el centro del cliente durante la recepción, durante el uso en un 
procedimiento previo o durante el proceso de limpieza y esterilización. 

• Debe inspeccionarse el desgaste de todas las piezas móviles y confirmarse que funcionan 
correctamente. 

• Confirme la fluidez en la apertura y el cierre del mango del instrumento y asegúrese de que 
las puntas estén bien alineadas.

• Como los tornillos pueden aflojarse durante el uso normal de un instrumento, realice una 
inspección antes y después de la utilización para asegurar un funcionamiento correcto.

• Compruebe si el instrumento presenta legibilidad de marcas del dispositivo, según proceda, 
corrosión, picaduras, fisuras o rebabas, manchas o decoloración y piezas desgastadas o 
rotas.

• Si encuentra que un instrumento no es aceptable, repárelo o sustitúyalo.
Mantenimiento, manipulación y operación de instrumentos quirúrgicos

• Solo podrá utilizar el instrumento personal cualificado. 
• El montaje y desmontaje de los instrumentos deben ser realizados solo por personal con 

la formación adecuada según los requisitos de formación del centro. 
• Los instrumentos deben limpiarse, lubricarse, examinarse para comprobar su funcionamiento 

y esterilizarse antes de cada uso. 
• En caso de requerirse reparación, devuelva los instrumentos limpios y estériles a Teleflex 

Medical.
Envasado para esterilización

• Después de la limpieza y la inspección descritas anteriormente, envuelva con una o dos 
capas los instrumentos en un papel para esterilización (Halyard Health H300 o equivalente) 
utilizando técnicas de doblado secuencial de sobre.

• Después de la esterilización, el instrumento debe mantenerse en el recipiente de esterilización 
para protegerlo del entorno y conservar su esterilidad.

Esterilización
Para evitar las reacciones electroquímicas, separe los instrumentos fabricados con materiales 
diferentes.
Los instrumentos están aprobados para esterilización en una bandeja o cesta de acuerdo con los  
parámetros siguientes:

Método de 
esterilización

Configuración 
de envasado Carga Peso

Temperatura 
Punto de 

ajuste

Tiempo de 
exposición 
(mínimo)

Tiempo 
de secado 
(mínimo)

Prevacío Envuelto 
individualmente

Hasta 9,07 kg 
(20 libras)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

Prevacío Envuelto 
individualmente

Hasta 9,07 kg 
(20 libras)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravedad Envuelto 
individualmente

Hasta 9,07 kg 
(20 libras)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

NOTA: NO se recomienda el uso de los siguientes métodos de esterilización, ya que 
podrían causar daños al instrumento: esterilización por vapor, esterilización con óxido 
de etileno, esterilización con calor seco, uso de esterilizantes químicos líquidos, uso de 
esterilizantes químicos gaseosos.
Almacenamiento
El instrumento debe almacenarse en un entorno seco, limpio, sin polvo y sin sustancias químicas. 
El instrumento debe permanecer envuelto para mantener la esterilidad.

DIVULGACIÓN DE INFORMACIÓN SOBRE PRODUCTOS
Teleflex excluye todas las garantías, salvo la garantía estándar aplicable de Teleflex, ya sea 
que trate de garantías expresas o implícitas, incluida, entre otras, cualquier garantía implícita de 
comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin particular. Teleflex no será responsable de ningún tipo de 
pérdida, daño o gasto incidental o consecuente, derivados directa o indirectamente del uso de 
este producto, salvo cuando se trate del uso indicado especificado. Teleflex no asume ni autoriza 
a ninguna persona a asumir en nombre suyo ninguna otra responsabilidad ni responsabilidades 
adicionales en relación con estos productos.

GARANTÍA DE LAS PINZAS APLICADORAS ENDOSCÓPICAS QUIRÚRGICAS
Las pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de carga manual Weck están cubiertas por una garantía 
de tres años sobre defectos en materiales y mano de obra, y por un servicio de reparación de 
tres años para la alineación y reacondicionamiento de las puntas siempre que las pinzas se 
usen según las instrucciones para la aplicación de grapas Weck y no hayan sido reparadas por 
personal no autorizado.

VIDA ÚTIL
Se debe inspeccionar el instrumento inmediatamente después de cada ciclo de esterilización 
completo y antes de su utilización. Debe comprobarse si los instrumentos presentan legibilidad 
de marcas del dispositivo, según proceda, señales de corrosión, fisuras, picaduras, roturas, 
manchas y/o decoloración, rebabas, bordes afilados o protuberancias, y cualquier otro defecto. 
Aquellos instrumentos que presenten algún defecto de los anteriormente mencionados no son 
seguros y deben desecharse inmediatamente. Si es necesario realizar alguna reparación, limpie, 
esterilice y devuelva el instrumento a Teleflex Medical.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo debe manipularse y eliminarse de acuerdo con todas las normativas aplicables, 
incluidas, entre otras, las pertenecientes a la salud humana, la seguridad y el medio ambiente.

COMPATIBILIDAD DEL SISTEMA DE LIGADURA
En la actualidad, existen varias grapas para ligadura en el mercado, además de las grapas 
para ligadura Horizon de Teleflex Medical. Las pinzas aplicadoras endoscópicas de grapas 
para ligadura desmontables Horizon se han diseñado y calibrado para su uso especifico con 
las grapas para ligadura Horizon. El color de las pinzas aplicadoras coincide con el color del 
cartucho de grapas para ligadura con el que deben utilizarse. Teleflex Medical no asume ninguna 
responsabilidad por los resultados no satisfactorios debidos al uso de equipo o grapas que 
no hayan sido identificados específicamente por Teleflex Medical como parte integral de este 
sistema específico.
Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con su representante de ventas de Teleflex 
o con el servicio al cliente de Teleflex.

CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES
Compatible con RM en condiciones específicas
Las grapas para ligadura Horizon son compatibles con RM en condiciones específicas.
Pruebas no clínicas han demostrado que las grapas para ligadura Horizon son 

compatibles con la RM bajo ciertas condiciones de uso. Un paciente con este dispositivo puede 
someterse a una exploración segura inmediatamente después de su colocación, bajo las 
siguientes condiciones:
Campo magnético estático

• Campo magnético estático de 3 teslas o menos.
• Campo magnético de gradiente espacial máximo de 720 gauss/cm o menos.

Calentamiento relacionado con RM
En pruebas no clínicas, las grapas para ligadura Horizon produjeron el siguiente incremento de 
temperatura durante RM de 15 minutos de exploración (es decir, por secuencia de pulsos) en el 
sistema de RM de 3 teslas (3 teslas/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric 
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Variación de la temperatura más elevada + 1,6 ˚C

Por lo tanto, los experimentos de calentamiento relacionado con RM realizados con las grapas 
para ligadura Horizon a 3 teslas, empleando un cuerpo transmisor/receptor de RF en espiral, 
produjeron una tasa de absorción específica (SAR) promedio para el cuerpo de 2,9 W/kg 
(asociada con un valor promedio total medido por calorimetría de 2,7 W/kg), lo cual indica que 
el mayor calentamiento ocurrido en estas condiciones específicas fue menor o igual a + 1,6 ˚C.
Información sobre artefactos
La calidad de la imagen de RM puede verse afectada si la zona de interés está en la misma zona 
o relativamente cerca de la posición de las grapas para ligadura Horizon. Por lo tanto, puede ser 
necesario optimizar los parámetros de obtención de imágenes de RM para compensar los efectos 
de la presencia de este dispositivo. El tamaño máximo de la degradación (es decir, como se ve 
en la secuencia de pulsos de eco de gradiente) se extiende aproximadamente 10 mm en relación 
al tamaño y la forma de las grapas para ligadura Horizon.
Secuencia de 
pulsos

T1-SE T1-SE Eco de gradiente Eco de gradiente

Tamaño de 
ausencia de señal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientación del 
plano

Paralela Perpendicular Paralela Perpendicular

Tras el lanzamiento de la base de datos europea de dispositivos médicos (EUDAMED), los datos 
de resumen de seguridad y rendimiento clínico (SSCP) pasarán a estar a disposición del público 
en https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Para un paciente/usuario/tercero de la Unión Europea y de países con un régimen regulador 
idéntico (Reglamento 2017/745/UE sobre productos sanitarios); si durante el uso de este 
producto o como resultado de su uso, se ha producido un incidente grave, informe al fabricante 
y/o a su representante autorizado, así como a su autoridad nacional.
El siguiente sitio web de la Comisión Europea incluye los contactos de las autoridades nacionales 
competentes (puntos de contacto de vigilancia) y otra información: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Encontrará una versión electrónica de las instrucciones de uso en www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Purettavat endoskooppiset ligaatioklipsinasettimet
Laitteen kuvaus
Horizon®-ligaatioklipsit ovat kertakäyttöisiä, resorboitumattomia, epäaktiivisia implantoitavia 
laitteita, jotka on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi suonen tai kudoksen ligaatiota edellyttävissä yleisissä 
kirurgisissa toimenpiteissä. Saatavissa on useita eri kokoja, jotka mahdollistavat loppukäyttäjälle 
hyvin erikokoisten verisuonten ja kudosrakenteiden ligaation. Klipsikasetin liimataustan ansiosta 
kasetti voidaan asettaa kätevästi mihin tahansa steriiliin paikkaan.
Purettavat endoskooppiset Horizon-ligaatioklipsinasettimet on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi Horizon-
ligaatioklipsien asetusvälineinä. Endoskooppiset ligaatioklipsinasettimet ovat uudelleenkäytettäviä 
instrumentteja, joilla asetetaan manuaalisesti yksi klipsi kerrallaan. Asettimet eivät ole 
yhteensopivia muuntyyppisten ligaatioklipsien kanssa.
Nämä laitteet on tarkoitettu ligeeraustekniikoihin perehtyneiden terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön.
Katso tuotteiden koot ja yhteensopivuus taulukosta 1.

Taulukko 1: Asettimien ja klipsien yhteensopivuus
Klipsikoko Klipsien 

tuotekoodit Väri Asettimien 
tuotekoodit Kanyylin läpimitta

Keskikokoinen 002200
002204 Sininen 238110T 10 mm

Keskisuuri 003200
003204 Vihreä 338110T 10 mm

Käyttöaiheet
Weck®-ligaatioklipsit on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi verisuoniin tai anatomisiin rakenteisiin liittyvissä 
toimenpiteissä, joissa ligaatioklipsien käyttö on kirurgin mielestä paras vaihtoehto. Kirurgien tulee 
valita klipsin koko, tyyppi ja materiaali kokemuksensa, harkintansa ja toimenpiteen tarpeiden 
perusteella.
Endoskooppiset Weck Horizon -ligaatioklipsinasettimet on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi Horizon-
ligaatioklipsien asettamiseen tietynkokoisten troakaarikanyylien kautta. 
Katso tuotteiden koot ja yhteensopivuus taulukosta 1.
Kontraindikaatiot
Weck-ligaatioklipsejä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäviksi munanjohtimen sulkevina ehkäisylaitteina.
Weck-ligaatioklipsejä ei saa käyttää luovuttajan munuaisvaltimon sitomiseen laparoskooppisissa 
munuaisen poistoleikkauksissa.
Potilaskohderyhmä
Horizon-ligaatiojärjestelmä on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi potilailla, jotka tarvitsevat verisuonten tai 
muiden rakenteiden ligaatiota. 
Kliiniset hyödyt

• Kudoksiin, kuten muiden muassa keuhkoihin, umpilisäkkeeseen, pernaan, maksaan, 
sappirakkoon sekä keskus- ja ääreissuonistoon, liittyvien hermojen, laskimoiden, valtimoiden 
ja muiden verisuonten ligaatio.

Mahdolliset sivuvaikutukset 
• Verisuonen/kudoksen trauma
• Sisäinen verenvuoto / vuoto ontosta sisäelimestä

Implantoitavan klipsin materiaali 
Lääkinnällisen laadun titaani

VAROITUS
Horizon-ligaatioklipsit

• Kertakäyttöinen: Ei saa käyttää, käsitellä tai steriloida uudelleen. Laitteen uudelleenkäyttö 
saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan vamman ja/tai infektion, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan. 
Kertakäyttöisten lääkinnällisten laitteiden uudelleenkäsittely voi johtaa niiden suorituskyvyn 
huononemiseen tai toiminnan menetykseen kokonaan.

• Metallisia Weck-klipsejä käytetään verisuonten ja/tai kudosrakenteiden pysyvään 
ligeeraukseen. Jos klipsin poisto on välttämätöntä, poistin voi mahdollistaa klipsin 
poistamisen. Jos klipsi särkyy poistamisen aikana, kirurgin on poistettava särkynyt klipsi 
leikkauskohdasta.

Purettavat endoskooppiset Horizon-ligaatioklipsinasettimet
• Väärinkäyttö tai vääränlainen käsittely voi aiheuttaa vaurion, jonka mahdollisena seurauksena 

voi olla käyttäjän tai potilaan vamma.
• Instrumentit, joita käytetään tietoisesti potilailla, joilla on tai joilla epäillään olevan jokin 

prionipohjainen tauti (tarttuva spongiforminen enkefalopatia, CJD, BSE tms.), eivät ole turvallisia 
uudelleen käytettyinä. Ne on hävitettävä sairaalan hyväksyttyjen menettelytapojen mukaisesti.

• Instrumentteja, joiden epäillään kontaminoituneen prioneilla ennen hävittämistä, ei saa 
puhdistaa ja/tai steriloida, koska niiden laittaminen uudelleenkäsittelylaitteisiin saattaa johtaa 
muiden instrumenttien ja/tai uudelleenkäsittelylaitteiden kontaminoitumiseen.

HUOMIO
Horizon-ligaatioklipsit

• Muissa toimenpiteissä kuin luovuttajan laparoskooppisessa munuaisen poistoleikkauksessa 
Teleflex Medical suosittelee ligeeraamaan munuaisvaltimon useammalla kuin yhdellä klipsillä 
potilaan puolelta siten, että munuaisvaltimon distaalinen, yli jäävä osa ulottuu vähintään 
2-3 mm distaalista klipsiä pidemmälle. Kirurgin on arvioitava, tarvitaanko muihin verisuoniin 
(kuin munuaisvaltimoon) toinen hakanen. Kunnollinen sulkeutuminen on varmistettava 
ligeerauksen jälkeen. 

• Teleflex Medical suosittelee, että metalliset Weck-klipsinpoistopihdit, tuotenumero 523120 tai 
523121, varataan helposti saatavilla oleviksi niissä leikkauksissa, joissa käytetään metallisia 
Weck-ligaatioklipsejä. 

• Varmista verisuonen tai rakenteen koko ja kunto ennen klipsin asettamista, ja käytä oikeaa 
klipsikokoa. Klipsijärjestelmien sulkeutumisominaisuudet eroavat klipsimallin ja muiden 
tekijöiden mukaisesti. On käyttäjän vastuulla valita klipseillä kiinnitettävät rakenteet ja 
varmistaa klipsien tukeva kiinnittyminen niiden aktivoinnin jälkeen sekä sen jälkeen, kun muita 
kirurgisia laitteita on käytetty kiinnityskohdan välittömässä läheisyydessä.

• Horizon-ligaatioklipsiä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kudosmerkkinä. 
HUOMAUTUS: Horizon-hakaset toimitetaan steriileinä. Ligaatioklipsikasetteja EI 
SAA steriloida uudestaan. Horizon-ligaatioklipsikasetit sisältävät bariumia ja ovat 
röntgenpositiivisia.
Purettavat endoskooppiset Horizon-ligaatioklipsinasettimet

KOHDISTUS 
OIKEIN

KOHDISTUS 
VÄÄRIN • Tarkista aina, että klipsiasettimen leuat 

ovat kohdakkain ennen käyttöä. 
• Kun leuat on suljettu, niiden kärkien tulee 

olla suoraan kohdakkain.
• Leukojen oikea kohdistus on erittäin 

tärkeää, jotta hakanen voidaan asettaa 
turvallisesti. Tämän laiminlyöminen voi 
aiheuttaa potilasvahingon.

• Asianmukainen kunnossapito, hoito ja 
puhdistus ovat tarpeen oikean toiminnan 
varmistamiseksi.

• Tätä asetinta EI ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi leikkauskanyylissa ilmavatsan ylläpitämiseksi.
• Vie instrumentti varovasti sisään kanyylin läpi. Klipsinasetinta EI SAA painaa sivusuunnassa, 

sillä se voi vaurioittaa työskentelykärkeä. 
• Vahvista aina, että hakanen jää asettimeen sen jälkeen, kun asetin ja hakanen on viety 

kanyylin läpi. Leukoja ei saa yrittää sulkea verisuonen tai anatomisen rakenteen ympärille, 
jos klipsiä ei ole asetettu kunnolla leukoihin. Tyhjien leukojen sulkeminen verisuonen tai 
anatomisen rakenteen ympärille voi johtaa potilaan loukkaantumiseen.

• Varmista ennen käyttöä, ettei instrumentissa ole taipuneita, rikkoutuneita, murtuneita tai 
kuluneita osia. 

• Kiertonuppia on käytettävä vain leukojen ollessa avoimessa asennossa. Jos näin ei tehdä, 
asetin voi vaurioitua.

• Muiden kuin Teleflexin antamien puhdistus- ja sterilointimenetelmien käytölle on saatava 
laitoksen hyväksyntä käyttämällä asianmukaisia validoituja laboratoriomenetelmiä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
1. Tartu hakasasettimeen niin, että kahvat ovat kokonaan auki eivätkä leuat puristu kiinni, 

kun hakasasetin työnnetään kasettiin.
2. Kohdista hakasasettimen leuat pystysuoraan ja lateraalisesti kasetissa olevan hakasen 

kanssa ja työnnä hakasasetin kunnolla hakaseen puristamatta kahvoja kiinni. Asetinta ei 
tarvitse painaa voimakkaasti. 

3. Irrota hakasasetin kasetista.
4. Varmista, että hakanen on kokonaan asettimen leuoissa ja että hakasen haarat eivät työnny 

ulos leukojen päistä. Hakasen on oltava kunnolla paikallaan.
5. Käsittele hakasasetinta varovasti. Leukoja ei saa sulkea ennenaikaisesti.
6. Etene varovasti kanyylin läpi varmistaen, että sen leuat pysyvät auki eikä hakanen ole 

puristunut.
7. Kirurgin täytyy sulkea klipsinasettimen kahvat leikkausalueella puristamalla kahvoja tasaisesti, 

voimakkaasti ja jatkuvasti, kunnes klipsi on sulkeutunut kokonaan. Klipsin ”asettumisen” 
paikalleen voi tuntea. Kun paine vapautetaan hakasasettimen kahvoista, ne ponnahtavat auki. 

8. Poista hakasasetin kirurgiselta alueelta.

HOITO, PUHDISTUS JA STERILOINTI
• Manuaalisesti ladattavat asettimen leuat ovat hauraita ja voivat rikkoutua helposti, samoin 

kuin jotkin muut asettimen osat. 
• Klipsiasettimen huolimaton käsittely voi johtaa virheelliseen ligaatioklipsien lataamiseen ja/

tai kiinnittymiseen. 
• Asianmukainen hoito, puhdistus, voitelu ja huolto ovat tärkeitä instrumentin oikean toiminnan 

varmistamiseksi. 
• Tarkista asetin ennen jokaista leikkausta mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta. 
• Tarkista leuat erityisen huolellisesti. Vaurioituneet tai väärin kohdistetut leuat eivät ehkä salli 

hakasten sulkeutumista hyväksyttävästi kohderakenteen sulkemiseksi.
• HUOMIO: Muiden kuin Teleflexin antamien puhdistus- ja sterilointimenetelmien 

käytölle on saatava laitoksen hyväksyntä käyttämällä asianmukaisia validoituja 
laboratoriomenetelmiä.

Huomautus: Luumenien, porausreikien ja pohjallisten reikien puhdistamisen aikana 
tarvitaan erityistä huolellisuutta. 
Valmistelu käyttöpaikalla
Poista karkea lika instrumentista heti käytön jälkeen ja pidä instrumentti kosteana käsittelypaikalle 
viemistä varten. Älä käytä mitään kiinnitysaineita tai kuumaa vettä ennen puhdistamista 
ja sterilointia, koska seurauksena voi olla jäämien kiinnittyminen ja haitallinen vaikutus 
puhdistuskäsittelyyn. Huuhtele lämpimällä tislatulla tai suodatetulla vedellä noin kahden minuutin 
ajan tai kunnes laitteessa ei enää ole näkyvää likaa. 
Kuljetus
Kun instrumentti kuljetetaan käsittelypaikalle, pidä kontaminoitunut instrumentti turvallisesti suljetussa 
astiassa, jotta vältetään instrumentin vaurioituminen ja/tai ympäristön kontaminoituminen. 
Valmistelu uudelleenkäsittelyä varten
Soveltuvissa tapauksissa instrumentti on purettava ja/tai avattava puhdistusta varten. 
Jos instrumenttia ei puhdisteta, se ei ehkä steriloidu riittävästi.

PUHDISTUS-, DESINFIOINTI- JA KUIVAUSOHJEET
Purettavat endoskooppiset Horizon-ligaatioklipsinasettimet on puhdistettava erikseen seuraavassa 
annettujen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Instrumentit saa puhdistaa seuraavien vaihtoehtojen mukaisesti:

Lämpötilan kuvaus ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Kylmä < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Haalea 22–43 ˚C standardin AAMI TIR 

12:2010 mukaan
72–110 ˚F standardin AAMI TIR 

12:2010 mukaan
Kuuma > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Automaattiset käsittelyohjeet, kun käytetään 
emäksisiä tai entsymaattisia puhdistusaineita

Manuaaliset käsittelyohjeet, kun käytetään 
entsymaattisia puhdistusaineita

Esipuhdistus
• Liota instrumentteja haaleassa vesijohtovedessä (vähintään) viiden (5) minuutin ajan.
• Harjaa haaleaan vesijohtoveteen upotettuja instrumentteja pehmeäharjaksisella harjalla (Spectrum 

M16 tai vastaava) vähintään kolmenkymmenen (30) sekunnin ajan tai kunnes kaikki näkyvät jäämät 
ovat irronneet.

• Huuhtele instrumentti ja huuhtele luumeneita haalealla vesijohtovedellä ruiskun avulla (vähintään) 
yhden (1) minuutin ajan.  

Entsymaattinen tai emäksinen automaattinen 
puhdistus
• Aseta avattu instrumentti teräskoriin 

paikalleen liu'utettavalle tarjottimelle ja aloita 
puhdistuskäsittely.

• Esihuuhtele kylmällä vesijohtovedellä kahden (2) 
minuutin ajan.

• Tyhjennä.
• Pese viiden (5) minuutin ajan kuumalla 

vesijohtovedellä ja 0,8-prosenttisella 
entsymaattisella puhdistusaineella tai 
0,5-prosenttisella emäksisellä puhdistusaineella. 
Katso alla oleva huomautus.

• Tyhjennä.
• Neutraloi kylmällä vesijohtovedellä kolmen (3) 

minuutin ajan.
• Tyhjennä.
• Huuhtele viidentoista (15) minuutin ajan kylmällä, 

suodatetulla vesijohtovedellä.
• Tyhjennä.
• Suorita automaattinen viidentoista (15) minuutin 

kuivausohjelma pesurin parametrien mukaisesti.
Huomautus: puhdistusaineen konsentraation 
valmistelu, lämpötila ja käyttöaika on 
valittava puhdistusaineen valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Puhdistusaineiden on 
sovelluttava käytettäväksi kestokäyttöisten 
metallisten yleiskirurgiainstrumenttien 
kanssa. Esimerkkejä validointien aikana 
käytetyistä puhdistusaineista: Entsymaattinen 
puhdistusaine: Cidezyme/Enzol. Emäksinen 
puhdistusaine: Neodisher Mediclean.

Entsymaattinen manuaalinen puhdistus
• Aseta instrumentit haaleaan 

ultraäänihauteeseen käyttäen 0,8-prosenttista 
entsymaattista puhdistusainetta.

• Anna laitteen olla ultraäänihauteessa (vähintään) 
viisitoista (15) minuuttia.

• Ota instrumentit pois ultraäänihauteesta. 
• Harjaa instrumenttia pehmeäharjaksisella 

harjalla (Spectrum M16 tai vastaava ulkopintojen 
puhdistukseen tarkoitettu harja) haalean 
juoksevan vesijohtoveden alla vähintään yhden 
(1) minuutin ajan tai kunnes kaikki näkyvät 
jäämät ovat irronneet. 

• Huuhtele instrumentteja ja luumeneita 
juoksevalla haalealla vesijohtovedellä 
(vähintään) yhden (1) minuutin ajan. 

Huomautus: puhdistusaineen konsentraation 
valmistelu, lämpötila ja käyttöaika on 
valittava puhdistusaineen valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Puhdistusaineiden on 
sovelluttava käytettäväksi kestokäyttöisten 
metallisten yleiskirurgiainstrumenttien 
kanssa. Esimerkkejä validointien aikana 
käytetyistä puhdistusaineista: Entsymaattinen 
puhdistusaine: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Lämpödesinfiointi
Lämpöhuuhtele yhden (1) minuutin ajan 90 ˚C:n (194 ˚F:n) lämpötilassa puhdistetulla vedellä.
Silmämääräinen tarkastus 
Tarkasta instrumentti silmämääräisesti hyvin valaistussa paikassa varmistaaksesi, että kaikki 
pinnat ovat puhtaita. Jos instrumentti ei mielestäsi ole puhdas, toista puhdistusvaiheet.
Kuivaus
Pyyhi kuivaksi puhtaalla, nukkaamattomalla liinalla (Kimwipella tai vastaavalla). Suodatettua 
paineilmaa voi käyttää.
Voitelu 
Voitele liitokset silikonittomalla, vesipohjaisella kirurgisen laadun voiteluaineella valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
HUOMAUTUS: Mineraaliöljyä, öljypohjaisia tai silikonipohjaisia tuotteita ei saa käyttää 
instrumentin liukastamiseen.

HUOMAUTUS: Terveydenhoitolaitoksen vastuulla on varmistaa, että harjat puhdistetaan 
riittävän hyvin käyttökertojen välillä. Kokoa asettimet, suorita toiminnan tarkistus ja steriloi 
asettimet koottuina.
Toiminnan tarkistus

• Instrumentit on tarkastettava ennen käyttöä, koska ne ovat saattaneet vaurioitua 
kuljetettaessa instrumenttia asiakkaalle, vastaanoton aikana asiakkaan tiloissa, käytön 
yhteydessä edellisen toimenpiteen aikana tai puhdistus- tai sterilointiprosessin aikana. 

• Kaikki liikkuvat osat on tarkastettava kulumisen varalta, ja niiden toiminta on varmistettava. 
• Varmista instrumentin tasainen toiminta instrumentin kahvan avaamisen ja sulkemisen aikana 

ja varmista, että kärjet kohdistuvat oikein.
• Koska ruuvit saattavat löystyä instrumentin normaalikäytössä, tarkasta ne ennen käyttöä ja 

sen jälkeen kunnollisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi.
• Tarkista instrumentin merkintöjen luettavuus ja tarkista soveltuvin osin, onko instrumentissa 

ruostetta, syöpymiä, halkeamia tai purseita, tahroja tai värinmuutoksia tai kuluneita tai 
rikkoutuneita osia.

• Korjaa tai vaihda instrumentit, jotka eivät ole hyväksyttäviä.
Kirurgisten instrumenttien huolto, käsittely ja käyttö

• Instrumenttia saa käyttää vain pätevä henkilöstö. 
• Instrumentin saa koota ja purkaa vain henkilöstö, joka on saanut laitoksen koulutusohjeiden 

mukaisen koulutuksen. 
• Instrumentti on puhdistettava, voideltava, tarkastettava toiminnaltaan ja steriloitava ennen jokaista 

käyttökertaa. 
• Jos instrumentti vaatii korjausta, lähetä se puhdistettuna ja steriloituna Teleflex Medicalille.

Pakkaaminen sterilointia varten
• Kun instrumentit on puhdistettu ja tarkastettu edellä esitetyllä tavalla, kääri yksittäiset 

instrumentit yksin- tai kaksinkertaiseen sterilointikääreeseen (Halyard Health H300 tai 
vastaava) käyttämällä vuoronperäistä kirjekuoritaittelutekniikkaa.

• Steriloinnin jälkeen instrumentti on jätettävä sterilointipakkaukseen, jotta se pysyy suojattuna 
ympäristöltä ja säilyy steriilinä.

Sterilointi
Sähkökemiallisten reaktioiden välttämiseksi eri materiaaleista valmistetut instrumentit on 
eroteltava toisistaan.
Instrumentit on hyväksytty steriloitaviksi tarjottimella tai korissa seuraavien parametrien mukaisesti:
Sterilointimenetelmä Pakkauskokoonpano Kuorman 

paino
Lämpötilan 
asetusarvo

Käsittelyaika 
(vähintään)

Kuivausaika 
(vähintään)

Esityhjiö Yksittäin kääritty
Enintään 
9,07 kg 

(20 paunaa)
132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

Esityhjiö Yksittäin kääritty
Enintään 
9,07 kg 

(20 paunaa)
135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Painovoima Yksittäin kääritty
Enintään 
9,07 kg 

(20 paunaa)
135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

HUOMAUTUS: Seuraavia sterilointimenetelmiä EI suositella, koska ne voivat vaurioittaa 
instrumenttia: pikasterilointi, etyleenioksidisterilointi, kuivasterilointi, nestemäiset 
kemialliset sterilointiaineet ja kemialliset sterilointikaasut.
Säilytys
Instrumentteja on säilytettävä kuivassa, puhtaassa, pölyttömässä ja kemikaaleja sisältämättömässä 
paikassa. Instrumentti on pidettävä käärittynä steriiliyden säilyttämiseksi.

TUOTETIETOILMOITUS
Teleflexin soveltuvaa vakiotakuuta lukuun ottamatta Teleflex sulkee pois kaikki takuut riippumatta 
siitä, ovatko ne ilmaistuja vai konkludenttisia takuita, mukaan lukien mutta niihin rajoittumatta 
kaikki konkludenttiset takuut tuotteen kaupattavuudesta tai sopivuudesta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. 
Teleflex ei ole vastuussa satunnaisista tai välillisistä vahingoista, vaurioista tai kuluista, jotka 
syntyvät suoraan tai epäsuorasti tämän tuotteen käytöstä aiottua käyttötarkoitusta lukuun 
ottamatta. Teleflex ei ota eikä valtuuta ketään henkilöä ottamaan puolestaan mitään muuta tai 
lisävastuuta näihin tuotteisiin liittyen.

ENDOSKOOPPISEN KIRURGISEN ASETTIMEN TAKUU
Manuaalisesti ladattavilla endoskooppisilla Weck-asettimilla on materiaali- ja valmistusvikoja 
koskeva kolmen vuoden takuu ja kärjen kohdistusta ja kunnostusta koskeva kolmen vuoden 
korjauspalvelu siinä tapauksessa, että asetinta käytetään sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti 
Weck-klipsien asettamiseen eikä sitä ole korjannut valtuuttamaton henkilö.

ELINKAARI
Jokaisen täyden sterilointisyklin jälkeen instrumentti on tarkastettava ennen käyttöä. 
Instrumenteista on tarkastettava laitemerkintöjen luettavuus ja soveltuvin osin se, onko 
niissä merkkejä ruosteesta, halkeilusta, pistesyöpymisestä, rikkoutumisesta, tahroista ja/
tai värinmuutoksesta, purseista, terävistä reunoista tai ulokkeista tai mistä tahansa muista 
vioista. Instrumentit, joissa on merkkejä joistakin edellä mainituista vioista, eivät ole turvallisia 
potilaille. Ne on hävitettävä välittömästi. Jos korjausta tarvitaan, puhdista ja steriloi vaurioituneet 
instrumentit ja lähetä ne Teleflex Medicalille.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Tätä laitetta on käsiteltävä ja se on hävitettävä kaikkia soveltuvia määräyksiä noudattaen, mukaan 
lukien rajoituksetta kaikki terveyttä ja turvallisuutta sekä ympäristöä koskevat määräykset.

LIGEERAUSJÄRJESTELMIEN YHTEENSOPIVUUS
Markkinoilla on useita ligaatioklipsejä Teleflex Medicalin Horizon-ligaatioklipsien lisäksi. Purettava 
endoskooppinen Horizon-ligaatioklipsinasetin on suunniteltu ja kalibroitu käytettäväksi Horizon-
ligaatioklipsien kanssa. Soveltuvissa tapauksissa hakasasettimen väri vastaa sen kanssa 
käytettävän hakaskasetin väriä. Teleflex Medical ei ota vastuuta epätyydyttävistä tuloksista, 
jotka johtuvat muiden laitteiden tai klipsien käytöstä, joita Teleflex Medical ei ole nimenomaisesti 
nimennyt osaksi kyseistä järjestelmää.
Lisätietoja saa ottamalla yhteyttä lähimpään Teleflexin myyntiedustajaan tai Teleflexin asiakaspalveluun.

YMPÄRISTÖOLOSUHTEET
MR-ehdollinen
Horizon-ligaatioklipsien määritettiin olevan MR-ehdollisia.
Ei-kliiniset testit osoittivat, että Horizon-ligaatioklipsit ovat MR-ehdollisia. Potilas, jolla on 

tämä laite, voidaan kuvata turvallisesti heti laitteen asettamisen jälkeen seuraavissa olosuhteissa:
Staattinen magneettikenttä

• Staattinen magneettikenttä on enintään 3 teslaa.
• Magneettikentän spatiaalinen gradientti on enintään 720 gaussia/cm.

Magneettiresonanssikuvaukseen liittyvä lämpiäminen
Ei-kliinisissä testeissä Horizon-ligaatioklipsit tuottivat seuraavan lämpötilan kohoamisen 
MR-kuvauksen aikana, kun kuvaus (ts. pulssittainen sekvenssi) kesti 15 minuuttia 3 teslan 
MR-järjestelmässä (3 teslaa / 128 MHz, Excite, HDx, ohjelmisto 14X.M5, General Electric 
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
suurin lämpötilan muutos +1,6 ˚C.
MR-kuvaukseen liittyvät lämpiämistestit tehtiin Horizon-ligaatioklipseillä 3 teslassa käyttämällä 
lähetys /vastaanotto-RF-vartalokelaa MR-järjestelmän koko kehon keskimääräisen 
ominaisabsorptionopeuden (SAR) ollessa 2,9 W/kg (ts. se liittyi kalorimetrillä mitattuun 
koko kehon keskiarvoon 2,7 W/kg). Testit siis osoittivat, että suurin lämpeneminen näissä 
erityisolosuhteissa oli enintään +1,6 ˚C.
Artefaktitietoja
MR-kuvanlaatu saattaa heiketä, jos tarkasteltava alue on sama kuin Horizon-ligaatioklipsialue tai jos se 
sijaitsee suhteellisen lähellä klipsejä. MR-kuvausparametrien optimointi saattaa tästä syystä olla tarpeen 
välineen läsnäolon kompensoimiseksi. Suurin artefaktikoko (ts. se, joka nähdään gradienttikaiun 
pulssisekvenssissä) yltää noin 10 mm:n alueelle suhteessa Horizon-ligaatioklipsien kokoon ja muotoon.
Pulssisekvenssi T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Signaalikadon 
koko

571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Tason suunta Yhdensuuntainen Kohtisuora Yhdensuuntainen Kohtisuora

Eurooppalaisen lääkinnällisten laitteiden tietokannan (EUDAMED) julkaisun jälkeen turvallisuuden 
ja kliinisen suorituskyvyn yhteenveto (SSCP) on julkisesti saatavilla osoitteesta https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed 
Ilmoitus potilaalle / käyttäjälle / kolmannelle osapuolelle Euroopan unionin alueella ja maissa, joissa 
on voimassa samanlainen sääntelyjärjestelmä (asetus 2017/745/EU lääkinnällisistä laitteista): jos 
tämän laitteen käytön aikana tai sen seurauksena ilmenee vakava tapahtuma, siitä on ilmoitettava 
valmistajalle ja/tai valmistajan valtuutetulle edustajalle sekä kansalliselle viranomaiselle.
Toimivaltaisten kansallisten viranomaisten yhteystiedot (valvonnan yhteyspisteet) ja muuta tietoa 
on saatavilla seuraavalta Euroopan komission sivustolta: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/
medical-devices/contacts_en.
Käyttöohjeiden sähköinen versio on saatavilla osoitteesta www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips 
de ligature
Description du dispositif 
Les clips de ligature Horizon® sont des dispositifs implantables à usage unique, non résorbables et non 
actifs. Ils sont conçus pour être utilisés dans le cadre d’interventions chirurgicales nécessitant la ligature 
de vaisseaux ou de structures tissulaires. Plusieurs tailles sont disponibles, ce qui permet à l’utilisateur 
final de ligaturer une large diversité de vaisseaux et structures tissulaires. Le support adhésif de la 
cartouche de clips permet de placer facilement la cartouche dans n’importe quelle zone stérile.
Les applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips de ligature Horizon sont conçus pour être 
utilisés en tant que dispositifs de mise en place de clips de ligature Horizon. Les applicateurs 
endoscopiques de clips sont des instruments réutilisables permettant de charger et de mettre en 
place manuellement un clip à la fois. Ces applicateurs ne sont pas prévus pour être compatibles 
avec tout autre type de clip de ligature.
Ces dispositifs sont destinés à être utilisés par des professionnels de la santé connaissant les 
techniques de ligature.
Pour connaître les tailles et la compatibilité du produit, consulter le tableau 1.

Tableau 1 : Compatibilité applicateur/clip
Taille des clips Codes de produit 

du clip Couleur Codes de produit 
de l’applicateur

Diamètre de la 
canule

Moyen 002200
002204 Bleu 238110T 10 mm

Moyen-grand 003200
003204 Vert 338110T 10 mm

Indications
Les clips de ligature Weck® sont destinés à être utilisés dans les interventions impliquant des 
vaisseaux ou structures anatomiques pour lesquels le chirurgien détermine que les clips de 
ligature constituent le meilleur choix. Le chirurgien doit sélectionner la taille, le type et le matériau 
du clip en fonction de son expérience, de son jugement et de ses besoins.

Les applicateurs endoscopiques de clips de ligature Weck Horizon sont conçus pour la mise en 
place de clips de ligature Horizon à travers des canules de trocart de taille spécifique. 
Pour connaître les tailles et la compatibilité du produit, consulter le Tableau 1.
Contre-indications
Les clips de ligature Weck ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés comme dispositif de contraception 
dans le cadre d’une occlusion des trompes de Fallope.
L’utilisation des clips de ligature Weck est contre-indiquée pour la ligature de l’artère rénale dans 
le cadre d’une néphrectomie par laparoscopie chez le donneur.
Groupe cible des patients
Le système de ligature Horizon est destiné à être utilisé chez les patients nécessitant la ligature 
de vaisseaux ou d’autres structures. 
Avantages cliniques

• Ligature des nerfs, veines, artères et vaisseaux relatifs aux tissus, y compris, mais sans s’y 
limiter, les poumons, l’appendice, la rate, le foie, la vésicule biliaire et le système vasculaire 
central et périphérique.

Effets secondaires potentiels 
• Lésion du vaisseau/tissu
• Saignement interne/fuite d’un viscère creux

Matériau de clip implantable 
Titane de qualité médicale

AVERTISSEMENT
Clips de ligature Horizon

• À usage unique : Ne pas réutiliser, retraiter ou restériliser. La réutilisation du dispositif crée un 
risque d’infection et/ou de blessure grave, voire mortelle. Le retraitement des dispositifs médicaux à 
usage unique peut entraîner une réduction des performances ou une perte de fonctionnalité.

• Les clips métalliques Weck sont destinés à la ligature définitive de structures vasculaires 
et/ou tissulaires. Si le retrait des clips s’avère nécessaire, l’extracteur peut aider à retirer le 
clip. En cas de rupture du clip au cours de la procédure de retrait, le chirurgien doit retirer le 
clip cassé du site chirurgical.

Applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips de ligature Horizon
• Une manipulation abusive ou incorrecte peut provoquer un endommagement et conduire 

éventuellement à des lésions chez l'utilisateur ou le patient.
• Il est dangereux de réutiliser des instruments utilisés sciemment chez des patients atteints ou 

suspectés d’être atteints d’une maladie à prions (encéphalopathie spongiforme transmissible, 
maladie de Creutzfeldt-Jakob, encéphalopathie spongiforme bovine, etc.), et ces instruments 
doivent être mis au rebut conformément aux protocoles hospitaliers établis.

• Ne pas nettoyer et/ou stériliser les instruments suspectés de contamination par des prions avant 
leur mise au rebut. L’introduction de ces instruments dans l’établissement de retraitement risque 
d’entraîner la contamination d’autres instruments et/ou du matériel de l’établissement de retraitement.

MISE EN GARDE
Clips de ligature Horizon

• Dans les interventions autres qu’une néphrectomie par laparoscopie chez le donneur, Teleflex 
Medical recommande la ligature de l’artère rénale avec plusieurs clips du côté patient avec 
un manchon minimum de l’artère rénale distale de 2–3 mm au-delà du clip distal. La décision 
de poser un deuxième clip sur tout autre vaisseau (autre que l’artère rénale) doit être prise en 
fonction de l’avis du chirurgien. Confirmer la sécurité de la fermeture après la ligature. 

• Teleflex Medical recommande d’avoir à disposition des pinces de retrait de clips métalliques 
Weck, référence catalogue 523120 ou 523121, durant toute intervention impliquant l’utilisation 
de clips de ligature métalliques Weck. 

• Avant de poser un clip, vérifier la taille et l’état du vaisseau ou de la structure et utiliser un clip de taille 
adaptée. Les caractéristiques de fermeture varient entre différents systèmes de clips de ligature, en 
fonction de la conception du clip et d’autres variables. Il incombe à l’utilisateur de sélectionner les 
structures pour la pose de clips et de confirmer la sécurité du clip après la mise en place, et après 
l’utilisation d’autres dispositifs chirurgicaux dans la région immédiate de l’application.

• Le clip de ligature en polymère Horizon n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé comme marqueur tissulaire. 
REMARQUE : les clips de ligature Horizon sont fournis stériles. NE PAS restériliser les 
cartouches de clips de ligature. Les cartouches de clips de ligature Horizon contiennent 
du baryum et sont radio-opaques.
Applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips de ligature Horizon

ALIGNEMENT 
CORRECT

MAUVAIS 
ALIGNEMENT

• Toujours vérifier l’alignement des mors 
de l’applicateur avant l’utilisation. 

• Lorsqu’ils sont fermés, les extrémités 
des mors doivent être directement 
alignées et non décalées.

• L’alignement des mors est essentiel pour 
une application sans danger du clip. 
Si les mors ne sont pas alignés, des 
blessures du patient peuvent survenir.

• Il est nécessaire de réaliser une 
maintenance, un entretien et un 
nettoyage adéquats pour assurer le bon 
fonctionnement de l’applicateur.

• Cet applicateur n’est PAS conçu pour être utilisé avec une canule interventionnelle dans le 
but de maintenir un pneumopéritoine.

• Procéder avec précaution lors de l’insertion de l’instrument à travers la canule. NE PAS appliquer 
une pression latérale sur l’applicateur, car cela pourrait endommager l’extrémité interventionnelle. 

• Toujours confirmer que le clip reste dans l’applicateur après insertion de l’applicateur et 
du clip par une canule. Ne pas tenter de fermer les mors sur un vaisseau ou une structure 
anatomique sans clip correctement chargé dans les mors. La fermeture de mors vides sur 
un vaisseau ou une structure anatomique risque de provoquer des blessures du patient.

• Avant utilisation, examiner l’instrument pour vérifier que ses composants ne sont pas pliés, 
cassés, craquelés ou usés. 

• La molette de rotation doit être activée uniquement avec les mors ouverts. Le non-respect 
de cette consigne pourrait endommager l’applicateur.

• L’utilisation de méthodes de nettoyage et de stérilisation autres que celles fournies par 
Teleflex doit être validée par l’établissement de soins de santé avec des méthodes 
appropriées de validation en laboratoire.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Saisir les poignées de l’applicateur de manière à les écarter complètement et à empêcher les 

mors de se comprimer lorsque l’applicateur est inséré dans la cartouche.
2. Aligner les mors de l’applicateur verticalement et latéralement par-dessus un clip dans la 

cartouche et pousser l’applicateur fermement sur le clip sans refermer les poignées. Une 
force minimale est requise. 

3. Retirer l’applicateur de la cartouche.
4. Vérifier que le clip est entièrement inséré dans les mors de l’applicateur et que les pattes du 

clip ne dépassent pas au niveau de l’extrémité des mors. Le clip doit être solidement installé.
5. Manipuler l’applicateur avec précaution. Les mors ne doivent pas se refermer prématurément.
6. Progresser délicatement à travers la canule, en veillant à ce que le mors de l’applicateur reste 

ouvert et que le clip de ligature ne soit pas prématurément fermé.
7. Au niveau du site chirurgical, le chirurgien doit refermer les poignées de l’applicateur d’un 

mouvement continu, ferme et régulier jusqu’à ce que le clip soit entièrement fermé. Il est 
possible de ressentir un deuxième « effet de mise en place ». Relâcher la pression sur les 
poignées déclenchera l’ouverture soudaine des mors de l’applicateur. 

8. Retirer l’applicateur du site chirurgical.

ENTRETIEN, NETTOYAGE ET STÉRILISATION
• Les mors des applicateurs à chargement manuel sont délicats et peuvent s’endommager 

facilement, ce qui est le cas également pour certains autres composants d’applicateur. 
• Une mauvaise manipulation des applicateurs peut entraîner un chargement incorrect et/ou la 

fermeture des clips de ligature. 
• Des procédures appropriées d’entretien, de nettoyage, de lubrification et de maintenance sont 

importantes pour garantir le bon fonctionnement du système. 
• Examiner l’applicateur avant chaque chirurgie pour déceler d’éventuels dommages. 
• Faire tout particulièrement attention aux mors. Des mors endommagés ou mal alignés peuvent 

empêcher les clips de se fermer de façon acceptable pour l’occlusion de la structure cible.
• MISE EN GARDE : l’utilisation de méthodes de nettoyage et de stérilisation autres que 

celles fournies par Teleflex doit être validée par l’établissement de soins de santé à 
l’aide de méthodes appropriées de validation en laboratoire.

Remarque : Accorder une attention particulière au nettoyage des lumières, des trous de 
forage et des trous borgnes. 
Préparation sur le site d’utilisation
Immédiatement après l’utilisation, éliminer de l’instrument toute contamination visible et le garder à 
l’état humide pendant son transfert vers le site de traitement. Avant le nettoyage et la stérilisation, 
ne pas utiliser d’agents fixateurs ni d’eau chaude car cela risque d’entraîner la fixation des résidus 
et d’interférer avec le processus de nettoyage. Rincer avec de l’eau tiède distillée ou filtrée pendant 
environ deux minutes ou jusqu’à ce que les salissures grossières visibles soient éliminées du dispositif. 
Transport
Pendant le transport au site de traitement, conserver l’instrument contaminé dans un récipient 
hermétiquement fermé pour éviter de l’endommager et/ou de contaminer l’environnement. 
Préparation pour le retraitement
Le cas échéant, démonter et/ou ouvrir l’instrument pour le nettoyage. L’absence de nettoyage de 
l’instrument peut entraîner une stérilisation insuffisante.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE, DE DÉSINFECTION ET DE SÉCHAGE
Les applicateurs endoscopiques démontables de clips de ligature Horizon doivent être nettoyés 
séparément selon les instructions indiquées ci-dessous. Les options de nettoyage autorisées des 
instruments sont les suivantes :

Description de la 
température ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit

Froid < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Tiède 22–43 ˚C conformément à la 

norme AAMI TIR 12:2010
72–110 ˚F conformément à la 

norme AAMI TIR 12:2010
Chaud > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Instructions de traitement automatique pour 

l’utilisation avec des détergents alcalins 
ou enzymatiques

Instructions de traitement manuel pour 
l’utilisation avec des détergents enzymatiques

Nettoyage préalable
• Faire tremper les instruments dans de l’eau du robinet tiède pendant cinq (5) minutes (minimum).
• À l’aide de brosses à soies souples (spectre M16 ou similaire), brosser les instruments submergés 

dans l’eau du robinet tiède pendant au moins trente (30) secondes ou jusqu’à élimination de tous les 
résidus visibles.

• Rincer l’instrument et rincer les lumières avec une seringue à l’eau tiède du robinet pendant une (1) 
minute (minimum).  

Nettoyage automatique enzymatique ou alcalin
• Placer l’instrument ouvert dans un panier 

perforé sur le plateau coulissant et démarrer le 
processus de nettoyage.

• Rincer préalablement pendant deux (2) minutes 
avec de l’eau froide du robinet.

• Vider.
• Laver pendant cinq (5) minutes dans de l’eau 

chaude du robinet avec un produit de nettoyage 
enzymatique à 0,8 % ou un détergent alcalin à 
0,5 %. Voir la remarque ci-dessous.

• Vider.
• Neutraliser avec de l’eau froide du robinet 

pendant trois (3) minutes.
• Vider.
• Rincer pendant quinze (15) minutes dans de 

l’eau froide filtrée du robinet.
• Vider.
• Réaliser un cycle sec automatisé pendant 

quinze (15) minutes selon les paramètres 
du laveur.

Remarque : la concentration préparée, la 
température et la durée d’application de l’agent 
nettoyant doivent être conformes au mode 
d’emploi fourni par le fabricant du détergent. 
Les détergents doivent être validés pour une 
utilisation avec des instruments métalliques 
de chirurgie générale réutilisables. Exemples 
de détergents utilisés lors des validations : 
Détergent enzymatique : Cidezyme/Enzol ; 
détergent alcalin : Neodisher Mediclean.

Nettoyage manuel enzymatique
• Placer l’instrument dans un bain à ultrasons 

à l’eau tiède avec un produit de nettoyage 
enzymatique à 0,8 %.

• Nettoyer aux ultrasons pendant quinze 
(15) minutes (minimum).

• Retirer les instruments du bain à ultrasons. 
• À l’aide d’une brosse à soies souples (spectre 

M16 ou similaire pour un nettoyage extérieur), 
brosser l’instrument sous de l’eau du robinet 
tiède pendant une (1) minute (minimum) ou 
jusqu’à élimination de tous les résidus visibles. 

• Rincer les instruments et rincer les lumières 
avec une seringue à l’eau tiède du robinet 
pendant une (1) minute (minimum). 

Remarque : la concentration préparée, la 
température et la durée d’application de l’agent 
nettoyant doivent être conformes au mode 
d’emploi fourni par le fabricant du détergent. 
Les détergents doivent être validés pour une 
utilisation avec des instruments métalliques 
de chirurgie générale réutilisables. Exemples 
de détergents utilisés lors des validations : 
Détergent enzymatique : Cidezyme/Enzol.

Désinfection thermique
Cycle de rinçage thermique d’une (1) minute à une température de 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) avec de 
l’eau purifiée.
Inspection visuelle 
Inspecter visuellement l’instrument dans une zone bien éclairée pour garantir que toutes les surfaces 
sont propres. S’il est déterminé que l’instrument n’est pas propre, répéter les étapes de nettoyage.
Séchage
Essuyer avec un chiffon non pelucheux propre (Kimwipe ou équivalent). De l’air comprimé filtré 
peut être utilisé.
Lubrification 
Lubrifier les charnières en utilisant un lubrifiant de qualité chirurgicale à base d’eau, sans 
silicone, selon les instructions du fabricant.
REMARQUE : lors de la lubrification de l’instrument, ne pas utiliser d’huile minérale, ni de 
produits à base de pétrole ou de silicone.

REMARQUE : l'établissement médical est responsable d’assurer un nettoyage adéquat 
des brosses entre chaque utilisation. Remonter les applicateurs, vérifier le fonctionnement 
et stériliser l’ensemble.
Contrôle fonctionnel

• Il est obligatoire d’inspecter l’instrument avant l’utilisation car il peut avoir été endommagé 
pendant le transport jusqu’au site du client, à sa réception, au cours de son utilisation lors 
d’une intervention précédente ou pendant les processus de nettoyage ou de stérilisation. 

• L’ensemble des pièces mobiles doivent être inspectées pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas 
usées et confirmer leur fonctionnalité. 

• Confirmer le bon fonctionnement lors de l’ouverture et de la fermeture de la poignée de 
l’instrument et vérifier que les embouts s’alignent correctement.

• Les vis pouvant se desserrer au cours du fonctionnement normal d’un instrument, les 
inspecter avant et après l’utilisation pour garantir leur bon fonctionnement.

• Inspecter l’instrument pour vérifier que ses repères sont bien lisibles et, le cas échéant, qu’il 
ne présente pas de rouille, de piqûres, de fissures, d’ébarbures, de taches, de décolorations, 
ni aucune pièce usée ou cassée.

• Réparer ou remplacer les instruments dont l’état est inacceptable.
Entretien, manipulation et fonctionnement des instruments chirurgicaux

• L’instrument doit être utilisé uniquement par le personnel qualifié. 
• Le montage et le démontage de l’instrument doivent uniquement être réalisés par le 

personnel formé conformément aux exigences de formation de l’établissement. 
• Avant chaque utilisation, l’instrument doit être nettoyé, lubrifié et stérilisé, et son bon 

fonctionnement doit être vérifié. 
• Si une réparation est requise, retourner les instruments nettoyés et stérilisés à Teleflex 

Medical.
Emballage pour la stérilisation

• Après le nettoyage et l’inspection décrits ci-dessus, procéder à un simple ou un double 
emballage des instruments individuels dans un emballage de stérilisation (Halyard Health 
H300 ou équivalent) à l’aide de techniques de pliage séquentiel de l’enveloppe.

• Après la stérilisation, l’instrument doit demeurer dans l’emballage de stérilisation pour le 
protéger de l’environnement et maintenir sa stérilité.

Stérilisation
Pour éviter une réaction électrochimique, séparer les instruments fabriqués avec des matériaux 
différents.
Les instruments sont autorisés à être stérilisés sur un plateau ou dans un panier conformément 
aux paramètres suivants :

Méthode de 
stérilisation

Configuration 
de l’emballage

Poids de 
charge

Point de 
consigne de 
température

Temps 
d’exposition 
(minimum)

Temps de 
séchage 

(minimum)
Pré-vide Emballage 

individuel
Jusqu’à 

9,07 kg (20 lb)
132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 min 30 min

Pré-vide Emballage 
individuel

Jusqu’à 
9,07 kg (20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 min 30 min

Gravité Emballage 
individuel

Jusqu’à 
9,07 kg (20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 min 30 min

REMARQUE : Les méthodes de stérilisation suivantes ne sont PAS recommandées, car 
elles risquent d’endommager l’instrument : stérilisation flash, stérilisation à l’oxyde 
d’éthylène, stérilisation à la chaleur sèche, produits liquides de stérilisation chimique, gaz 
de stérilisation chimique.
Stockage
L’instrument doit être stocké dans un environnement sec, propre, exempt de produits chimiques et 
de poussière. L’instrument doit rester emballé pour maintenir sa stérilité.

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES PRODUITS
À l’exception de sa garantie standard applicable, Teleflex exclut toute garantie, explicite ou 
implicite, notamment mais sans s’y limiter toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou 
d’adéquation à un usage particulier. Teleflex ne pourra pas être tenu responsable en cas de 
perte, de dommages ou de frais, indirects ou consécutifs, découlant directement ou indirectement 
de l’utilisation de ce produit, sauf pour l’utilisation prévue indiquée. Teleflex n’assume pas, 
et n’autorise aucune autre personne à assumer pour son compte une quelconque autre 
responsabilité en rapport avec ces produits.

GARANTIE RELATIVE À L’APPLICATEUR CHIRURGICAL ENDOSCOPIQUE
Les applicateurs endoscopiques à chargement manuel Weck ont une garantie de trois ans pour 
les défauts matériels et de fabrication, et une garantie de réparation de trois ans pour l’alignement 
et la remise à neuf des extrémités à condition qu’ils soient utilisés selon les indications pour 
l’application des clips Weck et qu’ils n’aient pas été réparés par un personnel non autorisé.

DURÉE DE VIE UTILE
Immédiatement après chaque cycle complet de stérilisation, l’instrument doit être inspecté avant 
utilisation. Les instruments doivent être inspectés pour vérifier que ses repères sont bien lisibles 
et, le cas échéant, qu’ils ne présentent pas de traces de rouille, de fissures, de piqûres, de casse, 
de tache et/ou décoloration, d’ébarbures, de bords tranchants ou protrusion, ni aucun autre signe 
de défaut. Les instruments présentant les signes de défauts susmentionnés ne garantissent pas 
une utilisation sûre sur les patients et doivent être immédiatement éliminés. Si une réparation est 
requise, stériliser et renvoyer l’instrument endommagé à Teleflex Medical.

ÉLIMINATION
Ce dispositif doit être manipulé et éliminé conformément à l’ensemble des réglementations 
applicables, y compris et sans s’y limiter, celles relatives à la santé et la sécurité humaines et à 
l’environnement.

COMPATIBILITÉ DU SYSTÈME DE LIGATURE
Il existe actuellement un certain nombre de clips de ligature sur le marché, en dehors des clips 
de ligature Horizon de Teleflex Medical. Votre applicateur endoscopique démontable de clips de 
ligature Horizon a été conçu et étalonné pour être utilisé avec les clips de ligature Horizon. Les 
codes couleur de l’applicateur correspondent à la couleur de la cartouche de clips de ligature 
avec laquelle il doit être utilisé. Teleflex Medical n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas de 
résultats non satisfaisants résultant de l’utilisation d’un équipement ou de clips n’ayant pas été 
spécifiquement identifiés par Teleflex Medical comme faisant partie intégrante de ce système 
spécifique.
Pour plus d’informations, contacter votre représentant commercial Teleflex ou le service clientèle 
de Teleflex.

CONDITIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES
Compatible avec l’IRM sous certaines conditions
Les clips de ligature Horizon sont définis comme étant compatibles avec l’IRM sous 
certaines conditions.

Des tests non cliniques ont démontré que les clips de ligature Horizon sont compatibles avec 
l’IRM sous certaines conditions. Immédiatement après la mise en place de ce dispositif, un patient 
peut être soumis sans danger à une IRM dans les conditions suivantes :
Champ magnétique statique

• Champ magnétique statique de 3 teslas maximum.
• Champ magnétique de gradient spatial de 720 gauss/cm maximum.

Échauffement lié à l’IRM
Lors de tests non cliniques, les clips de ligature Horizon ont produit l’élévation de température 
suivante au cours d’une IRM pratiquée pendant 15 minutes de balayage (c.-à-d. par séquence 
d’impulsions) dans un système d’IRM de 3 teslas (3 Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, Logiciel 14X.
M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, États-Unis) :
Variation maximale de température + 1,6 ˚C.
Par conséquent, les tests d’échauffement lié à l’IRM pratiqués sur les clips de ligature Horizon 
à 3 teslas à l’aide d’une bobine corps RF émettrice/réceptrice, à un DAS moyenné sur le corps 
entier de 2,9 W/kg rapporté par un système d’IRM (c.-à-d., associé à une valeur moyennée sur 
le corps entier mesurée par calorimétrie de 2,7 W/kg), ont montré que l’échauffement le plus 
important produit d’après ces conditions spécifiques était inférieur ou égal à +1,6 ˚C.
Informations relatives à l’artéfact
La qualité de l’image IRM peut être compromise si la région d’intérêt se trouve exactement 
dans la même zone ou relativement proche de l’emplacement des clips de ligature Horizon. Par 
conséquent, une optimisation des paramètres d’IRM peut être nécessaire pour compenser la 
présence de ce dispositif. La taille maximale de l’artéfact (c.-à-d., tel qu’observé sur la séquence 
d’impulsions en écho de gradient) s’étend d’environ 10 mm par rapport à la taille et la forme des 
clips de ligature Horizon.
Séquence 
d’impulsions

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Taille de la perte 
de signal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientation plane Parallèle Perpendiculaire Parallèle Perpendiculaire

Après le lancement de l’EUDAMED (European Database on Medical Devices), le résumé de la 
sécurité et des performances cliniques (SSCP) sera mis à la disposition du public à l’adresse 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
« Pour un patient/utilisateur/tiers dans l’Union européenne et dans les pays ayant un régime 
réglementaire identique (Règlement 2017/745/UE sur les dispositifs médicaux) ; si, pendant 
l’utilisation de ce dispositif ou à la suite de son utilisation, un incident grave s’est produit, veuillez 
le signaler au fabricant et/ou à son représentant autorisé et à votre autorité nationale.
Les contacts des autorités nationales compétentes (points de contact de vigilance) et de plus 
amples informations sont disponibles sur le site Web suivant de la Commission européenne » : 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Une version électronique de ce mode d’emploi est disponible à l’adresse www.teleflex.
com/IFU
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Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih 
stezaljki
Opis uređaja
Povezne stezaljke Horizon® jednokratni su neupijajući, neaktivni implantabilni uređaji dizajnirani 
za uporabu u općim kirurškim zahvatima koji zahtijevaju podvezivanje krvnih žila ili tkiva. 
Dostupno je više veličina, što krajnjem korisniku omogućava podvezivanje širokog spektra krvnih 
žila i tkivnih struktura. Ljepljiva podloga spremnika za stezaljke omogućava praktično postavljanje 
spremnika na bilo koje sterilno područje.
Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Horizon upotrebljavaju se kao 
uređaji za uvođenje poveznih stezaljki Horizon. Endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje instrumenti 
su za višekratnu uporabu koji se ručno umeću i uvode jednu po jednu stezaljku. Uređaji za 
postavljanje nisu kompatibilni ni s jednom drugom vrstom poveznih stezaljki.
Ovi su proizvodi namijenjeni za uporabu zdravstvenim djelatnicima koji poznaju tehnike 
podvezivanja.
Veličine i kompatibilnost proizvoda provjerite u tablici 1.

Tablica 1.: Kompatibilnost uređaja za postavljanje / stezaljki

Veličina stezaljke Šifre proizvoda 
stezaljki Boja

Šifre proizvoda 
uređaja za 

postavljanje
Promjer kanile

Srednja 002200
002204 Plava 238110T 10 mm

Srednja/Velika 003200
003204 Zelena 338110T 10 mm

Indikacije
Povezne stezaljke Weck® predviđene su za uporabu u zahvatima koji obuhvaćaju krvne žile ili 
anatomske strukture za koje kirurg utvrdi da su povezne stezaljke najbolji izbor. Kirurzi trebaju 
odabrati veličinu, vrstu i materijal stezaljke na temelju svog iskustva, procjene i potreba.
Endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Weck Horizon dizajnirani su za uvođenje 
poveznih stezaljki Horizon kroz trokarske kanile specifične veličine. 
Veličine i kompatibilnost proizvoda provjerite u tablici 1.
Kontraindikacije
Povezne stezaljke Weck nisu predviđene za uporabu kao kontracepcijsko sredstvo za podvezivanje 
jajovoda.
Povezne stezaljke Weck kontraindicirane su za uporabu u podvezivanju bubrežne arterije tijekom 
laparoskopske donorske nefrektomije.
Ciljana skupina pacijenata
Sustav za podvezivanje Horizon predviđen je za uporabu na pacijentima kojima je potrebno 
podvezati žile ili druge strukture. 
Kliničke prednosti

• Podvezivanje živaca, vena, arterija i krvnih žila povezanih s tkivima, uključujući između 
ostalog pluća, crvuljak, slezenu, jetru, žučni mjehur te središnju i perifernu vaskulaturu.

Potencijalne nuspojave 
• Ozljeda krvnih žila / tkiva
• Unutarnje krvarenje/curenje iz visceralnih organa

Implantabilni materijal stezaljke 
Titanij medicinske kvalitete

UPOZORENJE
Povezne stezaljke Horizon

• Jednokratna uporaba: nemojte upotrebljavati višekratno, ponovno obrađivati niti ponovno 
sterilizirati. Višekratna uporaba ovog proizvoda stvara moguću opasnost od ozbiljne ozljede i/
ili infekcije koje mogu dovesti do smrti. Ponovna obrada medicinskih proizvoda za jednokratnu 
uporabu može uzrokovati njihov lošiji rad ili kvar.

• Metalne stezaljke Weck predviđene su za trajno podvezivanje struktura krvnih žila i/ili tkiva. 
Ako je stezaljke potrebno ukloniti, to se može učiniti uređajem za uklanjanje. Ako tijekom 
postupka uklanjanja dođe do loma stezaljke, kirurg mora ukloniti slomljenu stezaljku s mjesta 
kirurškog zahvata.

Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Horizon
• Nepravilna uporaba i nepravilno rukovanje mogu dovesti do oštećenja, što može prouzročiti 

ozljedu korisnika ili pacijenta.
• Instrumenti koji se svjesno upotrebljavaju na pacijentima s prionskom bolešću (transmisivna 

spongiformna encefalopatija, Creutzfeldt-Jakobova bolest, goveđa spongiformna 
encefalopatija, itd.) ili na pacijentima za koje se sumnja da imaju neku od ovih bolesti nisu 
sigurni za ponovnu uporabu i moraju se odlagati u skladu s odobrenim bolničkim postupcima.

• Nemojte čistiti i/ili sterilizirati instrumente za koje postoji sumnja da je došlo do prionske 
kontaminacije prije odlaganja jer unošenje tih instrumenata u postrojenje za obradu može 
dovesti do kontaminacije drugih instrumenata i/ili opreme postrojenja za obradu.

OPREZ
Povezne stezaljke Horizon

• U postupcima koji nisu laparoskopska donorska nefrektomija tvrtka Teleflex Medical 
preporučuje podvezivanje bubrežne arterije pomoću više od jedne stezaljke na strani 
pacijenta s minimalnom distalnom manžetom bubrežne arterije 2 – 3 mm iznad distalne 
stezaljke. Postavljanje druge stezaljke na sve druge krvne žile (osim bubrežne arterije) 
provodi se u skladu s procjenom kirurga. Nakon podvezivanja potrebno je provjeriti je li 
stezaljka čvrsto zatvorena. 

• Tvrtka Teleflex Medical preporučuje da tijekom zahvata koji podrazumijeva upotrebu metalnih 
poveznih stezaljki Weck imate pripremljene hvataljke za uklanjanje metalnih stezaljki Weck, 
kataloški br. 523120 ili 523121. 

• Prije postavljanja stezaljke provjerite strukturnu veličinu i stanje ili strukturu krvne žile i 
upotrijebite stezaljku prikladne veličine. Sustavi stezaljki za podvezivanje razlikuju se ovisno o 
značajkama zatvaranja u skladu s dizajnom stezaljke i drugim varijablama. Korisnik je dužan 
odabrati strukture za postavljanje stezaljki i potvrditi sigurno pričvršćivanje stezaljki nakon 
postavljanja i nakon uporabe drugih kirurških uređaja u neposrednom području postavljanja.

• Povezna stezaljka Horizon nije predviđena za uporabu kao tkivni biljeg. 
NAPOMENA: povezne stezaljke Horizon isporučuju se sterilne. NEMOJTE ponovno sterilizirati 
spremnike poveznih stezaljki. Spremnici poveznih stezaljki Horizon sadrže barij i radiopakne su.
Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Horizon

PORAVNATE NEPORAVNATE
• Obavezno prije uporabe provjerite jesu li 

čeljusti uređaja za postavljanje poravnate. 
• Kada su zatvorene, vrhovi čeljusti moraju 

biti izravno poravnati, a ne pomaknuti.
• Poravnanje čeljusti ključno je za sigurno 

postavljanje stezaljke. Ako se to ne učini, 
može doći do ozljede pacijenta.

• Za pravilan rad potrebno je pravilno 
održavanje, njega i čišćenje.

• Uređaj za postavljanje NIJE dizajniran za uporabu s operacijskom kanilom u svrhu održavanja 
pneumoperitoneuma.

• Budite pažljivi kada umećete instrument kroz kanilu. NEMOJTE primjenjivati bočni pritisak na 
uređaj jer može doći do oštećenja radnog vrha. 

• Uvijek potvrdite da stezaljka ostaje u uređaju za postavljanje nakon umetanja uređaja i 
stezaljke kroz kanilu. Ne pokušavajte zatvoriti čeljusti na krvnoj žili ili anatomskoj strukturi 
bez stezaljke koja je pravilno umetnuta u čeljusti. Zatvaranje praznih čeljusti na krvnoj žili ili 
anatomskoj strukturi može prouzročiti ozljedu pacijenta.

• Prije uporabe pregledajte jesu li na instrumentu prisutni savinuti, slomljeni, puknuti ili istrošeni dijelovi. 
• Rotacijski gumb treba aktivirati samo kad su čeljusti u otvorenom položaju. Ako to ne učinite, 

može nastati oštećenje na uređaju za postavljanje.
• Uporabu drugih metoda čišćenja i sterilizacije koje nije navela tvrtka Teleflex moraju potvrditi 

zdravstvene ustanove putem provjerenih laboratorijskih metoda.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
1. Uhvatite uređaj za postavljanje tako da su ručke potpuno otvorene i da se čeljusti ne stisnu 

tijekom umetanja uređaja za postavljanje u spremnik.
2. Poravnajte čeljusti uređaja za postavljanje okomito i bočno preko stezaljke u spremniku i gurnite 

uređaj za postavljanje čvrsto na stezaljku bez pritiskanja ručki. Potrebna je minimalna sila. 
3. Izvadite uređaj iz spremnika.
4. Uvjerite se da je stezaljka u potpunosti umetnuta u čeljusti uređaja za postavljanje i da nožice 

stezaljke ne vire izvan kraja čeljusti. Stezaljka bi trebala biti čvrsto na mjestu.
5. Pažljivo rukujte uređajem za postavljanje. Čeljusti se ne smiju prerano zatvoriti.
6. Pažljivo prođite kroz kanilu pazeći da čeljusti alata ostanu otvorene i da povezna stezaljka nije 

prethodno stisnuta.
7. Na mjestu kirurškog zahvata kirurg treba glatkim, čvrstim i neprekidnim pokretom zatvoriti 

ručke uređaja za postavljanje sve dok stezaljka ne bude potpuno zatvorena. Ponovno ćete 
osjetiti kako „sjeda“ na mjesto. Oslobađanje pritiska na ručkama prouzročit će da se čeljusti 
uređaja za postavljanje otvore. 

8. Izvadite uređaj za postavljanje iz mjesta kirurškog zahvata.

ZAŠTITA, ČIŠĆENJE I STERILIZACIJA
• Čeljusti uređaja za ručno umetanje osjetljive su i lako se mogu oštetiti, kao i neki drugi dijelovi 

uređaja za postavljanje. 
• Pogrešno rukovanje uređajima za postavljanje može prouzročiti nepravilno umetanje i/ili 

zatvaranje povezne stezaljke. 
• Za pravilan rad važna je odgovarajuća njega, čišćenje, podmazivanje i održavanje. 
• Prije svakog zahvata pregledajte ima li na uređaju za postavljanje mogućih oštećenja. 
• Obratite posebnu pozornost na čeljusti. Oštećene ili neporavnate čeljusti mogu prouzročiti 

nepravilno zatvaranje stezaljki zbog začepljenja predviđene strukture.
• MJERA OPREZA: uporabu drugih metoda čišćenja i sterilizacije koje nije navela tvrtka 

Teleflex moraju potvrditi zdravstvene ustanove putem provjerenih laboratorijskih metoda.
Napomena: posebnu pažnju usmjerite na čišćenje lumena, izbušenih rupa ili slijepih rupa. 
Priprema na mjestu uporabe
Neposredno nakon uporabe uklonite gruba onečišćenja s instrumenta i držite instrument 
vlažnim za prijenos do mjesta obrade. Prije čišćenja i sterilizacije ne upotrebljavajte sredstva za 
učvršćivanje ili toplu vodu jer to može dovesti do fiksacije ostataka i može negativno utjecati na 
postupak čišćenja. Ispirite toplom destiliranom ili filtriranom vodom otprilike dvije minute ili dok se 
iz uređaja ne uklone vidljivi grubi ostaci. 
Transport
Tijekom transporta instrumenta do mjesta za obradu, pohranite kontaminirani instrument u 
zatvoreni spremnik kako ne bi došlo do oštećenja instrumenta i/ili onečišćenja okoliša. 
Priprema za ponovnu obradu
Ako je primjenjivo, instrument se mora rastaviti i/ili otvoriti radi čišćenja. Ako se instrument ne 
očisti, može doći do neadekvatne sterilizacije.

UPUTE ZA ČIŠĆENJE, DEZINFEKCIJU I SUŠENJE
Razdvojivi endoskopski uređaji za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Horizon moraju se čistiti zasebno 
prema uputama u nastavku. Instrumenti su odobreni za čišćenje u skladu sa sljedećim opcijama:

Opis temperature ˚Celzij ˚Fahrenheit
Hladno < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Mlako 22 – 43 ˚C prema AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72 – 110 ˚F prema AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Vruće > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Upute za automatsku obradu s alkalnim ili 
enzimskim deterdžentima

Upute za ručnu obradu s enzimskim 
deterdžentima

Priprema za čišćenje
• Umočite instrumente u mlaku vodu iz slavine na pet (5) minuta (najmanje).
• Pomoću mekanih čekinjastih četki (Spectrum M16 ili slično) četkajte umočene instrumente pod 

mlakom vodom iz slavine najmanje trideset (30) sekundi ili dok se ne uklone svi vidljivi ostaci.
• Ispirite instrument i lumene štrcaljkom u kojoj se nalazi mlaka voda iz slavine jednu (1) minutu 

(najmanje).  
Enzimsko ili alkalno automatsko čišćenje
• Otvoreni instrument stavite u žičanu košaru na 

kliznoj ladici i započnite postupak čišćenja.
• Predispirite hladnom vodom iz slavine dvije 

(2) minute.
• Ispraznite.
• Perite pet (5) minuta u vrućoj vodi iz slavine 

s 0,8-postotnim enzimskim sredstvom za 
čišćenje ili 0,5-postotnim alkalnim sredstvom za 
čišćenje. Pogledajte napomenu u nastavku.

• Ispraznite.
• Neutralizirajte hladnom vodom iz slavine tri 

(3) minute.
• Ispraznite.
• Ispirite petnaest (15) minuta hladnom, filtriranom 

vodom iz slavine.
• Ispraznite.
• Izvedite automatizirani ciklus sušenja u trajanju 

od petnaest (15) minuta u skladu s parametrima 
perilice.

Napomena: priprema koncentracije, temperatura 
i vrijeme nanošenja sredstva za čišćenje moraju 
biti u skladu s uputama za upotrebu proizvođača 
deterdženta. Deterdženti moraju imati odobrenje 
za uporabu s metalnim općim kirurškim 
instrumentima za višekratnu uporabu. Primjeri 
deterdženata koji se upotrebljavaju tijekom 
potvrđivanja: enzimski deterdžent: Cidezyme/
Enzol; alkalni deterdžent: Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzimsko ručno čišćenje
• Postavite instrument u mlaku ultrazvučnu 

vodenu kupelj s 0,8-postotnim enzimskim 
sredstvom za čišćenje.

• Ostavite u ultrazvučnoj kupelji petnaest 
(15) minuta (najmanje).

• Uklonite instrumente iz ultrazvučne kupelji. 
• Pomoću mekane čekinjaste četke (Spectrum 

M16 ili slično za vanjsko čišćenje) četkajte 
instrumente pod mlakom vodom iz slavine jednu 
(1) minutu (najmanje) ili dok se ne uklone svi 
vidljivi ostaci. 

• Ispirite instrumente i lumene štrcaljkom u kojoj 
se nalazi mlaka voda iz slavine jednu (1) minutu 
(najmanje). 

Napomena: priprema koncentracije, 
temperatura i vrijeme nanošenja sredstva za 
čišćenje moraju biti u skladu s uputama za 
upotrebu proizvođača deterdženta. Deterdženti 
moraju imati odobrenje za uporabu s metalnim 
općim kirurškim instrumentima za višekratnu 
uporabu. Primjeri deterdženata koji se 
upotrebljavaju tijekom potvrđivanja: enzimski 
deterdžent: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Toplinska dezinfekcija
Ciklus toplinskog ispiranja pročišćenom vodom jednu (1) minutu na temperaturi od 90 ˚C (194 ˚F)
Vizualni pregled 
Vizualno pregledajte instrument na dobro osvijetljenom mjestu kako biste bili sigurni da su sve 
površine čiste. Ako se utvrdi da instrument nije čist, ponovite korake čišćenja.
Sušenje
Obrišite suhom čistom krpom bez dlačica (Kimwipe ili slično). Može se upotrebljavati filtrirani 
komprimirani zrak.
Podmazivanje 
Podmažite zglobove nesilikonskim kirurškim mazivom na bazi vode prema uputama proizvođača.
NAPOMENA: prilikom podmazivanja instrumenta ne upotrebljavajte mineralna ulja, naftne 
derivate ili proizvode na bazi silikona.

NAPOMENA: odgovornost je zdravstvene ustanove osigurati odgovarajuće četke za 
čišćenje između svake uporabe. Ponovno sastavite uređaje za postavljanje, provjerite 
funkcionalnost i sterilizirajte sastavljene dijelove.
Provjera funkcionalnosti

• Obavezno pregledajte instrument prije uporabe jer se može oštetiti tijekom transporta do 
korisnika, na lokaciji korisnika tijekom primopredaje, tijekom uporabe u prethodnom postupku 
ili tijekom postupka čišćenja ili sterilizacije. 

• Moraju se pregledati svi pokretni dijelovi kako bi se uočili eventualni znakovi trošenja i kako bi 
se provjerila njihova funkcionalnost. 

• Potvrdite neometan rad tijekom otvaranja i zatvaranja ručke instrumenta i ispravno 
poravnanje vrhova.

• Budući da se tijekom uobičajenog rada instrumenta vijci mogu otpustiti, pregledajte ih prije 
i poslije uporabe da biste osigurali ispravan rad.

• Pregledajte jesu li oznake na instrumentu čitljive te, ako je primjenjivo, postoje li znakovi hrđe, 
korodiranja, pucanja ili pukotina, mrlja ili promjena boje i istrošenih ili slomljenih dijelova.

• Popravite ili zamijenite svaki instrument za koji se utvrdi da nije prihvatljiv.
Održavanje, rukovanje i rad s kirurškim instrumentima

• Instrument smije upotrebljavati samo kvalificirano osoblje. 
• Sastavljanje i rastavljanje instrumenta smije izvoditi samo osoblje koje je obučeno u skladu 

s potrebama za osposobljavanjem ustanove. 
• Prije svake uporabe instrument se mora očistiti, podmazati i sterilizirati te se moraju provjeriti 

njegove funkcije. 
• Ako je potreban popravak, vratite očišćen i sterilan instrument tvrtki Teleflex Medical.

Pakiranje za sterilizaciju
• Nakon čišćenja i pregleda u skladu s prethodno navedenim, pojedinačne instrumente 

zamotajte u jednostruki ili dvostruki sterilizacijski omot (Halyard Health H300 ili istovrijedan) 
služeći se tehnikom postupnog omotavanja.

• Nakon sterilizacije instrument treba ostati u pakiranju za sterilizaciju radi zaštite od okolišnih 
uvjeta i održavanja sterilnosti.

Sterilizacija
Da biste izbjegli elektrokemijske reakcije, odvojite instrumente izrađene od različitih materijala.
Instrumenti su odobreni za sterilizaciju na ladici ili u košari u skladu sa sljedećim parametrima:

Metoda 
sterilizacije

Konfiguracija 
pakiranja

Težina 
opterećenja

Zadana točka 
temperature

Vrijeme 
izlaganja 

(najmanje)

Vrijeme 
sušenja 

(najmanje)
Predvakuumska 

sterilizacija
U zasebnom 

omotu
Do 9,07 kg 

(20 lb)
132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 min 30 min

Predvakuumska 
sterilizacija

U zasebnom 
omotu

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 min 30 min

Gravitacija U zasebnom 
omotu

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 min 30 min

NAPOMENA: sljedeće metode sterilizacije NE preporučuju se jer mogu oštetiti instrument: 
brza parna sterilizacija, sterilizacija etilen-oksidom, sterilizacija suhom toplinom, 
sterilizacija tekućim kemijskim sredstvom, sterilizacija kemijskim plinovima.
Pohrana
Instrument se mora čuvati u suhom, čistom okruženju, bez kemikalija i prašine. Instrument mora 
ostati omotan radi održavanja sterilnosti.

OBJAVLJIVANJE PODATAKA O PROIZVODU
Tvrtka Teleflex isključuje sva izričita ili prešutna jamstva osim primjenjivog standardnog jamstva 
tvrtke Teleflex, uključujući između ostalog sva prešutna jamstva o prodaji ili prikladnosti za određenu 
svrhu. Tvrtka Teleflex nije odgovorna ni za kakav slučajni ili posljedični gubitak, štetu ili trošak koji 
izravno ili neizravno proizlaze iz uporabe ovog proizvoda koja nije u skladu s navedenom namjenom. 
Tvrtka Teleflex ne preuzima niti ovlašćuje bilo koju drugu osobu da u njezino ime preuzima bilo 
kakvu drugu ili dodatnu obvezu ili odgovornost u vezi s ovim proizvodima.

JAMSTVO ZA ENDOSKOPSKI KIRURŠKI UREĐAJ ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Ručni endoskopski uređaji Weck pokriveni su trogodišnjim jamstvom za nedostatke u materijalu i 
izradi te trogodišnjim servisom koji obuhvaća poravnanje vrhova i obnavljanje sve dok se uređaji 
upotrebljavaju prema namjeni za postavljanje stezaljki Weck i na njima nisu izvršeni popravci 
neovlaštenog osoblja.

ŽIVOTNI VIJEK
Instrument treba pregledati odmah nakon svakog dovršenog ciklusa sterilizacije i prije uporabe. 
Potrebno je pregledati jesu li oznake na uređaju čitljive te, ako je primjenjivo, ima li znakova hrđe, 
pukotina, korodiranja, pucanja, mrlja i/ili promjena boje, nabora, oštrih rubova ili izbočenja, ali 
i drugih znakova oštećenja. Instrumenti na kojima se pronađe bilo kakav znak gore navedenih 
oštećenja nisu sigurni za uporabu na pacijentima i moraju se odmah odbaciti. Ako je potreban 
popravak, očistite, sterilizirajte i vratite oštećeni instrument tvrtki Teleflex Medical.

ODLAGANJE
Ovim uređajem treba rukovati i odlagati ga u skladu sa svim primjenjivim propisima, uključujući 
između ostalog one koji se odnose na zdravlje i sigurnost ljudi i okoliša.

KOMPATIBILNOST SUSTAVA ZA PODVEZIVANJE
Danas osim poveznih stezaljki Horizon tvrtke Teleflex Medical na tržištu postoji mnoštvo poveznih 
stezaljki. Vaš razdvojivi endoskopski uređaj za postavljanje poveznih stezaljki Horizon dizajniran je 
i kalibriran za upotrebu s poveznim stezaljkama Horizon. Kodovi boja na uređaju za postavljanje 
odgovaraju boji spremnika povezne stezaljke s kojom se treba upotrebljavati. Tvrtka Teleflex Medical 
ne preuzima odgovornost za nezadovoljavajuće rezultate prouzročene uporabom opreme ili stezaljki 
koje tvrtka Teleflex Medical nije posebno utvrdila kao sastavni dio ovog specifičnog sustava.
Za dodatne informacije obratite se prodajnom predstavniku ili Službi za korisnike tvrtke Teleflex.

OKOLIŠNI UVJETI
Primjereno za magnetsku rezonanciju
Utvrđeno je da su povezne stezaljke Horizon primjerene za magnetsku rezonancu.
Neklinička ispitivanja pokazala su da su povezne stezaljke Horizon primjerene za 

magnetsku rezonancu. Pacijente se može sigurno snimati neposredno nakon postavljanja uređaja 
pod sljedećim uvjetima:
Statičko magnetsko polje

• Statičko magnetsko polje od 3 Tesle ili manje.
• Maksimalno prostorno gradijentno magnetsko polje od 720 Gaussa/cm ili manje.

Zagrijavanje povezano s MR
U nekliničkim ispitivanjima povezne stezaljke Horizon proizvele su sljedeće povećanje 
temperature tijekom snimanja MR u trajanju od 15 minuta (tj. po impulsnom slijedu) u sustavu 
za MR od 3 Tesle (3 Tesle/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, softver 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, 
Milwaukee, WI):
Najviša promjena temperature za +1,6 ˚C.
Stoga su eksperimenti zagrijavanja povezanog s MR za povezne stezaljke Horizon pri 3 Tesle 
pomoću radiofrekventne zavojnice za tijelo za primanje/slanje u sustavu MR pokazali da prosjek 
specifične stope apsorpcije (SAR) za cijelo tijelo iznosi 2,9 W/kg (tj. vezano uz kalorimetrijski 
izmjeren prosjek vrijednosti cijelog tijela koji iznosi 2,7 W/kg), što ukazuje na to da je najveća 
količina zagrijavanja koja se dogodila u vezi s tim specifičnim uvjetima jednaka vrijednosti +1,6 ˚C 
ili manja od nje.
Informacije o artefaktima
Kvaliteta slike MR može se ugroziti ako je područje interesa točno na istom području ili relativno 
blizu položaja poveznih stezaljki Horizon. Zbog toga će možda biti potrebna optimizacija 
parametara snimanja MR radi kompenzacije prisutnosti ovog uređaja. Maksimalna veličina 
artefakata (tj. kao što se vidi u impulsnom slijedu gradijentnog odjeka) proteže se otprilike 10 mm 
u odnosu na veličinu i oblik poveznih stezaljki Horizon.
Impulsni slijed T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Veličina praznine 
signala

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Orijentacija ravnine Usporedno Okomito Usporedno Okomito

Nakon pokretanja Europske baze podataka za medicinske proizvode/EUDAMED sažetak 
sigurnosti i kliničkog učinka (SSCP) bit će dostupan javnosti nahttps://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Za pacijenta /korisnika / treću osobu u Europskoj uniji i u državama s identičnim regulatornim 
režimom (Uredba 2017/745/EU o medicinskim proizvodima); ako tijekom uporabe ovog proizvoda 
ili kao posljedica njegove uporabe nastupi ozbiljan incident, prijavite to proizvođaču i/ili njegovom 
ovlaštenom predstavniku i vašem nacionalnom nadležnom tijelu.
Podaci za kontakt nacionalnih nadležnih tijela (Točke kontakta za vigilanciju) i dodatne pojedinosti 
možete pronaći na sljedećoj internetskoj stranici Europske komisije: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Elektroničku verziju uputa za uporabu možete pronaći na www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók
Eszköz leírása
A Horizon® érlekötő klipek egyszer használatos, nem felszívódó, nem aktív beültethető eszközök 
ér- vagy szövetlekötést igénylő általános sebészeti eljárásokhoz. Több méret áll rendelkezésre 
amely erek és szövetképletek széles skálájának lekötését teszi lehetővé a végfelhasználó számára. 
A kliptár ragadós hátoldala lehetővé teszi a tár kényelmes elhelyezését bármilyen steril területen.
A Horizon szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók a Horizon érlekötő klipek felhelyezésére 
készült eszközök. Az endoszkópos kliprakók olyan újrafelhasználható eszközök, amelyek 
egyszerre egy klipet töltenek be és helyeznek el manuálisan a célhelyen. A kliprakók nem 
kompatibilisek más érlekötő kliptípusokkal.
Ezek az eszközök az érlekötési technikákban jártas egészségügyi szakemberek által használhatók.
A termék méretezését és kompatibilitását lásd az 1. táblázatban.

1. táblázat: Kliprakó/klip kompatibilitás
Klip mérete Klip termékkódok Szín Kliprakó 

termékkódok Kanül átmérője

Közepes 002200
002204 Kék 238110T 10 mm

Közepes–nagy 003200
003204 Zöld 338110T 10 mm

Javallatok
A Weck® érlekötő klipek a rendeltetésük szerint az ereket vagy anatómiai képleteket érintő olyan 
beavatkozások során használhatók, amelyek esetében a sebész megállapítása szerint az érlekötő 
klipek jelentik a legjobb választást. A sebész a tapasztalata, megítélése és az igények alapján kell 
kiválassza a klip méretét, típusát és anyagát.
A Weck Horizon endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók Horizon érlekötő klipek felhelyezésére szolgálnak 
a megadott méretű trokár kanülökön keresztül. 
A termék méretezését és kompatibilitását lásd az 1. táblázatban.
Ellenjavallatok
A Weck érlekötő klipek a rendeltetésüknél fogva nem használhatók fogamzásgátlási célú 
petevezeték-elzáró eszközként.
A Weck érlekötő klipek használata ellenjavallott az a. renalis lekötése céljából laparoszkópos 
donornefrektómiák során.
Betegcélcsoport
A Horizon érlekötő rendszer erek vagy más képletek lekötését igénylő betegeknél használhatók. 
Klinikai előnyök

• Szövetekhez kapcsolódó idegek, vénák, artériák és erek lekötésére, beleértve, de nem 
kizárólagosan a tüdőt, vakbelet, lépet, májat, epehólyagot, valamint a központi és perifériás 
érrendszert.

Lehetséges mellékhatások 
• Ér/szövet károsodása
• Belső vérzés/szivárgás a zsigeri üregekből

Beültethető klip anyaga 
Orvosi minőségű titán

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Horizon érlekötő klipek

• Egyszer használatos: Nem szabad újrafelhasználni, újrafeldolgozni vagy újrasterilizálni. 
Az eszköz újrafelhasználása az akár halálos kimenetelű súlyos sérülés és/vagy fertőzés 
potenciális kockázatával jár. A rendeltetésük szerint kizárólag egyszer használatos 
orvostechnikai eszközök felújítása teljesítményromlást vagy működésképtelenséget 
eredményezhet.

• A Weck fémklipek erek és/vagy szövetképletek végleges lekötésére használhatók. 
Amennyiben a klip eltávolítására van szükség, az eltávolító lehetővé teszi a klip eltávolítását. 
Ha az eltávolítási folyamat során a klip törése következik be, a sebésznek kell eltávolítania a 
törött klipet a műtéti területről.

Horizon szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók
• A helytelen vagy nem megfelelő kezelés károsodást okozhat, ami a felhasználó vagy a 

páciens sérülését eredményezheti.
• A prionalapú betegségben (fertőző szivacsos agyvelőbetegség, CJB, BSE stb.) szenvedő 

vagy ilyen betegségben gyaníthatóan szenvedő betegeken alkalmazott eszközök 
újrafelhasználása nem biztonságos, és azokat a jóváhagyott kórházi eljárásoknak megfelelően 
ártalmatlanítani kell.

• Ne tisztítsa és/vagy sterilizálja a prionszennyeződésre gyanús eszközöket az ártalmatlanítás 
előtt, mivel ezen eszközök újrafeldolgozó létesítménybe való bekerülése más eszközök és/
vagy az újrafeldolgozó létesítmény berendezéseinek szennyeződéséhez vezethet.

FIGYELEM
Horizon érlekötő klipek

• Laparoszkópos donornefrektómián kívüli egyéb beavatkozásoknál a Teleflex Medical a 
páciens felőli oldalon egynél több klippel, és úgy ajánlja az arteria renalis lekötését, hogy az 
a. renalison kialakított csonk vége a disztális kliptől 2–3 mm távolságra legyen. Az összes 
többi (nem az a. renalis) érre a sebész megítélése szerint lehet második klipet helyezni. 
Lekötés után ellenőrizni kell, hogy a zárás biztosan tart-e. 

• A Teleflex Medical javasolja, hogy a Weck fém klipeltávolító fogó (katalógusszám: 523120 vagy 
523121) legyen elérhető a Weck fém érlekötő klipeket használó sebészeti beavatkozás során. 

• Klip elhelyezése előtt ellenőrizni kell az ér vagy képlet strukturális méretét és állapotát, és 
megfelelő méretű klipet kell használni. Az érlekötőklip-rendszerek zárási karakterisztikája 
a klip kialakítása és egyéb változók szerint eltérő. A felhasználó felelősségi körébe tartozik 
a klipek elhelyezéshez igénybe vett képletek kiválasztása, valamint a klipek biztonságos 
rögzülésének ellenőrzése az elhelyezés, továbbá az egyéb orvostechnikai eszközöknek az 
elhelyezési terület közvetlen környezetében történő használata után.

• A Horizon érlekötő klip a rendeltetésénél fogva nem használható szövetjelölőként. 
MEGJEGYZÉS: A Horizon érlekötő klipek sterilen kerülnek szállításra. Az érlekötő klipeket 
tartalmazó tárak újrasterilizálása TILOS. A Horizon érlekötő klipeket tartalmazó tárak 
báriumot tartalmaznak, ezért sugárfogó tulajdonságúak.
Horizon szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakók

EGY VONALBA 
IGAZÍTOTT

ROSSZUL 
IGAZÍTOTT

• Használat előtt minden esetben 
ellenőrizni kell, hogy a kliprakó fogópofái 
egy vonalba álljanak. 

• Zárt állapotban a fogófej hegyeinek 
egymáshoz képest közvetlenül egy 
vonalban, nem eltoltan kell állniuk.

• A fogófej egy vonalba igazítása kiemelten 
fontos a klip biztonságos elhelyezése 
szempontjából. A páciens sérüléséhez 
vezethet, ha ez nem történik meg.

• A megfelelő működés biztosításához 
megfelelő karbantartás, ápolás és tisztítás 
szükséges.

• Ez a kliprakó NEM alkalmas a pneumoperitoneum fenntartására szolgáló kanüllel való 
használatra.

• Óvatosan járjon el, amikor az eszközt egy kanülön keresztül helyezi be. NE gyakoroljon 
oldalirányú nyomást a kliprakóra, mert a működtető hegy megsérülhet. 

• A kliprakó és a klip kanülön keresztüli bevezetése után minden esetben ellenőrizni kell, hogy 
a klip a kliprakóban maradt-e. A kliprakó pofáinak éren vagy anatómiai képleten történő 
összezárását tilos megkísérelni úgy, hogy a kliprakó pofáiba nincs megfelelően betöltve klip. 
Az üres fogópofák éren vagy anatómiai képleten történő összezárása a páciens sérülését 
eredményezheti.

• Használat előtt az eszközt vizsgálja meg, hogy nincs-e meghajlított, törött, repedt vagy kopott 
alkatrésze. 

• A forgatógombot csak akkor szabad működtetni, ha a fogópofák nyitott állásban vannak. 
Ennek figyelmen kívül hagyása a kliprakó károsodásához vezethet.

• A Teleflex által megadottaktól eltérő tisztítási és sterilizálási módszerek alkalmazását az 
egészségügyi intézménynek megfelelő, ellenőrzött laboratóriumi eljárások segítségével 
ellenőriznie kell.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. Fogja meg a kliprakót, hogy a fogantyúk teljesen nyitva legyenek, és a fogópofák ne 

nyomódjanak össze a kliprakónak a tárba való beillesztésekor.
2. Igazítsa a fogópofákat függőlegesen és oldalirányban a tárban lévő egyik klip fölé, és a 

fogantyúk összenyomása nélkül erősen nyomja a kliprakót a klipre. Minimális erő szükséges. 
3. Vegye ki a kliprakót a tárból.
4. Ellenőrizze, hogy a klip teljesen be van-e helyezve a fogópofákba, és a klip lábai nem nyúlnak 

túl a fogópofák végén. A klipnek mozdulatlanul kell illeszkedni a helyére.
5. Óvatosan kezelje a kliprakót. A fogópofák nem záródhatnak be idő előtt.
6. Óvatosan haladjon át a kanülön, biztosítva, hogy a fogópofák nyitva maradjanak és az 

érlekötő klip ne legyen előre összenyomva.
7. A műtéti területen a sebésznek egyenletes, határozott és folyamatos mozdulattal kell 

összezárnia a kliprakó markolatait a klip teljes összezárásáig. Egy másodlagos „beülési” 
művelet érezhető. A markolatokra kifejtett nyomás felengedése a kliprakó fogópofáinak 
szétugrását, így nyitását okozza. 

8. Távolítsa el a kliprakót a műtéti területről.

GONDOZÁS, TISZTÍTÁS ÉS STERILIZÁLÁS
• A manuálisan betölthető kliprakó eszköz fogópofái törékenyek, könnyen sérülnek, ahogy 

a kliprakó néhány másik alkotóeleme is. 
• A kliprakók nem előírásszerű kezelése nem megfelelő betöltést és/vagy az érlekötő klip 

összezáródását eredményezheti. 
• A szabályos működés biztosításához fontos a megfelelő gondozás, tisztítás, kenés és 

karbantartás. 
• Kérjük, minden műtét előtt vizsgálja meg a kliprakó eszköz esetleges sérüléseit. 
• Kiemelt figyelmet kell fordítani a fogópofákra. A kliprakó sérült vagy nem egymáshoz 

illeszkedő fogópofái esetleg nem teszik lehetővé a klipeknek a tervezett képlet elzárásához 
szükséges mértékű bezárását.

• FIGYELEM! A Teleflex által megadottaktól eltérő tisztítási és sterilizálási módszerek 
alkalmazását az egészségügyi intézménynek validálnia kell megfelelő, validált 
laboratóriumi eljárások segítségével.

Megjegyzés: A lumenek, furatok és vakfuratok tisztítása során különös figyelemmel kell eljárni. 
Előkészítés a felhasználás helyén
Az eszközről közvetlenül használat után el kell távolítani a durva szennyeződéseket, és az 
eszközt nedvesen kell tartani a feldolgozási helyre szállításhoz. Tisztítás és sterilizálás előtt 
tilos fixálóanyagokat vagy forró vizet használni, ez ugyanis a maradványanyagok rögzüléséhez 
vezethet, és negatív hatással lehet a tisztítási folyamatra. Öblítse át desztillált vagy szűrt meleg 
vízzel körülbelül két percen keresztül, vagy ameddig a nagyobb, látható műtéti szennyeződéseket 
el nem távolította az eszközről. 
Szállítás
Az eszköz feldolgozóhelyre történő szállítása közben a beszennyezett eszközt biztonságosan, 
zárt tárolóeszközbe kell helyezni, hogy elkerülhető legyen az eszköz sérülése és/vagy 
a környezetszennyezés. 
Előkészítés újrafeldolgozásra
Adott esetben az eszközt szét kell szerelni és/vagy fel kell nyitni a tisztításhoz. Az eszköz 
tisztításának elmulasztása nem megfelelő sterilizáláshoz vezethet.

TISZTÍTÁSI, FERTŐTLENÍTÉSI ÉS SZÁRÍTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK
A Horizon szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakókat önállóan, az alábbiakban felsorolt 
utasítások szerint kell megtisztítani. Az eszközök jóváhagyott tisztítása a következő lehetőségek 
szerint lehetséges:

Hőmérséklet leírása ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Hideg < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Langyos 22–43 ˚C az AAMI TIR 12:2010 

szerint
72–110 ˚F az AAMI TIR 12:2010 

szerint
Forró > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Lúgos vagy enzimes tisztítószeres 
automatikus feldolgozásra vonatkozó 

használati utasítás
Enzimes tisztítószeres manuális feldolgozásra 

vonatkozó használati utasítás
Előtisztítás
• Áztassa a műszereket langyos csapvízben öt (5) percig (legalább).
• Puha sörtéjű kefe (Spectrum M16 vagy hasonló) segítségével tisztítsa meg a beáztatott műszereket 

kevés langyos csapvíz alatt legalább harminc (30) másodpercig, vagy amíg az összes látható 
lerakódás eltávolításra nem kerül.

• Öblítse át a műszert és a lumeneket legalább egy (1) percig fecskendővel és langyos csapvízzel.  
Enzimes vagy lúgos automatikus tisztítás
• Rakja a kinyitott és drótkosárba helyezett 

eszközt a becsúsztatótálcára, és indítsa 
el a tisztítási folyamatot.

• Végezzen hideg csapvizes előöblítést két (2) 
percen át.

• Ürítse ki.
• Mossa öt (5) percig forró csapvízben 0,8% 

enzimes tisztítószerrel vagy 0,5% lúgos 
tisztítószerrel. Lásd az alábbi megjegyzést.

• Ürítse ki.
• Semlegesítse hideg csapvízzel három (3) percig.
• Ürítse ki.
• Öblítse tizenöt (15) percig hideg, szűrt csapvízben.
• Ürítse ki.
• Végezzen automatizált szárító ciklust tizenöt 

(15) percig a tisztítóberendezés paramétereinek 
megfelelően.

Megjegyzés: A koncentrátum előkészítése, 
valamint a tisztítószer hőmérséklete és 
felhordási időtartama a tisztítószer gyártója 
által biztosított használati utasítás szerinti 
kell, hogy legyen. A tisztítószereknek a 
többször használatos, fémből készült általános 
sebészeti eszközökkel történő felhasználásra 
engedélyezetteknek kell lenniük. Példák az 
érvényesítés során felhasznált tisztítószerekre: 
Enzimes tisztítószer: Cidezyme/Enzol; Lúgos 
tisztítószer: Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzimes kézi tisztítás
• Helyezze a műszert langyos, 0,8%-os enzimes 

tisztítószeres ultrahangos vízfürdőbe.
• Végezzen ultrahangos tisztítást tizenöt (15) 

percig (legalább).
• Vegye ki a műszereket az ultrahangos fürdőből. 
• Puha sörtéjű kefe (Spectrum M16 vagy hasonló 

a külső tisztításhoz) segítségével tisztítsa meg a 
műszereket langyos folyó csapvíz alatt legalább 
egy (1) percig vagy amíg az összes látható 
lerakódás eltávolításra nem kerül. 

• Öblítse át a műszereket és a lumeneket 
legalább egy (1) percig langyos folyó csapvízzel. 

Megjegyzés: A koncentrátum előkészítése, 
valamint a tisztítószer hőmérséklete és 
felhordási időtartama a tisztítószer gyártója 
által biztosított használati utasítás szerinti 
kell, hogy legyen. A tisztítószereknek a 
többször használatos, fémből készült általános 
sebészeti eszközökkel történő felhasználásra 
engedélyezetteknek kell lenniük. Példák az 
érvényesítés során felhasznált tisztítószerekre: 
Enzimes tisztítószer: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Meleg vizes fertőtlenítés
Meleg vizes öblítési ciklus egy (1) percig 90 ˚C-os (194 ˚F) hőmérsékleten, tisztított vízzel.
Szemrevételezéses vizsgálat 
Szemrevételezéssel jól megvilágított területen vizsgálja meg a műszert, hogy minden felület 
tiszta-e. Ha megállapítást nyer, hogy a műszer nem tiszta, ismételje meg a tisztítási lépéseket.
Szárítás
Törölje szárazra egy tiszta, szöszmentes ruhával (Kimwipe vagy azzal egyenértékű). Szűrt, 
sűrített levegő is használható.
Kenés 
A gyártó utasításai szerint kenje meg a csuklókat nem szilikonos, vízalapú, sebészeti minőségű 
kenőanyaggal.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az eszköz kenésekor ne használjon ásványi olajat, kőolajat vagy szilíciumalapú 
termékeket.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Az egészségügyi ellátóintézmény felelősségi körébe tartozik a kefék 
megfelelő letisztításának biztosítása minden használat után. Szerelje össze újra a 
kliprakókat, végezze el a funkcionális ellenőrzést, és összeszerelve sterilizálja.
A működés ellenőrzése

• Az eszközt használat előtt kötelező megvizsgálni, ugyanis az ügyfélnek történő kiszállítás, az 
ügyfél telephelyén történő átvétel, a korábbi beavatkozások során történt használat vagy a 
tisztítási, sterilizálási folyamat közben megsérülhet. 

• Ellenőrizni kell az összes mozgóalkatrész elhasználódását, és megerősíteni azok 
működőképességét. 

• A műszer fogantyújának nyitása és zárása során ellenőrizze a zökkenőmentes működést, és 
hogy a hegyek megfelelően illeszkednek egymáshoz.

• Mivel a csavarok a műszer normál működése közben meglazulhatnak, használat előtt és után 
ellenőrizze ezeket a megfelelő működés biztosításához.

• Át kell vizsgálni az eszközt a jelölések olvashatósága tekintetében, hogy azokon ne legyen 
rozsda, gödrösödés, repedés vagy sorja, szennyeződés vagy elszíneződés, valamint 
elhasználódott vagy eltört alkatrész.

• Az elfogadhatatlan állapotúnak ítélt bármilyen eszközt meg kell javítani vagy le kell cserélni.
Sebészeti eszközök karbantartása, kezelése és üzemeltetése

• A műszert csak szakképzett személyzet használhatja. 
• Az eszköz össze- és szétszerelését kizárólag az adott intézmény oktatási előírásai szerint 

képzett dolgozók végezhetik. 
• Minden használat előtt meg kell tisztítani, meg kell kenni és sterilizálni kell az eszközt, 

valamint ellenőrizni kell a működését. 
• Ha javításra van szükség, megtisztítva és sterilizálva juttassa vissza az eszközt a Teleflex 

Medicalnek.
Csomagolás sterilizáláshoz

• A fent leírt tisztítást és ellenőrzést követően az egyes eszközöket egy vagy két réteg 
sterilizálófóliába (Halyard Health H300 vagy azzal egyenértékű) kell csomagolni, a rétegeket 
egyesével, egymás után hajtogatva.

• Sterilizálás után az eszközt a sterilizáló csomagolásban kell hagyni a környezeti hatásoktól 
való védelem és a csíramentesség fenntartása érdekében.

Sterilizálás
Az elektrokémiai reakciók elkerülése érdekében az eltérő anyagokból gyártott eszközöket el kell 
különíteni egymástól.
Az eszközök tálcára vagy kosárba helyezve sterilizálhatók a következő paraméterek szerint:

Sterilizálási 
módszer Kiszerelés Töltet tömege Beállított 

hőmérséklet
Behatási idő 
(minimális)

Szárítási idő 
(minimális)

Elővákuum Egyesével 
csomagolva

Legfeljebb 9,07 kg 
(20 font)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 perc 30 perc

Elővákuum Egyesével 
csomagolva

Legfeljebb 9,07 kg 
(20 font)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 perc 30 perc

Gravitáció Egyesével 
csomagolva

Legfeljebb 9,07 kg 
(20 font)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 perc 30 perc

MEGJEGYZÉS: Az alábbi sterilizálási eljárások NEM ajánlottak, mivel károsíthatják az 
eszközt: gyorssterilizálás, etilén-oxidos sterilizálás, hőlégsterilizálás, kémiai sterilizáló 
folyadékok és kémiai sterilizáló gázok.
Tárolás
Az eszközt száraz, tiszta, vegyszerektől mentes, pormentes környezetben kell tárolni. A sterilitás 
megőrzése érdekében az eszköznek becsomagolva kell maradnia.

TERMÉKINFORMÁCIÓKKAL KAPCSOLATOS KÖZLEMÉNY
A Teleflex a vonatkozó jogszabályok által megengedett mértékig a Teleflex vonatkozó Egységes 
Jótállásán kívül ezúton kizár minden jótállást, legyen akár kifejezett, akár vélelmezett, korlátozás 
nélkül ideértve a termék forgalomképességére vagy valamely adott célra való alkalmasságára 
vonatkozó bármilyen kellékszavatosságot is. A Teleflex a meghatározott rendeltetésszerű 
használat kivételével nem tartozik helytállni a jelen eszköz használatából közvetlenül vagy 
közvetve felmerülő semmilyen kisebb jellegű eseti vagy következményi veszteségért, kárért vagy 
költségekért. A Teleflex a jelen termékekkel kapcsolatban nem vállal semmilyen egyéb vagy 
további helytállási kötelezettséget vagy felelősséget, és egyetlen személyt sem jogosít fel arra, 
hogy a nevében ilyet vállaljon.

ENDOSZKÓPOS SEBÉSZETI KLIPRAKÓRA VONATKOZÓ JÓTÁLLÁS
A Weck kézi betöltésű endoszkópos kliprakóihoz három éves, anyag- és gyártási hibákra 
vonatkozó jótállás tartozik, továbbá hároméves javítási szolgáltatás a hegy illesztésére és 
-felújítására, amennyiben a kliprakókat rendeltetésüknek megfelelően használják a Weck klipek 
behelyezésére és azokat illetéktelen személy nem javította.

VÁRHATÓ ÉLETTARTAM
Minden teljes sterilizálási ciklus után meg kell vizsgálni az eszközt a használat előtt. A műszereket 
meg kell vizsgálni az eszközjelölések olvashatósága, továbbá, amennyiben alkalmazható, 
rozsda, repedés, bemélyedés, törés, szennyeződés és/vagy elszíneződés, sorja, éles élek vagy 
kiemelkedés, valamint egyéb meghibásodás jelei tekintetében. Ha a fent említett hibákra utaló jel 
található a műszereken, azok betegeken való használatra nem biztonságosak, és ezért azonnal 
ki kell dobni azokat. Ha javításra van szükség, tisztítsa meg, sterilizálja és juttassa vissza a sérült 
eszközt a Teleflex Medicalnak.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS
Ezt a műszert az összes vonatkozó előírásnak megfelelően kell kezelni és ártalmatlanítani, 
beleértve, de nem kizárólag, az emberi egészségre és biztonságra, valamint a környezetre 
vonatkozó előírásokat is.

KOMPATIBILITÁS ÉRLEKÖTŐ RENDSZEREKKEL
Jelenleg a piacon a Teleflex Medical Horizon érlekötő klipek mellett számos más érlekötő 
klip is elérhető. A Horizon szétszerelhető endoszkópos érlekötő kliprakót a Horizon érlekötő 
klipekkel való használatra tervezték és kalibrálták. A kliprakó színkódolása megegyezik a 
használandó érlekötő kliptár színével. A Teleflex Medical nem vállal felelősséget a nem kielégítő 
eredményekért, amelyeket a Teleflex Medical által ezen speciális rendszer szerves részeként 
kifejezetten nem azonosított berendezések vagy klipek okoznak.
További információkért forduljon a Teleflex értékesítési képviselőjéhez vagy a Teleflex 
ügyfélszolgálatához.

KÖRNYEZETI FELTÉTELEK
MR-környezetben feltételesen használható
A Horizon érlekötő klipek MR-környezetben feltételesen használhatónak tekintendők.
A nem klinikai tesztek rámutattak, hogy a Horizon érlekötő klipek MR-környezetben 

feltételesen használhatóak. A beteg ezen eszköz elhelyezése után a következő feltételek mellett 
azonnal biztonságosan megvizsgálható:
Statikus mágneses mező

• 3 tesla vagy kisebb erősségű statikus mágneses mező.
• A mágneses fluxussűrűség maximális térgradiense 720 gauss/cm vagy kisebb.

MRI-vel kapcsolatos felmelegedés
Nem klinikai tesztelés során a Horizon érlekötő klipek 15 perces MRI vizsgálat során (azaz 
impulzusszekvenciánként) a következő hőmérséklet-növekedést produkálták a 3-Tesla (3 
tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, 14X.M5 szoftver, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) 
MR-rendszerben:
A legnagyobb hőmérsékletváltozás +1,6 ˚C.
Ennek megfelelően az MRI-vel kapcsolatos hőmérséklet-változási kísérletek által a Horizon 
érlekötő klipekre 3 teslánál, az MR-rendszernél egy adó/vevő RF-tekercset elhelyezve adott 2,9 
W/kg-os egész testre átlagolt fajlagos elnyelési arány (ami kalorimetriával mérve 2,7 W/kg egész 
testre átlagolt értéket jelent) alapján a legnagyobb melegedés ezen körülmények között legfeljebb 
+1,6 ˚C.
Műtermék-információ
Az MR-képminőség romolhat, ha a vizsgált terület pontosan ugyanazon a helyen van, mint 
a Horizon érlekötő klipek, vagy viszonylag közel van ahhoz. Emiatt szükségessé válhat az 
MR-képalkotási paraméterek optimalizálása, hogy kompenzálni lehessen az eszköz jelenlétét. 
A műtermék maximális mérete (azaz, ahogy az a gradiens echo impulzusszekvenciával látható) 
körülbelül 10 mm-re terjed ki a Horizon érlekötő klipek méretéhez és alakjához képest.
Impulzusszek-
vencia

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Üresjel-méret 571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Síktájolás Párhuzamos Merőleges Párhuzamos Merőleges

Az orvostechnikai eszközök európai adatbankja/EUDAMED elindítását követően a biztonságosság 
és a klinikai teljesítmény (SSCP) összefoglalóját a https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed webhelyen 
érheti el.
Az Európai Unióban vagy az azonos szabályozási rendszert (az orvostechnikai eszközökről szóló 
2017/745/EU rendeletet) alkalmazó országokban élő beteg/felhasználó/harmadik fél esetén, ha az 
eszköz használata során vagy annak következtében súlyos esemény történt, kérjük, értesítse erről 
a gyártót és/vagy meghatalmazott képviselőjét, valamint az illetékes nemzeti hatóságot.
Az illetékes nemzeti hatóságok elérhetőségei (vigilancia rendszer kapcsolattartó pontok) és 
további információk az Európai Bizottság alábbi webhelyén találhatók: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
A használati utasítás elektronikus verziója megtalálható a www.teleflex.com/IFU webhelyen.
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Applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili
Descrizione del dispositivo
Le clip per legatura Horizon® sono dispositivi impiantabili monouso non assorbibili e inattivi 
progettati per l’uso in procedure di chirurgia generale che richiedono la legatura di vasi o tessuti. 
Sono disponibili varie dimensioni per consentire all’operatore di eseguire la legatura di un’ampia 
gamma di vasi e strutture tissutali. Il supporto adesivo della cartuccia della clip consente un 
pratico posizionamento della cartuccia in qualsiasi area sterile.
Gli applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili Horizon sono indicati per l’uso come 
dispositivi per il posizionamento delle clip per legatura Horizon. Gli applicatori endoscopici di clip 
sono strumenti riutilizzabili che si caricano manualmente per il posizionamento di una clip alla 
volta. Gli applicatori non sono progettati per essere compatibili con altri tipi di clip per legatura.
Questi dispositivi sono destinati all’uso da parte di operatori sanitari esperti nelle tecniche di legatura.
Per le misure del prodotto e la compatibilità, vedere la Tabella 1.

Tabella 1: Compatibilità applicatori/clip
Misura clip Codici prodotto 

clip Colore Codici prodotto 
applicatori Diametro cannula

Medium 002200
002204 Blu 238110T 10 mm

Medium-Large 003200
003204 Verde 338110T 10 mm

Indicazioni
Le clip per legatura Weck® sono indicate per l’uso in procedure che coinvolgano vasi o strutture 
anatomiche per le quali il chirurgo reputi che le clip per legatura costituiscano l’opzione ottimale. 
Il chirurgo selezionerà la misura, il tipo e il materiale della clip in base alla sua esperienza, alle 
sue valutazioni e alle esigenze del caso.
Gli applicatori di clip per legatura Weck Horizon sono progettati per il posizionamento di clip per 
legatura Horizon attraverso cannule trocar di dimensioni specifiche. 
Per le misure del prodotto e la compatibilità, vedere la tabella 1.
Controindicazioni
Le clip per legatura Weck non sono indicate per l’uso come dispositivo di occlusione tubarica a 
scopo contraccettivo.
Le clip per legatura Weck sono controindicate per l’uso nella legatura dell’arteria renale in 
interventi di nefrectomia laparoscopica da donatore.
Gruppo di pazienti target
Il sistema di legatura Horizon è indicato per l’uso su pazienti che richiedono la legatura di vasi 
o altre strutture. 
Vantaggi clinici

• Legatura di nervi, vene, arterie e vasi sanguigni relativi a tessuti che comprendono, ma non 
sono limitati a, polmoni, appendice, milza, fegato, cistifellea e vascolarizzazione centrale e 
periferica.

Potenziali effetti collaterali
• Trauma vasale/tissutale
• Emorragia interna/perdita da un organo cavo

Materiale della clip impiantabile 
Titanio di grado medico

AVVERTENZA
Clip per legatura Horizon

• Monouso: non riutilizzare, ricondizionare o risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo del dispositivo può 
esporre al potenziale rischio di lesioni e/o infezioni gravi che possono risultare letali. Il 
ricondizionamento di dispositivi medici esclusivamente monouso può comportare prestazioni 
degradate o una perdita di funzionalità.

• Le clip metalliche Weck sono indicate per la legatura permanente di vasi e/o di strutture 
tissutali. Se fosse necessario rimuovere una clip, può essere possibile rimuoverla per mezzo 
dell’estrattore. Se durante la rimozione la clip dovesse spezzarsi, il chirurgo dovrà rimuoverla 
dal sito chirurgico.

Applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili Horizon
• L’uso o la manipolazione non corretti possono provocare danni, con il rischio di lesioni 

all’operatore o al paziente.
• Il riutilizzo di strumenti usati consapevolmente su pazienti affetti o che potrebbero essere 

affetti da malattie causate da prioni (encefalopatia spongiforme trasmissibile, malattia di 
Creutzfeldt-Jakob, encefalopatia spongiforme bovina ecc.) non è sicuro; tali strumenti devono 
essere smaltiti in conformità alle procedure ospedaliere approvate.

• Non pulire e/o sterilizzare strumenti di cui si sospetta una contaminazione da prioni prima 
dello smaltimento, in quanto l’introduzione di tali strumenti nell’impianto di ritrattamento 
potrebbe causare la contaminazione di altri strumenti e/o dell’apparecchiatura dell’impianto 
di ritrattamento.

ATTENZIONE
Clip per legatura Horizon

• In procedure diverse dalla nefrectomia laparoscopica su donatore, Teleflex Medical consiglia 
di effettuare la legatura dell’arteria renale applicando più di una clip sul lato paziente con 
il lembo distale dell’arteria renale ad almeno 2–3 mm oltre la clip distale. L’applicazione di 
una seconda clip su ogni altro vaso (diverso dall’arteria renale) deve essere effettuata a 
discrezione del chirurgo. Verificare ulteriormente la tenuta della chiusura dopo la legatura. 

• Teleflex Medical raccomanda di tenere a disposizione una pinza per l’estrazione di clip Weck, 
n. catalogo 523120 o 523121, durante interventi che prevedano l’utilizzo di clip metalliche 
per legatura Weck. 

• Prima di applicare una clip, verificare le dimensioni strutturali e le condizioni del vaso o 
della struttura anatomica e utilizzare la clip della misura idonea. I sistemi di clip per legatura 
differiscono per le caratteristiche di chiusura in base al design della clip e ad altre variabili. 
È responsabilità dell’operatore scegliere le strutture a cui applicare le clip e confermare il 
fissaggio saldo delle clip dopo l’applicazione e dopo l’uso di altri dispositivi chirurgici nell’area 
di applicazione circostante.

• La clip per legatura Horizon non è progettata per essere usata come marcatore tissutale. 
NOTA: le clip per legatura Horizon sono fornite sterili. NON risterilizzare le cartucce di clip 
per legatura. Le cartucce di clip per legatura Horizon contengono bario e sono radiopache.
Applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili Horizon

ALLINEATE SFALSATE • Controllare sempre l’allineamento 
delle ganasce dell’applicatore prima 
dell’utilizzo. 

• Quando sono chiuse, le punte delle 
ganasce devono essere direttamente 
allineate, non sfalsate.

• L’allineamento delle ganasce è essenziale 
per l’applicazione della clip in sicurezza. 
In caso contrario, si possono verificare 
lesioni al paziente.

• Manutenzione, cura e pulizia adeguate 
sono essenziali per garantire la 
funzionalità dell’applicatore.

• Questo applicatore NON è stato progettato per l’uso con una cannula operatoria con lo scopo 
di mantenere il pneumoperitoneo.

• Procedere con cautela durante l’inserimento dello strumento attraverso la cannula. NON 
applicare pressione laterale sull’applicatore per evitare di danneggiare la punta utile. 

• Accertarsi sempre che la clip rimanga nell’applicatore dopo l’inserimento di applicatore e 
clip attraverso una cannula. Non tentare di chiudere le ganasce su un vaso o una struttura 
anatomica senza aver prima caricato correttamente una clip. La chiusura di ganasce vuote su 
un vaso o una struttura anatomica può causare lesioni al paziente.

• Prima dell’uso, verificare che lo strumento non presenti componenti piegati, rotti, incrinati o 
usurati. 

• La manopola di rotazione deve essere attivata con le ganasce aperte. In caso contrario 
possono verificarsi danni all’applicatore.

• L’uso di metodi di pulizia e sterilizzazione diversi da quelli indicati da Teleflex deve essere 
convalidato dalla struttura sanitaria mediante opportuni metodi di laboratorio convalidati.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Afferrare l’applicatore in modo che le impugnature siano completamente aperte e le ganasce 

non si stringano quando l’applicatore viene inserito nella cartuccia.
2. Allineare le ganasce dell’applicatore verticalmente e lateralmente sopra una clip nella 

cartuccia e spingere con decisione l’applicatore sulla clip senza comprimere le impugnature. È 
sufficiente una forza minima. 

3. Rimuovere l’applicatore dalla cartuccia.
4. Verificare che la clip sia completamente inserita nelle ganasce dell’applicatore e che i bracci 

della clip non sporgano oltre l’estremità delle ganasce. La clip deve essere saldamente 
in sede.

5. Maneggiare l’applicatore con cautela. Le ganasce non devono chiudersi in anticipo.
6. Procedere con cautela attraverso la cannula, accertandosi che le ganasce dell’applicatore 

rimangano aperte e la clip per legatura non sia pre-compressa.
7. Presso il sito chirurgico, il chirurgo deve chiudere le impugnature dell’applicatore con un 

movimento deciso, continuo e uniforme fino a chiudere completamente la clip. Si avvertirà 
un’azione di assestamento secondaria. Rilasciando la pressione sulle impugnature, le 
ganasce dell’applicatore si apriranno immediatamente. 

8. Rimuovere l’applicatore dal sito chirurgico.

CURA, PULIZIA E STERILIZZAZIONE
• Le ganasce degli applicatori a caricamento manuale sono delicate e possono danneggiarsi 

facilmente, come alcuni altri componenti dell’applicatore. 
• La manipolazione non corretta degli applicatori può provocare il caricamento e/o la chiusura 

non corretti della clip per legatura. 
• Cura, pulizia, lubrificazione e manutenzione adeguate sono essenziali ai fini di un corretto 

funzionamento. 
• Esaminare l’applicatore prima di ogni intervento chirurgico per individuare eventuali danni. 
• Prestare particolare attenzione alle ganasce. Eventuali danni o disallineamenti delle ganasce possono 

ostacolare la chiusura adeguata delle clip e impedire l’occlusione della struttura considerata.
• ATTENZIONE: l’uso di metodi di pulizia e sterilizzazione diversi da quelli indicati da 

Teleflex deve essere convalidato dalla struttura sanitaria mediante opportuni metodi di 
laboratorio convalidati.

Nota: prestare particolare attenzione durante la pulizia di lumi, fori di trapano e fori ciechi. 
strumenti.
Preparazione al punto di utilizzo
Subito dopo l’uso, asportare i residui macroscopici di contaminanti dallo strumento e mantenerlo 
umido durante il trasporto nell’area di trattamento. Prima della pulizia e della sterilizzazione non 
usare agenti fissanti o acqua calda per evitare il rischio di fissaggio dei residui e la conseguente 
interferenza con il processo di pulizia. Irrigare con acqua calda distillata o filtrata per circa due 
minuti o fino alla rimozione dal dispositivo delle impurità visibili di dimensioni più grandi. 
Trasporto
Durante il trasporto dello strumento nell’area di trattamento, conservare eventuali strumenti 
contaminati in un contenitore chiuso per evitare di danneggiarli e/o contaminare l’ambiente. 
Preparazione per la rigenerazione
Se applicabile, gli strumenti devono essere smontati e/o aperti per la pulizia. La mancata pulizia 
degli strumenti potrebbe rendere inefficace la sterilizzazione.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA, LA DISINFEZIONE E L’ASCIUGATURA
Gli applicatori endoscopici di clip per legatura smontabili Horizon devono essere puliti 
separatamente secondo le istruzioni fornite di seguito. Gli strumenti sono stati approvati per 
essere puliti in conformità alle seguenti opzioni:

Descrizione temperatura ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Fredda < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Tiepida 22-43 ˚C in conformità ad AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
72-110 ˚F in conformità ad AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
Calda > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Istruzioni di trattamento automatico per l’uso 

con detergenti alcalini o enzimatici
Istruzioni di trattamento manuale per l’uso con 

detergenti enzimatici
Pulizia preliminare
• Immergere gli strumenti in acqua di rubinetto tiepida per almeno cinque (5) minuti.
• Utilizzare uno spazzolino a setole morbide (Spectrum M16 o simile) e pulire gli strumenti immersi 

in acqua di rubinetto tiepida per almeno trenta (30) secondi o finché tutti i residui visibili non sono 
stati rimossi.

• Sciacquare gli strumenti e irrigare con una siringa i lumi con acqua di rubinetto tiepida per almeno 
un (1) minuto.  

Pulizia automatica enzimatica o alcalina
• Collocare lo strumento aperto in un cestello 

forato sul vassoio scorrevole e iniziare 
il processo di pulizia.

• Eseguire un prelavaggio di due (2) minuti 
con acqua di rubinetto fredda.

• Svuotare.
• Lavare per cinque (5) minuti in acqua di 

rubinetto calda con un detergente enzimatico 
allo 0,8% o con un detergente alcalino allo 0,5%. 
Vedere la nota in basso.

• Svuotare.
• Neutralizzare con acqua di rubinetto fredda per 

tre (3) minuti.
• Svuotare.
• Sciacquare per quindici (15) minuti in acqua 

di rubinetto fredda filtrata.
• Svuotare.
• Eseguire un ciclo di asciugatura automatica per 

quindici (15) minuti in conformità ai parametri del 
lavastrumenti.

Nota: la preparazione della concentrazione, 
la temperatura e la durata dell’applicazione 
dell’agente detergente devono essere conformi 
alle istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal fabbricante 
del detergente. I detergenti devono essere 
approvati per l’uso con strumenti metallici 
riutilizzabili generici per uso chirurgico. Esempi 
di detergenti utilizzati durante le convalide: 
detergente enzimatico: Cidezyme/Enzol; 
detergente alcalino: Neodisher Mediclean.

Pulizia manuale enzimatica
• Posizionare gli strumenti in un bagno 

a ultrasuoni in acqua tiepida con un detergente 
enzimatico allo 0,8%.

• Sottoporre a trattamento con ultrasuoni per 
almeno quindici (15) minuti.

• Rimuovere gli strumenti dal bagno a ultrasuoni. 
• Utilizzare uno spazzolino a setole morbide 

(Spectrum M16 o simile per la pulizia esterna) 
e pulire lo strumento sotto acqua corrente di 
rubinetto tiepida per almeno un (1) minuto 
o finché tutti i residui visibili non sono 
stati rimossi. 

• Sciacquare gli strumenti e irrigare i lumi con 
acqua corrente di rubinetto tiepida per almeno 
un (1) minuto. 

Nota: la preparazione della concentrazione, 
la temperatura e la durata dell’applicazione 
dell’agente detergente devono essere conformi 
alle istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal fabbricante 
del detergente. I detergenti devono essere 
approvati per l’uso con strumenti metallici 
riutilizzabili generici per uso chirurgico. Esempi 
di detergenti utilizzati durante le convalide: 
detergente enzimatico: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Disinfezione termica
Ciclo di risciacquo termico per un (1) minuto a una temperatura di 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) con acqua depurata.
Ispezione visiva 
Ispezionare visivamente lo strumento in un ambiente ben illuminato e verificare che tutte le 
superfici siano pulite. Se lo strumento non risulta pulito, ripetere i passaggi di pulizia.
Asciugatura
Asciugare con un panno pulito privo di filacce (Kimwipe o equivalente). È possibile utilizzare aria 
compressa filtrata.
Lubrificazione 
Lubrificare le giunzioni con un lubrificante di grado chirurgico a base di acqua (non siliconico) 
seguendo le istruzioni del produttore.
NOTA: non utilizzare prodotti a base di olio minerale, petrolio o silicone per lubrificare gli strumenti.

NOTA: è responsabilità della struttura sanitaria garantire un’adeguata pulizia degli 
spazzolini tra un utilizzo e il successivo. Rimontare gli applicatori, completare il controllo 
funzionale e sterilizzare gli strumenti assemblati.

Controllo funzionale
• È obbligatorio controllare gli strumenti prima dell’uso perché potrebbero aver subito danni 

durante il transito alla sede del cliente, al momento della consegna, durante l’impiego in una 
procedura precedente oppure durante il processo di pulizia o sterilizzazione. 

• Esaminare tutte le parti mobili per verificare che siano funzionanti e non presentino tracce di usura. 
• Aprire e chiudere l’impugnatura dello strumento per verificare che scorra senza impedimenti 

e controllare che le punte siano correttamente allineate.
• È possibile che durante il normale utilizzo degli strumenti le viti si allentino; esaminare gli 

strumenti prima e dopo l’uso per garantirne il corretto funzionamento.
• Verificare che lo strumento non presenti ruggine, corrosione, incrinature o sbavature, macchie 

o scolorimento, che i contrassegni dei dispositivi siano leggibili, se applicabile, e che non 
siano presenti componenti usurati o danneggiati.

• Riparare o sostituire tutti gli strumenti in condizioni non accettabili.
Manutenzione, manipolazione e utilizzo degli strumenti chirurgici

• Lo strumento può essere utilizzato solo da personale qualificato. 
• Lo strumento deve essere montato e smontato solo da personale adeguatamente addestrato 

in conformità ai requisiti della struttura sanitaria. 
• Lo strumento deve essere sottoposto a pulizia, lubrificazione, controllo funzionale e sterilizzazione 

prima di ciascun utilizzo. 
• Se si rende necessaria una riparazione, restituire lo strumento pulito e sterile a Teleflex Medical.

Confezionamento per la sterilizzazione
• Dopo la pulizia e l’ispezione come indicato sopra, i singoli strumenti vengono avvolti con 

involucro per sterilizzazione singolo o doppio (Halyard Health H300 o equivalente) utilizzando 
tecniche di piegatura sequenziale tipo busta.

• Dopo la sterilizzazione, lasciare lo strumento nell’apposito materiale di avvolgimento per 
proteggerlo dall’ambiente e mantenere la sterilità.

Sterilizzazione
Per evitare reazioni elettrochimiche, separare tra loro gli strumenti di materiali differenti.
Gli strumenti sono approvati per essere sterilizzati su un vassoio o in un cestello con i seguenti 
parametri:

Metodo di 
sterilizzazione

Configurazione 
dell’imballaggio

Peso del 
carico

Valore 
impostato 

temperatura

Tempo di 
esposizione 

(minimo)

Tempo di 
asciugatura 

(minimo)
PreVac Avvolto 

singolarmente
Fino a 9,07 kg 

(20 libbre)
132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 min 30 min

PreVac Avvolto 
singolarmente

Fino a 9,07 kg 
(20 libbre)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 min 30 min

Gravità Avvolto 
singolarmente

Fino a 9,07 kg 
(20 libbre)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 min 30 min

NOTA: i seguenti metodi di sterilizzazione NON sono consigliati in quanto potrebbero 
danneggiare lo strumento: sterilizzazione flash, sterilizzazione mediante ossido di etilene, 
sterilizzazione mediante calore secco, sterilizzanti chimici liquidi, sterilizzanti chimici in gas.
Conservazione
Conservare lo strumento in un luogo pulito e asciutto, al riparo da polvere ed esalazioni chimiche. 
Lo strumento deve rimanere avvolto per mantenere la sterilità.

INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO
Teleflex non offre alcuna garanzia (esclusa la garanzia standard Teleflex applicabile) espressa o 
implicita, incluse, a titolo esemplificativo e non esaustivo, le garanzie implicite di commerciabilità o 
idoneità a uno scopo specifico. Teleflex non sarà responsabile di perdite, danni o costi incidentali 
o conseguenti, derivati direttamente o indirettamente dall’uso di questo prodotto, con l’esclusione 
dell’uso previsto specificato. Teleflex non si assume, né autorizza terzi ad assumersi per suo 
conto, alcun’altra o ulteriore responsabilità connessa all’uso di questi prodotti.

GARANZIA DELL’APPLICATORE CHIRURGICO ENDOSCOPICO
L’applicatore endoscopico a caricamento manuale Weck è garantito per tre anni contro difetti 
nei materiali e di lavorazione ed è coperto da garanzia della durata di tre anni per servizi di 
riparazione relativi all’allineamento della punta e la rimessa a nuovo, purché venga usato come 
previsto per l’applicazione delle clip Weck e non sia stato riparato da personale non autorizzato.

DURATA UTILE
Immediatamente dopo ogni ciclo completo di sterilizzazione, lo strumento deve essere controllato 
prima di essere nuovamente utilizzato. Controllare gli strumenti per verificare l’assenza di 
ruggine, incrinature, sbeccature, rotture, macchie e/o scoloriture, la leggibilità dei contrassegni dei 
dispositivi se applicabile, graffi, margini affilati o protrusioni, oltre a qualsiasi altro segno di difetti. 
Gli strumenti con segni dei difetti elencati sopra non sono sicuri per l’utilizzo sui pazienti e devono 
essere eliminati immediatamente. Se si rende necessaria una riparazione, pulire, sterilizzare e 
restituire lo strumento danneggiato a Teleflex Medical.

SMALTIMENTO
Questo dispositivo deve essere manipolato e smaltito in conformità con tutte le normative vigenti, 
ivi comprese, senza alcuna limitazione, le norme relative alla tutela della salute e della sicurezza 
delle persone e dell’ambiente.

COMPATIBILITÀ DEL SISTEMA DI LEGATURA
Sul mercato attuale sono disponibili numerose clip per legatura oltre alle clip per legatura 
Horizon di Teleflex Medical. L’applicatore endoscopico di clip per legatura smontabile Horizon 
è stato concepito e calibrato per l’uso con le clip per legatura Horizon. La codifica cromatica 
dell’applicatore corrisponde al colore della cartuccia di clip per legatura con cui deve essere 
utilizzato. Teleflex Medical declina qualsiasi responsabilità relativa a risultati insoddisfacenti 
causati dall’uso di attrezzature o clip non specificamente identificate da Teleflex Medical come 
parte integrante di questo sistema specifico.
Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il rappresentante addetto alle vendite Teleflex o il servizio di 
assistenza clienti Teleflex.

CONDIZIONI AMBIENTALI
Compatibilità RM condizionata
Le clip per legatura Horizon sono state classificate con Compatibilità RM condizionata.
Prove non cliniche hanno dimostrato che le clip per legatura Horizon possono essere 

sottoposte a RM in presenza di condizioni specifiche. I pazienti portatori di questo dispositivo 
possono essere sottoposti a RM in sicurezza immediatamente dopo l’impianto nelle condizioni 
descritte di seguito.
Campo magnetico statico

• Campo magnetico statico pari o inferiore a 3 tesla.
• Campo magnetico a gradiente spaziale massimo pari o inferiore a 720 gauss/cm.

Riscaldamento indotto da RM
In prove non cliniche, le clip per legatura Horizon hanno prodotto il seguente aumento di temperatura 
durante RM condotta per 15 minuti (per sequenza di impulsi) in un sistema per RM a 3 tesla 
(3 tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Variazione di temperatura massima: +1,6 ˚C.
Pertanto, gli esperimenti sul riscaldamento indotto da RM per le clip per legatura Horizon a 
3 tesla utilizzando una bobina per corpo RF trasmettitore/ricevente che hanno fatto registrare 
un tasso di assorbimento specifico (SAR) mediato sul corpo intero di 2,9 W/kg (ossia associato 
a un valore mediato sul corpo intero misurato tramite calorimetria di 2,7 W/kg) hanno indicato 
che la quantità massima di riscaldamento verificatasi in queste specifiche condizioni era pari 
a o inferiore a +1,6 ˚C.
Informazioni sugli artefatti
La qualità dell’immagine RM può risultare compromessa se l’area di interesse è esattamente la 
stessa o relativamente vicina alla posizione delle clip per legatura Horizon. Potrebbe pertanto 
essere necessario ottimizzare i parametri dell’imaging RM per compensare la presenza di questo 
dispositivo. La dimensione massima degli artefatti (visualizzati nella sequenza di impulsi Gradient 
Echo) si estende di circa 10 mm rispetto alla dimensione e alla forma delle clip per legatura Horizon.
Sequenza 
di impulsi

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Area dei vuoti 
di segnale

571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientamento 
del piano

Parallelo Perpendicolare Parallelo Perpendicolare

Dopo il lancio della Banca dati europea dei dispositivi medici (EUDAMED), la sintesi sulla 
sicurezza e sulle prestazioni cliniche (SSCP) sarà disponibile al pubblico all’indirizzo 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Per un paziente/utente/soggetto terzo nell’Unione Europea e in paesi con regime normativo 
identico (Regolamento 2017/745/UE sui dispositivi medici): se durante l’uso di questo dispositivo 
o a seguito del suo utilizzo si è verificato un grave incidente, si prega di segnalarlo al produttore 
e/o al suo rappresentante autorizzato e all’autorità nazionale competente.
I recapiti delle autorità nazionali competenti (punti di contatto degli enti addetti alla vigilanza) 
e ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili sul seguente sito web della Commissione europea: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
La versione elettronica delle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso è disponibile sul sito web 
www.teleflex.com/IFU.

lt

Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų 
uždėjimo įtaisai
Priemonės aprašas
Ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon®“ yra vienkartinės, neabsorbuojančios, neaktyvios implantuojamos 
priemonės, skirtos naudoti bendrojo pobūdžio chirurginėms procedūroms, per kurias reikia atlikti 
kraujagyslių arba audinių ligavimą. Tiekiami įvairaus dydžio spaustukai, todėl galutinis naudotojas 
gali atlikti įvairių kraujagyslių ir audinių struktūrų ligavimą. Dėl lipnios spaustukų kasetės pagrindo 
dangos, kasetę galima patogiai padėti bet kurioje sterilioje vietoje.
Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų  uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“ skirti naudoti kaip ligavimo 
spaustukų „Horizon“ įvedimo priemonės. Endoskopiniai spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai yra daugkartinio 
naudojimo instrumentai, kuriuos naudojant, ant įtaiso uždedama ir įvedama po vieną spaustuką. Uždėjimo 
įtaisai nėra tokios konstrukcijos, kad būtų suderinami su bet kokio kito tipo ligavimo spaustukais.
Šiuos prietaisus turi naudoti sveikatos priežiūros specialistai, išmanantys ligavimo metodus.
Produktų dydžių ir suderinamumo informaciją rasite 1 lentelėje.

1 lentelė. Uždėjimo įtaisų ir spaustukų suderinamumas
Spaustuko dydis Spaustukų 

gaminių kodai Spalva Uždėjimo įrankių 
gaminių kodai

Kaniulės 
skersmuo

Vidutinis 002200
002204 Mėlyna 238110T 10 mm

Vidutinis–didelis 003200
003204 Žalia 338110T 10 mm

Indikacijos
„Weck®“ ligavimo spaustukai skirti naudoti atliekant kraujagyslių ar anatominių struktūrų procedūras, 
per kurias chirurgas nusprendžia, jog geriausia naudoti ligavimo spaustukus Spaustuko dydį, tipą ir 
medžiagą chirurgai turėtų pasirinkti remdamiesi savo patirtimi, sprendimu ir poreikiais.
„Weck“ endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“ skirti naudoti kaip ligavimo 
spaustukų „Horizon“ įvedimo per tam tikro dydžio troakaro kaniules priemonės. 
Apie gaminių dydį ir suderinamumą žr. 1 lentelėje.
Kontraindikacijos
„Weck“ ligavimo spaustukai nėra skirti naudoti kaip kontraceptinio kiaušintakių perrišimo priemonė.
„Weck“ ligavimo spaustukai  kontraindikuotini inkstų arterijos ligacijai atliekant laparoskopinę 
donoro nefrektomiją.
Tikslinė pacientų grupė
Ligavimo sistema „Horizon“ skirta pacientams, kuriems reikia atlikti kraujagyslių arba kitų struktūrų 
ligavimą. 
Klinikiniai privalumai

• Nervų, venų, arterijų ir kraujagyslių, susijusių su tokiais audiniais kaip plaučiai, apendiksas, 
blužnis, kepenys, tulžies pūslė ir centrinė bei periferinė kraujotakos sistema, tačiau jais 
neapsiribojant, ligacija.

Galimi šalutiniai poveikiai 
• Kraujagyslės / audinio trauma
• Vidinis kraujavimas / nutekėjimas iš vidus organo

Implantuojamo spaustuko medžiaga 
Medicininis titanas

ĮSPĖJIMAS.
Ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon“

• Vienkartinio naudojimo: negalima pakartotinai naudoti, apdoroti arba sterilizuoti. Pakartotinai 
naudojant įtaisą, kyla gyvybei pavojingo sunkaus sužalojimo ir (arba) infekcijos rizika. 
Vienkartiniam naudojimui skirtas medicinos priemones apdorojus pakartotiniam naudojimui, 
gali pablogėti jų eksploatacinės savybės arba priemonės gali visiškai neveikti.

• „Weck“ metaliniai spaustukai skirti nuolatinei kraujagyslių ir (arba) audinių struktūrų ligacijai. 
Prireikus nuimti spaustuką, tai galima padaryti nuėmimo įtaisu. Jeigu nuimant spaustukas 
sulūžtų, chirurgas turi išimti sulūžusį spaustuką iš operuojamos vietos.

Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“
• Ne pagal paskirtį arba netinkamai naudojant, gali būti padaryta žala, sužeistas naudotojas 

arba pacientas.
• Jeigu žinoma arba įtariama, kad pacientas serga prionų sukeliama liga (užkrečiamąja 

spongiformine encefalopatija, CJD, BSE ir kt.), tokiam pacientui naudotus instrumentus 
nesaugu naudoti pakartotinai ir jie turi būti utilizuojami ligoninės patvirtinta tvarka.

• Prieš utilizuodami galimai prionais užkrėstus instrumentus, jų nevalykite ir (arba) nesterilizuokite, 
nes patekę į pakartotinio apdorojimo sistemą, tokie instrumentai gali užteršti kitus instrumentus ir 
(arba) pakartotinio apdorojimo įrangą.

DĖMESIO
Ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon“

• Per procedūras, išskyrus laparoskopinę donoro nefrektomiją, atliekant inkstų arterijos ligaciją 
paciento pusėje, „Teleflex Medical“ rekomenduoja naudoti daugiau nei vieną spaustuką, 
paliekant mažiausiai 2–3 mm inkstų arterijos manžetę už distalinio spaustuko. Ar ant kitų 
kraujagyslių (išskyrus inkstų arteriją) reikia uždėti antrą spaustuką, sprendžia chirurgas. 
Po ligacijos reikia patvirtinti uždarymo patikimumą. 

• Atliekant chirurginę operaciją, per kurią naudojami „Weck“ metaliniai ligavimo spaustukai, 
„Teleflex Medical“ rekomenduoja  turėti paruoštas suderinamas „Weck“ metalinių spaustukų 
nuėmimo žnyples, katalogo Nr. 523120 arba 523121. 

• Prieš dėdami spaustuką, patikrinkite kraujagyslės arba struktūros struktūrinį dydį bei būklę 
ir naudokite tinkamo dydžio spaustuką. Atsižvelgiant į spaustukų konstrukciją ir kitus 
kintamuosius, ligavimo spaustukų sistemų uždarymo charakteristikos skiriasi. Už spaustukų 
uždėjimo struktūrų parinkimą bei, uždėjus spaustuką ir jo uždėjimo srityje baigus naudoti kitas 
chirurgines priemones, patvirtinimą, kad spaustukai patikimai uždėti, atsako naudotojas.

• Ligavimo spaustukas „Horizon“ nėra skirtas naudoti kaip audinių žymeklis. 
PASTABA. Ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon“ tiekiami sterilūs. Ligavimo spaustukų kasečių 
NEGALIMA STERILIZUOTI pakartotinai. Ligavimo spaustukų „Horizon“ kasečių sudėtyje 
yra bario, jos nelaidžios rentgeno spinduliuotei.
Išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“

SULYGIUOTA NESULYGIUOTA • Prieš naudodami, būtinai patikrinkite, 
kaip sulygiuotos uždėjimo įtaiso žiaunos.

• Uždaryto įtaiso žiaunų galiukai turi būti 
tiesiai vienas prieš kitą ir vienas kito 
atžvilgiu nepasislinkę.

• Kad spaustukas būtų saugiai uždėtas, 
nepaprastai svarbi žiaunų lygiuotė. 
Jeigu jos netinkamai sulygiuotos, 
gali būti sužeistas pacientas.

• Kad įtaisai nepriekaištingai veiktų, juos 
reikia tinkamai prižiūrėti ir valyti.

• Šis uždėjimo įtaisas NĖRA SKIRTAS naudoti su operacine kaniule pneumoperitoneumui palaikyti.
• Per kaniulę įvesdami įtaisą, būkite atsargūs. Uždėjimo įtaiso NESPAUSKITE šonine kryptimi, 

nes galima pažeisti darbinį galą. 
• Per kaniulę įvedę uždėjimo įtaisą su spaustuku, būtinai patikrinkite, ar spaustukas tebėra 

uždėjimo įtaise. Jeigu spaustukas į žiaunas įdėtas netinkamai, nemėginkite užspausti žiaunų 
aplink kraujagyslę arba anatominę struktūrą. Aplink kraujagyslę arba anatominę struktūrą 
užspaudus tuščias žiaunas, gali būti sužeistas pacientas.

• Prieš naudodami, apžiūrėkite, ar nesulenktos, nenulūžę, neįskilę ir nenusidėvėję instrumento dalys. 
• Sukamoji rankenėlė turi būti sukama tik atidarius žiaunas. Nepaisant šio nurodymo, uždėjimo 

įtaisą galima sugadinti.
• Norint taikyti ne „Teleflex“ pateiktus valymo ir sterilizavimo metodus, jie turi būti patvirtinti 

sveikatos priežiūros įstaigos, pasitelkiant atitinkamus patvirtintus laboratorinius metodus.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
1. Suimkite uždėjimo įtaisą, kad rankenos būtų  atidarytos iki galo, o įstatant uždėjimo įtaisą 

į kasetę, žiaunos nebūtų suspaustos.
2. Uždėjimo įtaiso žiaunas vertikalia ir šonine kryptimi sulygiuokite virš kasetėje esančio 

spaustuko ir, nesuspausdami rankenų, tvirtai įstumkite uždėjimo įtaisą ant spaustuko. 
Stumti reikia labai nestipriai. 

3. Ištraukite uždėjimo įtaisą iš kasetės.
4. Patikrinkite, kad uždėjimo įtaiso žiaunose būtų visas spaustukas, o jo galai nebūtų neišsikišę 

už žiaunų galo. Spaustukas turi tvirtai laikytis.
5. Uždėjimo įtaisu manipuliuokite atsargiai. Žiaunos neturi būti uždaromos pirma laiko.
6. Atsargiai stumkite uždėjimo įtaisą per kaniulę, pasirūpindami, kad jo žiaunos liktų atidarytos, 

o ligavimo spaustukas nebūtų per anksti suspaustas.
7. Operuojamoje vietoje chirurgas turi sklandžiu, tvirtu ir tolygiu judesiu suspausti uždėjimo įtaiso 

rankenas, kad spaustukas būtų visiškai uždarytas. Bus jaučiamas antrinis „įtvirtinimo“ veiksmas. 
Atleidžiant rankenas, uždėjimo įtaiso žiaunos spyruokliuodamos atsidaro. 

8. Išimkite uždėjimo įtaisą iš operuojamos vietos.

PRIEŽIŪRA, VALYMAS IR STERILIZAVIMAS
• Rankiniu būdu užtaisomų uždėjimo įtaisų žiotys, kaip ir kai kurie kiti komponentai, 

yra neatsparios ir nesunkiai sugadinamos. 
• Netinkamai naudojant uždėjimo įtaisus, galima netinkamai įdėti ir (arba) uždaryti ligavimo 

spaustuką. 
• Kad įtaisas nepriekaištingai veiktų, svarbu jį tinkamai prižiūrėti, valyti ir tepti. 
• Prieš kiekvieną chirurginę operaciją apžiūrėkite uždėjimo įtaisą, ar nesugadintas. 
• Ypatingą dėmesį atkreipkite į žiaunas. Jeigu žiaunos sugadintos arba nesulygiuotos, spaustukai 

gali netinkamai užsidaryti, todėl reikiama struktūra gali būti netinkamai užspaudžiama.
• ĮSPĖJIMAS. Kitų valymo ir sterilizacijos metodų, nei tie, kuriuos pateikė „Teleflex“, 

naudojimą turi patvirtinti sveikatos priežiūros įstaiga, naudodama atitinkamus 
patvirtintus laboratorinius metodus.

Pastaba. Ypač kruopščiai reikia valyti spindžius, kiaurymes ar aklinąsias angas. 
Paruošimas naudojimo vietoje
Iškart po naudojimo pašalinkite nuo instrumento didžiausius nešvarumus ir gabendami 
į apdorojimo vietą išlaikykite jį drėgną. Prieš valymą ir sterilizaciją nenaudokite jokių fiksuojamųjų 
medžiagų ar karšto vandens, nes dėl to likučiai gali prilipti ir turėti neigiamos įtakos valymo 
procesui. Plaukite šiltu distiliuotu arba filtruotu vandeniu maždaug dvi minutes arba tol, kol iš 
prietaiso pasišalins matomos stambios šiukšlės. 
Gabenimas
Į apdorojimo vietą užterštą instrumentą gabenkite gerai uždarytoje talpyklėje, kad nebūtų 
pakenktas instrumentas ir (arba) užteršta aplinka. 
Ruošimas pakartotinai apdoroti
Prireikus instrumentą reikia išardyti ir (arba) atidaryti, kad būtų galima jį išvalyti. Neišvalius 
instrumento, sterilizacija gali būti netinkama.

VALYMO, DEZINFEKAVIMO IR DŽIOVINIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Išardomi endoskopiniai spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“ turi būti valomi atskirai, laikantis 
toliau pateiktų nurodymų. Įtaisai gali būti valomi toliau nurodytais patvirtintais būdais:

Temperatūros apibūdinimas Celsijaus laipsniai Farenheito laipsniai
Šaltas < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Drungnas 22–43 ˚C pagal AAMI TIR 12:2010 72–110 ˚F pagal AAMI TIR 12:2010
Karštas > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Automatinio apdorojimo naudojant šarminius 

arba fermentinius ploviklius instrukcijos
Rankinio apdorojimo naudojant fermentinius 

ploviklius instrukcijos
Pirminis valymas
• Instrumentus ne trumpiau kaip penkias (5) minutes mirkykite drungname vandentiekio vandenyje.
• Į drungną vandentiekio vandenį panardintus instrumentus valykite minkštais šepetėliais („Spectrum 

M16“ ar pan.) ne trumpiau kaip trisdešimt (30) sekundžių arba kol pašalinsite visus matomus likučius.
• Instrumentą ne trumpiau kaip vieną (1) minutę skalaukite drungnu vandentiekio vandeniu, o spindžius 

praplaukite švirkštu.  
Automatinis valymas fermentiniais arba 
šarminiais plovikliais
• Atidarytą instrumentą įdėkite į vielinį krepšį, 

padėkite ant įstumiamojo padėklo ir pradėkite 
valymo procesą.

• Pradžioje dvi (2) minutes skalaukite šaltu 
vandentiekio vandeniu.

• Ištuštinkite.
• Penkias (5) minutes plaukite karštu vandentiekio 

vandeniu su 0,8 % fermentinio ploviklio arba 0,5 % 
šarminio ploviklio. Žr. toliau pateiktą pastabą.

• Ištuštinkite.
• Tris (3) minutes neutralizuokite šaltu 

vandentiekio vandeniu.
• Ištuštinkite.
• Penkiolika (15) minučių skalaukite šaltu, filtruotu 

vandentiekio vandeniu.
• Ištuštinkite.
• Pagal plovimo aparato parametrus atlikite 

penkiolikos (15) minučių trukmės automatinį 
džiovinimo ciklą.

Pastaba. Valymo priemonės koncentracija, 
temperatūra ir naudojimo trukmė turi atitikti 
ploviklio gamintojo pateiktas naudojimo 
instrukcijas. Plovikliai turi būti patvirtinti 
naudoti su metaliniais daugkartinio naudojimo 
bendraisiais chirurginiais instrumentais. 
Tvirtinant naudotų ploviklių pavyzdžiai: 
fermentinis ploviklis – „Cidezyme“ / „Enzol“; 
šarminis ploviklis – „Neodisher Mediclean“.

Rankinis valymas fermentiniais plovikliais
• Instrumentą įdėkite į ultragarsinę vonelę su 

drungnu 0,8 % vandeniniu fermentinio ploviklio 
tirpalu.

• Ne trumpiau kaip penkiolika (15) minučių 
apdorokite ultragarsu.

• Išimkite instrumentus iš ultragarsinės vonelės. 
• Instrumentą po drungno vandentiekio vandens 

srove valykite minkštu šepetėliu („Spectrum 
M16“ ar panašiu išorei valyti skirtu šepetėliu) 
ne trumpiau kaip vieną (1) minutę arba kol 
pašalinsite visus matomus likučius. 

• Instrumentus ne trumpiau kaip vieną (1) minutę 
skalaukite tekančiu drungnu vandentiekio 
vandeniu, o spindžius praplaukite švirkštu. 

Pastaba. Valymo priemonės koncentracija, 
temperatūra ir naudojimo trukmė turi atitikti 
ploviklio gamintojo pateiktas naudojimo 
instrukcijas. Plovikliai turi būti patvirtinti 
naudoti su metaliniais daugkartinio naudojimo 
bendraisiais chirurginiais instrumentais. 
Tvirtinant naudotų ploviklių pavyzdžiai: 
fermentinis ploviklis – „Cidezyme“ / „Enzol“.

Dezinfekavimas karščiu
Vieną (1) minutę atlikite 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) temperatūros terminio skalavimo ciklą, naudodami 
išgrynintą vandenį.
Apžiūra 
Gerai apšviestoje vietoje apžiūrėkite instrumentą ir įsitikinkite, kad visi paviršiai švarūs. Jeigu 
nustatėte, kad instrumentas nėra švarus, pakartokite valymo etapus.
Džiovinimas
Sausai nušluostykite sausa nespūrančia šluoste („Kimwipe“ arba lygiaverte). Galima naudoti 
filtruotą suspaustą orą.
Tepimas 
Nesilikoniniu, vandens pagrindo chirurginiu tepalu sutepkite jungtis, laikydamiesi gamintojo instrukcijų.
PASTABA. Sutepdami instrumentą, nenaudokite mineralinės alyvos, naftos ar produktų silikono pagrindu.

PASTABA. Kad šepetėliai kaskart prieš naudojant būtų tinkamai išvalyti, atsako sveikatos 
priežiūros įstaiga. Surinkite visus uždėjimo įtaisus, patikrinkite veikimą ir sterilizuokite surinktus.
Veikimo tikrinimas

• Prieš naudojant, instrumentą privalu patikrinti, nes jis gali būti sugadintas gabenant klientui, 
paimant kliento darbo vietoje, naudojant ankstesnės procedūros metu, valant arba sterilizuojant. 

• Reikia apžiūrėti visas judančias dalis, ar nenusidėvėję, ir įsitikinti, kad jos tinkamai veikia. 
• Patikrinkite, ar atidarant ir uždarant instrumento rankeną, jis sklandžiai veikia, o žiaunos 

tinkamai sulygiuotos.
• Kadangi įprastinio instrumento naudojimo metu gali atsipalaiduoti varžtai, prieš naudodami ir 

baigę naudoti apžiūrėkite, kad užtikrintumėte tinkamą veikimą.
• Patikrinkite, ar instrumento ženklinimas įskaitomas, ar nėra rūdžių, taškinės korozijos, įtrūkimų 

arba šerpetų, dėmių, spalvos pakitimų, ar nenusidėvėję ir nesulūžę dalys.
• Visus nepriimtinos būklės instrumentus sutaisykite arba pakeiskite.

Chirurginių instrumentų priežiūra, tvarkymas ir naudojimas
• Instrumentą naudoti gali tik kvalifikuoti darbuotojai. 
• Instrumentą surinkti ir ardyti turi tik darbuotojai, išmokyti pagal įstaigos mokymo reikalavimus. 
• Kaskart prieš naudojant, instrumentas turi būti išvalytas, suteptas, funkciškai patikrintas 

ir sterilizuotas. 
• Jeigu reikia taisyti, švarų ir sterilizuotą instrumentą grąžinkite bendrovei „Teleflex“.

Sterilizavimo pakuotės
• Išvalius ir patikrinus, kaip nurodyta pirmiau, instrumentus vieną arba du kartus atskirai 

suvyniokite į sterilizavimo plėvelę („Halyard Health H300“ arba jai lygiavertę) nuosekliai 
naudodami vokų lankstymo technikas.

• Po sterilizacijos instrumentas turi likti sterilizacijos pakuotėje, kad būtų apsaugotas nuo 
aplinkos poveikio ir išliktų sterilus.

Sterilizavimas
Kad išvengtumėte elektrocheminių reakcijų, atskirkite iš skirtingų medžiagų pagamintus 
instrumentus.
Instrumentus leidžiama sterilizuoti ant padėklo arba krepšyje pagal toliau nurodytus parametrus:

Sterilizacijos 
metodas

Pakuotės 
konfigūracija

Krovinio 
svoris

Temperatūros 
nustatymo 

taškas

Poveikio 
laikas 

(mažiausias)

Džiūvimo 
laikas 

(mažiausias)
„PreVac“ Atskirai 

supakuoti
Iki 9,07 kg 
(20 svarų)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min. 30 min.

„PreVac“ Atskirai 
supakuoti

Iki 9,07 kg 
(20 svarų)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min. 30 min.

Gravitacija Atskirai 
supakuoti

Iki 9,07 kg 
(20 svarų)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min. 30 min.

PASTABA. Šie sterilizavimo metodai NEREKOMENDUOJAMI, nes juos taikant gali būti sugadintas 
instrumentas: greitasis sterilizavimas, sterilizavimas etileno oksidu, sterilizavimas sausuoju 
karščiu, skystųjų cheminių sterilizavimo priemonių, cheminių sterilizavimo dujų naudojimas.
Laikymas
Instrumentas turi būti laikomas sausoje, švarioje aplinkoje, kurioje nėra cheminių medžiagų. 
Kad būtų išlaikytas sterilumas, instrumentas turi likti suvyniotas.

INFORMACIJOS APIE GAMINĮ ATSKLEIDIMAS
Išskyrus bendrovės „Teleflex“ taikomą standartinę garantiją, bendrovė „Teleflex“ neteikia jokių 
išreikštų arba numanomų garantijų, įskaitant bet kokias numanomas garantijas dėl galimybės 
parduoti arba tinkamumo tam tikram tikslui, tačiau jomis neapsiribojant. Bendrovė „Teleflex“ neatsako 
už jokius atsitiktinius arba šalutinius nuostolius, žalą ar išlaidas, tiesiogiai ar netiesiogiai patirtas 
naudojant šį gaminį ne pagal nurodytą paskirtį. Bendrovė „Teleflex“ neprisiima ir jokio kito asmens 
neįgalioja prisiimti jokios kitos ar papildomos atsakomybės arba įsipareigojimų dėl šių gaminių.

ENDOSKOPINIO CHIRURGINIO UŽDĖJIMO ĮTAISO GARANTIJA
„Weck“ rankiniu būdu užtaisomiems endoskopiniams uždėjimo įtaisams  teikiama trejų metų 
trukmės garantija dėl medžiagų bei gamybos defektų ir trejų metų trukmės žiaunų lygiavimo ir 
atnaujinimo remonto ir techninės priežiūros laikotarpis su sąlyga, kad uždėjimo įtaisai yra pagal 
paskirtį naudojami „Weck“ spaustukams uždėti ir nebuvo taisyti neįgaliotų darbuotojų.

NUMATOMA EKSPLOATAVIMO TRUKMĖ
Po kiekvieno sterilizavimo ciklo, instrumentą, prieš naudojant, būtina apžiūrėti. Instrumentai 
turi būti tikrinami nustatant, ar įskaitomas jų ženklinimas (jei taikoma), ar nėra rūdžių, įtrūkimų, 
taškinės korozijos, lūžių, dėmių ir (arba) spalvos pakitimų, šerpetų, aštrių briaunų ar iškyšų 
arba bet kokių kitų defektų požymių. Pastebėjus bet kokių pirmiau išvardytų defektų požymių, 
toks instrumentas yra nesaugus naudoti pacientams ir turi būti nedelsiant išmestas. Jei reikia 
remontuoti, išvalykite, sterilizuokite ir grąžinkite neveikiantį instrumentą „Teleflex Medical“.

ŠALINIMAS
Ši priemonė turi būti tvarkoma ir šalinama pagal visų taikomų teisės aktų nuostatas, įskaitant 
teisės aktus dėl žmonių sveikatos bei saugos ir aplinkos apsaugos, tačiau jais neapsiribojant.

LIGAVIMO SISTEMŲ SUDERINAMUMAS
Be bendrovės „Teleflex Medical“ gaminamų ligavimo spaustukų „Horizon“, šiuo metu rinkoje 
siūloma daug įvairių kitokių ligavimo spaustukų. Jūsų naudojami išardomi endoskopiniai ligavimo 
spaustukų uždėjimo įtaisai „Horizon“ sukurti ir sukalibruoti naudojimui su ligavimo spaustukais 
„Horizon“. Uždėjimo įtaiso žymėjimo spalva sutampa su ligavimo spaustukų kasetės, su kuria 
jis turi būti naudojamas, spalva. Bendrovė „Teleflex Medical“ neatsako už nepatenkinamus 
rezultatus, gautus naudojant bet kokią įrangą ar spaustukus, bendrovės „Teleflex Medical“ 
konkrečiai neidentifikuotus kaip neatsiejama šios konkrečios sistemos dalis.
Jei norite sužinoti daugiau, kreipkitės į „Teleflex“ prekybos atstovą arba „Teleflex“ klientų 
aptarnavimo skyrių.



APLINKOS SĄLYGOS
Sąlyginai saugus naudoti MR aplinkoje
Nustatyta, kad ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon“ yra sąlyginai saugūs naudoti MR aplinkoje.
Neklinikiniais tyrimais įrodyta, kad ligavimo spaustukai „Horizon“ yra sąlyginai saugūs 

naudoti MR aplinkoje. Uždėjus šį įtaisą, pacientą galima iš karto saugiai skenuoti toliau 
nurodytomis sąlygomis:
Statinis magnetinis laukas

• Ne didesnio kaip 3 teslų stiprumo statinis magnetinis laukas.
• Didžiausias magnetinio lauko erdvinis gradientas – ne didesnis kaip 720 gausų/cm.

MRT sukeltas įšilimas
Atliekant neklinikinius tyrimus, 15 minučių skenuojant (t. y., vienos impulsų sekos metu) 
3 teslų MR sistemoje (3 teslų, 128 MHz, „Excite“, HDx, 14X.M5 programinė įranga, „General 
Electric Healthcare“, Milwaukee, WI), nustatytas toliau nurodytas ligavimo spaustukų „Horizon“ 
temperatūros padidėjimas:
Didžiausias temperatūros pokytis +1,6 ˚C.
Todėl, atlikus MRT sukeliamo ligavimo spaustukų „Horizon“ įšilimo eksperimentus esant 3 teslų 
stiprumo magnetiniam laukui, naudojant siuntimo / priėmimo RD kūno ritę ir esant MR sistemos 
nurodytai 2,9 W/Kg viso kūno vidutinei SAR (t. y., susijusiai su kalorimetrijos būdu išmatuota 2,7 W/
kg viso kūno vidutine verte) nustatyta, kad šiomis konkrečiomis sąlygomis didžiausias įšilimas yra 
mažesnis arba lygus +1,6 ˚C.
Informacija apie artefaktus
Jeigu tiriamoji sritis sutampa su ligavimo spaustukų „Horizon“ vieta arba yra palyginti arti jos, 
gali pablogėti MR vaizdų kokybė. Dėl šios priežasties gali reikėti optimizuoti MR vaizdavimo 
parametrus, kad būtų kompensuojamas šio prietaiso buvimo poveikis. Didžiausias artefaktų dydis 
(pavyzdžiui, matomų gradiento aido impulsų sekos vaizduose) yra apytikriai 10 mm ligavimo 
spaustukų „Horizon“ dydžio ir formos atžvilgiu.
Impulsų seka T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Neefektyvaus 
signalo dydis

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Plokštumos 
orientacija

Lygiagreti Statmena Lygiagreti Statmena

Pradėjus veikti Europos medicinos priemonių duomenų bankui (EUDAMED), saugos ir klinikinio 
veikimo santrauka (SSCP) bus viešai prieinama adresu https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
Pacientams, naudotojams ir trečiosioms šalims Europos Sąjungoje ir šalyse, kuriose taikomi tokie 
pat reglamentų reikalavimai (reglamentas 2017/745/ES dėl medicinos priemonių): jeigu naudojant 
šią priemonę arba dėl jos naudojimo įvyktų sunkus incidentas, apie jį praneškite gamintojui ir 
(arba) jo įgaliotam atstovui ir nacionalinei valdžios institucijai.
Nacionalinių kompetentingųjų institucijų kontaktinė informacija (budrumo kontaktiniai duomenys) 
ir papildoma informacija pateikiama Europos Komisijos interneto svetainėje https://ec.europa.eu/
growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Šios naudojimo instrukcijos elektroninė versija pateikiama adresu www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Izjaucami endoskopiskie liģēšanas klipu uzlicēji
Ierīces apraksts
Horizon® liģēšanas klipi ir vienreizējas lietošanas neuzsūcošas, neaktīvas implantējamas ierīces, 
kas paredzētas lietošanai vispārējās ķirurģiskās procedūrās, kurās nepieciešama asinsvadu vai audu 
liģēšana. Ir pieejami vairāki izmēri, kas gala lietotājam ļauj veikt plaša spektra asinsvadu un audu 
struktūru liģēšanu. Klipu kasetnes adhezīvā pamatne ļauj ērti novietot kasetni jebkurā sterilā vietā.
Horizon izjaucamos endoskopiskos liģēšanas klipu uzlicējus ir paredzēts lietot kā Horizon 
liģēšanas klipu ievietošanas ierīces. Endoskopiskie klipu uzlicēji ir atkārtoti lietojami instrumenti, 
kas vienlaikus manuāli ielādē un padod pa vienam klipam. Klipu uzlicēji nav saderīgi un paredzēti 
lietošanai ar jebkuriem cita veida liģēšanas klipiem.
Šīs ierīces lietot ir paredzēts veselības aprūpes speciālistiem, kas pārzina ligācijas metodes.
Izstrādājumu izmērus un savietojamību skatiet 1. tabulā.

1. tabula. Uzlicēja/klipa saderība
Klipa izmērs Klipa produktu 

kodi Krāsa Uzlicēja produktu 
kodi Kaniles diametrs

Vidējs 002200
002204 Zils 238110T 10 mm

Vidējs–liels 003200
003204 Zaļš 338110T 10 mm

Indikācijas
Weck® liģēšanas klipi ir paredzēti lietošanai procedūrās, kurās ķirurgs kā labāko izvēli asinsvadu 
vai anatomisku struktūru liģēšanai uzskata liģēšanas klipu izmantošanu. Ķirurgiem jāizvēlas klipa 
izmērs, veids un materiāls, ņemot vērā personīgo pieredzi, uzskatus un vajadzības.
Weck Horizon endoskopiskie liģēšanas klipu uzlicēji ir paredzēti Horizon liģēšanas klipu padevei 
caur noteikta izmēra troakāra kanilēm. 
Produktu izmērus un saderību skatiet 1. tabulā.
Kontrindikācijas
Weck liģēšanas klipus nav paredzēts lietot kā kontraceptīvas olvadu oklūzijas ierīces.
Weck liģēšanas klipu lietošana ir kontrindicēta nieru artērijas liģēšanai laparoskopiskas donora 
nefrektomijas laikā.
Mērķa grupas pacienti
Horizon liģēšanas sistēmu paredzēts lietot pacientiem, kuriem nepieciešama asinsvadu vai citu 
struktūru liģēšana. 
Klīniskie ieguvumi

• Ar plaušu, aklās zarnas piedēkļa, liesas, aknu, žultspūšļa, centrālo un perifēro asinsvadu 
(bet ne tikai) audiem saistīto nervu, vēnu, artēriju un asinsvadu liģēšana.

Iespējamās blakusparādības 
• Asinsvadu/audu trauma
• Iekšēja asiņošana/noplūde no dobajiem orgāniem

Implantējamā klipa materiāls 
Medicīniskās klases titāns

BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Horizon liģēšanas klipi

• Vienreizējai lietošanai: nelietot, neapstrādāt un nesterilizēt atkārtoti. Ierīces atkārtota lietošana 
rada potenciālu smagas traumas un/vai infekcijas risku, kā sekas var būt nāve. Apstrādājot 
vienreizējai lietošanai paredzētās medicīniskās ierīces, var pasliktināties to veiktspēja un zust 
funkcionalitāte.

• Weck metāla klipi ir paredzēti pastāvīgai asinsvadu un/vai audu struktūru liģēšanai. Ja klips 
ir jānoņem, to var izdarīt, izmantojot klipu noņēmēju. Ja klipa noņemšanas laikā tas salūst, 
ķirurgam salūzušais klips jāizņem no operācijas vietas.

Horizon izjaucamais endoskopiskais liģēšanas klipu uzlicējs
• Nepareiza lietošana un nepareiza apiešanās var radīt bojājumus, kas var izraisīt lietotāja vai 

pacienta traumas.
• Instrumentus, kas apzināti tiek lietoti pacientiem ar prionu izraisītām slimībām (transmisīvo 

sūkļveida encefalopātiju, KJS, GSE utt.) vai pacientiem, par kuriem ir aizdomas, ka viņiem ir 
kāda no šīm slimībām, nav droši lietot atkārtoti, un tie ir jāiznīcina saskaņā ar apstiprinātām 
slimnīcas procedūrām.

• Pirms utilizācijas netīriet un/vai nesterilizējiet instrumentus, par kuriem ir aizdomas, ka tie 
varētu būt kontaminēti ar prionu, jo šo instrumentu ievietošana atkārtotas apstrādes iekārtā 
var izraisīt citu instrumentu un/vai atkārtotas apstrādes iekārtas aprīkojuma kontamināciju.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Horizon liģēšanas klipi

• Procedūrās, kas nav laparoskopiska donora nefrektomija, Teleflex Medical iesaka nieru artēriju liģēt 
ar vairāk nekā vienu klipu pacienta pusē, izmantojot distālo nieru artērijas manšeti vismaz 2–3 mm 
aiz distālā klipa. Par otra klipa uzlikšanu visiem pārējiem asinsvadiem (izņemot nieru artēriju) 
ķirurgs lemj pēc saviem uzskatiem. Pēc liģēšanas jāpārliecinās par slēguma vietas drošumu. 

• Ķirurģiskās operācijas laikā, kurā tiek izmantoti Weck metāla liģēšanas klipi, Teleflex Medical 
iesaka nodrošināt Weck metāla klipu noņemšanas knaibļu (kataloga Nr. 523120 vai 523121) 
vieglu pieejamību. 

• Pirms klipa uzlikšanas pārbaudiet asinsvada vai struktūras izmēru un stāvokli, un izmantojiet 
atbilstoša izmēra klipu. Liģēšanas klipu sistēmu aizvēršanās īpašības atšķiras atkarībā no 
klipu dizaina un citiem mainīgajiem lielumiem. Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par struktūru izvēli klipu 
uzlikšanai un klipu drošas sakļaušanās pārbaudi pēc to novietošanas un pēc citu ķirurģisko 
ierīču lietošanas klipu novietojuma tuvumā.

• Horizon liģēšanas klipu nav paredzēts izmantot kā audu marķieri. 
PIEZĪME. Horizon liģēšanas klipi tiek piegādāti sterili. NESTERILIZĒJIET atkārtoti liģēšanas klipu 
kasetnes. Horizon liģēšanas klipu kasetnes satur bāriju un ir rentgenstarojumu necaurlaidīgas.
Horizon izjaucamais endoskopiskais liģēšanas klipu uzlicējs

IZLĪDZINĀTS NAV IZLĪDZINĀTS • Pirms lietošanas vienmēr pārbaudiet 
uzlicēja spaiļu salāgojumu. 

• Aizvērtā stāvoklī spaiļu galiem jābūt 
izlīdzinātiem vienam pret otru, nevis 
nobīdītiem.

• Spaiļu salāgošana ir ļoti būtiska drošai 
klipa uzlikšanai. Pretējā gadījumā 
pacients var gūt traumas.

• Lai nodrošinātu pareizu funkcionalitāti, ir 
nepieciešama atbilstoša apkope, kopšana 
un tīrīšana.

• Šis klipu uzlicējs NAV paredzēts lietošanai ar operācijas kanili, lai uzturētu pneimoperitoneju.
• Ievietojot instrumentu caur kanili, rīkojieties uzmanīgi. NEPIESPIEDIET uzlicēju sāniski, jo tas 

var sabojāt darba uzgali. 
• Vienmēr pārliecinieties, ka pēc uzlicēja un klipa ievietošanas caur kanili klips joprojām ir 

uzlicējā. Nemēģiniet aizvērt spailes ap asinsvadu vai anatomisku struktūru, ja klips nav pareizi 
ielādēts spailēs. Tukšu spaiļu aizvēršana ap asinsvadu vai anatomisku struktūru var izraisīt 
pacienta traumu.

• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai instrumentam nav saliektu, salauztu, ieplaisājušu vai nodilušu 
daļu. 

• Pagriežamo pogu drīkst aktivizēt tikai tad, ja spailes ir atvērtas. Pretējā gadījumā var rasties 
klipu uzlicēja bojājumi.

• Tādu tīrīšanas un sterilizācijas metožu izmantošana, kas nav Teleflex nodrošinātas metodes, ir 
jāapstiprina veselības aprūpes iestādē, izmantojot atbilstošas apstiprinātas laboratorijas metodes.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
1. Satveriet uzlicēju tā, lai, ievietojot uzlicēju kasetnē, rokturi būtu pilnībā atvērti un spailes 

nesaspiestos.
2. Salāgojiet uzlicēja spaiļu novietojumu vertikāli un laterāli virs klipa kasetnē un stingri 

uzspiediet uzlicēju uz klipa, nesaspiežot rokturus. Nepieciešams minimāls spēks. 
3. Izņemiet uzlicēju no kasetnes.
4. Pārbaudiet, vai klips ir pilnībā ievietots uzlicēja spailēs un vai klipa kājiņas nav izvirzītas ārpus 

spaiļu galiem. Klipam jābūt labi nostiprinātam.
5. Ar uzlicēju rīkojieties uzmanīgi. Spailes nedrīkst aizvērties priekšlaicīgi.
6. Uzmanīgi virziet uzlicēju caur kanili, nodrošinot, ka uzlicēja spailes paliek atvērtas un 

liģēšanas klips netiek priekšlaicīgi sakļauts.
7. Operācijas vietā ķirurgam ar vienmērīgu, stingru un nepārtrauktu kustību jāaizver uzlicēja 

rokturi, līdz klips ir pilnībā aizvērts. Būs jūtama sekundāra „fiksēšanās” kustība. Atlaižot 
spiedienu uz rokturiem, uzlicēja spailes atvērsies. 

8. Izņemiet uzlicēju no operācijas vietas.

APKOPE, TĪRĪŠANA UN STERILIZĀCIJA
• Manuālās slodzes uzlicēja spailes ir trauslas un var viegli tikt sabojātas, tāpat kā daži citi 

uzlicēja komponenti. 
• Nepareiza rīkošanās ar uzlicējiem var izraisīt nepareizu liģēšanas klipa ievietošanu un/vai slēgšanu. 
• Lai nodrošinātu pareizu darbību, svarīga ir atbilstoša kopšana, tīrīšana, eļļošana un apkope. 
• Pirms katras operācijas pārbaudiet, vai uzlicējs nav bojāts. 
• Pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību spailēm. Bojātas vai nepareizi salāgotas spailes var neļaut klipam 

pareizi aizvērties, lai nodrošinātu paredzētās struktūras oklūziju.
• UZMANĪBU! Tādu tīrīšanas un sterilizēšanas metožu izmantošanu, ko nenodrošina 

Teleflex, veselības aprūpes iestādē ir nepieciešams validēt, izmantojot atbilstošas 
validētas laboratorijas metodes.

Piezīme. Tīrot lūmenu, urbšanas atveres vai aklās atveres, jāpievērš īpaša uzmanība. 
Sagatavošana lietošanas vietā
Tūlīt pēc lietošanas notīriet no instrumenta rupjo piesārņojumu un uzturiet instrumentu mitru, lai 
to tālāk nogādātu apstrādes vietā. Pirms tīrīšanas un sterilizēšanas nelietojiet nekādus fiksējošus 
līdzekļus vai karstu ūdeni, jo tas var izraisīt netīrumu nostiprināšanos un negatīvi ietekmēt 
tīrīšanas procesu. Skalojiet ar siltu destilētu vai filtrētu ūdeni aptuveni divas minūtes vai tik ilgi, līdz 
no ierīces ir notīrīti redzamie netīrumi. 
Transportēšana
Transportējot instrumentu uz apstrādes vietu, glabājiet piesārņoto instrumentu droši noslēgtā 
tvertnē, lai nepieļautu instrumenta bojājumus un/vai vides piesārņojumu. 
Sagatavošana atkārtotai apstrādei
Attiecīgos gadījumos instruments ir jāizjauc un/vai jāatver tīrīšanai. Instrumenta nepilnīga tīrīšana 
var izraisīt nepietiekamu sterilizāciju.

TĪRĪŠANAS, DEZINFEKCIJAS UN ŽĀVĒŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Horizon izjaucamos endoskopiskos liģēšanas klipu uzlicējus jātīra atsevišķi saskaņā ar tālāk 
sniegtajiem norādījumiem. Instrumenti ir apstiprināti tīrīšanai saskaņā ar šādām opcijām:

Temperatūras apraksts ˚ pēc Celsija ˚ pēc Fārenheita
Auksts < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Remdens 22–43 ˚C saskaņā ar AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72–110 ˚C saskaņā ar AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Karsts > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Automātiskās apstrādes norādījumi, lietojot 
sārmainus vai enzīmu mazgāšanas līdzekļus

Manuālās apstrādes norādījumi, lietojot enzīmu 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus

Iepriekšēja tīrīšana
• Mērcējiet instrumentus remdenā krāna ūdenī vismaz piecas (5) minūtes.
• Izmantojot mīkstu saru sukas (M16 spektra vai līdzīgas), tīriet iemērktos instrumentus remdenā krāna 

ūdenī vismaz trīsdesmit (30) sekundes vai līdz visas redzamās netīrumu atliekas ir notīrītas.
• Noskalojiet instrumentu un vismaz vienu (1) minūti skalojiet lūmenus ar šļircē ievilktu remdenu 

krāna ūdeni.
Automātiskā tīrīšana ar enzīmu vai sārmainiem 
mazgāšanas līdzekļiem
• Ievietojiet atvērto instrumentu stiepļu grozā uz 

iebīdāmās paplātes un sāciet tīrīšanas procesu.
• Veiciet iepriekšēju skalošanu divas (2) minūtes 

ar aukstu krāna ūdeni.
• Iztukšojiet.
• Mazgājiet piecas (5) minūtes karstā krāna ūdenī 

ar 0,8% enzīmu tīrīšanas līdzekli vai 0,5% sārmu 
tīrīšanas līdzekli. Skatiet zemāk esošo piezīmi.

• Iztukšojiet.
• Neitralizējiet ar aukstu krāna ūdeni trīs 

(3) minūtes.
• Iztukšojiet.
• Skalojiet piecpadsmit (15) minūtes ar aukstu, 

filtrētu krāna ūdeni.
• Iztukšojiet.
• Veiciet automātisko žāvēšanas ciklu piecpadsmit 

(15) minūtes atbilstoši mazgāšanas ierīces 
parametriem.

Piezīme. Sagatavotajai tīrīšanas līdzekļa 
koncentrācijai, temperatūrai un lietošanas 
laikam jāatbilst mazgāšanas līdzekļa ražotāja 
sniegtajiem lietošanas norādījumiem. 
Mazgāšanas līdzekļiem jābūt apstiprinātiem 
lietošanai ar vispārējā ķirurģijā atkārtoti 
izmantojamiem metāla instrumentiem. 
Validēšanas laikā izmantoto mazgāšanas 
līdzekļu piemēri: enzīmu mazgāšanas 
līdzeklis — Cidezyme/Enzol; sārmains 
mazgāšanas līdzeklis — Neodisher Mediclean.

Manuāla tīrīšana ar enzīmu mazgāšanas 
līdzekļiem
• Ievietojiet instrumentu remdenā ultraskaņas 

ūdens vannā ar 0,8% enzīmu mazgāšanas 
līdzekli.

• Apstrādājiet ar ultraskaņu vismaz piecpadsmit 
(15) minūtes.

• Izņemiet instrumentus no ultraskaņas vannas. 
• Izmantojot mīkstu saru suku (M16 spektra vai 

līdzīgu tīrīšanai no ārpuses), tīriet instrumentus 
zem tekoša remdena krāna ūdens vismaz vienu 
(1) minūti vai līdz visas redzamās netīrumu 
atliekas ir notīrītas. 

• Noskalojiet instrumentus un izskalojiet lūmenus 
zem tekoša remdena krāna ūdens vismaz vienu 
(1) minūti. 

Piezīme. Sagatavotajai tīrīšanas līdzekļa 
koncentrācijai, temperatūrai un lietošanas 
laikam jāatbilst mazgāšanas līdzekļa ražotāja 
sniegtajiem lietošanas norādījumiem. 
Mazgāšanas līdzekļiem jābūt apstiprinātiem 
lietošanai ar vispārējā ķirurģijā atkārtoti 
izmantojamiem metāla instrumentiem. 
Validēšanas laikā izmantoto mazgāšanas 
līdzekļu piemēri: enzīmu mazgāšanas 
līdzeklis — Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termiskā dezinfekcija
Termiskās skalošanas cikls vienu (1) minūti 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) temperatūrā ar attīrītu ūdeni.
Vizuāla pārbaude 
Vizuāli pārbaudiet instrumentu labi apgaismotā vietā, lai pārliecinātos, ka visas virsmas ir tīras. 
Ja tiek konstatēts, ka instruments nav tīrs, atkārtojiet tīrīšanas darbības.
Žāvēšana
Noslaukiet ar tīru drānu, kas nepūkojas (Kimwipe vai līdzvērtīgu). Var izmantot filtrētu, saspiestu 
gaisu.
Eļļošana 
Ieeļļojiet savienojumus, izmantojot ķirurģiskās kategorijas silikonu nesaturošu smērvielu uz 
ūdens bāzes saskaņā ar ražotāja norādījumiem.
PIEZĪME. Ieeļļojot instrumentu, nelietojiet minerāleļļu, naftu vai silīcija bāzes produktus.

PIEZĪME. Veselības aprūpes iestādes pienākums ir nodrošināt atbilstošu birstīšu tīrīšanu 
pirms katras lietošanas reizes. Klipu uzlicējus samontējiet atpakaļ, veiciet to funkcijas 
pārbaudi un sterilizējiet samontētā veidā.
Funkcionālā pārbaude

• Instruments ir obligāti jāpārbauda pirms lietošanas, jo tas var tikt bojāts transportēšanas laikā 
līdz klientam, klienta atrašanās vietā saņemšanas laikā, iepriekšējās procedūras laikā, kā arī 
tīrīšanas vai sterilizācijas procesa laikā. 

• Jāpārbauda visu kustīgo daļu nodilums un jāpārliecinās, ka tās darbojas. 
• Pārbaudiet, vai instrumenta roktura atvēršanas un aizvēršanas laikā tas darbojas vienmērīgi 

un vai uzgaļi ir pareizi izlīdzināti.
• Tā kā instrumenta normālas darbības laikā skrūves var kļūt vaļīgas, pārbaudiet tās pirms un 

pēc lietošanas, lai nodrošinātu pareizu darbību.
• Pārbaudiet, vai ierīces marķējums, ja piemērojams, ir salasāms, vai nav rūsas, iedobumu, 

plaisu vai pārrāvumu, traipu vai krāsas izmaiņu un nolietojušos vai salauztu daļu.
• Salabojiet vai nomainiet jebkuru instrumentu, kas atzīts par nepieņemamu.

Ķirurģisko instrumentu apkope, lietošana un ekspluatācija
• Instrumentu drīkst lietot tikai kvalificēts personāls. 
• Instrumenta montāžu un izjaukšanu drīkst veikt tikai personāls, kas apmācīts atbilstoši 

iestādes apmācības prasībām. 
• Pirms katras lietošanas reizes instruments ir jānotīra, jāieeļļo, jāpārbauda tā darbība un jāsterilizē. 
• Ja ir nepieciešams remonts, tīru un sterilu instrumentu atgrieziet Teleflex Medical.

Iepakojums sterilizēšanai
• Pēc iepriekš aprakstītās tīrīšanas un pārbaudīšanas atsevišķus vienreiz vai divreiz aptiniet 

ar sterilizācijas plēvi (Halyard Health H300 vai līdzvērtīgu plēvi), izmantojot secīgas aplokšņu 
locīšanas metodes.

• Pēc sterilizēšanas instrumentam ir jāpaliek sterilizācijas iepakojumā, lai pasargātu to no 
apkārtējās vides un saglabātu sterilitāti.

Sterilizācija
Lai izvairītos no elektroķīmiskām reakcijām, atdaliet instrumentus, kas izgatavoti no dažādiem materiāliem.
Instrumenti ir apstiprināti sterilizēšanai uz paplātes vai grozā saskaņā ar tālāk norādītajiem parametriem.

Sterilizēšanas 
metode

Iepakojuma 
konfigurācija Ielādes svars

Temperatūras 
iestatītais 

punkts

Ekspozīcijas 
laiks 

(minimālais)

Žāvēšanas 
laiks 

(minimālais)
Priekšvakuuma Iesaiņots 

atsevišķi
Līdz 9,07 kg 

(20 lbs)
132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

Priekšvakuuma Iesaiņots 
atsevišķi

Līdz 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravitācijas Iesaiņots 
atsevišķi

Līdz 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

PIEZĪME. NAV ieteicams izmantot šādas sterilizācijas metodes, jo tās var sabojāt 
instrumentu: ātrā sterilizācija, sterilizācija ar etilēna oksīdu, karsta gaisa sterilizācija, 
šķidrie ķīmiskie sterilizatori, gāzveida ķīmiskie sterilizatori.
Uzglabāšana
Instruments ir jāglabā sausā, tīrā, ķīmiskas vielas un putekļus nesaturošā vidē. Instrumentam ir 
jāpaliek iesaiņotam, lai saglabātu sterilitāti.

PRODUKTA INFORMĀCIJAS ATKLĀŠANA
Teleflex izslēdz visas garantijas, izņemot Teleflex piemērojamo standarta garantiju neatkarīgi no 
tā, vai tā ir tieša vai netieša, ieskaitot, bet neaprobežojoties ar jebkādām netiešām garantijām 
par piemērotību pārdošanai vai atbilstību noteiktam mērķim. Teleflex neuzņemas atbildību par 
jebkādiem nejaušiem vai izrietošiem zaudējumiem, bojājumiem vai izdevumiem, kas tieši vai 
netieši radušies šī izstrādājuma lietošanas dēļ, izņemot paredzēto lietojumu. Teleflex neuzņemas 
un nepilnvaro nevienu personu uzņemties nekādas citas vai papildu saistības vai atbildību 
saistībā ar šiem produktiem.

ENDOSKOPISKĀ ĶIRURĢISKĀ UZLICĒJA GARANTIJA
Weck manuāli uzpildāmiem endoskopiskajiem klipu uzlicējiem ir piemērojama trīs gadu garantija 
par materiālu un ražošanas defektiem un trīs gadu remonts uzgaļu izlīdzināšanai un atjaunošanai, 
ja vien uzlicēji tiek izmantoti tā, kā paredzēts Weck klipu uzlikšanai, un tos nav labojis 
nepilnvarots personāls.

PAREDZAMAIS DARBMŪŽS
Tūlīt pēc katra pilna sterilizācijas cikla instruments pirms lietošanas ir jāpārbauda. Jāpārbauda, 
vai instrumentu marķējumi ir salasāmi, vai uz tiem nav rūsas, plaisu, iedobumu, plīsumu, 
traipu un/vai krāsas izmaiņu, izaugumu, asu malu vai izvirzījumu, kā arī citu bojājumu pazīmju. 
Instrumenti, kuriem ir jebkādas iepriekš minēto defektu pazīmes, nav droši lietošanai pacientiem, 
un tie nekavējoties jāiznīcina. Ja nepieciešams remonts, notīriet un sterilizējiet bojāto instrumentu 
un nosūtiet to uzņēmumam Teleflex Medical.

UTILIZĀCIJA
Ar šo ierīci jārīkojas un tā jāutilizē saskaņā ar visiem piemērojamiem noteikumiem, tostarp, bet ne 
tikai, noteikumiem, kas attiecas uz cilvēku veselību, drošību un vidi.

LIĢĒŠANAS SISTĒMAS SADERĪBA
Papildus Teleflex Medical Horizon liģēšanas klipiem šodien tirgū ir pieejami vairāki liģēšanas 
klipi. Jūsu Horizon izjaucamais endoskopiskais liģēšanas klipu uzlicējs ir izstrādāts un kalibrēts 
lietošanai ar Horizon liģēšanas klipiem. Klipu uzlicēja krāsu kodējums atbilst liģēšanas klipu 
kasetnes krāsai, ar kuru to jāizmanto. Teleflex Medical neuzņemas atbildību par neapmierinošiem 
rezultātiem, ko izraisījusi tāda aprīkojuma vai klipu izmantošana, kurus Teleflex Medical nav īpaši 
identificējis kā šīs konkrētās sistēmas neatņemamu sastāvdaļu.
Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, sazinieties ar savu Teleflex tirdzniecības pārstāvi vai Teleflex klientu 
apkalpošanas dienestu.

VIDES APSTĀKĻI
Saderīgs ar MR noteiktos apstākļos
Horizon liģēšanas klipi tika atzīti par saderīgiem ar MR attēlveidošanu noteiktos 
apstākļos.

Neklīniskie testi parādīja, ka Horizon liģēšanas klipi ir saderīgi ar MR attēlveidošanu noteiktos 
apstākļos. Pacientu ar šo ierīci var droši skenēt uzreiz pēc ievietošanas šādos apstākļos:
Statiskais magnētiskais lauks

• Statiskais magnētiskais lauks ir 3 teslas vai mazāks.
• Maksimālais telpiskā gradienta magnētiskais lauks ir 720 gausi/cm vai mazāks.

Ar MR attēlveidošanu saistīta sakaršana
Neklīniskajos testos Horizon liģēšanas klipi izraisīja šādu temperatūras paaugstināšanos 
MR attēlveidošanas laikā, veicot 15 minūšu ilgu skenēšanu (t.i., uz impulsa sekvenci) 3 teslu 
(3 teslas/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) 
MR sistēmā:
Augstākā temperatūras izmaiņa +1,6 ˚C.
Ar MR attēlveidošanu saistītie Horizon liģēšanas klipu sakaršanas eksperimenti pie 3 teslu 
magnētiskā lauka, izmantojot transmisijas/uztveršanas radiofrekvences ķermeņa spoli MR sistēmā 
uzrādīja visa ķermeņa vidējo SAR 2,9 W/kg (t.i., saistībā ar kalorimetrijā izmērīto visa ķermeņa 
vidējo vērtību 2,7 W/kg), kas tādējādi liecināja, ka lielākais sakaršanas apjoms, kas radās saistībā 
ar šiem konkrētajiem apstākļiem, bija vienāds ar +1,6 ˚C vai mazāks par to.
Informācija par artefaktiem
MR attēla kvalitāte var pasliktināties, ja interesējošais apgabals atrodas tieši tajā pašā apgabalā 
vai relatīvi tuvu Horizon liģēšanas klipu pozīcijai. Tādēļ var būt nepieciešams optimizēt MR 
attēlveidošanas parametrus, lai kompensētu šīs ierīces klātbūtni. Maksimālais artefaktu izmērs 
(t.i., kā redzams gradienta atbalss impulsu sekvencē) ir aptuveni 10 mm attiecībā pret Horizon 
liģēšanas klipu izmēru un formu.
Impulsu 
sekvence

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Tukša signāla 
izmērs

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Plaknes orientācija Paralēli Perpendikulāri Paralēli Perpendikulāri

Pēc Eiropas Medicīnisko ierīču datubāzes (EUDAMED) ieviešanas drošības un klīniskās veiktspējas 
kopsavilkums (SSCP) būs publiski pieejams vietnē https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
Pacientam/lietotājam/trešajai pusei Eiropas Savienībā un valstīs ar identisku reglamentējošo 
regulējumu (Regula 2017/745/ES, kas attiecas uz medicīniskām ierīcēm); ja šīs ierīces lietošanas 
laikā vai tās lietošanas dēļ ir noticis nopietns negadījums, ziņojiet par to ražotājam un/vai tā 
pilnvarotajam pārstāvim, kā arī savas valsts atbilstošajai iestādei.
Valstu kompetento iestāžu kontaktinformācija (uzraudzības kontaktpersonas) un papildinformācija 
ir pieejama tālāk norādītajā Eiropas Komisijas tīmekļa vietnē: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/
medical-devices/contacts_en.
Lietošanas instrukcijas elektroniskā versija ir atrodama vietnē www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Demontabele endoscopische ligeercliptang
Beschrijving van het product
Horizon® ligeerclips zijn niet-resorbeerbare, niet-actief implanteerbare hulpmiddelen voor 
eenmalig gebruik bij algemene chirurgische ingrepen waarvoor bloedvat- of weefselligatie 
is vereist. Dankzij de verschillende beschikbare clipmaten kan de eindgebruiker een grote 
verscheidenheid aan vaten en weefselstructuren ligeren. De zelfklevende achterzijde van de 
cliphouder zorgt ervoor dat de houder makkelijk op elke steriele plek bevestigd kan worden.
De demontabele Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptang is bestemd voor gebruik als instrument 
voor het aanbrengen van Horizon ligeerclips. De endoscopische cliptang is een herbruikbaar 
instrument dat handmatig kan worden geladen en waarmee één clip tegelijk kan worden 
aangebracht. De cliptang is niet ontworpen met het oog op compatibiliteit met andere typen 
ligeerclips.
Deze hulpmiddelen zijn bedoeld voor gebruik door zorgprofessionals die deskundig zijn op het 
gebied van ligatietechnieken.
Zie onderstaande tabel 1 voor de maat en compatibiliteit van het product.

Tabel 1: Compatibiliteit van cliptangen/clips
Clipmaat Productcodes 

van clips Kleur Productcodes 
van cliptangen Canulediameter

Middelgroot 002200
002204 Blauw 238110T 10 mm

M/L 003200
003204 Groen 338110T 10 mm

Indicaties
Weck® ligeerclips zijn bestemd voor gebruik bij ingrepen ter hoogte van bloedvaten of anatomische 
structuren waarvoor de chirurg ligeerclips de beste keuze acht. Chirurgen moeten de maat, het type 
en het materiaal van de clip selecteren op grond van hun ervaring, oordeel en behoeften.
Weck Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptangen zijn ontworpen voor het aanbrengen van Horizon 
ligeerclips via trocartcanules met specifieke maten. 
Zie tabel 1 voor de maat en compatibiliteit van het product.
Contra-indicaties
Weck ligeerclips zijn niet bestemd voor gebruik als hulpmiddel voor anticonceptieve tubaligatie.
Weck ligeerclips zijn gecontra-indiceerd voor gebruik bij het ligeren van de nierarterie tijdens 
laparoscopische donornefrectomie.

Patiëntendoelgroep
Het Horizon ligeersysteem is bedoeld voor gebruik bij patiënten bij wie vaten of andere structuren 
moeten worden geligeerd. 
Klinische voordelen

• Ligeren van zenuwen, aders, slagaders en vaten verwant aan weefsels, waaronder, maar niet 
beperkt tot, longen, appendix, milt, galblaas en het centrale en perifere vaatstelsel.

Mogelijke bijwerkingen 
• Vaat-/weefseltrauma
• Interne bloeding/lekkage uit holle viscus

Implanteerbaar clipmateriaal 
Titaan van medische kwaliteit

WAARSCHUWING
Horizon ligeerclips

• Eenmalig gebruik: Niet opnieuw gebruiken, voor hergebruik geschikt maken of opnieuw 
steriliseren. Hergebruik van het hulpmiddel vormt een potentieel risico van ernstig letsel 
en/of infectie met mogelijk overlijden tot gevolg. Het opnieuw verwerken van medische 
hulpmiddelen die uitsluitend bedoeld zijn voor eenmalig gebruik kan een slechtere prestatie 
of verlies van functionaliteit tot gevolg hebben.

• Metalen Weck clips zijn bestemd voor permanente ligatie van bloedvaten en/of 
weefselstructuren. Mocht het noodzakelijk zijn om een clip te verwijderen, dan kan de 
clipverwijdertang hiervoor worden gebruikt. Als de klem tijdens het verwijderen breekt, moet 
de chirurg de gebroken klem uit het operatiegebied verwijderen.

Demontabele Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptang
• Verkeerd gebruik en verkeerde hantering kunnen leiden tot beschadiging en kunnen mogelijk 

leiden tot letsel aan de gebruiker of de patiënt.
• Instrumenten die bewust worden gebruikt bij patiënten met een prionziekte (overdraagbare 

spongiforme encefalopathische aandoening, CJD, BSE enz.) of bij patiënten van wie 
vermoed wordt dat zij een van deze aandoeningen hebben, kunnen niet op veilige 
wijze opnieuw worden gebruikt en moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de goedgekeurde 
ziekenhuisprocedures.

• Reinig en/of steriliseer vóór afvoer geen instrumenten waarvan het vermoeden bestaat 
dat zij een prionbesmetting hebben opgelopen; als deze instrumenten namelijk in de 
herverwerkingsruimte worden geïntroduceerd, kan dit leiden tot contaminatie van andere 
instrumenten en/of de apparatuur in de herverwerkingsruimte.

LET OP
Horizon ligeerclips

• Teleflex Medical adviseert om bij andere ingrepen dan laparoscopische donornefrectomie 
de nierarterie aan lichaamszijde met meer dan één clip te ligeren, met een minimale distale 
nierarterielengte van 2-3 mm voorbij de distale clip. Aanbrengen van een tweede clip op 
alle andere bloedvaten (dan de nierarterie) dient aan het oordeel van de chirurg te worden 
overgelaten. Na ligatie dient u zich ervan te verzekeren dat de afsluiting volledig is. 

• Teleflex Medical adviseert om een Weck tang voor het verwijderen van metalen clips, 
catalogusnr. 523120 of 523121, bij de hand te houden tijdens ingrepen waarbij metalen Weck 
ligeerclips worden gebruikt. 

• Controleer voor aanbrengen van een clip de afmetingen en de gesteldheid van het 
vat of de structuur om de juiste clipmaat te bepalen. Ligeerclipsystemen kunnen qua 
sluitingseigenschappen onderling verschillen, afhankelijk van de vorm van de clip en andere 
variabele factoren. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om structuren te kiezen 
waarop clips worden aangebracht en om zich na plaatsing en na gebruik van andere 
chirurgie-instrumenten in de directe nabijheid van de aanbrengplaats te overtuigen dat de 
clips stevig zijn aangebracht.

• De Horizon ligeerclip is niet bestemd voor gebruik als weefselmarker. 
OPMERKING: Horizon ligeerclips zijn bij levering steriel. Steriliseer ligeerclipcartridges 
NIET opnieuw. Horizon ligeerclipcartridges bevatten barium en zijn radiopaak.
Demontabele Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptang

UITGELIJND VERKEERD 
UITGELIJND

• Controleer vóór gebruik altijd de uitlijning 
van de bek van de cliptang. 

• Wanneer de bek gesloten is, moeten de 
bekpunten direct uitgelijnd zijn en mogen 
deze niet afwijken.

• De juiste uitlijning van de bek is 
essentieel voor het veilig aanbrengen 
van de clip. Als de uitlijning niet wordt 
geverifieerd, kan dit leiden tot letsel van 
de patiënt.

• Juist onderhoud en juiste verzorging 
en reiniging zijn vereist voor het goed 
functioneren.

• Deze cliptang is NIET bestemd voor gebruik met een chirurgische canule die wordt 
aangewend om een pneumoperitoneum in stand te houden.

• Ga voorzichtig te werk bij het inbrengen van het instrument door een canule. Oefen GEEN 
laterale druk uit op de cliptang, omdat beschadiging van de werktip kan optreden. 

• Controleer altijd of de clip in de cliptang is blijven zitten nadat de tang en de clip door een 
canule zijn ingebracht. Probeer nooit om de bek om een vat of anatomische structuur te 
sluiten zonder dat zich een correct geladen clip in de bek bevindt. Het sluiten van een lege 
bek om een vat of anatomische structuur kan tot letsel bij de patiënt leiden.

• Inspecteer het instrument vóór gebruik op verbogen, gebroken, gebarsten of versleten onderdelen. 
• De rotatieknop mag alleen worden geactiveerd met de bek in geopende stand. Als u zich hier 

niet aan houdt, kan dit schade aan de cliptang veroorzaken.
• Het gebruik van andere reinigings- en sterilisatiemethoden dan door Teleflex geboden moet door 

de medische instelling met de juiste, gevalideerde laboratoriummethoden gevalideerd worden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
1. Pak de cliptang zodanig vast dat de handgrepen helemaal open zijn en dat de bek niet wordt 

samengedrukt wanneer de cliptang in de huls wordt ingebracht.
2. Lijn de bek van de cliptang verticaal en lateraal uit boven een clip in de huls en duw de 

cliptang stevig op de clip zonder de handgrepen samen te drukken. Er is minimale kracht 
voor nodig. 

3. Verwijder de cliptang uit de huls.
4. Controleer of de clip helemaal in de bek van de cliptang is ingebracht en of de benen van de 

clip niet uitsteken voorbij het uiteinde van de bek. De clip moet stevig op zijn plaats zitten.
5. Hanteer de cliptang behoedzaam. De bek mag niet vroegtijdig sluiten.
6. Ga behoedzaam verder door de canule en zorg daarbij dat de bek van de cliptang open blijft 

en dat de ligeerclip niet vooraf wordt samengedrukt.
7. In het operatiegebied moet de chirurg de handgrepen van de cliptang sluiten met een 

gelijkmatige, stevige en continue beweging totdat de clip helemaal is gesloten. Men kan 
voelen dat de clip nogmaals ‘op zijn plaats’ komt te zitten. Als de druk op de handgrepen 
verslapt, springt de bek van de cliptang open. 

8. Verwijder de cliptang uit de operatieplaats.

VERZORGING, REINIGING EN STERILISATIE
• De bek van een handmatig te laden cliptang is kwetsbaar en loopt gemakkelijk beschadiging 

op, net als sommige andere componenten van de cliptang. 
• Bij verkeerde hantering van de cliptang is het mogelijk dat de ligeerclip niet goed wordt 

geladen en/of gesloten. 
• Voor het goed functioneren van het instrument zijn juiste verzorging, reiniging, smering en 

onderhoud van belang. 
• Inspecteer de cliptang vóór elke ingreep op mogelijke beschadiging. 
• Besteed vooral aandacht aan de bek. Een beschadigde of verkeerd uitgelijnde bek kan 

beletten dat de clips afdoende sluiten voor occlusie van de beoogde structuur.
• ATTENTIE: Het gebruik van andere reinigings- en sterilisatiemethoden dan door 

Teleflex geboden moet door de medische instelling met de juiste, gevalideerde 
laboratoriummethoden gevalideerd worden.

Opmerking: Er is speciale aandacht vereist tijdens het reinigen van lumina, boorgaten en 
blinde gaten. 
Prepareren op de plaats van gebruik
Verwijder onmiddellijk na gebruik grove verontreiniging van het instrument en houd het instrument 
vochtig voor het vervoer naar de plaats van verwerking. Voor reiniging en sterilisatie mogen geen 
fixeermiddelen of heet water worden gebruikt, omdat dit tot fixatie van residu kan leiden en een 
negatief effect op de reinigingsprocedure kan hebben. Spoel met warm gedestilleerd of gefilterd 
water, gedurende ongeveer twee minuten of totdat alle zichtbare grove vuildeeltjes van het 
instrument zijn verwijderd. 
Transport
Tijdens het transport van het instrument naar de plaats van verwerking moet het verontreinigde 
instrument veilig worden bewaard in een gesloten houder om beschadiging van het instrument en/
of verontreiniging van de omgeving te voorkomen. 
Prepareren voor herverwerking
Indien van toepassing moet het instrument voor reiniging uit elkaar worden gehaald en/of worden 
geopend. Nalaten het instrument te reinigen kan tot onvolledige sterilisatie leiden.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING, DESINFECTIE EN DROGEN
De demontabele Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptang moet afzonderlijk worden gereinigd 
volgens onderstaande instructies. De instrumenten zijn goedgekeurd voor reiniging volgens de 
volgende mogelijke methodes:

Temperatuurbeschrijving ˚ Celsius ˚ Fahrenheit
Koud < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lauw 22-43 ˚C conform AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72-110 ˚F conform AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Warm > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Instructies voor automatische verwerking 
voor gebruik met alkalische of enzymatische 

reinigingsmiddelen
Instructies voor handmatige verwerking voor 
gebruik met enzymatische reinigingsmiddelen

Voorreiniging
• Laat de instrumenten gedurende vijf (5) minuten (minimaal) weken in lauw leidingwater.
• Gebruik zachte borstels (Spectrum M16 of vergelijkbaar) om de ondergedompelde instrumenten 

gedurende minimaal dertig (30) seconden onder lauw kraanwater te borstelen of totdat alle zichtbare 
resten zijn verwijderd.

• Spoel het instrument af en spoel de lumina met een spuit met lauwwarm leidingwater gedurende één 
(1) minuut (minimaal).

Automatische reiniging met enzymatische of 
alkalische middelen
• Plaats het geopende instrument in een 

draadmand op de inschuifbare tray en start 
de reinigingsprocedure.

• Twee (2) minuten voorspoelen met koud 
leidingwater.

• Maak leeg.
• Was gedurende vijf (5) minuten in warm 

kraanwater met een 0,8% enzymatische reiniger 
of een 0,5% alkalische reiniger. Zie opmerking 
hieronder.

• Maak leeg.
• Neutraliseer met koud leidingwater gedurende 

drie (3) minuten.
• Maak leeg.
• Spoel gedurende vijftien (15) minuten in koud 

gefilterd leidingwater.
• Maak leeg.
• Voer de geautomatiseerde droogcyclus 

gedurende vijftien (15) minuten uit volgens 
de parameters van de wasmachine.

Opmerking: De concentratie, de temperatuur 
en de toepassingstijd van het reinigingsmiddel 
moeten overeenstemmen met de door de 
fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel meegeleverde 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Reinigingsmiddelen moeten 
goedgekeurd zijn voor gebruik met herbruikbare 
metalen instrumenten voor algemeen chirurgisch 
gebruik. Voorbeelden van reinigingsmiddelen 
die tijdens de validatie worden gebruikt: 
Enzymatische reinigingsmiddelen: Cidezyme/
enzol; Alkalisch reinigingsmiddel: Neodisher 
Mediclean.

Handmatige reiniging met enzymatische 
middelen
• Plaats het instrument in een lauwwarm 

ultrasoonbad met 0,8% enzymatische reiniger.
• Sonificeer het instrument gedurende (ten 

minste) vijftien (15) minuten.
• Verwijder de instrumenten uit het ultrasoon bad. 
• Borstel het instrument met een zachte borstel 

(Spectrum M16 of vergelijkbaar voor het 
reinigen van de buitenzijde) gedurende minimaal 
één (1) minuut onder stromend lauw kraanwater 
totdat alle zichtbare resten zijn verwijderd. 

• Spoel het instrument af en spoel de lumina 
met lauwwarm leidingwater gedurende één 
(1) minuut (minimaal). 

Opmerking: De concentratie, de temperatuur 
en de toepassingstijd van het reinigingsmiddel 
moeten overeenstemmen met de door 
de fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel 
meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing. 
Reinigingsmiddelen moeten goedgekeurd 
zijn voor gebruik met herbruikbare metalen 
instrumenten voor algemeen chirurgisch 
gebruik. Voorbeelden van reinigingsmiddelen 
die tijdens de validatie worden gebruikt: 
Enzymatische reinigingsmiddelen: Cidezyme/
enzol.

Thermische desinfectie
Thermische spoeling gedurende één (1) minuut bij een temperatuur van 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) met 
gezuiverd water.
Visuele inspectie 
Inspecteer het instrument visueel in een goed verlichte ruimte om zeker te stellen dat alle 
oppervlakken schoon zijn. Herhaal de reinigingsstappen indien het instrument niet schoon is.
Drogen
Droog af met een schone, pluisvrije doek (Kimwipe of gelijkwaardig). Gebruik van filterde 
perslucht is toegestaan.
Smeermiddel 
Smeer verbindingen met behulp van een chirurgisch niet-siliconensmeermiddel op waterbasis 
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
OPMERKING: Gebruik bij het smeren van het instrument geen producten op basis van minerale 
olie, aardolie of silicium.

OPMERKING: De medische instelling draagt verantwoordelijkheid voor adequate reiniging 
van de borstels na elk gebruik. Monteer de bevestigingen, voltooi de functiecontrole en 
steriliseer in gemonteerde toestand.
Controle van de werking

• U bent verplicht het instrument vóór gebruik te inspecteren aangezien het beschadigd kan 
raken tijdens het vervoer naar de klant, tijdens het gebruik bij een eerdere procedure, of 
tijdens de reiniging of sterilisatie. 

• Alle bewegende delen moeten op slijtage worden geïnspecteerd en functioneel worden 
bevonden. 

• Controleer of de handgrepen van instrumenten gelijkmatig werken tijdens het openen en 
sluiten en of de tippen goed uitgelijnd zijn.

• Omdat schroeven tijdens normaal gebruik van een instrument kunnen losraken, moet u ze 
voor en na gebruik inspecteren om u van correct functioneren te overtuigen.

• Inspecteer de instrumenten op leesbaarheid van markeringen op het hulpmiddel (waar 
van toepassing), roest, kuiltjes, barsten en bramen, vlekken en verkleuring, en versleten of 
gebroken onderdelen.

• Repareer of vervang instrumenten die niet acceptabel worden bevonden.

Onderhoud, hantering en bediening van chirurgische instrumenten
• Het instrument mag alleen door gekwalificeerd personeel worden gebruikt. 
• Het monteren en demonteren van het instrument mag uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door 

personeel dat aan de opleidingsvereisten van de instelling heeft voldaan. 
• Het instrument moet telkens vóór gebruik worden gereinigd, gesmeerd, op functionaliteit 

gecontroleerd en gesteriliseerd. 
• Als reparatie nodig is, moet het instrument schoon en steriel aan Teleflex Medical 

worden geretourneerd.
Verpakking voor sterilisatie

• Na reiniging en inspectie zoals hierboven beschreven, moeten de afzonderlijke instrumenten 
enkel of dubbel worden verpakt in sterilisatie-verpakking (Halyard Health H300 of 
gelijkwaardig) met behulp van stapsgewijze vouwtechnieken.

• Na sterilisatie moet het instrument in de sterilisatieverpakking blijven om het tegen de 
omgeving te beschermen en de steriliteit te behouden.

Sterilisatie
Om elektrochemische reacties te voorkomen, moeten instrumenten die van verschillende 
materialen zijn vervaardigd, van elkaar worden gescheiden.
De instrumenten zijn goedgekeurd voor sterilisatie op een tray of in een mand volgens de 
onderstaande parameters:

Sterilisatie-
methode

Verpakkings-
configuratie

Gewicht 
van de 
lading

Ingesteld 
temperatuurpunt

Blootstellingsduur 
(minimaal)

Droogtijd 
(minimaal)

Voorvacuüm Afzonderlijk 
verpakt

Tot 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 132 ˚C (270 ˚F) 4 min. 30 min.

Voorvacuüm Afzonderlijk 
verpakt

Tot 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 3 min. 30 min.

Zwaartekracht Afzonderlijk 
verpakt

Tot 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135 ˚C (275 ˚F) 10 min. 30 min.

OPMERKING: De volgende sterilisatiemethoden worden AFGERADEN omdat zij het 
instrument kunnen beschadigen: ‘flash’-sterilisatie, sterilisatie met ethyleenoxide, sterilisatie 
met droge hitte, vloeibare chemische sterilisatiemiddelen, chemische sterilisatiegassen.
Opslag
Het instrument moet in een droge, schone, stofvrije omgeving die vrij is van chemische stoffen 
worden bewaard. Het instrument moet verpakt blijven om de steriliteit te behouden.

KENNISGEVING M.B.T. PRODUCTINFORMATIE
Teleflex sluit alle garanties uit, uitgezonderd de toepasselijke standaardgarantie van Teleflex, 
hetzij expliciet hetzij impliciet, waaronder maar niet beperkt tot alle impliciete waarborgen van 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. Teleflex is niet aansprakelijk voor 
enigerlei incidenteel of resulterend verlies, schade of kosten die direct of indirect voortvloeien 
uit het gebruik van dit product, uitgezonderd voor het gespecificeerde beoogde gebruik ervan. 
Teleflex neemt geen enkele andere of bijkomende aansprakelijkheid of verantwoordelijkheid op 
zich in verband met deze producten en machtigt niemand om dit namens haar te doen.

GARANTIE VOOR ENDOSCOPISCHE CHIRURGISCHE CLIPTANG
De Weck handmatig te laden endoscopische cliptang is gedekt door een garantie van drie jaar 
op gebreken in materiaal en fabricage en drie jaar reparatieservice voor het uitlijnen en reviseren 
van de tip, op voorwaarde dat de cliptang zoals bedoeld wordt gebruikt voor het aanbrengen van 
Weck clips en niet door onbevoegd personeel is gerepareerd.

GEBRUIKSDUUR
U dient het instrument direct na iedere voltooide sterilisatiecyclus te inspecteren voordat u 
het weer gebruikt. De instrumenten dienen te worden geïnspecteerd op leesbaarheid van 
markeringen op het hulpmiddel (waar van toepassing), tekenen van roest, barsten, kuiltjes, 
breuk, vlekken en/of verkleuring, bramen, scherpe randen of uitsteeksels en andere tekenen 
van gebreken. Instrumenten met tekenen van bovengenoemde gebreken zijn niet veilig voor 
gebruik bij patiënten en dienen onmiddellijk te worden afgevoerd. Reinig, steriliseer en retourneer 
beschadigde instrumenten naar Teleflex Medical als reparatie nodig is.

AFVOER
Dit hulpmiddel dient te worden gehanteerd en afgevoerd volgens alle toepasselijke voorschriften, 
waaronder zonder beperking, voorschriften betreffende menselijke gezondheid en veiligheid 
en het milieu.

COMPATIBILITEIT VAN HET LIGATIESYSTEEM
Naast de Horizon ligeerclips van Teleflex Medical zijn er tegenwoordig een aantal andere 
ligeerclips op de markt. Uw demontabele Horizon endoscopische ligeercliptang is bestemd en 
gekalibreerd voor gebruik met Horizon ligeerclips. De kleurcode op de plaatsingstang komt 
overeen met de kleur van de te gebruiken ligeerclipcartridge. Teleflex Medical aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor onbevredigende resultaten veroorzaakt door gebruik van instrumenten 
of clips die niet specifiek door Teleflex Medical zijn aangeduid als integraal onderdeel van dit 
specifieke systeem.
Neem voor extra informatie contact op met uw Teleflex-vertegenwoordiger of de klantenservice 
van Teleflex.

OMGEVINGSCONDITIES
MRI-veilig onder voorwaarden
Er is vastgesteld dat de Horizon ligeerclips onder bepaalde voorwaarden MRI-veilig zijn.
Niet-klinische tests hebben aangetoond dat de Horizon ligeerclips onder bepaalde 

voorwaarden MRI-veilig zijn. Een patiënt met dit hulpmiddel kan direct na plaatsing onder de 
volgende voorwaarden veilig worden gescand:
Statisch magnetisch veld

• Statisch magnetisch veld van 3 Tesla of minder.
• Magnetisch veld met maximale ruimtelijke gradiënt van 720 Gauss/cm of minder.

MRI-gerelateerde opwarming
In niet-klinische tests veroorzaakten de Horizon ligeerclips de volgende temperatuurstijging tijdens 
een MRI-scanprocedure van 15 minuten (d.w.z. per pulssequentie) in het MRI-systeem van 3 
Tesla (3-Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, 
WI):
Grootste temperatuurverandering +1,6 ˚C.
De experimenten op het gebied van MRI-gerelateerde opwarming van Horizon ligeerclips bij 3 
Tesla waarbij gebruik werd gemaakt van een zendende/ontvangende RF-lichaamsspoel bij een 
voor het MRI-systeem gerapporteerde gemiddelde SAR van 2,9 W/kg voor het gehele lichaam 
(d.w.z. samenhangend met een calorimetrisch gemeten gemiddelde waarde van 2,7 W/kg 
voor het gehele lichaam) hebben uitgewezen dat de grootste opwarming die zich onder deze 
specifieke omstandigheden voordeed, gelijk aan of minder dan +1,6 ˚C was.
Informatie over artefacten
De kwaliteit van de MRI-beelden kan negatief worden beïnvloed als de Horizon ligeerclips zich 
in of relatief dicht bij het interessegebied bevinden. Optimalisatie van de parameters voor MRI-
beeldvorming ter compensatie van de aanwezigheid van dit hulpmiddel kan derhalve noodzakelijk 
zijn. De maximale artefactgrootte (d.w.z. zoals gezien op de pulssequentie van de gradiënt-echo) 
strekt zich ongeveer 10 mm uit ten opzichte van de omvang en vorm van de Horizon ligeerclips.
Pulssequentie T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Omvang van zone 
zonder signaal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Oriëntatie van vlak Parallel Haaks Parallel Haaks

Na de lancering van de Europese databank voor medische hulpmiddelen/EUDAMED zal de 
samenvatting van de veiligheids- en klinische prestaties (SSCP) openbaar beschikbaar worden 
gemaakt op https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Voor een patiënt/gebruiker/derde in de Europese Unie en in landen met identieke regelgeving 
(Verordening 2017/745/EU betreffende medische hulpmiddelen); indien zich tijdens het gebruik 
van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan, 
gelieve dit te melden aan de fabrikant en/of zijn gemachtigde en aan uw nationale autoriteiten.
De contactpersonen van de nationale bevoegde instantie en nadere informatie zijn te vinden op 
de volgende website van de Europese Commissie: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
devices/contacts_en.
Een elektronische versie van de instructies is te vinden op www.teleflex.com/IFU.

no

Endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas 
fra hverandre
Beskrivelse av enheten
Horizon®-ligeringsklips er ikke-absorberende, ikke-aktive implanterbare engangsenheter til bruk 
i generelle kirurgiske inngrep som krever kar- eller vevsligering. Flere størrelser er tilgjengelig, 
noe som gjør at sluttbrukeren kan ligere en lang rekke kar og vevsstrukturer. Lim på baksiden av 
klipsmagasinet gjør det mulig enkelt å plassere magasinet i alle sterile områder.
Horizon endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas fra hverandre, er beregnet brukt som 
plasseringsenheter for Horizon-ligeringsklips. Endoskopiske klipsapplikatorer er flergangsinstrumenter 
som manuelt setter på og plasserer én klips om gangen. Applikatorene er ikke utviklet for kompatibilitet 
med andre typer ligeringsklips.
Disse enhetene er ment å brukes av helsepersonell med kunnskap om ligeringsteknikker.
Produktets størrelser og kompatibilitet er beskrevet i tabell 1.

Tabell 1: Kompatibilitet med applikator/klips
Klipsstørrelse Produktkoder 

for klips Farge Produktkoder for 
applikatorer Kanylediameter

Middels 002200
002204 Blå 238110T 10 mm

Middels stor 003200
003204 Grønn 338110T 10 mm

Indikasjoner
Weck®-ligeringsklips er laget for bruk i prosedyrer som omfatter kar eller anatomiske strukturer, 
når kirurgen fastslår at det er best å bruke ligeringsklips. Kirurger må velge klipsstørrelse, -type og 
-materiale basert på erfaring, vurdering og behov.
Weck Horizon endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer er laget for å plassere Horizon-ligeringsklips 
gjennom trokarkanyler med en bestemt størrelse. 
Produktets størrelser og kompatibilitet er beskrevet i tabell 1.
Kontraindikasjoner
Weck-ligeringsklipsene er ikke laget for bruk som en svangerskapsforebyggende enhet for 
tubeokklusjon.
Weck-ligeringsklipsene er kontraindisert for bruk ved ligering av nyrearterien under laparoskopiske 
donornefrektomier.
Pasientmålgruppe
Horizon-ligeringssystemet er beregnet på bruk hos pasienter som har bruk for ligering av kar eller andre 
strukturer. 
Kliniske fordeler

• Ligering av nerver, vener, arterier og kar i forbindelse med vev, herunder blant annet lunger, 
blindtarm, milt, lever, galleblære og sentral og perifer vaskulatur.

Potensielle bivirkninger 
• kar-/vevstraume
• indre blødning/lekkasje fra hule, indre organer

Implanterbart klipsmateriale 
Titan av medisinsk kvalitet

ADVARSEL
Horizon-ligeringsklips

• Til engangsbruk: Må ikke gjenbrukes, reprosesseres eller resteriliseres. Gjenbruk av enheten 
skaper potensiell risiko for alvorlig personskade og/eller infeksjon, som kan føre til død. Hvis 
man reprosesserer medisinske instrumenter som er beregnet på éngangsbruk, kan det føre til 
redusert ytelse og tap av funksjonalitet.

• Weck-metallklips er beregnet på permanent ligering av kar og/eller vevsstrukturer. Hvis det 
blir nødvendig å fjerne klipsen, kan fjerneren brukes til dette. Hvis klipsen blir ødelagt under 
fjerningen, må kirurgen fjerne den ødelagte klipsen fra operasjonsstedet.

Horizon endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas fra hverandre
• Feil bruk og håndtering kan føre til utstyrsskade og potensielt bruker- eller pasientskade.
• Instrumenter som brukes bevisst på pasienter med en prionbasert sykdom (overførbar 

spongiform encefalopati, CJD, BSE, osv.) eller på pasienter antatt å ha en av disse 
sykdommene, er ikke trygge å gjenbruke og må kasseres i samsvar med godkjente 
sykehusprosedyrer.

• Instrumenter som antas å være prionkontaminert, må ikke rengjøres og/eller steriliseres før 
de kasseres, siden andre instrumenter og/eller reprosesseringsutstyret kan bli kontaminert 
hvis disse instrumentene føres inn i reprosesseringsanlegget.

FORSIKTIG
Horizon-ligeringsklips

• I andre prosedyrer enn laparoskopisk donornefrektomi anbefaler Teleflex Medical ligering av 
nyrearterien med mer enn én klips på pasientens side med en distal nyrearteriemansjett som 
er minimum 2–3 mm lang og er plassert forbi den distale klipsen. Kirurgen må selv vurdere 
om det skal påføres en ekstra klips på alle andre kar (bortsett fra nyrearterien). Kontroller at 
klipsen er sikkert lukket etter ligering. 

• Teleflex Medical anbefaler at Weck-klipsfjerningspinsett i metall, katalognr. 523120 eller 
523121, er lett tilgjengelig under kirurgi som involverer bruk av Weck-ligeringsklips i metall. 

• Før klipsen påføres, må brukeren kontrollere størrelsen og tilstanden til karet eller 
strukturen og bruke en klips med passende størrelse. Systemer med ligeringsklips har ulike 
lukkingsegenskaper, noe som avhenger av klipsens utforming og andre variabler. Brukeren 
har ansvaret for å velge strukturer hvor klipsene skal påføres, og bekrefte at klipsen sitter 
godt etter plassering samt etter at det er brukt andre kirurgiske enheter i områder som ligger 
nært inntil påføringsområdet.

• Horizon-ligeringsklipsen er ikke laget for bruk som vevsmarkør. 
MERK: Horizon-ligeringsklipsene leveres sterile. Magasinene med ligeringsklipsene 
må IKKE resteriliseres. Magasinene med Horizon-ligeringsklipsene inneholder barium og er 
røntgentette.

Horizon endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas fra hverandre
JUSTERT FEILJUSTERT • Kontroller alltid hvordan applikatorens 

kjever er justert før bruk. 
• Kjevetuppene skal være justert rett 

overfor hverandre når de er lukket, ikke 
forskjøvet.

• Justering av kjeven er svært viktig for 
sikker påføring av klipsen. Det kan oppstå 
pasientskade hvis dette ikke blir gjort.

• Riktig vedlikehold, håndtering og 
rengjøring er viktig for å sikre at 
funksjonen er som den skal.

• Denne applikatoren er IKKE konstruert for bruk sammen med en operativ kanyle i den hensikt 
å opprettholde pneumoperitoneum.

• Fortsett forsiktig når du fører instrumentet inn gjennom en kanyle. Bruk IKKE lateralt trykk på 
applikatoren fordi dette kan føre til skade på driftstuppen. 

• Kontroller alltid at klipsen fortsatt er i applikatoren etter at applikatoren og klipsen er ført inn 
gjennom en kanyle. Forsøk ikke å lukke kjevene på et kar eller en anatomisk struktur uten at 
det er satt en klips ordentlig inn i kjevene. Hvis de tomme kjevene lukkes på et kar eller en 
anatomisk struktur, kan det føre til pasientskade.

• Undersøk om instrumentet har bøyde, ødelagte, sprukne eller slitte deler før bruk. 
• Rotasjonsknappen skal bare aktiveres med kjevene i åpnet stilling. Hvis du unnlater å gjøre 

dette, kan det føre til skade på applikatoren.
• Bruk av andre rengjørings- og steriliseringsmetoder enn angitt av Teleflex må valideres av 

helseinstitusjonen ved hjelp av relevante, validerte laboratoriemetoder.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Grip fatt i applikatoren slik at håndtakene er helt åpne, og kjevene ikke klemmes sammen når 

applikatoren settes inn i magasinet.
2. Juster applikatorkjevene vertikalt og lateralt over en klips i magasinet, og skyv applikatoren 

bestemt oppå klipsen uten å klemme sammen håndtakene. Det trengs svært liten kraft. 
3. Fjern applikatoren fra magasinet.
4. Kontroller at klipsen sitter helt inne i applikatorkjevene, og at klipsbeina ikke stikker utenfor 

enden på kjevene. Klipsen skal være godt festet.
5. Håndter applikatoren forsiktig. Kjevene skal ikke lukkes for tidlig.
6. Fortsett forsiktig gjennom kanylen, og sørg for at applikatorkjevene holdes åpne og at 

ligeringsklipsen ikke klemmes sammen på forhånd.
7. På operasjonsstedet må kirurgen klemme sammen håndtakene på applikatoren med en 

jevn, bestemt, kontinuerlig bevegelse inntil klipsen er helt lukket. Man kan kjenne når klipsen 
festes. Hvis trykket på håndtakene slippes opp, fører det til at applikatorkjevene åpnes brått. 

8. Fjern applikatoren fra operasjonsstedet.

HÅNDTERING, RENGJØRING OG STERILISERING
• Applikatorkjever som lades manuelt er sensitive og kan lett bli skadet. Det kan også enkelte 

andre applikatorkomponenter. 
• Feilaktig håndtering av applikatorene kan føre til at ligeringsklipsen ikke settes på og/eller 

lukkes på riktig måte. 
• Riktig håndtering, rengjøring, smøring og vedlikehold er viktig for å sikre at funksjonen er 

som den skal. 
• Undersøk applikatoren for mulige skader før hvert inngrep. 
• Undersøk kjevene spesielt nøye. Hvis kjevene er skadet eller feiljustert, kan det hende de 

ikke lukkes tilstrekkelig for å okkludere den tiltenkte strukturen.
• FORSIKTIG: Bruk av andre rengjørings- og steriliseringsmetoder enn dem som er 

angitt av Teleflex, må valideres av helseinstitusjonen ved hjelp av relevante, validerte 
laboratoriemetoder.

Merk: Vær ekstra forsiktig under rengjøring av lumina, borehull eller blindhull. 
Klargjøring på bruksstedet
Fjern grov forurensning fra instrumentet direkte etter bruk og hold instrumentet fuktig for sending 
til behandlinsstedet. Før rengjøringen og steriliseringen skal det ikke brukes festemidler eller 
varmt vann, ettersom det kan føre til at rester setter seg fast, og kan ha en negativ innvirkning 
på rengjøringsprosessen. Spyl med varmt destillert eller filtrert vann i cirka to minutter eller til det 
synlige, grove smusset er fjernet fra enheten. 
Transport
Under transport av instrumentet til behandlingsstedet må det kontaminerte instrumentet 
oppbevares sikkert i en lukket beholder for å unngå skade på instrumentet og/eller kontaminering 
av miljøet. 
Klargjøring for reprosessering
Hvis dette er relevant, må instrumentet demonteres og/eller åpnes for rengjøring. Manglende 
rengjøring av instrumentet kan føre til utilstrekkelig sterilisering.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR RENGJØRING, DESINFEKSJON OG TØRKING
Horizon endoskopiske ligeringsklipsapplikatorer som kan tas fra hverandre, må rengjøres 
uavhengig i samsvar med instruksjonene nedenfor. Instrumentene godkjennes for rengjøring i 
henhold til følgende alternativer:

Temperaturbeskrivelse ˚ Celsius ˚ Fahrenheit
Kaldt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Lunkent 22–43 ˚C iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010 72–110 ˚F iht. AAMI TIR 12:2010
Varmt > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Bruksanvisning for automatisk behandling 
med alkaliske eller enzymatiske 

rengjøringsmidler
Bruksanvisning for manuell behandling med 

enzymatiske rengjøringsmidler
Før rengjøring
• Bløtlegg instrumentene i lunket springvann i fem (5) minutter (minimum).
• Bruk myke børster (Spektrum M16 eller lignende), og børst de nedsenkede instrumentene under 

lunkent springvann i minst tretti (30) sekunder eller til alle synlige rester er fjernet.
• Skyll instrumentet og hulrommene med en sprøyte med lunket springvann i ett (1) minutt (minimum).  
Automatisk enzymatisk eller alkalisk rengjøring
• Plasser det åpnede instrumentet i en 

nettingkurv på det innskyvbare brettet og start 
rengjøringsprosessen.

• Forhåndsskyll i to (2) minutter med 
kaldt springvann.

• Tøm.
• Vask i fem (5) minutter i varmt springvann 

med et 0,8 % enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel 
eller et 0,5 % alkalisk rengjøringsmiddel. 
Se merknad nedenfor.

• Tøm.
• Nøytraliser med kaldt springvann i tre 

(3) minutter.
• Tøm.
• Skyll i femten (15) minutter i kaldt, 

filtrert springvann.
• Tøm.
• Utfør automatisert tørkesyklus i femten 

(15) minutter i henhold til parameterne 
for vaskemaskinen.

Merk: Forbered konsentrasjon, temperatur 
og påføringstid for rengjøringsmiddelet 
i henhold til bruksanvisningen fra 
rengjøringsmiddelprodusenten. 
Rengjøringsmidler må godkjennes til 
bruk sammen med generelle kirurgiske 
metallinstrumenter til flergangsbruk. Eksempler 
på rengjøringsmidler benyttet under valideringer: 
Enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel: Cidezyme/Enzol, 
alkalisk rengjøringsmiddel: Neodisher Mediclean.

Manuell enzymatisk rengjøring
• Plasser instrumentet i et lunkent ultralydbad 

med 0,8 % enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel.
• Soniser i femten (15) minutter (minimum).
• Fjern instrumentene fra ultralydbadet. 
• Bruk en myk børste (Spektrum M16 eller 

lignende til utvendig rengjøring), og børst 
instrumentet under rennende, lunkent 
springvann i ett (1) minutt (minimum) eller til alle 
synlige rester er fjernet. 

• Skyll instrumentene og hulrommene med 
rennende, lunkent springvann i ett (1) minutt 
(minimum). 

Merk: Forbered konsentrasjon, temperatur 
og påføringstid for rengjøringsmiddelet 
i henhold til bruksanvisningen fra 
rengjøringsmiddelprodusenten. 
Rengjøringsmidler må godkjennes til 
bruk sammen med generelle kirurgiske 
metallinstrumenter til flergangsbruk. 
Eksempler på rengjøringsmidler benyttet under 
valideringer: Enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termisk desinfeksjon
Termisk skyllesyklus i ett (1) minutt ved en temperatur på 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) med renset vann.
Visuell inspeksjon 
Inspiser instrumentet visuelt i et godt opplyst område for å sikre at alle overflater er rene. Hvis 
det bestemmes at instrumentet ikke er rent, må rengjøringstrinnene gjentas.
Tørking
Tørk med en ren, lofri klut (Kimwipe eller tilsvarende). Filtrert trykkluft kan brukes.
Smøring 
Smør ledd med et silikonfritt, vannbasert smøremiddel av kirurgisk kvalitet i henhold til 
produsentens instruksjoner.
MERK: Når man smører instrumentet, må det ikke brukes mineralolje, petroleum eller 
silisiumbaserte produkter.

MERK: Det er helseinstitusjonens ansvar å sørge for at børstene blir tilstrekkelig rengjort 
mellom hver bruk. Monter applikatorene, fullfør funksjonskontrollen, og steriliser applikatorene.
Funksjonskontroll

• Det er obligatorisk å inspisere instrumentet før bruk siden det kan bli skadet under transport til 
kunden, hos kunden ved mottak, under bruk i en tidligere prosedyre eller under rengjørings- 
eller steriliseringsprosessen. 

• Alle bevegelige deler må inspiseres for slitasje og kontrolleres for normal funksjon. 
• Kontroller at funksjonen er som den skal når instrumenthåndtaket åpnes og lukkes, og at 

spisser blir justert på riktig måte.
• Siden skruer kan løsne under normal bruk av et instrument, må du inspisere det før og etter 

bruk for å sikre at det fungerer som det skal.
• Inspiser instrumentet for leselige etiketter, rust, punktkorrosjon, sprekker eller skarpe kanter, 

farging eller misfarging og slitte eller ødelagte deler.
• Reparer eller bytt alle instrumenter som ikke anses å være akseptable.

Vedlikehold, håndtering og bruk av kirurgiske instrumenter
• Kun kvalifisert personale kan bruke instrumentet. 
• Montering og demontering av instrumentet må bare utføres av personell kvalifisert etter 

institusjonens opplæringskrav. 
• Instrumentet må rengjøres, smøres, kontrolleres funksjonelt og steriliseres hver gang før bruk. 
• Hvis reparasjon er nødvendig, må instrumentet returneres rent og sterilt til Teleflex Medical.

Emballasje for sterilisering
• Etter rengjøring og inspeksjon, som skissert ovenfor, skal individuelle instrumenter pakkes 

inn i en steriliseringsinnpakning, enten ett-lags eller to-lags (Halyard Health H300 eller 
tilsvarende), ved hjelp av konvoluttmetode som utføres sekvensielt.

• Etter sterilisering skal instrumentet oppbevares i steriliseringsinnpakkingen for å beskytte det 
mot miljøet og opprettholde steriliteten.

Sterilisering
For å unngå elektrokjemiske reaksjoner må du skille instrumenter fremstilt av forskjellige 
materialer.
Instrumentene er godkjent for å steriliseres på et brett eller i en kurv, i henhold til de følgende 
parameterne:

Steriliserings-
metode

Emballasje-
konfigurasjon Belastningsvekt Temperatur-

settpunkt
Eksponeringstid 

(minimum)
Tørketid 

(minimum)
PreVac Individuelt 

innpakket
Opptil 9,07 kg 

(20 lbs) 132˚C (270˚F) 4 min 30 min

PreVac Individuelt 
innpakket

Opptil 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135˚C (275˚F) 3 min 30 min

Tyngdekraft Individuelt 
innpakket

Opptil 9,07 kg 
(20 lbs) 135˚C (275˚F) 10 min 30 min

MERK: Følgende steriliseringsmetoder anbefales IKKE fordi de kan føre til skade på 
instrumentet: hurtigsterilisering, sterilisering med etylenoksid, sterilisering med tørr varme, 
flytende kjemiske steriliseringsmidler, kjemiske steriliseringsgasser.
Oppbevaring
Instrumentet må lagres i et tørt, rent og kjemikalie- og støvfritt miljø. Instrumentet må være 
innpakket for å opprettholde sterilitet.

OFFENTLIGGJØRING AV PRODUKTINFORMASJON
Teleflex utelukker alle garantier, unntatt Teleflex’ gjeldende standardgaranti, enten de er 
uttrykkelige eller stilltiende, herunder blant annet stilltiende garantier for salgbarhet eller 
formålstjenlighet. Teleflex skal ikke være ansvarlig for eventuelt tilleggs- eller følgetap, skade 
eller utgift, direkte eller indirekte som følge av bruk av dette produktet bortsett fra spesifisert 
tiltenkt bruk. Teleflex verken påtar seg eller lar andre påta seg på sine vegne ytterligere ansvar i 
forbindelse med disse produktene.

GARANTI FOR ENDOSKOPISK KIRURGISK APPLIKATOR
Weck endoskopiske applikatorer som settes på manuelt, er dekket av en tre års garanti mot 
defekter i materiale og utførelse og en tre års reparasjonsservice for spissjustering og renovering 
så lenge applikatorene er brukt som tiltenkt for påføring av Weck-klips og ikke har blitt reparert 
av uautorisert personell.

FORVENTET LEVETID
Umiddelbart etter hver fullførte steriliseringssyklus og før bruk må instrumentet inspiseres. 
Instrumentene må undersøkes for leselige etiketter, tegn på rust, sprekker, punktkorrosjon, 
brudd, farging og/eller misfarging, skarpe kanter eller fremspring samt andre tegn på defekter. 
Instrumenter med tegn på ovennevnte defekter er ikke trygge å bruke på pasienter og må 
kasseres umiddelbart. Hvis reparasjon er nødvendig, må det skadde instrumentet rengjøres, 
steriliseres og returneres til Teleflex Medical.

KASSERING
Denne enheten skal håndteres og kasseres i tråd med alle gjeldende bestemmelser, inkludert – 
men ikke begrenset til – de som gjelder menneskers helse og sikkerhet samt miljøet.

KOMPATIBILITET MED LIGERINGSSYSTEMET
Det finnes i dag en rekke ligeringsklips på markedet i tillegg til Horizon-ligeringsklipsene fra 
Teleflex Medical. Horizon endoskopisk ligeringsklipsapplikator som kan tas fra hverandre, er laget 
og kalibrert for bruk med Horizon-ligeringsklips. Applikatorens fargekode samsvarer med fargen 
på magasinet med ligeringsklips som den skal brukes med. Teleflex Medical er ikke ansvarlig for 
utilfredsstillende resultater som kan oppstå hvis det brukes annet utstyr eller andre klips enn det 
som er angitt av Teleflex Medical som en integrert del av dette spesifikke systemet.
Du får mer informasjon ved å kontakte Teleflex’ salgsrepresentant eller Teleflex’ kundeservice.

MILJØFORHOLD
MR-betinget
Horizon-ligeringsklipsene ble fastslått å være MR-godkjent under visse betingelser.
Ikke-klinisk testing viste at Horizon-ligeringsklipsene er MR-godkjent under visse 

betingelser. En pasient med dette utstyret kan skannes sikkert umiddelbart etter plassering under 
følgende vilkår:

Statisk magnetfelt
• Statisk magnetfelt med 3 tesla eller mindre.
• Største avstandsgradient-magnetfelt på 720 gauss/cm eller mindre.

MR-relatert varme
Ved ikke-klinisk testing medførte Horizon-ligeringsklipsene følgende temperaturøkning under 
MR utført under skanning i 15 min (dvs. per pulssekvens) med MR-systemet på 3 tesla (3 tesla / 
128 MHz, Excite, HDx, programvare 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Høyeste temperaturendring +1,6 ˚C.
De MR-relaterte oppvarmingsforsøkene for Horizon-ligeringsklips ved 3 tesla med en 
RF-kroppsspole for sending/mottak ved en MR-systemrapportert gjennomsnittlig SAR for hele 
kroppen på 2,9 W/kg (dvs. assosiert med en kalorimetrimålt gjennomsnittlig verdi for hele kroppen 
på 2,7 W/kg) indikerte derfor at den største oppvarmingen som skjedde i tilknytning til disse 
spesifikke vilkårene, var lik eller mindre enn +1,6 ˚C.
Artefaktinformasjon
MR-bildekvaliteten kan påvirkes hvis interesseområdet er i nøyaktig samme område eller 
forholdsvis nær Horizon-ligeringsklipsenes posisjon. Derfor kan det være nødvendig å 
optimalisere MR-avbildingsparameterne for å kompensere for at denne enheten er til stede. Største 
artefaktstørrelse (dvs. som sett på gradientekkopulssekvensen) strekker seg ca. 10 mm i forhold til 
størrelse og form på Horizon-ligeringsklipsene.
Pulssekvens T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Størrelse på 
signalhulrom

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Planorientering Parallell Vinkelrett Parallell Vinkelrett

Når den europeiske databasen for medisinsk utstyr (EUDAMED) er lansert, vil sammendraget 
om sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse (SSCP) bli offentliggjort på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
For pasient / bruker / tredjepart i EU og i land med identiske retningslinjer (forordning 2017/745/
EU om medisinsk utstyr): Hvis det har skjedd en alvorlig hendelse under bruk av dette utstyret, 
eller som et resultat av bruk av utstyret, skal dette rapporteres til produsent og/eller autorisert 
representant samt til nasjonalt myndighetsorgan.
Kontaktinformasjon til nasjonale myndighetsorganer og ytterligere informasjon finner du på 
følgende nettside som tilhører Europakommisjonen: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-
devices/contacts_en.
En elektronisk versjon av bruksanvisningen finnes på www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Endoskopowe aplikatory do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające 
się do rozmontowania
Opis urządzenia
Klipsy ligacyjne Horizon® są jednorazowymi, niewchłanialnymi, nieaktywnymi produktami do 
implantacji przeznaczonymi do stosowania w zabiegach z zakresu chirurgii ogólnej wymagających 
podwiązania naczyń lub tkanek. Dostępnych jest kilka rozmiarów, co umożliwia podwiązywanie 
naczyń i struktur tkankowych o różnej wielkości. Podkładka samoprzylepna kasety z klipsami 
umożliwia wygodne umieszczenie jej w dowolnym sterylnym obszarze.
Aplikatory endoskopowe Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające się do rozmontowania 
przeznaczone są do stosowania jako narzędzia do zakładania klipsów ligacyjnych Horizon. 
Endoskopowe aplikatory do klipsów są narzędziami wielokrotnego użytku, które umożliwiają 
ręczne załadowanie i założenie jednego klipsa za jednym razem. Aplikatory nie są zgodne z 
żadnymi innymi klipsami ligacyjnymi.
Te wyroby są przeznaczone do stosowania przez personel medyczny znający techniki zamykania ran.
Tabela 1 poniżej zawiera informacje dotyczące rozmiarów i zgodności produktów.

Tabela 1: Zgodność aplikatora/klipsa
Rozmiar klipsa Kody produktów 

klipsów Kolor Kody produktów 
aplikatorów Średnica kaniuli

Średni 002200
002204 Niebieski 238110T 10 mm

Średnio duży (M/L) 003200
003204 Zielony 338110T 10 mm

Wskazania
Klipsy ligacyjne Weck® są przeznaczone do stosowania podczas zabiegów w obrębie naczyń lub 
struktur anatomicznych, w przypadku których według chirurga klipsy ligacyjne stanowią najlepsze 
rozwiązanie. Lekarze powinni dobrać rozmiar, typ i materiał klipsa na podstawie własnego 
doświadczenia, oceny i potrzeb.
Aplikatory endoskopowe Weck Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych przeznaczone są do zakładania 
klipsów ligacyjnych Horizon przez kaniule trokara o odpowiednim rozmiarze. 
Tabela 1 powyżej zawiera informacje dotyczące rozmiarów i zgodności produktów.
Przeciwwskazania
Klipsy ligacyjne Weck nie są przeznaczone do stosowania jako narzędzia do podwiązywania 
jajowodów w celach antykoncepcyjnych.
Klipsy ligacyjne Weck są przeciwwskazane do stosowania w celu podwiązania tętnicy nerkowej 
w trakcie laparoskopowej nefrektomii u dawcy narządu.
Docelowa grupa pacjentów
System klipsów ligacyjnych Horizon jest przeznaczony do stosowania u pacjentów wymagających 
podwiązania naczyń lub innych struktur. 
Korzyści kliniczne

• Podwiązanie nerwów, żył, tętnic i naczyń powiązanych z tkankami między innymi płuc, 
wyrostka robaczkowego, śledziony, wątroby, pęcherzyka żółciowego oraz naczyń centralnych 
i obwodowych.

Możliwe działania niepożądane 
• Uraz naczynia/tkanki
• Krwawienie wewnętrzne / przeciek z wydrążonego otworu

Materiał implantowanego klipsa 
Tytan do zastosowań medycznych

OSTRZEŻENIE
Klipsy ligacyjne Horizon

• Produkt jednorazowego użytku: Nie używać ponownie, nie odkażać ani nie sterylizować 
powtórnie. Ponowne użycie stwarza potencjalne ryzyko poważnych obrażeń ciała  
i/lub zakażenia, co może doprowadzić do zgonu. Odkażanie wyrobów medycznych 
przeznaczonych do jednorazowego użytku może mieć niekorzystny wpływ na ich działanie lub 
doprowadzić do utraty funkcjonalności.

• Klipsy metalowe Weck przeznaczone są do trwałego podwiązywania naczyń i (lub) tkanek. 
W razie konieczności możliwe jest usunięcie klipsa przy użyciu ekstraktora. Jeśli w trakcie 
usuwania klipsa dojdzie do jego pęknięcia, chirurg powinien usunąć pęknięty klips z pola 
operacyjnego.

Aplikatory endoskopowe Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające się do 
rozmontowania

• Niewłaściwe użycie i postępowanie z narzędziem w sposób nieprawidłowy może prowadzić 
do jego uszkodzenia i w konsekwencji spowodować potencjalne obrażenia u użytkownika 
lub pacjenta.

• Narzędzia, które zostały świadomie użyte u pacjentów z chorobami spowodowanymi przez 
priony (takimi jak zakaźna encefalopatia gąbczasta, choroba Creutzfeldta-Jakoba (CJD), 
gąbczasta encefalopatia bydła (BSE) itp.) lub u pacjentów z podejrzeniem jednej z tych 
chorób, nie mogą być bezpiecznie używane ponownie i należy je zutylizować zgodnie 
z zatwierdzonymi procedurami szpitalnymi.

• Nie należy czyścić ani sterylizować przed utylizacją narzędzi, które mogły zostać skażone 
prionami, ponieważ umieszczenie tych narzędzi w urządzeniu do przygotowywania do 
ponownego użycia może spowodować skażenie innych narzędzi lub sprzętu do czyszczenia/
sterylizacji.

UWAGA
Klipsy ligacyjne Horizon

• W przypadku zabiegów innych niż laparoskopowa nefrektomia u dawcy narządu firma Teleflex 
Medical zaleca, aby do podwiązywania tętnicy nerkowej używać więcej niż jednego klipsa 
po stronie pacjenta i aby długość dystalnego odcinka tętnicy nerkowej znajdującego się 
za dystalnym klipsem wynosiła minimum 2–3 mm. Założenie drugiego klipsa na wszystkie 
pozostałe naczynia (inne niż tętnica nerkowa) powinno być uzależnione od oceny chirurga. 
Po założeniu klipsów należy sprawdzić, czy naczynie zostało bezpiecznie podwiązane. 

• Firma Teleflex Medical zaleca, aby w czasie zabiegów z użyciem metalowych klipsów 
ligacyjnych Weck były łatwo dostępne szczypce ekstrakcyjne do metalowych klipsów Weck 
(nr kat. 523120 lub 523121). 

• Przed zastosowaniem klipsa należy sprawdzić rozmiar struktury oraz stan naczynia lub 
struktury i użyć klipsa o odpowiednim rozmiarze. Systemy klipsów ligacyjnych różnią się pod 
względem właściwości zaciskających w zależności od modelu klipsa i innych parametrów. 
Za wybór struktur odpowiednich do zastosowania klipsów i potwierdzenie pewnego chwytu 
klipsów po umieszczeniu oraz po użyciu innych urządzeń chirurgicznych w bezpośrednim 
sąsiedztwie założonego klipsa odpowiedzialny jest użytkownik.

• Klips ligacyjny Horizon nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako znacznik tkanek. 
UWAGA: Klipsy ligacyjne Horizon dostarczane są jako materiał sterylny. NIE sterylizować 
ponownie wkładów klipsów ligacyjnych. Kasety z klipsami ligacyjnymi Horizon zawierają 
bar i nie przepuszczają promieniowania rentgenowskiego.
Aplikatory endoskopowe Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające się do 
rozmontowania

RÓWNE 
USTAWIENIE PRZESUNIĘCIE • Zawsze sprawdzać ustawienie szczęk 

aplikatora przed użyciem. 
• Końcówki szczęk po zaciśnięciu powinny 

być równo ustawione i nie mogą być 
przesunięte.

• Równe ustawienie szczęk jest warunkiem 
koniecznym do bezpiecznego założenia 
klipsa. W przeciwnym razie może dojść 
do powstania obrażeń u pacjenta.

• Aby urządzenie działało prawidłowo, 
należy je odpowiednio konserwować, 
czyścić i właściwie się z nim obchodzić.

• Ten aplikator NIE jest przeznaczony do stosowania z kaniulą operacyjną w celu utrzymania 
odmy otrzewnowej.

• Wprowadzając narzędzie przez kaniulę, należy zachować ostrożność. NIE wywierać 
bocznego nacisku na aplikator, ponieważ może dojść do uszkodzenia końcówki roboczej. 

• Po wprowadzeniu aplikatora i klipsa przez kaniulę należy zawsze potwierdzić, że klips nadal 
znajduje się w aplikatorze. Przed podjęciem próby zaciśnięcia szczęk aplikatora na naczyniu 
lub strukturze anatomicznej klips musi być prawidłowo załadowany w szczękach. Zaciśnięcie 
pustych szczęk na naczyniu lub strukturze anatomicznej może spowodować obrażenia 
u pacjenta.

• Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy narzędzie nie jest wygięte, złamane lub pęknięte i czy 
jego części nie są zużyte. 

• Pokrętło obrotowe można uruchomić wyłącznie wówczas, gdy szczęki są rozwarte. W innym 
wypadku można uszkodzić aplikator.

• Stosowanie metod czyszczenia i sterylizacji innych niż podane przez firmę Teleflex musi 
zostać zatwierdzone przez placówkę medyczną w oparciu o stosowne zweryfikowane metody 
laboratoryjne.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
1. Chwycić aplikator w taki sposób, aby uchwyty były całkowicie rozwarte, a szczęki nie 

zacisnęły się podczas wsuwania aplikatora do wkładu.
2. Szczęki aplikatora ustawić pionowo i bocznie nad klipsem we wkładzie, a następnie 

zdecydowanie nasunąć aplikator na klips, nie ściskając uchwytu. Użycie siły należy 
ograniczyć do minimum. 

3. Wyjąć aplikator z wkładu.
4. Sprawdzić, czy klips jest w całości umieszczony w szczękach aplikatora, a ramiona klipsa nie 

wystają poza końcówkę szczęk. Klips powinien być mocno osadzony.
5. Ostrożnie manipulować aplikatorem. Szczęki nie powinny się zbyt wcześnie zacisnąć.
6. Ostrożnie wprowadzać narzędzie przez kaniulę, upewniając się, że szczęki aplikatora 

pozostają otwarte, a klips ligacyjny nie jest wstępnie ściśnięty.
7. W polu operacyjnym chirurg powinien zamknąć uchwyty aplikatora płynnym, zdecydowanym 

ruchem ze stałym naciskiem, aż klips zaciśnie się całkowicie. Wówczas można będzie poczuć 
dodatkowy efekt „osadzenia”. Szczęki aplikatora otworzą się po zwolnieniu nacisku na uchwyty. 

8. Usunąć aplikator z pola operacyjnego.

OBSŁUGA, CZYSZCZENIE I STERYLIZACJA
• Ręcznie ładowane szczęki aplikatora są delikatne i można je łatwo uszkodzić, tak jak niektóre 

inne elementy aplikatora. 
• Nieostrożne obchodzenie się z aplikatorami może prowadzić do nieprawidłowego załadowania 

i (lub) zaciśnięcia klipsa ligacyjnego. 
• Odpowiednia obsługa, czyszczenie, smarowanie i konserwacja narzędzia zapewniają jego 

prawidłowe działanie. 
• Przed każdym zabiegiem należy sprawdzić, czy aplikator nie jest uszkodzony. 
• Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić na szczęki aplikatora. Uszkodzenie lub nieprawidłowe 

ustawienie szczęk może uniemożliwić zaciśnięcie klipsa w sposób gwarantujący dostateczne 
zamknięcie wybranej struktury.

• PRZESTROGA: Stosowanie metod czyszczenia i sterylizacji innych niż podane 
przez firmę Teleflex musi zostać zatwierdzone przez placówkę medyczną zgodnie ze 
stosownymi zweryfikowanymi metodami laboratoryjnymi.

Uwaga: Należy zachować szczególną staranność podczas czyszczenia kanałów, otworów 
i zagłębień. 
Przygotowanie w miejscu użycia
Bezpośrednio po użyciu należy usunąć z narzędzia większe zanieczyszczenia, a podczas 
transportu do miejsca dalszej obróbki utrzymywać narzędzie w stanie zwilżonym. Przed 
czyszczeniem i sterylizacją nie należy używać żadnych środków utrwalających ani gorącej wody, 
ponieważ może to spowodować utrwalenie osadów i negatywnie wpłynąć na proces czyszczenia 
narzędzia. Płukać ciepłą wodą destylowaną lub filtrowaną przez mniej więcej dwie minuty lub do 
momentu usunięcia z narzędzia widocznych większych zanieczyszczeń. 
Transport
W czasie transportu do miejsca dalszej obróbki zanieczyszczone narzędzie należy przechowywać 
zabezpieczone w zamkniętym pojemniku, aby uniknąć jego uszkodzenia i/lub zanieczyszczenia 
otoczenia. 

Przygotowanie w celu przystosowywania do ponownego użycia
Do czyszczenia narzędzie należy rozmontować i/lub rozłożyć, jeśli dotyczy. Niewyczyszczenie 
narzędzia może spowodować niedostateczną sterylizację.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE CZYSZCZENIA, DEZYNFEKCJI I SUSZENIA
Endoskopowe aplikatory Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające się do rozmontowania należy 
czyścić niezależnie, zgodnie z poniższą instrukcją. Zatwierdzone parametry czyszczenia narzędzi 
są następujące:

Opis temperatury ˚Celsjusza ˚Fahrenheita
Zimna < 22˚C < 72˚F
Letnia 22–43˚C zgodnie z normą AAMI 

TIR12:2010
72–110˚F zgodnie z normą AAMI 

TIR12:2010
Gorąca > 43˚C > 110˚F

Instrukcje dotyczące przetwarzania 
automatycznego przy użyciu detergentów 

zasadowych lub enzymatycznych
Instrukcje dotyczące przetwarzania ręcznego 

przy użyciu detergentów enzymatycznych
Czyszczenie wstępne
• Moczyć przyrządy w letniej wodzie z kranu przez pięć (5) minut (co najmniej).
• Za pomocą szczotki z miękkim włosiem (Spectrum M16 lub podobnej) czyścić zanurzone przyrządy 

w letniej wodzie z kranu przez co najmniej trzydzieści (30) sekund lub do momentu usunięcia 
wszystkich widocznych zabrudzeń.

• Opłukać narzędzie i przepłukać kanały strzykawką z letnią wodą z kranu przez jedną (1) minutę 
(co najmniej).

Automatyczne czyszczenie enzymatyczne lub 
zasadowe
• Umieścić otwarte narzędzie w drucianym 

koszu na wsuwanej tacy i uruchomić proces 
czyszczenia.

• Płukać wstępnie przez dwie (2) minuty zimną 
wodą z kranu.

• Opróżnić.
• Myć przez pięć (5) minut w gorącej wodzie 

z kranu z dodatkiem 0,8% roztworu 
enzymatycznego środka czyszczącego lub 0,5% 
roztworu zasadowego środka czyszczącego. 
Patrz uwaga poniżej.

• Opróżnić.
• Neutralizować zimną wodą z kranu przez trzy 

(3) minuty.
• Opróżnić.
• Płukać przez piętnaście (15) minut w zimnej, 

przefiltrowanej wodzie z kranu.
• Opróżnić.
• Wykonać automatyczny cykl suszenia 

trwający piętnaście (15) minut zgodnie 
z parametrami myjki.

Uwaga: Przygotowane stężenie, temperatura 
i czas stosowania środka czyszczącego muszą 
być zgodne z instrukcją użycia dostarczoną 
przez producenta detergentu. Detergenty 
muszą być dopuszczone do stosowania 
z wielorazowymi, metalowymi narzędziami 
chirurgicznymi ogólnego przeznaczenia. 
Przykładowe detergenty użyte podczas 
zatwierdzania: detergent enzymatyczny: 
Cidezyme/Enzol; detergent zasadowy: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatyczne czyszczenie ręczne
• Umieścić narzędzie w łaźni ultradźwiękowej 

wypełnionej letnią wodą i 0,8% roztworem 
enzymatycznego środka czyszczącego.

• Poddać działaniu ultradźwięków przez 
piętnaście (15) minut (co najmniej).

• Wyjąć przyrządy z łaźni ultradźwiękowej. 
• Za pomocą szczotki z miękkim włosiem 

(Spectrum M16 lub podobnej przeznaczonej 
do czyszczenia z zewnątrz) myć narzędzie 
pod bieżącą, letnią wodą z kranu przez jedną 
(1) minutę (co najmniej) lub do momentu 
usunięcia wszystkich widocznych zabrudzeń. 

• Opłukać narzędzia i przepłukać kanały bieżącą 
letnią wodą z kranu przez jedną (1) minutę (co 
najmniej). 

Uwaga: Przygotowane stężenie, temperatura 
i czas stosowania środka czyszczącego muszą 
być zgodne z instrukcją użycia dostarczoną 
przez producenta detergentu. Detergenty 
muszą być dopuszczone do stosowania 
z wielorazowymi, metalowymi narzędziami 
chirurgicznymi ogólnego przeznaczenia. 
Przykładowe detergenty użyte podczas 
zatwierdzania: detergent enzymatyczny: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Dezynfekcja termiczna
Cykl płukania termicznego przez jedną (1) minutę w temperaturze 90˚C (194˚F) 
z zastosowaniem wody oczyszczonej.
Kontrola wzrokowa 
W warunkach dobrego oświetlenia obejrzeć przyrząd, aby upewnić się, że wszystkie 
powierzchnie są czyste. W razie uznania, że narzędzie nie jest czyste, powtórzyć etapy 
czyszczenia.
Suszenie
Wytrzeć do sucha czystą, niestrzępiącą się ściereczką (Kimwipe lub zamiennik). W razie 
potrzeby można użyć przefiltrowanego sprężonego powietrza.
Nakładanie środka poślizgowego 
Nasmarować połączenia, używając niesilikonowego środka poślizgowego na bazie wody do 
zastosowań chirurgicznych zgodnie z instrukcjami podanymi przez producenta.
UWAGA: Podczas smarowania narzędzi nie należy stosować oleju mineralnego, nafty ani produktów 
na bazie silikonu.

UWAGA: Za należyte oczyszczenie szczotek przed każdym użyciem odpowiada placówka 
medyczna. Zmontować ponownie aplikatory, skontrolować działanie i poddać sterylizacji.
Kontrola działania

• Po każdym cyklu sterylizacji i przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić narzędzia ze względu 
na możliwość ich uszkodzenia w czasie transportu do klienta, podczas odbioru u klienta, 
podczas użycia w czasie wykonywania poprzedniego zabiegu lub podczas czyszczenia lub 
sterylizacji. 

• Wszystkie ruchome części należy sprawdzić pod kątem zużycia i potwierdzić ich działanie. 
• Należy się upewnić, że narzędzie wyposażone w uchwyt lekko otwiera się i zamyka oraz że 

końcówki są odpowiednio wyrównane.
• W związku z tym, że w trakcie normalnego użytkowania narzędzia śruby mogą ulec poluzowaniu, 

należy sprawdzić narzędzie każdorazowo przed użyciem i po użyciu, aby zapewnić jego 
prawidłowe działanie.

• Sprawdzić narzędzie pod kątem czytelności oznakowania oraz obecności rdzy, wżerów, 
pęknięć lub zadziorów, przebarwień lub odbarwień oraz zużytych lub uszkodzonych części.

• Każde narzędzie, którego stan zostanie uznany za niezadowalający, należy naprawić lub 
wymienić.

Konserwacja, sposób obchodzenia się z narzędziami chirurgicznymi i ich 
używanie

• Narzędzi może używać tylko wykwalifikowany personel. 
• Narzędzie może być montowane i demontowane wyłącznie przez pracowników 

przeszkolonych zgodnie z obowiązującymi w danej placówce wymogami dotyczącymi szkoleń. 
• Przed każdym użyciem narzędzie należy oczyścić, nasmarować i wysterylizować oraz 

sprawdzić jego działanie. 
• Jeśli konieczna jest naprawa, należy zwrócić czyste i wysterylizowane narzędzie do firmy 

Teleflex Medical.
Opakowanie do sterylizacji

• Po oczyszczeniu i kontroli, jak opisano powyżej, pojedynczo lub podwójnie owinąć 
poszczególne instrumenty w opakowanie sterylizacyjne (Halyard Health H300 lub 
równoważną), stosując techniki sekwencyjnego składania na kopertę.

• Po sterylizacji należy pozostawić narzędzie w opakowaniu do sterylizacji w celu ochrony 
przed czynnikami otoczenia i zachowania sterylności.

Sterylizacja
Narzędzia wyprodukowane z różnych materiałów należy oddzielić od siebie, aby uniknąć reakcji 
elektrochemicznych.
Zatwierdzone parametry sterylizacji narzędzi na tacce lub w koszu są następujące:

Metoda 
sterylizacji

Konfiguracja 
opakowania Waga wsadu

Wartość 
zadana 

temperatury

Czas 
ekspozycji 
(minimalny)

Czas suszenia 
(minimalny)

Próżnia 
wstępna

Indywidualnie 
zapakowane

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 funtów) 132°C (270°F) 4 min 30 min

Próżnia 
wstępna

Indywidualnie 
zapakowane

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 funtów) 135°C (275°F) 3 min 30 min

Obieg 
grawitacyjny

Indywidualnie 
zapakowane

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 funtów) 135°C (275°F) 10 min 30 min

UWAGA: NIE są zalecane następujące metody sterylizacji, ponieważ mogą one 
spowodować uszkodzenie narzędzia: sterylizacja błyskawiczna, sterylizacja tlenkiem 
etylenu, sterylizacja suchym gorącym powietrzem oraz chemiczne środki sterylizujące 
ciekłe i gazowe.
Przechowywanie
Narzędzie należy przechowywać w suchym, czystym miejscu zabezpieczonym przed kurzem 
i działaniem substancji chemicznych. Instrument musi pozostać zawinięty w celu zachowania 
sterylności.

ZASTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE INFORMACJI O PRODUKCIE
Firma Teleflex wyklucza wszelkie gwarancje, wyrażone lub dorozumiane, w tym między innymi 
wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje wartości handlowej lub przydatności do określonego celu, poza 
stosowną standardową gwarancją firmy Teleflex. Firma Teleflex nie przyjmuje odpowiedzialności 
za żadne przypadkowe ani pośrednie straty, szkody lub koszty poniesione bezpośrednio lub 
pośrednio w związku ze stosowaniem tego produktu, poza stosowaniem zgodnie z określonym 
przeznaczeniem. Firma Teleflex nie ponosi odpowiedzialności ani odpowiedzialności z tytułu 
rękojmi w związku z tymi produktami i nie upoważnia do tego w swoim imieniu żadnej innej osoby.

GWARANCJA NA ENDOSKOPOWY APLIKATOR CHIRURGICZNY
Ładowane ręcznie aplikatory endoskopowe Weck są objęte trzyletnią gwarancją dotyczącą 
wad materiałowych i wynikających z wykonania produktu oraz trzyletnią gwarancją na naprawę 
ustawienia końcówek i ich odnowienie, o ile aplikatory będą używane zgodnie z przeznaczeniem 
do zakładania klipsów Weck i nie były naprawiane przez nieupoważnionych pracowników.

PRZEWIDYWANY CZAS EKSPLOATACJI
Narzędzie należy sprawdzić przed użyciem bezpośrednio po każdym ukończonym cyklu 
sterylizacji. Narzędzia należy sprawdzić pod kątem czytelności oznakowania, jeśli dotyczy, 
oraz obecności śladów rdzy, wżerów, pęknięć, przebarwień i/lub odbarwień, zadziorów, ostrych 
krawędzi lub występów, a także jakichkolwiek innych usterek. Narzędzi z jakimikolwiek oznakami 
wspomnianych wyżej wad i usterek nie można bezpiecznie stosować u pacjentów. Należy je 
niezwłocznie wyrzucić. W przypadku konieczności naprawy należy zwrócić wyczyszczone i 
wysterylizowane uszkodzone narzędzie do firmy Teleflex Medical.

UTYLIZACJA
Obchodzenie się z tym urządzeniem oraz jego utylizacja powinny przebiegać zgodnie ze 
wszystkimi obowiązującym przepisami, w tym m.in. dotyczącymi zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa ludzi 
oraz środowiska.

ZGODNOŚĆ SYSTEMU LIGACYJNEGO
Obecnie na rynku, poza klipsami ligacyjnymi Horizon firmy Teleflex Medical, dostępnych jest wiele 
rodzajów klipsów ligacyjnych. Endoskopowe aplikatory Horizon do klipsów ligacyjnych nadające 
się do rozmontowania zostały zaprojektowane i skalibrowane do stosowania z klipsami ligacyjnymi 
Horizon. Oznakowanie barwne aplikatora odpowiada kolorowi wkładu z klipsami ligacyjnymi, 
z którymi narzędzie ma być stosowane. Firma Teleflex Medical nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
niesatysfakcjonujące wyniki spowodowane użyciem jakiegokolwiek urządzenia lub klipsów, które 
nie zostały wyraźnie wskazane przez Teleflex Medical jako integralna część określonego systemu.
W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji należy skontaktować się z miejscowym 
przedstawicielem handlowym firmy Teleflex lub działem obsługi klienta firmy Teleflex.

WARUNKI OTOCZENIA
Warunkowo bezpieczny w środowisku RM
Ustalono, że klipsy ligacyjne Horizon są warunkowo bezpieczne w środowisku RM.
W badaniach nieklinicznych wykazano, że klipsy ligacyjne Horizon są warunkowo 

bezpieczne w środowisku RM. Pacjenta z tym urządzeniem można bezpiecznie skanować 
natychmiast po umieszczeniu urządzenia przy zachowaniu następujących warunków:
Statyczne pole magnetyczne

• Statyczne pole magnetyczne o indukcji mniejszej lub równej 3,0 T.
• Maksymalny gradient przestrzenny indukcji pola magnetycznego wynoszący nie więcej niż 

720 Gs/cm.
Nagrzewanie związane z RM
W badaniach nieklinicznych wykazano, że klipsy ligacyjne Horizon podczas obrazowania metodą 
rezonansu magnetycznego (ang. Magnetic Resonance Imaging, MRI) powodują podany niżej wzrost 
temperatury w czasie 15 minut skanowania (tj. na sekwencję impulsu) w systemie RM o indukcji 
pola 3,0 T (3,0 T/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, oprogramowanie 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, 
Milwaukee, WI):
Największa zmiana temperatury: +1,6˚C.
W doświadczeniach dotyczących wydzielania ciepła przez klipsy ligacyjne Horizon podczas 
obrazowania metodą rezonansu magnetycznego w polu o indukcji 3,0 T z zastosowaniem 
nadawczo-odbiorczej cewki RF do badania całego ciała w systemie RM odnotowano szybkość 
pochłaniania właściwego energii (ang. Specific Absorption Rate, SAR), uśrednioną w stosunku do 
całego ciała, wynoszącą 2,9 W/kg (tzn. związaną z ustaloną metodą kalorymetryczną wartością 
wynoszącą 2,7 W/kg, uśrednioną w stosunku do całego ciała). Oznacza to, że maksymalny wzrost 
temperatury w tych warunkach pomiarowych wynosił +1,6˚C.
Dane dotyczące artefaktów
Jakość obrazu RM może ulec pogorszeniu, jeśli obszar zainteresowania pokrywa się 
z położeniem klipsa ligacyjnego Horizon lub znajduje stosunkowo blisko. Dlatego konieczna 
może być optymalizacja parametrów obrazowania RM w celu skompensowania obecności tego 
wyrobu. Maksymalny rozmiar artefaktu (tzn. widziany na obrazie sekwencji impulsów echa 
gradientowego) rozciąga się w promieniu około 10 mm w stosunku do rozmiaru i kształtu klipsa 
ligacyjnego Horizon.
Sekwencja 
impulsów

T1 (echo 
spinowe)

T1 (echo 
spinowe)

GRE GRE

Rozmiar woksela 
bez sygnału

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientacja 
płaszczyzny

Równoległa Prostopadła Równoległa Prostopadła

Po uruchomieniu Europejskiej bazy danych o wyrobach medycznych / EUDAMED podsumowanie 
dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i wyników klinicznych (ang. summary of safety and clinical performance, 
SSCP) zostanie udostępnione publicznie na stronie https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
W przypadku pacjenta / użytkownika / osoby trzeciej w Unii Europejskiej oraz w krajach 
o tożsamym systemie prawnym (Rozporządzenie 2017/745/UE w sprawie wyrobów medycznych); 
jeżeli podczas używania tego wyrobu lub w wyniku jego używania doszło do poważnego incydentu, 
należy zgłosić go producentowi i/lub jego autoryzowanemu przedstawicielowi oraz władzom krajowym.
Dane kontaktowe właściwych organów krajowych (punktów kontaktowych ds. czujności) oraz 
dalsze informacje można znaleźć na stronie internetowej Komisji Europejskiej:  
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Elektroniczna wersja instrukcji użycia znajduje się na stronie www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes 
de laqueação
Descrição do dispositivo
Os clipes de laqueação Horizon® são dispositivos implantáveis não ativos, não absorvíveis 
e de utilização única, concebidos para serem utilizados em procedimentos cirúrgicos gerais, 
nos quais é necessário proceder à laqueação de vasos ou tecido. Estão disponíveis diversos 
tamanhos, que permitem ao utilizador final proceder à laqueação de uma grande variedade de 
vasos e estruturas tecidulares. O adesivo no verso do cartucho de clipes permite uma colocação 
conveniente do cartucho em qualquer área esterilizada.
Os aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes de laqueação Horizon foram concebidos para 
serem utilizados como dispositivos de aplicação dos clipes de laqueação Horizon. Os aplicadores 
endoscópicos de clipes são instrumentos reutilizáveis que carregam e aplicam manualmente um 
clipe de cada vez. Os aplicadores não foram concebidos para serem compatíveis com mais nenhum 
tipo de clipe de laqueação.
Estes dispositivos destinam-se a ser utilizados por profissionais de saúde com conhecimentos 
sobre técnicas de laqueação.
Consulte a Tabela 1 para obter mais informações sobre os tamanhos e compatibilidade dos produtos.

Tabela 1: Compatibilidade do aplicador/clipe

Tamanho do clipe
Códigos de 
produto dos 

clipes
Cor

Códigos de 
produto dos 
aplicadores

Diâmetro da 
cânula

Médio 002200
002204 Azul 238110T 10 mm

Méd./Grande 003200
003204 Verde 338110T 10 mm

Indicações
Os clipes de laqueação Weck® destinam-se a ser utilizados em procedimentos que envolvam 
vasos ou estruturas anatómicas para as quais o cirurgião determine que são a melhor opção. 
Os cirurgiões devem selecionar o tamanho, o tipo e o material do clipe com base na sua experiência, 
critérios e necessidades.
Os aplicadores endoscópicos de clipes de laqueação Weck Horizon destinam-se a aplicar clipes 
de laqueação Horizon através de cânulas trocarte de tamanhos específicos. 
Consulte os tamanhos e a compatibilidade dos produtos na Tabela 1.
Contraindicações
Os clipes de laqueação Weck não se destinam a ser utilizados como um dispositivo contracetivo 
de oclusão das trompas.
A utilização dos clipes de laqueação Weck está contraindicada na laqueação da artéria renal em 
nefrectomias laparoscópicas de dadores.
Grupo-alvo de doentes
O sistema de laqueação Horizon destina-se a utilização em doentes que necessitem de uma 
laqueação de vasos ou de outras estruturas. 
Vantagens clínicas

• Laqueação de nervos, veias, artérias e vasos relacionados com tecidos, incluindo, mas não 
limitado a pulmões, apêndice, baço, fígado, vesícula biliar e vasculatura central e periférica.

Potenciais efeitos secundários 
• Traumatismo de vasos/tecidos
• Sangramento interno/Fuga das vísceras ocas

Material do clipe implantável 
Titânio de grau médico

ADVERTÊNCIA
Clipes de laqueação Horizon

• Utilização única: não reutilizar, reprocessar ou reesterilizar. A reutilização do dispositivo cria um 
potencial risco de lesões graves e/ou infeção que podem provocar a morte. O reprocessamento 
de dispositivos médicos previstos para uma utilização única pode resultar na degradação do 
desempenho e perda da funcionalidade.

• Os clips metálicos Weck destinam-se à laqueação permanente de vasos e/ou estruturas de 
tecidos. Caso seja necessário remover os clipes, o removedor pode ser utilizado para permitir 
a remoção do clipe. Caso o clipe se parta durante o processo de remoção, o cirurgião deve 
remover o clipe partido do local cirúrgico.

Aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes de laqueação Horizon
• A utilização inadequada e o manuseamento incorreto podem resultar em danos, que poderão 

causar lesões no utilizador ou no doente.
• Não é seguro reutilizar instrumentos utilizados de forma consciente em doentes com doença 

provocada por priões (encefalopatia espongiforme transmissível, DCJ, EEB, etc.) ou em 
doentes que se suspeite terem uma destas doenças, pelo que terão de ser eliminados de 
acordo com procedimentos hospitalares aprovados.

• Não limpe e/ou esterilize instrumentos suspeitos de contaminação priónica antes da eliminação, 
uma vez que a introdução destes instrumentos na unidade de reprocessamento pode levar à 
contaminação de outros instrumentos e/ou do equipamento de reprocessamento da unidade.

ATENÇÃO
Clipes de laqueação Horizon

• Noutros procedimentos que não a nefrectomia laparoscópica de dadores, a Teleflex Medical 
recomenda a laqueação da artéria renal com mais de um clipe no lado do doente, com uma 
porção mínima de artéria renal distal de 2–3 mm além do clipe distal. A aplicação de um 
segundo clipe noutros vasos (que não a artéria renal) deve ser estipulada de acordo com o 
critério do cirurgião. A segurança do encerramento deve ser confirmada após a laqueação. 

• A Teleflex Medical recomenda que a pinça de remoção de clipes metálicos Weck, n.º de 
catálogo 523120 ou 523121, esteja prontamente disponível em cirurgias que envolvam a 
utilização de clipes de laqueação metálicos Weck. 

• Antes de aplicar um clipe, verifique o tamanho da estrutura anatómica e o estado do vaso ou 
da estrutura e utilize um clipe de tamanho adequado. Os sistemas de clipes de laqueação 
têm características de encerramento diferentes consoante o design do clipe e outras 
variáveis. É da responsabilidade do utilizador selecionar as estruturas onde vão ser aplicados 
clipes e confirmar a segurança de preensão dos clipes após a colocação e após a utilização 
de outros dispositivos cirúrgicos na área próxima da aplicação.

• O clipe de laqueação Horizon não está concebido para utilização como marcador de tecidos. 
NOTA: os clipes de laqueação Horizon são fornecidos estéreis. NÃO reesterilize os 
cartuchos de clipes de laqueação. Os cartuchos de clipes de laqueação Horizon contêm 
bário e são radiopacos.
Aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes de laqueação Horizon

ALINHADAS DESALINHADAS • Verifique sempre o alinhamento das 
mandíbulas do aplicador antes da 
utilização. 

• Quando fechadas, as pontas das 
mandíbulas devem estar completamente 
alinhadas e não desviadas.

• O alinhamento da mandíbula é 
fundamental para aplicação do clipe 
em segurança. Caso contrário, poderão 
ocorrer lesões no doente.

• Para garantir a funcionalidade apropriada, 
são necessários procedimentos de 
manutenção, cuidados e limpeza adequados.

• Este aplicador NÃO foi concebido para ser utilizado com uma cânula operatória para fins de 
manutenção de pneumoperitoneu.

• Prossiga cuidadosamente ao inserir o instrumento através de uma cânula. NÃO aplique 
pressão lateral sobre o aplicador, pois poderão ocorrer danos na ponta de trabalho. 

• Confirme sempre que o clipe permanece no aplicador após a inserção do aplicador e clipe 
através de uma cânula. Não tente fechar as mandíbulas num vaso ou estrutura anatómica 
sem um clipe corretamente carregado nas mandíbulas. O encerramento das mandíbulas 
vazias sobre um vaso ou estrutura anatómica pode causar lesões no doente.

• Antes da utilização, examine o instrumento, verificando se está dobrado, partido, rachado ou 
com componentes gastos. 

• O botão de rotação só deve ser ativado com as mandíbulas abertas. Caso contrário, o 
aplicador pode ficar danificado.

• A utilização de outros métodos de limpeza e esterilização, além dos fornecidos pela Teleflex, 
devem ser validados pelo estabelecimento de saúde usando métodos laboratoriais validados 
adequados.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Agarre no aplicador de modo que as pegas fiquem totalmente abertas e que as mandíbulas 

não as comprimam à medida que o aplicador é inserido dentro do cartucho.
2. Alinhe as mandíbulas do aplicador vertical e lateralmente sobre um clipe no cartucho e 

empurre o aplicador firmemente sobre o clipe sem comprimir as pegas. A força necessária 
é mínima. 

3. Retire o aplicador do cartucho.
4. Verifique se o clipe está totalmente inserido nas mandíbulas do aplicador e se os 

ramos do clipe não saem para além da extremidade das mandíbulas. O clipe deve ficar 
firmemente colocado.

5. Manuseie o aplicador com cuidado. As mandíbulas não devem fechar prematuramente.
6. Prossiga com cuidado através da cânula, garantindo que as mandíbulas do aplicador 

permanecem abertas e o clipe de laqueação não foi previamente comprimido.
7. No local cirúrgico, o cirurgião deve fechar as pegas do aplicador com um movimento 

contínuo, firme e suave, até que o clipe fique totalmente fechado. Sentir-se-á uma segunda 
ação de «encaixe». O alívio da pressão sobre as pegas fará com que as mandíbulas do 
aplicador se abram por ação da mola. 

8. Retire o aplicador do local cirúrgico.

CUIDADOS, LIMPEZA E ESTERILIZAÇÃO
• As mandíbulas do aplicador de carregamento manual são delicadas e podem ficar facilmente 

danificadas, tal como pode acontecer com outros componentes do aplicador. 
• O manuseamento incorreto do aplicador pode resultar no carregamento e/ou encerramento 

incorretos do clipe de laqueação. 
• O cuidado, a limpeza, a lubrificação e a manutenção são importantes para assegurar um 

funcionamento correto. 
• Examine o aplicador antes de cada cirurgia, verificando se existem potenciais danos. 
• Preste especial atenção às mandíbulas. Mandíbulas danificadas ou incorretamente alinhadas 

não poderão permitir que os clipes fechem de forma aceitável a ocluir a estrutura pretendida.
• ATENÇÃO: a utilização de outros métodos de limpeza e esterilização, além dos 

fornecidos pela Teleflex, deve ser validada pelo estabelecimento de saúde usando 
métodos laboratoriais validados adequados.

Nota: é necessário especial cuidado durante a limpeza de lúmenes, orifícios de perfuração 
e orifícios cegos. 
Preparação no ponto de utilização
Imediatamente após a utilização, remova a contaminação grosseira do instrumento e mantenha 
o instrumento húmido durante o trajeto até ao local de processamento. Antes da limpeza e 
esterilização, não utilize agentes de fixação nem água quente, uma vez que isso pode levar 
à fixação de resíduos e ter uma influência negativa no processo de limpeza. Irrigue com água 
destilada ou filtrada morna durante aproximadamente dois minutos ou até os detritos grosseiros 
visíveis serem removidos do dispositivo. 
Transporte
Durante o transporte do instrumento até ao local de processamento, guarde o instrumento 
contaminado em segurança num recipiente fechado, para evitar danos no instrumento e/ou 
contaminação do ambiente. 
Preparação para o reprocessamento
Sempre que se aplicar, é necessário desmontar e/ou abrir o instrumento para limpeza. Se não 
limpar o instrumento, poderá originar uma esterilização inadequada.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA, DESINFEÇÃO E SECAGEM
Os aplicadores endoscópicos desmontáveis de clipes de laqueação Horizon devem ser limpos de 
forma independente, de acordo com as instruções apresentadas abaixo. A limpeza aprovada para 
os instrumentos abrange as seguintes opções:

Descrição da temperatura ˚ Celsius ˚ Fahrenheit
Frio <22 ˚C <72 ˚F
Morno 22–43 ˚C segundo a AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72–110 ˚F segundo a AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Quente >43 ˚C >110 ˚F

Instruções de processamento automático 
para utilização com detergentes alcalinos 

ou enzimáticos
Instruções de processamento manual para 

utilização com detergentes enzimáticos
Pré-limpeza
• Mergulhe os instrumentos em água da torneira morna durante cinco (5) minutos (no mínimo).
• Utilizando escovas de cerdas macias (Spectrum M16 ou semelhante), escove os instrumentos 

mergulhados sob água da torneira morna durante, no mínimo, trinta (30) segundos ou até que 
todos os resíduos visíveis sejam removidos.

• Enxague o instrumento e irrigue os lúmenes com uma seringa com água da torneira morna durante 
um (1) minuto (no mínimo).  

Limpeza automática enzimática ou alcalina
• Coloque o instrumento aberto num cesto de 

arame no tabuleiro deslizante e inicie o processo 
de limpeza.

• Pré-enxague durante dois (2) minutos com água 
da torneira fria.

• Esvazie.
• Lave durante cinco (5) minutos em água da 

torneira quente com 0,8% de agente de limpeza 
enzimático ou 0,5% de agente de limpeza 
alcalino. Consulte a nota abaixo.

• Esvazie.
• Neutralize com água da torneira fria durante 

três (3) minutos.
• Esvazie.
• Enxague durante quinze (15) minutos em água 

da torneira filtrada fria.
• Esvazie.
• Execute um ciclo de secagem automática 

durante quinze (15) minutos, de acordo com 
os parâmetros do dispositivo de lavagem.

Nota: siga as instruções de utilização fornecidas 
pelo fabricante do detergente para preparação 
da concentração, da temperatura e do tempo de 
aplicação do agente de limpeza. Os detergentes 
têm de ser aprovados para utilização com 
instrumentos cirúrgicos metálicos de utilização 
geral reutilizáveis. Exemplos de detergentes 
utilizados durante as validações: detergente 
enzimático: Cidezyme/Enzol; detergente alcalino: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Limpeza manual enzimática
• Coloque o instrumento num banho ultrassónico 

com água morna com 0,8% de agente de 
limpeza enzimático.

• Aplique ultrassons durante quinze (15) minutos 
(no mínimo).

• Retire os instrumentos do banho ultrassónico. 
• Utilizando uma escova de cerdas macias 

(Spectrum M16 ou semelhante para limpeza 
exterior) escove o instrumento sob água 
corrente da torneira morna durante um 
(1) minuto (no mínimo), ou até que todos 
os resíduos visíveis sejam removidos. 

• Enxague os instrumentos e irrigue os lúmenes 
com água da torneira corrente morna durante 
um (1) minuto (no mínimo). 

Nota: siga as instruções de utilização 
fornecidas pelo fabricante do detergente para 
preparação da concentração, da temperatura 
e do tempo de aplicação do agente de 
limpeza. Os detergentes têm de ser aprovados 
para utilização com instrumentos cirúrgicos 
metálicos de utilização geral reutilizáveis. 
Exemplos de detergentes utilizados durante as 
validações: detergente enzimático: Cidezyme/
Enzol.

Desinfeção térmica
Ciclo de enxaguamento térmico durante um (1) minuto a uma temperatura de 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) 
com água purificada.
Inspeção visual 
Inspecione visualmente o instrumento numa área bem iluminada para assegurar que todas as 
superfícies estão limpas. Se verificar que o instrumento não está limpo, repita os passos de limpeza.
Secagem
Seque com um pano limpo, que não largue pelos (Kimwipe ou equivalente). Pode ser utilizado 
ar comprimido filtrado.
Lubrificação 
Lubrifique as articulações utilizando um lubrificante à base de água, sem silicone, de grau 
cirúrgico, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
NOTA: ao lubrificar o instrumento, não utilize produtos à base de óleo mineral, petróleo ou silicone.

NOTA: o estabelecimento de saúde tem a responsabilidade de garantir a limpeza adequada 
das escovas entre as utilizações. Volte a montar os aplicadores, efetue uma verificação 
funcional completa e esterilize-os montados.
Verificação funcional

• É obrigatório inspecionar o instrumento antes da utilização, porque poderá ter sido danificado 
durante o trajeto até ao cliente, durante a receção no local onde está o cliente, durante a 
utilização num procedimento anterior ou durante o processo de limpeza ou esterilização. 

• Todas as peças móveis têm de ser inspecionadas quanto ao desgaste e o seu bom 
funcionamento tem de ser confirmado. 

• Confirme que o funcionamento decorre sem problemas durante a abertura e fecho da pega 
do instrumento e que as pontas ficam devidamente alinhadas.

• Os parafusos podem desapertar-se durante a utilização normal de um instrumento, 
inspecione antes e depois da utilização de forma a garantir o correto funcionamento.

• Inspecione o instrumento para verificar a legibilidade das marcações no dispositivo, conforme 
aplicável, ferrugem, corrosão, fendas ou rebarbas, manchas ou descoloração e a presença 
de peças gastas ou partidas.

• Repare ou substitua qualquer instrumento que se considere não estar aceitável.
Manutenção, manuseamento e utilização de instrumentos cirúrgicos

• O instrumento só poderá ser utilizado por pessoal qualificado. 
• A montagem e a desmontagem do instrumento só podem ser realizadas por pessoal 

devidamente formado de acordo com os requisitos de formação da instituição. 
• O instrumento tem de ser limpo, lubrificado, verificado do ponto de vista funcional e 

esterilizado antes de cada utilização. 
• Se for necessário proceder a reparação, devolva o instrumento limpo e estéril à Teleflex Medical.

Embalagem para a esterilização
• Após a limpeza e inspeção conforme descrito acima, envolva os instrumentos individuais 

com um invólucro único ou duplo invólucro para esterilização (Halyard Health H300 ou 
equivalente) utilizando técnicas de dobragem sequencial de invólucros.

• Após a esterilização, o instrumento deve permanecer na embalagem de esterilização, 
que o protegerá do ambiente e manterá a esterilidade.

Esterilização
Para evitar reações eletroquímicas, separe instrumentos fabricados com materiais diferentes.
A esterilização realizada num tabuleiro ou cesto aprovada para os instrumentos cumpre os 
seguintes parâmetros:

Método de 
esterilização

Configuração 
da embalagem Peso da carga

Ponto de 
definição de 
temperatura

Tempo de 
exposição 
(mínimo)

Tempo de 
secagem 
(mínimo)

Pré-vácuo
Embalado 

individualmente 
com invólucro

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

Pré-vácuo
Embalado 

individualmente 
com invólucro

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravidade
Embalado 

individualmente 
com invólucro

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

NOTA: NÃO se recomendam os seguintes métodos de esterilização, pois poderiam 
danificar o instrumento: esterilização rápida, esterilização por óxido de etileno, 
esterilização por calor seco, esterilizantes químicos líquidos e gases esterilizantes 
químicos.
Armazenamento
O instrumento deve ser armazenado em ambiente seco, limpo, sem químicos e sem poeiras. 
O instrumento tem de permanecer no invólucro para manter a esterilidade.

DIVULGAÇÃO DE INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O PRODUTO
A Teleflex exclui todas as garantias, exceto a garantia padrão da Teleflex aplicável, quer se 
trate de garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo entre outras, quaisquer garantias implícitas 
de comerciabilidade ou adequação para um determinado fim. A Teleflex não se responsabiliza 
por quaisquer perdas, danos ou despesas, acidentais ou consequentes, decorrentes direta 
ou indiretamente da utilização deste produto, exceto para o fim específico a que se destina. A 
Teleflex não assume nem autoriza nenhuma pessoa a assumir em seu nome qualquer outra 
responsabilidade civil ou outro tipo de responsabilidade associadas a estes produtos.

GARANTIA DO APLICADOR CIRÚRGICO ENDOSCÓPICO
Os aplicadores endoscópicos de carregamento manual Weck estão cobertos por uma garantia 
de três anos contra defeitos em materiais e fabrico e por um serviço de reparação de três anos 
em relação ao alinhamento e recuperação das pontas, desde que os aplicadores sejam utilizados 
conforme indicado para a aplicação de clipes Weck e não tenham sido reparados por pessoal 
não autorizado.

PERÍODO DE VIDA ÚTIL
Imediatamente após cada ciclo de esterilização completo, o instrumento deve ser inspecionado 
antes de ser utilizado. Os instrumentos devem ser inspecionados para verificar a legibilidade 
das marcações no dispositivo, conforme aplicável, sinais de ferrugem, fendas, corrosão, rachas, 
manchas e/ou descoloração, rebarbas, arestas cortantes ou protusão, assim como quaisquer 
outros sinais de defeito. Os instrumentos que apresentem qualquer um dos defeitos acima 
mencionados não são seguros para serem utilizados nos doentes e devem ser imediatamente 
eliminados. Se for necessário proceder a reparação, limpe, esterilize e devolva o instrumento 
danificado à Teleflex Medical.

ELIMINAÇÃO
Este dispositivo deve ser manuseado e eliminado em conformidade com todas as legislações 
aplicáveis, incluindo, sem limitação, as relativas à segurança e saúde humana e ao meio 
ambiente.

COMPATIBILIDADE DO SISTEMA DE LAQUEAÇÃO
Hoje em dia existem vários clipes de laqueação no mercado para além dos clipes de laqueação 
Horizon da Teleflex Medical. O aplicador endoscópico desmontável de clipes de laqueação 
Horizon foi concebido e calibrado para ser utilizado com clipes de laqueação Horizon. A cor do 
aplicador corresponde à cor do cartucho de clipes de laqueação com o qual tem de ser usado. 
A Teleflex Medical não assume a responsabilidade por resultados não satisfatórios decorrentes 
da utilização de qualquer equipamento ou clipes não identificados especificamente pela Teleflex 
Medical como parte integrante desse sistema em particular.
Para obter mais informações, contacte o seu representante de vendas da Teleflex ou o Apoio ao 
cliente da Teleflex.
CONDIÇÕES AMBIENTAIS

Condicional para RM
Determinou-se que a utilização dos clipes de laqueação Horizon é condicional para RM.
Foi demonstrado em testes não clínicos que a utilização dos clipes de laqueação Horizon 

é condicional para RM. Um doente com este dispositivo pode ser sujeito a exame em segurança 
imediatamente após a colocação nas seguintes condições:
Campo magnético estático

• Campo magnético estático de 3 Tesla ou inferior.
• Campo magnético de gradiente espacial máximo de 720 Gauss/cm ou inferior.

Aquecimento relacionado com RMN
Em testes não clínicos, os clipes de laqueação Horizon produziram o seguinte aumento de 
temperatura durante um exame de RMN realizado durante 15 minutos (ou seja, por sequência 
de impulsos) no sistema de RM de 3 Tesla (3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, 
General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Mudança da temperatura mais elevada +1,6 ˚C.
Por essa razão, as experiências de aquecimento relacionado com RMN para os clipes de 
laqueação Horizon a 3 Tesla utilizando uma bobina de corpo transmissora/recetora de RF num 
sistema de RM com uma SAR média para todo o corpo de 2,9 W/kg (ou seja, associada a um 
valor médio para todo o corpo medido por calorimetria de 2,7 W/kg) indicaram que o maior 
aquecimento registado em associação a estas condições específicas foi igual ou inferior a 
+1,6 ˚C.
Informações sobre artefactos
A qualidade da imagem de RM pode ser comprometida se a área de interesse se localizar 
exatamente na mesma área ou relativamente perto da posição dos clipes de laqueação Horizon. 
Por conseguinte, pode ser necessário proceder à otimização dos parâmetros de imagem 
de RM para compensação da presença deste dispositivo. O tamanho máximo do artefacto 
(ou seja, conforme constatado na sequência de impulsos de eco de gradiente) estende-se 
aproximadamente 10 mm em relação ao tamanho e à forma dos clipes de laqueação Horizon.
Sequência de 
impulsos

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Tamanho do vazio 
do sinal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientação do plano Paralelo Perpendicular Paralelo Perpendicular

Após o lançamento da Base de dados europeia sobre dispositivos médicos/EUDAMED, 
o resumo de segurança e de desempenho clínico (SSCP) será disponibilizado ao público em 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Para um doente/utilizador/terceiro na União Europeia e em países com regime regulamentar 
idêntico (Regulamento 2017/745/UE relativo aos dispositivos médicos); se, durante a utilização 
deste dispositivo ou em consequência da sua utilização, tiver ocorrido um incidente grave, 
comunique-o ao fabricante e/ou ao seu representante autorizado e à sua autoridade nacional.
Os contactos das autoridades nacionais competentes (Pontos de contacto de vigilância) 
e informações adicionais podem ser consultados no seguinte sítio web da Comissão Europeia: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Está disponível uma versão eletrónica das instruções de utilização em www.teleflex.com/IFU.

pt_br

Aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura 
endoscópica
Descrição do dispositivo
Os clipes de ligadura Horizon® são dispositivos implantáveis não absorvíveis, não ativos, de uso 
único, projetados para uso em procedimentos cirúrgicos gerais que requerem a ligadura de vasos 
ou tecidos. Estão disponíveis vários tamanhos, possibilitando que o usuário final faça a ligadura 
de uma ampla variedade de estruturas de tecidos e vasos. O suporte adesivo do cartucho de 
clipes permite a colocação conveniente do cartucho em qualquer área estéril.
Os aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura Horizon são projetados para uso como dispositivos 
de aplicação de clipes de ligadura Horizon. Os aplicadores de clipes endoscópicos são instrumentos 
reutilizáveis que carregam e aplicam manualmente um clipe de cada vez. Os aplicadores não são 
projetados para serem compatíveis com qualquer outro tipo de clipe de ligadura.
Esses dispositivos destinam-se ao uso por profissionais de saúde com conhecimento em técnicas 
de ligadura.
Para obter informações sobre dimensionamento e compatibilidade do produto, consulte a Tabela 1.

Tabela 1: Compatibilidade entre aplicadores e clipes

Tamanho do clipe Códigos de 
produto do clipe Cor

Códigos de 
produto do 
aplicador

Diâmetro da 
cânula

Médio 002200
002204 Azul 238110T 10 mm

Médio-grande 003200
003204 Verde 338110T 10 mm

Indicações
Os clipes de ligadura Weck® se destinam ao uso em procedimentos que envolvem vasos ou 
estruturas anatômicas para os quais o cirurgião determina que os clipes de ligadura são a melhor 
escolha. Os cirurgiões devem selecionar o tamanho, o tipo e o material do clipe com base em 
suas experiências, julgamentos e necessidades.
Os aplicadores de clipes de ligadura endoscópica Weck Horizon são projetados para a aplicação 
de clipes de ligadura Horizon através de cânulas trocarte de tamanhos específicos. 
Para obter informações sobre dimensionamento e compatibilidade do produto, consulte a Tabela 1.
Contraindicações
Os clipes de ligadura Weck não são destinados para uso como dispositivo contraceptivo de 
oclusão tubária.
Os clipes de ligadura Weck são contraindicados para uso em ligaduras da artéria renal durante 
nefrectomias laparoscópicas em doadores.
Grupo alvo de pacientes
O Sistema de ligadura Horizon destina-se ao uso em pacientes que necessitem de ligadura de 
vasos ou outras estruturas. 
Benefícios clínicos

• Ligaduras de nervos, veias, artérias e vasos relacionados com tecidos, incluindo mas não se 
limitando aos pulmões, apêndice, baço, fígado, vesícula biliar e vasculatura central e periférica.

Possíveis efeitos secundários 
• Traumatismo de vasos/tecidos
• Hemorragia interna/vazamento de vísceras ocas

Material do clipe implantável 
Titânio de grau médico

ADVERTÊNCIA
Clipes de ligadura Horizon

• Uso único: não reutilize, não reprocesse nem reesterilize. A reutilização do dispositivo cria um 
risco potencial de lesão grave e/ou infecção, o que pode levar à morte. O reprocessamento 
de dispositivos médicos destinados a uso único pode resultar em desempenho reduzido ou 
perda da funcionalidade.

• Os clipes metálicos Weck são destinados à ligadura permanente de estruturas de vasos 
e/ou tecidos. Caso a remoção do clipe seja necessária, o removedor permite a remoção do 
clipe. Caso o clipe quebre durante o processo de remoção, o cirurgião deve remover o clipe 
quebrado do local cirúrgico.

Aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura endoscópica Horizon
• O mau uso e o manuseio inadequado podem resultar em danos, potencialmente levando a 

lesões do usuário ou do paciente.
• Os instrumentos utilizados conscientemente em pacientes com doenças priônicas 

(encefalopatia espongiforme transmissível, DCJ, EEB etc.) ou em pacientes com suspeita de 
uma dessas doenças não devem ser reutilizados por questões de segurança e devem ser 
descartados de acordo com os procedimentos hospitalares aprovados.

• Não limpe e/ou esterilize instrumentos com suspeita de contaminação por príons antes do descarte, 
uma vez que a introdução desses instrumentos na unidade de reprocessamento pode levar à 
contaminação de outros instrumentos e/ou dos equipamentos da unidade de reprocessamento.

CUIDADO
Clipes de ligadura Horizon

• Em procedimentos que não sejam nefrectomias laparoscópicas em doadores, a Teleflex 
Medical recomenda a ligadura da artéria renal com mais de um clipe no lado do paciente com 
um manguito distal mínimo da artéria renal afastado de 2 a 3 mm do clipe distal. A aplicação 
de um segundo clipe em qualquer outro vaso (que não seja a artéria renal) deve ser definida 
a critério do cirurgião. A segurança do fechamento deve ser confirmada após a ligadura. 

• A Teleflex Medical recomenda que uma pinça de remoção de clipes metálicos Weck, 
Número de catálogo 523120 ou 523121, esteja prontamente disponível durante cirurgias que 
envolvam o uso de clipes metálicos Weck. 

• Antes de aplicar um clipe, verifique o tamanho estrutural e a condição do vaso ou da 
estrutura e utilize o clipe de tamanho adequado. Os sistemas de clipes de ligadura têm 
diferentes características de fechamento conforme o design do clipe e outras variáveis. É 
responsabilidade do usuário selecionar as estruturas para a aplicação dos clipes e confirmar 
o aperto seguro dos clipes após a colocação e após o uso de outros dispositivos cirúrgicos 
na área imediata da aplicação.

• O clipe de ligadura Horizon não foi projetado para uso como marcador de tecido. 
OBSERVAÇÃO: os clipes de ligadura Horizon são fornecidos estéreis. NÃO reesterilize os 
cartuchos de clipes de ligadura. Os cartuchos de clipes de ligadura Horizon contêm bário 
e são radiopacos.
Aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura endoscópica Horizon

ALINHADO DESALINHADO • Sempre verifique o alinhamento das 
garras do aplicador antes do uso. 

• Quando fechadas, as pontas das garras 
devem estar diretamente alinhadas e não 
deslocadas.

• O alinhamento das garras é crítico para a 
aplicação segura do clipe. Caso contrário, 
pode ocorrer lesão do paciente.

• Procedimentos adequados de 
manutenção, cuidado e limpeza 
são necessários para assegurar a 
funcionalidade correta.

• Este aplicador NÃO foi desenvolvido para ser utilizado com uma cânula operatória para fins 
de manutenção do pneumoperitônio.

• Proceda com cuidado ao inserir o instrumento através de uma cânula. NÃO aplique pressão 
lateral sobre o aplicador, pois podem ocorrer danos na ponta de atuação. 

• Sempre confirme se o clipe permanece no aplicador após a inserção do aplicador e do clipe 
através de uma cânula. Não tente fechar as garras em um vaso ou uma estrutura anatômica 
sem que um clipe esteja carregado corretamente nas garras. O fechamento de garras vazias 
em um vaso ou uma estrutura anatômica pode resultar em lesão do paciente.

• Antes do uso, verifique se o instrumento possui peças dobradas, quebradas, rachadas ou gastas. 
• O botão de rotação só deve ser ativado com as garras em posição aberta. Caso contrário, 

poderão ocorrer danos ao aplicador.
• O uso de métodos de limpeza e esterilização diferentes dos fornecidos pela Teleflex deve ser 

validado pela unidade de saúde que utiliza os devidos métodos laboratoriais validados.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Segure o aplicador para que as pegas fiquem totalmente abertas e as garras não se 

comprimam à medida que o aplicador é inserido no cartucho.
2. Alinhe as garras do aplicador verticalmente e lateralmente sobre um clipe no cartucho e 

empurre o aplicador firmemente sobre o clipe sem comprimir as pegas. É necessário aplicar 
uma força mínima. 

3. Remova o aplicador do cartucho.
4. Verifique se o clipe está totalmente inserido nas garras do aplicador e se as pernas do clipe não 

estão projetadas além da extremidade das garras. O clipe deve estar firmemente encaixado.
5. Manuseie o aplicador cuidadosamente. As garras não devem fechar prematuramente.
6. Proceda cuidadosamente através da cânula, garantindo que as garras do aplicador 

permaneçam abertas e o clipe de ligadura não seja pré-comprimido.
7. No local cirúrgico, o cirurgião deve fechar as pegas do aplicador com um movimento suave, 

firme e contínuo até o fechamento total do clipe. Uma ação secundária de “encaixe” será sentida. 
A liberação de pressão sobre as pegas fará com que as garras do aplicador se abram. 

8. Remova o aplicador do local cirúrgico.

CUIDADOS, LIMPEZA E ESTERILIZAÇÃO
• As garras do aplicador de carga manual são delicadas e podem ser facilmente danificadas, 

assim como outros componentes do aplicador. 
• O manuseio inadequado dos aplicadores pode resultar em cargas e/ou fechamentos 

inadequados dos clipes de ligadura. 
• Procedimentos adequados de cuidado, limpeza, lubrificação e manutenção são importantes 

para assegurar o funcionamento correto. 
• Examine o aplicador antes de cada cirurgia para identificar possíveis danos. 
• Preste atenção especial às garras. Garras danificadas ou desalinhadas talvez não permitam 

o fechamento adequado dos clipes para a oclusão da estrutura pretendida.
• ADVERTÊNCIA: o uso de métodos de limpeza e esterilização diferentes dos fornecidos 

pela Teleflex deve ser validado pela unidade de saúde que utiliza os devidos métodos 
laboratoriais validados.

Observação: durante a limpeza dos lúmenes, furos ou orifícios cegos, é necessária uma 
atenção especial.
Preparação no ponto de uso
Imediatamente após o uso, remova a contaminação grosseira do instrumento e mantenha-o 
úmido para o transporte até o local de processamento. Antes da limpeza e da esterilização, 
não utilize agentes de fixação ou água quente, pois isso pode levar à fixação de resíduos e 
interferir negativamente no processo de limpeza. Lave com água destilada ou filtrada quente por 
aproximadamente dois minutos ou até que os detritos brutos visíveis sejam removidos do dispositivo. 
Transporte
Durante o transporte do instrumento até o local de processamento, armazene o instrumento 
contaminado de forma segura em um recipiente fechado para evitar danos ao instrumento e/ou 
contaminação do ambiente. 
Preparação para reprocessamento
Quando aplicável, o instrumento deve ser desmontado e/ou aberto para limpeza. Não limpar 
o instrumento pode levar a uma esterilização inadequada.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA, DESINFECÇÃO E SECAGEM
Os aplicadores desmontáveis de clipes de ligadura endoscópica Horizon devem ser limpos 
independentemente de acordo com as instruções listadas abaixo. Os instrumentos devem ser 
limpos de acordo com as seguintes opções aprovadas:

Descrição de temperatura ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Frio <22˚C <72˚F
Morno 22 a 43˚C de acordo com a AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
72 a 110˚F de acordo com a AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
Quente > 43˚C > 110˚F

Instruções de processamento automático 
para uso com detergentes alcalinos 

ou enzimáticos
Instruções de processamento manual para 

uso com detergentes enzimáticos
Pré-limpeza
• Deixe os instrumentos de molho em água corrente morna por cinco (5) minutos (no mínimo).
• Com escovas de cerdas macias (Spectrum M16 ou similar), escove os instrumentos em água 

corrente morna por no mínimo trinta (30) segundos ou até que todos os resíduos visíveis 
tenham sido removidos.

• Enxágue o instrumento e lave os lúmenes com uma seringa com água morna da torneira 
durante um (1) minuto (no mínimo).  

Limpeza automática enzimática ou alcalina
• Coloque o instrumento aberto em um cesto de 

arame na bandeja deslizante e inicie o processo 
de limpeza.

• Pré-enxágue por dois (2) minutos com água 
da torneira fria.

• Esvazie.
• Lave por cinco (5) minutos em água corrente 

quente com um limpador enzimático a 0,8% 
ou alcalino a 0,5%. Veja a observação abaixo.

• Esvazie.
• Neutralize com água da torneira fria por 

três (3) minutos.
• Esvazie.
• Enxágue por quinze (15) minutos em água 

da torneira filtrada e fria.
• Esvazie.
• Execute o ciclo de secagem automatizado 

por quinze (15) minutos de acordo com os 
parâmetros da lavadora.

Observação: a preparação da concentração, 
a temperatura e o tempo de aplicação do 
agente de limpeza devem estar de acordo com 
as instruções de uso fornecidas pelo fabricante 
do detergente. Os detergentes devem ser 
aprovados para uso com instrumentos 
cirúrgicos gerais de metal reutilizáveis. 
Exemplos de detergentes utilizados durante as 
validações: detergente enzimático: Cidezyme/
Enzol; detergente alcalino: Neodisher Mediclean.

Limpeza manual enzimática
• Coloque o instrumento em banho-maria 

ultrassônico morno com limpador enzimático 
a 0,8%.

• Faça a sonicação por quinze (15) minutos 
(no mínimo).

• Remova os instrumentos do banho ultrassônico. 
• Com uma escova de cerdas macias (Spectrum 

M16 ou similar para limpeza externa), escove 
o instrumento em água corrente morna por um 
(1) minuto (no mínimo) ou até que todos os 
resíduos visíveis tenham sido removidos. 

• Enxágue os instrumentos e lave os lúmenes 
com água morna da torneira durante um (1) 
minuto (no mínimo).

Observação: a preparação da concentração, 
a temperatura e o tempo de aplicação do 
agente de limpeza devem estar de acordo com 
as instruções de uso fornecidas pelo fabricante 
do detergente. Os detergentes devem ser 
aprovados para uso com instrumentos 
cirúrgicos gerais de metal reutilizáveis. 
Exemplos de detergentes utilizados durante as 
validações: detergente enzimático: Cidezyme/
Enzol.

Desinfecção térmica
Execute o ciclo de enxágue térmico por um (1) minuto a uma temperatura de 90˚C (194˚F) 
com água purificada.
Inspeção visual 
Inspecione visualmente o instrumento em uma área bem iluminada para garantir que todas 
as superfícies estejam limpas. Se for determinado que o instrumento não está limpo, repita as 
etapas de limpeza.
Secagem
Seque com um pano limpo e sem fiapos (Kimwipe ou equivalente). Pode ser usado ar 
comprimido filtrado.
Lubrificação 
Lubrifique as articulações usando um lubrificante sem silicone, de grau cirúrgico à base de 
água, de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
OBSERVAÇÃO: ao lubrificar o instrumento, não utilize produtos lubrificantes à base de óleo 
mineral, petróleo ou silicone.

OBSERVAÇÃO: é da responsabilidade da unidade de saúde assegurar uma limpeza 
adequada das escovas entre cada uso. Monte novamente os aplicadores, conclua a 
verificação funcional e esterilize-os montados.

Verificação funcional
• É obrigatório inspecionar o instrumento antes de usá-lo, pois ele pode ser danificado durante 

o transporte até o cliente, durante a recepção no local do cliente, durante o uso em um 
procedimento anterior ou durante os processos de limpeza ou esterilização. 

• Todas as peças móveis devem ser inspecionadas quanto ao desgaste e confirmadas 
como funcionais. 

• Confirme o funcionamento adequado durante a abertura e o fechamento da pega do 
instrumento e verifique se as pontas se alinham corretamente.

• Uma vez que os parafusos podem se soltar durante a operação normal do instrumento, 
inspecione-o antes e depois do uso para garantir o funcionamento adequado.

• Inspecione o instrumento quanto à legibilidade das marcações no dispositivo, quando 
aplicável, ferrugem, corrosão, rachaduras ou rebarbas, manchas ou descoloração, bem como 
peças gastas ou quebradas.

• Repare ou substitua qualquer instrumento considerado não aceitável.
Manutenção, manuseio e operação de instrumentos cirúrgicos

• Somente pessoal qualificado pode utilizar o instrumento. 
• A montagem e a desmontagem do instrumento só devem ser realizadas por pessoal treinado 

de acordo com os requisitos de treinamento da instituição. 
• O instrumento deve ser limpo, lubrificado, verificado funcionalmente e esterilizado antes 

de cada uso. 
• Caso seja necessário algum reparo, devolva o instrumento limpo e estéril à Teleflex.

Embalagem para esterilização
• Após a limpeza e inspeção, conforme descrito acima, embale os instrumentos 

individualmente em invólucros de esterilização simples ou duplos (Halyard Health H300 
ou equivalente) usando técnicas de dobramento sequencial de envelope.

• Após a esterilização, o instrumento deve permanecer na embalagem de esterilização para 
ficar protegido do ambiente e para manter a esterilidade.

Esterilização
Para evitar reações eletroquímicas, separe instrumentos fabricados com materiais diferentes.
Os instrumentos devem ser esterilizados em uma bandeja ou cesto de acordo com os seguintes 
parâmetros aprovados:

Método de 
esterilização

Configuração 
de embalagem

Peso da 
carga

Ajuste da 
temperatura

Tempo de 
exposição 
(mínimo)

Tempo de 
secagem 
(mínimo)

Pré-vácuo Embalado 
individualmente

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb) 132˚C (270˚F) 4 min 30 min

Pré-vácuo Embalado 
individualmente

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravidade Embalado 
individualmente

Até 9,07 kg 
(20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 10 min 30 min

OBSERVAÇÃO: os seguintes métodos de esterilização NÃO são recomendados, pois podem 
danificar o instrumento: esterilização rápida, esterilização por óxido de etileno, esterilização 
por calor seco, esterilizantes químicos líquidos e gases químicos esterilizantes.
Armazenamento
O instrumento deve ser armazenado em um ambiente seco, limpo, livre de substâncias químicas 
e livre de poeira. O instrumento deve permanecer embalado para manter a esterilidade.

DIVULGAÇÃO DE INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE O PRODUTO
A Teleflex não oferece qualquer garantia, exceto a Garantia Padrão aplicável da Teleflex, expressa 
ou implícita, incluindo, mas não se limitando a, quaisquer garantias implícitas de comercialização ou 
adequação a um propósito específico. A Teleflex não se responsabiliza por qualquer perda, dano ou 
despesa acidental ou consequente, direta ou indiretamente resultante da utilização deste produto, 
exceto para o uso pretendido especificado. A Teleflex não assume nem autoriza qualquer pessoa a 
assumir qualquer outra obrigação ou responsabilidade adicional relacionada com estes produtos.

GARANTIA APLICÁVEL AO APARELHO CIRÚRGICO ENDOSCÓPICO
Os aplicadores endoscópicos de carga manual Weck são cobertos por uma garantia de três anos 
para defeitos de material e fabricação e um serviço de reparo de três anos para alinhamento 
e remodelação das pontas, desde que os aplicadores sejam utilizados como pretendido para a 
aplicação de clipes Weck e não tenham sido reparados por pessoal não autorizado.

EXPECTATIVA DE VIDA ÚTIL
Imediatamente após cada ciclo completo de esterilização, o instrumento deve ser inspecionado 
antes do uso. Os instrumentos devem ser inspecionados quanto à legibilidade das marcações 
no dispositivo, quando aplicável, sinais de ferrugem, rachaduras, corrosão, quebras, manchas  
e/ou descoloração, rebarbas, bordas afiadas ou protrusões, bem como quaisquer outros sinais 
de defeito. Instrumentos com quaisquer sinais dos defeitos mencionados acima não são seguros 
para uso com pacientes e devem ser descartados imediatamente. Caso algum reparo seja 
necessário, limpe, esterilize e devolva o instrumento danificado à Teleflex Medical.

DESCARTE
Este dispositivo deve ser manuseado e eliminado de acordo com todas as normas aplicáveis, 
inclusive, sem limitação, as relativas à saúde e segurança humanas e ao ambiente.

COMPATIBILIDADE DO SISTEMA DE LIGADURA
Atualmente, uma série de clipes de ligadura está disponível no mercado além dos clipes de 
ligadura Horizon da Teleflex Medical. O aplicador desmontável de clipes de ligadura Horizon 
foi projetado e calibrado para uso com clipes de ligadura Horizon. A codificação de cores do 
aplicador corresponde à cor do cartucho de clipes de ligadura com o qual ele deve ser usado. 
A Teleflex Medical não se responsabiliza por resultados insatisfatórios causados pelo uso de 
quaisquer equipamentos ou clipes não especificamente identificados pela Teleflex Medical como 
parte integrante do sistema específico em questão.
Para obter informações, entre em contato com o representante de vendas da Teleflex ou com 
o serviço de atendimento da Teleflex.

CONDIÇÕES AMBIENTAIS
Condicionalmente seguro para RM
Os clipes de ligadura Horizon foram considerados condicionalmente seguros para RM.
Testes não clínicos demonstraram que os clipes de ligadura Horizon são 

condicionalmente seguros para RM. Um paciente com este dispositivo pode ser examinado com 
segurança imediatamente após a colocação nas seguintes condições:
Campo magnético estático

• Campo magnético estático de 3 teslas ou menos.
• Campo magnético com gradiente espacial máximo de 720 Gauss/cm ou menos.

Aquecimento relacionado com IRM
Em testes não clínicos, os clipes de ligadura Horizon produziram o seguinte aumento de 
temperatura durante IRMs obtidas durante 15 minutos de exame (ou seja, por sequência de 
pulsos) em um sistema de RM de 3 teslas (3 teslas/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, Software 14X.M5, 
General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Mudança de temperatura mais alta: +1,6˚C.
Portanto, os experimentos de aquecimento relacionado com IRM para clipes de ligadura Horizon 
a 3 teslas utilizando uma bobina de corpo de transmissão/recepção de RF em um sistema 
de RM relataram uma taxa de absorção específica (SAR) média no corpo inteiro de 2,9 W/kg 
(ou seja, associada a um valor médio no corpo inteiro medido por calorimetria de 2,7 W/kg) e 
indicaram que a maior quantidade de aquecimento ocorrida em associação com estas condições 
específicas foi igual ou inferior a +1,6˚C.
Informações sobre artefatos
A qualidade da imagem de RM pode ficar comprometida se a área de interesse estiver 
precisamente na mesma área ou relativamente próxima da posição dos clipes de ligadura 
Horizon. Portanto, pode ser necessário otimizar os parâmetros de imagem de RM para 
compensar a presença deste dispositivo. O tamanho máximo do artefato (como pode ser visto 
na sequência de pulsos de eco do gradiente) estende-se por cerca de 10 mm em relação ao 
tamanho e ao formato dos clipes de ligadura Horizon.
Sequência de 
pulsos

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Tamanho da 
ausência de sinal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientação do plano Paralelo Perpendicular Paralelo Perpendicular

Após o lançamento da Base de Dados Europeia sobre Dispositivos Médicos/EUDAMED, 
o resumo da segurança e desempenho clínico (SSCP) será disponibilizado ao público em  
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Para um paciente/usuário/terceiro na União Europeia e em países com regime regulatório 
idêntico (Regulamentação 2017/745/UE sobre dispositivos médicos); se, durante o uso deste 
dispositivo ou como resultado do respectivo uso, ocorreu um incidente sério, relate-o ao 
fabricante e/ou ao seu representante autorizado e à sua autoridade nacional.
Os contatos das autoridades nacionais competentes (Pontos de contato da Vigilância) 
e informações adicionais podem ser obtidos no seguinte site da Comissão Europeia:  
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Uma versão eletrônica das Instruções de uso pode ser encontrada em www.teleflex.com/IFU.

ro

Aplicatoare endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de 
ligatură
Descrierea dispozitivului
Agrafele de ligatură Horizon® sunt dispozitive de unică folosință, neresorbabile, inactive, 
implantabile, concepute pentru a fi utilizate în procedurile chirurgicale generale care necesită 
ligatură de vase sau țesuturi. Fiind disponibile în mai multe dimensiuni, utilizatorul final poate 
ligatura o varietate mare de vase și structuri tisulare. Porțiunea adezivă de pe cartușul de agrafe 
permite plasarea convenabilă a cartușului în orice zonă sterilă.
Aplicatoarele endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură Horizon sunt concepute pentru 
a fi utilizate ca dispozitive de aplicare a agrafelor de ligatură Horizon. Aplicatoarele endoscopice 
pentru agrafe sunt instrumente reutilizabile, care se încarcă manual și aplică agrafele una câte 
una. Aplicatoarele nu sunt concepute pentru a fi compatibile cu alte tipuri de agrafe de ligatură.
Aceste dispozitive sunt destinate utilizării de către profesioniști din domeniul sănătății care cunosc 
tehnicile de ligatură.
Pentru dimensiunile și compatibilitatea produselor, consultați Tabelul 1.

Tabelul 1: Compatibilitatea aplicator/agrafă
Dimensiunea 

agrafei Codurile agrafelor Culoare Codurile 
aplicatoarelor Diametrul canulei

Medie 002200
002204 Albastru 238110T 10 mm

Medie spre mare 003200
003204 Verde 338110T 10 mm

Indicații
Agrafele de ligatură Weck® sunt destinate utilizării în proceduri care implică vase sau structuri 
anatomice pentru care chirurgul determină că agrafele de ligatură sunt alegerea optimă. Chirurgii 
trebuie să aleagă dimensiunea, tipul și materialul agrafei pe baza experienței și raționamentului 
lor și în funcție de necesități.
Aplicatoarele endoscopice pentru agrafe de ligatură Weck Horizon sunt concepute pentru 
aplicarea agrafelor de ligatură Horizon prin canule de tip trocar cu dimensiunea corespunzătoare. 
Pentru dimensiunile și compatibilitatea produselor, consultați Tabelul 1.
Contraindicații
Agrafele de ligatură Weck nu sunt destinate utilizării ca dispozitive de ocluzie contraceptivă 
a trompei uterine.
Agrafele de ligatură Weck sunt contraindicate pentru utilizarea în ligatura arterei renale în timpul 
nefrectomiei laparoscopice a unui donator.
Grupul de pacienți vizat
Sistemul de ligatură Horizon este destinat utilizării în cazul pacienților care au nevoie de ligatură 
de vase sau de alte structuri. 
Beneficii clinice

• Ligatura nervilor, venelor, arterelor și vaselor legate de țesuturi, inclusiv de plămâni, apendice, 
splină, ficat, vezica biliară, dar fără limitare la acestea, precum și a rețelei vasculare centrale 
și periferice.

Posibile efecte secundare 
• Traumatisme vasculare/tisulare
• Sângerare/Scurgere internă din viscere cavitare

Materialul agrafei implantabile 
Titan medical

AVERTISMENT
Agrafele de ligatură Horizon

• De unică folosință: a nu se reutiliza, retrata sau resteriliza. Refolosirea dispozitivului generează 
un risc de vătămare gravă și/sau infecție, care poate cauza decesul. Retratarea dispozitivelor 
medicale de unică folosință poate afecta performanța sau duce la pierderea funcționalității.

• Agrafele din metal Weck sunt destinate ligaturii permanente a vaselor și/sau structurilor 
tisulare. În cazul în care este necesară îndepărtarea agrafei, dispozitivul de scoatere poate 
permite scoaterea agrafei. În cazul ruperii agrafei în timpul procesului de scoatere, chirurgul 
trebuie să îndepărteze agrafa ruptă din zona de operație.

Aplicatoare endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură Horizon
• Folosirea incorectă și manipularea necorespunzătoare poate duce la deteriorare, ceea ce 

creează riscul de vătămare a utilizatorului sau pacientului
• Instrumentele utilizate conștient pe pacienți cu boli care nu sunt pe bază de prioni (boală 

encefalopatică spongiformă transmisibilă, BCJ, ESB etc.) sau pe pacienți suspecți de una 
dintre aceste boli nu pot fi reutilizate în siguranță și trebuie eliminate conform procedurilor 
aprobate de spital.

• Nu curățați și/sau nu sterilizați instrumentele în cazul cărora suspectați contaminarea cu 
prioni înainte de eliminare, deoarece introducerea acestor instrumente în unitatea de retratare 
poate duce la contaminarea altor instrumente și/sau a echipamentului unității de retratare.

ATENȚIE 
Agrafele de ligatură Horizon

• În alte proceduri decât nefrectomia laparoscopică a unui donator, Teleflex Medical recomandă 
ligatura arterei renale cu mai multe agrafe în cazul pacientului, cu un manșon distal minim de 
arteră renală de 2–3 mm după agrafa distală. Aplicarea unei a doua agrafe pe toate celelalte 
vase (altele decât artera renală) trebuie efectuată în funcție de raționamentul chirurgului. 
Siguranța închiderii trebuie verificată după ligatură. 

• Teleflex Medical recomandă ca un clește de scoatere pentru agrafe din metal Weck, cu 
numărul de catalog 523120 sau 523121, să fie pregătit pentru a fi disponibil în timpul 
intervențiilor care implică utilizarea de agrafe de ligatură din metal Weck. 

• Înainte de aplicarea unei agrafe, verificați dimensiunea și starea structurală a vasului sau 
a structurii și utilizați agrafa cu dimensiunea corespunzătoare. Sistemele cu agrafe de 
ligatură diferă în privința caracteristicilor de închidere în funcție de designul agrafei și alte 
variabile. Este responsabilitatea utilizatorului să aleagă structurile pentru aplicarea agrafelor 
și să verifice fixarea corectă a agrafelor după aplicare și după utilizarea altor dispozitive 
chirurgicale în zona apropiată aplicării.

• Agrafa de ligatură Horizon nu este concepută pentru a fi utilizată ca marker tisular. 
OBSERVAȚIE: agrafele de ligatură Horizon sunt furnizate sterile. NU resterilizați cartușele 
de agrafe de ligatură. Cartușele de agrafe de ligatură Horizon conțin bariu și sunt 
radioopace.
Aplicatoare endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură Horizon

ALINIATE NEALINIATE • Verificați întotdeauna alinierea fălcilor 
aplicatorului înainte de utilizare. 

• Când sunt închise, vârfurile fălcilor trebuie 
să fie aliniate direct și nu decalate.

• Alinierea fălcilor este esențială pentru 
aplicarea agrafei în siguranță. Dacă nu 
este efectuată, există riscul de vătămare 
a pacientului.

• Întreținerea, îngrijirea și curățarea 
corespunzătoare sunt necesare pentru a 
asigura funcționalitatea corespunzătoare.

• Acest aplicator NU este conceput pentru a fi utilizat cu o canulă operatorie în scopul 
menținerii pneumoperitoneului.

• Procedați cu grijă când introduceți instrumentul printr-o canulă. NU aplicați presiune laterală 
asupra aplicatorului, deoarece vârful utilizat poate fi deteriorat. 

• Asigurați-vă întotdeauna că agrafa rămâne în aplicator după introducerea aplicatorului și 
agrafei printr-o canulă. Nu încercați să închideți fălcile pe un vas sau o structură anatomică 
fără a prinde corespunzător agrafa între fălci. Închiderea fălcilor goale pe un vas sau o 
structură anatomică poate duce la vătămarea pacientului.

• Înainte de utilizare, examinați instrumentul pentru a verifica dacă este îndoit, rupt, crăpat sau 
are părți uzate. 

• Butonul rotativ trebuie activat numai cu fălcile în poziția deschisă. În caz contrar, poate avea 
loc deteriorarea aplicatorului.

• Utilizarea altor metode de curățare și sterilizare decât cele prevăzute de Teleflex trebuie 
validată de unitatea medicală utilizând metode de laborator validate corespunzătoare.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Prindeți aplicatorul în așa fel încât mânerele să fie complet deschise și fălcile să nu fie 

strânse în timpul introducerii aplicatorului în cartuș.
2. Aliniați fălcile aplicatorului pe verticală și laterală deasupra unei agrafe din cartuș și împingeți 

aplicatorul ferm peste agrafă, fără să strângeți mânerele. Trebuie să folosiți forță minimă. 
3. Scoateți aplicatorul din cartuș.
4. Asigurați-vă că agrafa este introdusă complet între fălcile aplicatorului și că picioarele agrafei 

nu depășesc capătul fălcilor. Agrafa trebuie să fie așezată ferm.
5. Manipulați aplicatorul cu grijă. Fălcile nu trebuie să fie închise prematur.
6. Înaintați cu grijă prin canulă, asigurându-vă că fălcile aplicatorului rămân deschise și că 

agrafa de ligatură nu este comprimată prematur.
7. La zona de operație, chirurgul trebuie să închidă mânerele aplicatorului printr-o mișcare 

uniformă, fermă și continuă până când agrafa este închisă complet. Se va simți o acțiune 
secundară de „așezare”. Prin slăbirea presiunii asupra mânerelor, fălcile aplicatorului se vor 
deschide brusc. 

8. Scoateți aplicatorul din zona de operație.

ÎNGRIJIREA, CURĂȚAREA ȘI STERILIZAREA
• Fălcile aplicatorului cu încărcare manuală sunt fragile și pot fi deteriorate ușor, la fel ca alte 

câteva componente ale aplicatorului. 
• Manipularea incorectă a aplicatoarelor poate duce la încărcare necorespunzătoare și/sau 

închiderea agrafei de ligatură. 
• Îngrijirea, curățarea, lubrifierea și întreținerea corespunzătoare sunt importante pentru a 

asigura funcționarea corectă. 
• Examinați aplicatorul înainte de fiecare intervenție chirurgicală pentru a detecta eventualele 

semne de deteriorare. 
• Acordați atenție maximă fălcilor. Este posibil ca fălcile deteriorate sau aliniate incorect să nu 

permită închiderea acceptabilă a agrafei pentru ocluziunea structurii vizate.
• ATENȚIE: utilizarea altor metode de curățare și sterilizare decât cele prevăzute de 

Teleflex trebuie validată de unitatea medicală utilizând metode de laborator validate 
corespunzătoare.

Observație: în timpul curățării lumenelor, orificiilor de perforare sau orificiilor înfundate, 
va fi necesară o atenție specială. 
Pregătirea la locul de utilizare
Imediat după utilizare, îndepărtați resturile de contaminare brute de pe instrument și păstrați 
instrumentul umed pentru transferarea la unitatea de tratare. Înainte de curățare și sterilizare, nu 
folosiți niciun agent de fixare sau apă caldă, deoarece acestea pot duce la fixarea reziduurilor și pot 
avea un efect negativ asupra procesului de curățare. Clătiți cu apă caldă distilată sau filtrată timp de 
aproximativ două minute sau până când resturile brute vizibile sunt îndepărtate de pe dispozitiv. 
Transportarea
În timpul transportării instrumentului la unitatea de tratare, păstrați instrumentul contaminat în siguranță 
într-un recipient închis, pentru a evita deteriorarea instrumentului și/sau contaminarea mediului. 
Pregătirea pentru retratare
Instrumentul trebuie să fie dezasamblat și/sau deschis pentru curățare, după caz. Dacă instrumentul 
nu este curățat, există risc de sterilizare necorespunzătoare.

INSTRUCȚIUNI PRIVIND CURĂȚAREA, DEZINFECTAREA ȘI USCAREA
Aplicatoarele endoscopice demontabile pentru agrafe de ligatură Horizon trebuie curățate 
separat, conform instrucțiunilor de mai jos. Instrumentele sunt aprobate pentru curățare conform 
următoarelor opțiuni:

Descrierea temperaturii ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Rece < 22˚C < 72˚F
Călduț 22–43˚C conform AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72–110˚F conform AAMI TIR 

12:2010
Cald > 43˚C > 110˚F

Instrucțiuni de utilizare privind tratarea 
automată cu detergenți alcalini sau enzimatici

Instrucțiuni de utilizare privind tratarea manuală 
cu detergenți enzimatici

Pre-curățarea
• Scufundați instrumentele în apă călduță de la robinet timp de cinci (5) minute (minimum).
• Utilizând perii cu peri moi (Spectrum M16 sau asemănătoare), periați instrumentele scufundate în 

apa călduță de la robinet timp de minimum treizeci (30) de secunde sau până când reziduurile vizibile 
sunt îndepărtate.

• Clătiți instrumentul și irigați lumenele cu o seringă cu apă călduță de la robinet timp de un 
(1) minut (minimum).  

Curățarea automată cu detergent enzimatic 
sau alcalin
• Plasați instrumentul deschis într-un coș de 

sârmă pe tava de introducere și începeți 
procesul de curățare.

• Clătiți în prealabil timp de două (2) minute cu 
apă rece de la robinet.

• Evacuați apa.
• Spălați timp de cinci (5) minute cu apă caldă 

de la robinet, cu 0,8% detergent enzimatic sau 
0,5% detergent alcalin. Consultați observația 
de mai jos.

• Evacuați apa.
• Neutralizați cu apă rece de la robinet timp de trei 

(3) minute.
• Evacuați apa.
• Clătiți timp de cincisprezece (15) minute în apă 

rece filtrată de la robinet.
• Evacuați apa.
• Efectuați ciclul de uscare automată timp de 

cincisprezece (15) minute conform parametrilor 
dispozitivului de spălare.

Observație: pregătirea concentrației, 
temperaturii și duratei de aplicare a agentului 
de curățare trebuie să fie efectuată conform 
instrucțiunilor de utilizare furnizate de 
producătorul detergentului. Detergenții trebuie 
să fie aprobați pentru a fi utilizați cu instrumente 
chirurgicale generale reutilizabile din metal. 
Exemple de detergenți utilizați în timpul 
validărilor: detergent enzimatic: Cidezyme/
Enzol; detergent alcalin: Neodisher Mediclean.

Curățarea manuală cu detergent enzimatic
• Plasați instrumentul într-o baie ultrasonică de 

apă călduță cu 0,8% detergent enzimatic.
• Dezintegrați cu ultrasunete timp de 

cincisprezece (15) minute (minimum).
• Scoateți instrumentele din baia ultrasonică. 
• Utilizând o perie cu peri moi (Spectrum M16 sau 

asemănătoare destinată curățării suprafețelor 
exterioare), periați instrumentul sub apă călduță 
de la robinet timp de un (1) minut (minimum) 
sau până când toate reziduurile vizibile sunt 
îndepărtate. 

• Clătiți instrumentele și irigați lumenele cu apă 
călduță de la robinet timp de un (1) minut 
(minimum). 

Observație: pregătirea concentrației, 
temperaturii și duratei de aplicare a agentului 
de curățare trebuie să fie efectuată conform 
instrucțiunilor de utilizare furnizate de 
producătorul detergentului. Detergenții 
trebuie să fie aprobați pentru a fi utilizați cu 
instrumente chirurgicale generale reutilizabile 
din metal. Exemple de detergenți utilizați 
în timpul validărilor: detergent enzimatic: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Dezinfectarea termică
Efectuați un ciclu de clătire termică timp de un (1) minut la temperatura de 90˚C (194˚F), 
cu apă purificată.
Inspecția vizuală 
Inspectați vizual instrumentul într-o zonă iluminată corespunzător pentru a vă asigura că toate 
suprafețele sunt curate. Dacă se constată că instrumentul nu este curat, repetați pașii de curățare.
Uscarea
Uscați instrumentul ștergându-l cu o lavetă curată, care nu lasă scame (Kimwipe sau 
echivalentă). Puteți utiliza aer comprimat filtrat.
Lubrifierea 
Lubrifiați articulațiile utilizând un lubrifiant chirurgical, fără silicon, pe bază de apă, conform 
instrucțiunilor producătorului.
OBSERVAȚIE: când lubrifiați instrumentul, nu folosiți ulei mineral, petrol sau produse pe bază de silicon.

OBSERVAȚIE: este responsabilitatea unității medicale să asigure curățarea adecvată 
a periilor după fiecare utilizare. Reasamblați aplicatoarele, verificați funcționarea acestora 
și sterilizați-le asamblate.
Verificarea funcționării

• Este obligatoriu să inspectați instrumentul înainte de utilizare, deoarece este posibil să fi fost 
deteriorat în timpul transferului la client, la unitatea clientului în timpul recepției, în timpul 
utilizării într-o procedură anterioară sau în timpul procesului de curățare sau sterilizare. 

• Toate piesele mobile trebuie inspectate pentru a garanta lipsa semnelor de uzură și a verifica 
funcționarea acestora. 

• Asigurați-vă de funcționarea impecabilă în timpul deschiderii și închiderii mânerului 
instrumentului și de alinierea corespunzătoare a vârfurilor.

• Deoarece șuruburile se pot slăbi în timpul funcționării normale a unui instrument, inspectați-le 
înainte și după utilizare pentru a garanta funcționarea corespunzătoare.

• Inspectați instrumentul pentru a asigura lizibilitatea marcajelor de pe acesta și, după caz, 
lipsa urmelor de rugină, adânciturilor, crăpăturilor sau bavurilor, petelor sau decolorării și a 
pieselor uzate sau rupte.

• Reparați sau înlocuiți orice instrument în cazul căruia s-a constatat că este inacceptabil.
Întreținerea, manipularea și utilizarea instrumentelor chirurgicale

• Instrumentul poate fi utilizat exclusiv de personal calificat. 
• Asamblarea și dezasamblarea instrumentului trebuie efectuată numai de personal instruit 

conform cerințelor de instruire ale instituției. 
• Înainte de fiecare utilizare, instrumentul trebuie curățat, lubrifiat, sterilizat și verificat din punct 

de vedere funcțional. 
• Dacă este necesară repararea, returnați instrumentul curățat și steril companiei Teleflex Medical.

Ambalaje pentru sterilizare
• După curățarea și inspecția descrise mai sus, se înfășoară instrumentele individuale o dată 

sau de două ori în folie de sterilizare (Halyard Health H300 sau echivalent), folosind tehnici 
de pliere secvențială.

• După sterilizare, instrumentul trebuie să rămână în ambalajul de sterilizare pentru protecție 
împotriva factorilor de mediu și păstrarea acestuia în stare sterilă.

Sterilizare
Pentru a evita reacțiile electrochimice, separați instrumentele fabricate din materiale diferite.
Instrumentele sunt aprobate pentru sterilizare pe tavă sau în coș, conform următorilor parametri:

Metodă de 
sterilizare

Configurația 
ambalajului

Greutate 
sarcină

Punct de 
setare 

temperatură

Durata 
expunerii 
(minimă)

Durata uscării 
(minimă)

Prevacuum Ambalate 
individual

Până la 
9,07 kg (20 lb) 132˚C (270˚F) 4 min. 30 min.

Prevacuum Ambalate 
individual

Până la 
9,07 kg (20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 3 min. 30 min.

Gravitație Ambalate 
individual

Până la 
9,07 kg (20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 10 min. 30 min.

OBSERVAȚIE: deoarece ar putea deteriora instrumentul, NU sunt recomandate următoarele 
metode de sterilizare: sterilizarea rapidă, sterilizarea cu etilenoxid, sterilizarea prin căldură 
uscată, sterilizarea cu produse chimice lichide, sterilizarea cu gaze chimice.
Depozitare
Instrumentul trebuie păstrat într-un loc uscat, curat, ferit de substanțe chimice și praf. Instrumentul 
trebuie să rămână învelit pentru a menține sterilitatea.

DECLARAȚII PRIVIND INFORMAȚIILE DESPRE PRODUS
Teleflex exclude toate garanțiile, cu excepția garanției standard Teleflex aplicabile, indiferent 
dacă acestea sunt exprese sau implicite, inclusiv toate garanțiile implicite de vandabilitate sau 
adecvare pentru un anumit scop, dar fără limitare la acestea. Compania Teleflex nu poate fi 
trasă la răspundere pentru niciun fel de pierderi, daune sau cheltuieli accidentale sau subsidiare, 
rezultate direct sau indirect din utilizarea acestui produs, cu excepția utilizării în scopul specificat. 
Compania Teleflex nu își asumă responsabilitatea pentru și nici nu autorizează nicio persoană să 
își asume în numele acesteia nicio răspundere sau responsabilitate diferită sau suplimentară în 
privința acestor produse.

GARANȚIA PENTRU APLICATORUL ENDOSCOPIC CHIRURGICAL
Aplicatoarele endoscopice Weck cu încărcare manuală sunt acoperite de o garanție de trei 
ani pentru defectele de materiale și manoperă și o perioadă de trei ani de service și reparații 
pentru alinierea și recondiționarea vârfurilor, cu condiția ca aplicatoarele să fie utilizate în scopul 
prevăzut, pentru aplicarea agrafelor Weck și ca acestea să nu fi fost reparate de personal 
neautorizat.



DURATA DE VIAȚĂ
Imediat după fiecare ciclu integral de sterilizare, instrumentul trebuie inspectat înainte de utilizare. 
Instrumentele trebuie inspectate pentru a se asigura lizibilitatea marcajelor de pe acestea și, 
după caz, lipsa urmelor de rugină, crăpăturilor, adânciturilor, rupturilor, petelor și/sau decolorării, 
bavurilor, marginilor sau protuberanțelor tăioase, precum și a altor semne de deteriorare. 
Instrumentele pe care s-a găsit oricare dintre semnele de deteriorare de mai sus nu pot fi utilizate 
în siguranță pe pacienți și trebuie eliminate imediat. Dacă este necesară repararea, curățați, 
sterilizați și returnați instrumentul deteriorat companiei Teleflex Medical.

ELIMINAREA
Acest dispozitiv trebuie manipulat și eliminat în conformitate cu toate reglementările aplicabile, 
inclusiv cele privind sănătatea și siguranța oamenilor și mediul, dar fără limitare la acestea.

COMPATIBILITATEA SISTEMULUI DE LIGATURĂ
În prezent, în afară de agrafele de ligatură Horizon, există și alte agrafe de ligatură pe piață 
furnizate de Teleflex Medical. Aplicatorul dvs. endoscopic demontabil pentru agrafe de ligatură 
Horizon a fost conceput și calibrat pentru a fi utilizat cu agrafe de ligatură Horizon. Codul de 
culoare al aplicatorului se potrivește cu culoarea cartușului de agrafe de ligatură pentru care a 
fost conceput. Teleflex Medical nu își asumă responsabilitatea pentru rezultatele nesatisfăcătoare 
cauzate de utilizarea unor echipamente sau agrafe neidentificate în mod expres de Teleflex 
Medical ca părți integrante ale acestui sistem.
Pentru informații suplimentare, contactați reprezentantul de vânzări Teleflex sau serviciul pentru 
clienți Teleflex.

CONDIȚII DE MEDIU
Compatibilitate RM condiționată
S-a determinat că agrafele de ligatură Horizon sunt compatibile RM în mod condiționat.
Testările non-clinice au demonstrat că agrafele de ligatură Horizon sunt compatibile 

RM în mod condiționat. Un pacient cu acest dispozitiv poate fi scanat în siguranță imediat după 
plasare, cu următoarele condiții:
Câmpul magnetic static

• Câmp magnetic static de 3 Tesla sau mai puțin.
• Gradient spațial maxim al câmpului magnetic de 720 Gauss/cm sau mai puțin.

Încălzirea cauzată de IRM
În testările non-clinice, agrafele de ligatură Horizon au produs următoarea creștere de temperatură 
în timpul unei proceduri IRM cu o scanare de 15 min. (adică per secvență de impulsuri) în 
sistemul RM de 3 Tesla (3 Tesla/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, software 14X.M5, General Electric 
Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI):
Cea mai mare schimbare de temperatură: +1,6˚C.
Prin urmare, experimentele privind încălzirea cauzată de IRM pentru agrafele de ligatură Horizon 
la 3 Tesla, utilizând o bobină pentru corp de transmisie/recepție RF la o valoare SAR medie la 
nivelul întregului corp indicată de sistemul RM de 2,9 W/kg (adică asociată cu o valoare medie la 
nivelul întregului corp măsurată prin calorimetrie de 2,7 W/kg) au arătat că încălzirea maximă care 
a avut loc în aceste condiții specifice a fost egală cu +1,6˚C sau mai mică decât această valoare.
Informații privind artefactele
Calitatea imaginii RM poate fi afectată dacă zona de interes este exact zona în care au fost 
poziționate agrafele de ligatură Horizon sau relativ aproape de aceasta. Prin urmare, este posibil 
să fie necesară optimizarea parametrilor imagistici RM pentru a remedia problemele cauzate 
de acest dispozitiv. Dimensiunea maximă a artefactelor (adică așa cum sunt văzute acestea pe 
secvența de impulsuri ce generează ecoul de gradient) se extinde aproximativ 10 mm față de 
dimensiunea și forma agrafelor de ligatură Horizon.
Secvență de 
impulsuri

T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE

Dimensiunea zonei 
fără semnal

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientarea planului Paralel Perpendicular Paralel Perpendicular

După lansarea Bazei europene de date referitoare la dispozitivele medicale (EUDAMED), 
rezumatul caracteristicilor de siguranță și performanță clinică (SSCP) va fi pus la dispoziția 
publicului pe https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed 
Pentru un pacient / utilizator / terță parte din Uniunea Europeană și din țările cu un regim de 
reglementare identic (Regulamentul 2017/745/UE privind dispozitivele medicale): dacă în timpul 
utilizării acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a utilizării acestuia, a avut loc un incident grav, raportați-l 
producătorului și/sau reprezentantului autorizat și autorității naționale.
Datele de contact ale autorităților naționale competente (punctele de contact pentru vigilență) și 
informații suplimentare pot fi găsite pe următorul site al Comisiei Europene: https://ec.europa.eu/
growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Puteți găsi o versiune electronică a instrucțiunilor de utilizare pe www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek
Opis pomôcky
Ligačné svorky Horizon® sú jednorazové, nevstrebateľné, neaktívne implantovateľné pomôcky 
určené na použitie pri všeobecných chirurgických zákrokoch, ktoré vyžadujú ligáciu cievy alebo 
tkaniva. Sú dostupné rôzne veľkosti, čo umožňuje konečnému používateľovi podviazať široké 
spektrum ciev a tkanivových štruktúr. Lepiaca zadná strana zásobníka na svorky umožňuje 
pohodlné umiestnenie v akejkoľvek sterilnej oblasti.
Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek Horizon sú určené na používanie ako 
zavádzacie zariadenia ligačných svoriek Horizon. Aplikátory endoskopických svoriek sú nástroje 
na opakované používanie, ktoré ručne naložia a zavedú jednu svorku naraz. Aplikátory nie sú 
určené na kompatibilitu so žiadnym iným typom ligačných svoriek.
Tieto pomôcky sú určené na používanie zdravotníckymi pracovníkmi so znalosťami o technikách 
uzatvárania rán.
Informácie o veľkostiach a kompatibilite produktov nájdete v tabuľke 1.

Tabuľka 1: Kompatibilita aplikátor/svorka
Veľkosť svorky Produktové kódy 

svoriek Farba Produktové kódy 
aplikátorov Priemer kanyly

M 002200
002204 Modrá 238110T 10 mm

M-L 003200
003204 Zelená 338110T 10 mm

Indikácie
Ligačné svorky Weck® sú určené na použitie pri zákrokoch na cievach alebo anatomických 
štruktúrach, kde chirurg stanovil, že ligačné svorky sú najlepšou voľbou. Chirurg zvolí veľkosť, typ 
a materiál svorky na základe svojich skúseností, úsudku a potreby.
Aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek Weck Horizon sú navrhnuté na zavádzanie ligačných 
svoriek Horizon cez kanyly trokárov so špecifickou veľkosťou. 
Ohľadom veľkostí produktu a kompatibility si pozrite tabuľku 1.
Kontraindikácie
Ligačné svorky Weck nie sú určené na použitie ako antikoncepčná pomôcka na podviazanie 
vaječníkov.
Použitie ligačných svoriek Weck je kontraindikované pri podväzovaní renálnej artérie pri 
laparoskopickej nefraktómii u darcu.
Cieľová skupina pacientov
Ligačný systém Horizon je určený na použitie u pacientov vyžadujúcich podviazanie ciev alebo 
iných štruktúr. 
Klinické prínosy

• Podviazanie nervov, žíl, tepien a ciev vzťahujúcich sa k tkanivám vrátane, ale nie výhradne, 
pľúc, slepého čreva, sleziny, pečene, žlčníka a centrálnej a periférnej vaskulatúry.

Možné vedľajšie účinky 
• Poranenie cievy/tkaniva
• Vnútorné krvácanie/únik z dutého vnútorného orgánu

Materiál implantovateľnej svorky 
Titán lekárskej úrovne

VAROVANIE
Ligačné svorky Horizon

• Jednorazové použitie: Nepoužívajte, nespracovávajte ani nesterilizujte opakovane. 
Opakované použitie zariadenia predstavuje možné riziko vážneho zranenia alebo infekcie, 
ktoré môžu zapríčiniť smrť. Opakované spracovanie zdravotníckych pomôcok určených len na 
jedno použitie môže viesť k zníženému výkonu alebo strate funkčnosti.

• Kovové svorky Weck sú určené na trvalé podviazanie ciev a/alebo tkanivových štruktúr. Ak je 
potrebné svorku odstrániť, jej odstránenie môže umožniť extraktor. Ak počas odstraňovania dôjde 
k zlomeniu svorky, chirurg by mal zlomenú svorku z miesta chirurgického zákroku odstrániť.

Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek Horizon
• Nesprávne použitie a zaobchádzanie s nástrojom môže spôsobiť poškodenie, ktoré môže 

viesť k poškodeniu zdravia pacienta alebo používateľa.
• Nástroje, ktoré sa používajú vedome na pacientoch s priónovým ochorením (prenosná 

spongioformná encefalitída, CJD, BSE a pod.) alebo na pacientoch, u ktorých je podozrenie 
na jedno z týchto ochorení, nie je bezpečné používať opakovane a musia sa zlikvidovať podľa 
schválených nemocničných postupov.

• Nástroje s podozrením na kontamináciu priónmi pred likvidáciou nečistite a/ani nesterilizujte, 
pretože vloženie týchto nástrojov do zariadenia na opakované spracovávanie môže viesť ku 
kontaminácii iných nástrojov a/alebo zariadenia na opakované spracovávanie.

UPOZORNENIE
Ligačné svorky Horizon

• Pri zákrokoch okrem laparoskopických nefrektómií u darcov, spoločnosť Teleflex Medical 
odporúča podviazanie renálnej artérie viac ako jednou svorkou na strane pacienta 
s minimálnou vzdialenosťou distálnej manžety na renálnej artérii 2 – 3 mm za distálnou 
svorkou. Naloženie druhej svorky na všetkých ostatných cievach (okrem renálnej artérie), by 
sa malo riadiť úsudkom chirurga. Bezpečnosť uzáveru je potrebné po podviazaní potvrdiť. 

• Spoločnosť Teleflex Medicall odporúča, aby boli počas chirurgického zákroku využívajúceho 
kovové ligačné svorky Weck ľahko dostupné chirurgické kliešte na odstraňovanie kovových 
ligačných svoriek Weck, katalógové č. 523120 alebo 523121. 

• Pred nasadením svorky skontrolujte veľkosť štruktúry a stav cievy alebo štruktúry a vhodnú 
veľkosť svorky. Rôzne systémy ligačných svoriek sa odlišujú charakteristikou uzáveru podľa 
konštrukcie svorky a podľa iných parametrov. Je povinnosťou používateľa zvoliť vhodné 
štruktúry na aplikáciu svoriek a potvrdiť bezpečné naloženie svoriek po ich založení a po 
použití iných chirurgických pomôcok v tesnej blízkosti aplikácie.

• Polymérové ligačné svorky Horizon nie sú určené na použitie ako markery tkanív. 
POZNÁMKA: Ligačné svorky Horizon sa dodávajú sterilné. NESTERILIZUJTE zásobníky 
s ligačnými svorkami OPAKOVANE. Zásobníky s ligačnými svorkami Horizon obsahujú 
bárium a sú RTG-kontrastné.
Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek Horizon

SPRÁVNE 
NASTAVENIE

NESPRÁVNE 
NASTAVENIE • Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte 

nastavenie čeľustí aplikátora. 
• Zatvorené čeľuste by mali do seba 

zapadať a nesmú byť posunuté.
• Nastavenie čeľustí je dôležité pre 

bezpečnú aplikáciu svoriek. V opačnom 
prípade môže nastať poškodenie zdravia 
pacienta.

• Aby sa zaistila správna funkčnosť, je 
potrebná správna údržba, starostlivosť 
a čistenie.

• Tento aplikátor NIE je určený na použitie s operačnou kanylou na účely zachovania pneumoperitonea.
• Pri zavádzaní nástroja cez kanylu postupujte opatrne. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE bočný tlak na 

aplikátor, pretože môže dôjsť k poškodeniu pracovnej špičky. 
• Vždy overte, že po zavedení aplikátora a svorky cez kanylu svorka zostáva v aplikátore. 

Nepokúšajte sa uzavrieť čeľuste na cieve alebo anatomickej štruktúre bez správne naloženej 
svorky v čeľustiach. Zatvorenie prázdnych čeľustí na cieve alebo anatomickej štruktúre môže 
spôsobiť poranenie.

• Pred použitím skontrolujte nástroj ohľadom ohnutých, zlomených, prasknutých alebo 
opotrebovaných častí. 

• Otočný ovládač sa má aktivovať len s čeľusťami v otvorenej polohe. V opačnom prípade 
môže nastať poškodenie aplikátora.

• Používanie iných metód na čistenie a sterilizáciu ako tých, ktoré uvádza spoločnosť Teleflex, 
je potrebné overiť so zdravotníckym zariadením, ktoré používa vhodné overené laboratórne 
postupy.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
1. Uchopte aplikátor tak, že sa rukoväti úplne otvoria a čeľuste sa nestlačia, keď sa aplikátor 

vloží do zásobníka.
2. Zarovnajte čeľuste aplikátora vertikálne a laterálne nad svorku v zásobníku a pevne zatlačte 

aplikátor na svorku bez toho, aby ste stlačili rukoväte. Vyžaduje sa minimálna sila. 
3. Vyberte aplikátor zo zásobníka.
4. Overte, že je svorka úplne nasadená do čeľustí aplikátora a nožičky svorky nevytŕčajú za 

koniec čeľustí. Svorka by mala byť pevne usadená.
5. S aplikátorom manipulujte opatrne. Čeľuste sa nesmú uzatvoriť predčasne.
6. Opatrne postupujte cez kanylu. Zaistite, aby čeľuste aplikátora ostali otvorené a ligačná 

svorka nebola predstlačená.
7. V operačnom poli musí chirurg zatvoriť rukoväti aplikátora plynulým, pevným a kontinuálnym 

pohybom, až kým sa svorka neuzavrie. Ucítite sekundárnu „usadzovaciu“ činnosť. Uvoľnenie 
tlaku na rukoväť spôsobí náhle otvorenie čeľustí aplikátora. 

8. Vyberte aplikátor z operačného poľa.

STAROSTLIVOSŤ, ČISTENIE A STERILIZÁCIA
• Čeľuste aplikátora s ručným nakladaním svoriek sú jemné a ľahko sa môžu poškodiť, rovnako 

ako aj ďalšie komponenty aplikátora. 
• Nesprávne zaobchádzanie s aplikátormi môže spôsobiť nesprávne naloženie a/alebo 

uzavretie ligačnej svorky. 
• Pre zabezpečenie správnej funkčnosti je dôležitá náležitá starostlivosť, čistenie, mazanie a údržba. 
• Pred každým zákrokom skontrolujte, či aplikátor nejaví známky poškodenia. 
• Zvláštnu pozornosť venujte čeľustiam. Poškodené, alebo nesprávne vyosené čeľuste môžu 

spôsobiť, že svorky sa nestlačia dostatočne na zabezpečenie uzavretia cieľovej štruktúry.

• UPOZORNENIE: Používanie iných metód na čistenie a sterilizáciu ako tých, ktoré 
poskytuje spoločnosť Teleflex, musí overiť zdravotnícke zariadenie, ktoré používa 
príslušné validované laboratórne postupy.

Poznámka: Počas čistenia lúmenov, vŕtacích otvorov alebo slepých otvorov sa vyžaduje 
špeciálna pozornosť. 
Príprava na mieste použitia
Okamžite po použití odstráňte z nástroja hrubé nečistoty a udržiavajte ho vlhký počas prepravy 
na miesto sterilizácie. Pred čistením a sterilizáciou nepoužívajte žiadne fixačné prostriedky ani 
horúcu vodu, keďže to môže spôsobiť fixáciu zvyškov a mať negatívny vplyv na proces čistenia. 
Vyplachujte teplou destilovanou alebo filtrovanou vodou približne dve minúty alebo kým sa 
z pomôcky neodstránia viditeľné hrubé nečistoty. 
Doprava
Počas dopravy nástroja na miesto sterilizácie uskladňujte kontaminovaný nástroj bezpečne 
v uzavretej nádobe, aby nedošlo k jeho poškodeniu a/alebo kontaminácii prostredia.
Príprava na opakované spracovanie
V relevantných prípadoch je nutné nástroj pred čistením rozobrať a/alebo otvoriť. Nesprávne 
umytie nástroja môže viesť k nedostatočnej sterilizácii.

POKYNY NA ČISTENIE, DEZINFEKCIU A SUŠENIE
Rozoberateľné aplikátory endoskopických ligačných svoriek Horizon sa musia čistiť samostatne 
podľa pokynov uvedených nižšie. Nástroje sa čistia podľa nasledujúcich parametrov:

Opis teploty ˚Celzia ˚Fahrenheita
Studená < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Vlažná 22 – 43 ˚C podľa normy AAMI TIR 

12:2010
72 – 110 ˚F podľa normy AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
Horúca > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F

Pokyny na automatické spracovanie pri 
použití alkalických alebo enzymatických 

detergentov
Pokyny na ručné spracovanie pri použití 

enzymatických detergentov
Predčistenie
• Namočte nástroje do vlažnej vody z vodovodu na päť (5) minút (minimálne).
• Pomocou kefky s jemnými štetinami (Spectrum M16 alebo podobná) čistite ponorené nástroje pod 

vlažnou vodou z vodovodu po dobu minimálne tridsať (30) sekúnd, alebo kým nebudú odstránené 
všetky viditeľné zvyšky.

• Nástroj opláchnite a preplachujte lúmeny pomocou striekačky s vlažnou vodou z vodovodu po dobu 
jednej (1) minúty (minimálne).  

Enzymatické alebo alkalické automatické 
čistenie
• Otvorený nástroj umiestnite do drôteného koša 

na zasúvacom podnose a spustite čistenie.
• Predoplachujte po dobu dvoch (2) minút 

v studenej vode z vodovodu.
• Vyprázdnite.
• Umývajte po dobu piatich (5) minút v horúcej 

vode z vodovodu s 0,8 % enzymatickým 
čistiacim prostriedkom alebo 0,5 % alkalickým 
čistiacim prostriedkom. Pozrite si poznámku 
nižšie.

• Vyprázdnite.
• Neutralizujte studenou vodou z vodovodu 

po dobu troch (3) minút.
• Vyprázdnite.
• Oplachujte po dobu pätnástich (15) minút 

v studenej filtrovanej vode z vodovodu.
• Vyprázdnite.
• Vykonajte automatický cyklus sušenia na 

pätnásť (15) minút podľa parametrov umývačky.
Poznámka: Príprava koncentrátu, teplota a trvanie 
pôsobenia čistiaceho prostriedku musia zodpovedať 
pokynom na používanie, ktoré poskytol výrobca 
detergentu. Detergenty musia byť schválené na 
používanie s kovovými chirurgickými nástrojmi na 
všeobecné účely. Príklady detergentov použitých pri 
validácii: Enzymatický detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol; 
Alkalický detergent: Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatické ručné čistenie
• Nástroje umiestnite do ultrazvukového kúpeľa 

s vlažnou vodou a 0,8 % enzymatickým 
čistiacim prostriedkom.

• Sonikujte pätnásť (15) minút (minimálne).
• Nástroje vyberte z ultrazvukového kúpeľa. 
• Pomocou kefky s jemnými štetinami (Spectrum 

M16 alebo podobná) čistite nástroj pod tečúcou 
vlažnou vodou z vodovodu po dobu jednej 
(1) minúty (minimálne), alebo kým nebudú 
odstránené všetky viditeľné zvyšky. 

• Nástroje opláchnite a preplachujte lúmeny 
pomocou vlažnej vody z vodovodu po dobu 
jednej (1) minúty (minimálne). 

Poznámka: Príprava koncentrátu, teplota 
a trvanie pôsobenia čistiaceho prostriedku 
musia zodpovedať pokynom na používanie, 
ktoré poskytol výrobca detergentu. Detergenty 
musia byť schválené na používanie s kovovými 
chirurgickými nástrojmi na všeobecné účely. 
Príklady detergentov použitých pri validácii: 
Enzymatický detergent: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Tepelná dezinfekcia
Cyklus teplého oplachu po dobu jednej (1) minúty pri teplote 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) purifikovanou vodou.
Vizuálna kontrola 
Vizuálne skontrolujte nástroj na dobre osvetlenom mieste, aby ste overili, že sú všetky povrchy 
čisté. Ak zistíte, že nástroj nie je čistý, zopakujte kroky čistenia.
Sušenie
Utrite do sucha pomocou čistej handričky nepúšťajúcej vlákna (Kimwipe alebo ekvivalent). 
Možno použiť filtrovaný stlačený vzduch.
Lubrikácia 
Nalubrikujte kĺby pomocou nesilikónového lubrikantu lekárskeho stupňa na báze vody podľa 
pokynov od výrobcu.
POZNÁMKA: Pri lubrikácii nástroja nepoužívajte minerálny olej ani mazacie produkty na báze 
ropy alebo silikónu.

POZNÁMKA: Je povinnosťou zdravotníckeho zariadenia zabezpečiť adekvátne vyčistenie 
kefiek medzi použitím. Znova zložte aplikátory, vykonajte kontrolu funkčnosti a zostavené 
vysterilizujte.
Funkčná kontrola

• Pred každým použitím je nutné nástroj skontrolovať, pretože mohlo počas dopravy 
k zákazníkovi, pri príjme na mieste zákazníka, pri používaní počas predchádzajúceho zákroku 
alebo počas čistenia alebo sterilizácie nastať poškodenie. 

• Všetky pohyblivé časti je potrebné skontrolovať, či nie sú opotrebené a či sú funkčné. 
• Pri otváraní a zatváraní rukoväti nástroja skontrolujte plynulosť pohybu. Skontrolujte, že sú 

špičky správne nastavené.
• Keďže sa skrutky môžu pri normálnom používaní nástroja povoliť, pred použitím a po použití 

ich skontrolujte, aby ste zaistili správnu funkciu.
• Skontrolujte nástroje, či sú ich označenia čitateľné a či nenesú známky hrdze, jamkovitosti, 

prasklín alebo obitia, znečistenia, sfarbenia, opotrebenia alebo poškodenia.
• Ak stav nástroja nie je akceptovateľný, zabezpečte opravu alebo výmenu.

Údržba, zaobchádzanie a používanie chirurgických nástrojov
• Nástroj môže používať len kvalifikovaný personál. 
• Montáž a demontáž nástrojov môžu vykonávať len osoby vyškolené podľa požiadaviek 

zdravotníckeho zariadenia. 
• Pred každým použitím sa musí nástroj vyčistiť, namazať, skontrolovať a vysterilizovať. 
• Ak sa vyžaduje oprava, vráťte čistý a sterilný nástroj spoločnosti Teleflex Medical.

Balenie na sterilizáciu
• Po vyčistení a kontrole podľa vyššie uvedených pokynov zabaľte jednotlivé nástroje jednotlivo 

alebo dvojmo do sterilizačnej fólie (Halyard Health H300 alebo ekvivalentnej) pomocou 
techniky postupného skladania obálok.

• Po sterilizácii musí nástroj zostať v sterilizačnom obale, aby sa ochránil pred vplyvmi 
prostredia a aby sa zachovala sterilita.

Sterilizácia
Ak sa chcete vyhnúť vzniku elektrochemickej reakcie, oddeľte nástroje vyrobené z odlišných materiálov.
Nástroje sa majú sterilizovať na podnose alebo v koši pri dodržaní týchto parametrov:

Metóda 
sterilizácie

Konfigurácia 
obalu

Hmotnosť 
nákladu

Nastavená 
teplota

Čas expozície 
(minimálny)

Čas sušenia 
(minimálny)

PreVac Jednotlivo 
balené

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

PreVac Jednotlivo 
balené

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravitačná Jednotlivo 
balené

Do 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

POZNÁMKA: Nasledujúce spôsoby sterilizácie sa neodporúčajú, pretože by mohli nástroj 
poškodiť: blesková sterilizácia, sterilizácia etylénoxidom, sterilizácia suchým teplom, 
tekuté chemické sterilizačné prípravky, chemické sterilizačné prípravky.
Skladovanie
Nástroj sa musí skladovať v suchom, čistom prostredí bez chemických látok a prachu. Nástroj 
musí zostať zabalený, aby sa zachovala sterilita.

VYHLÁSENIE INFORMÁCIÍ O PRODUKTE
Spoločnosť Teleflex vylučuje akékoľvek záruky, okrem príslušnej štandardnej záruky a spoločnosti 
Teleflex, a to výslovné alebo implicitné, vrátane – okrem iného – akýchkoľvek implicitných záruk 
predajnosti alebo vhodnosti na konkrétny účel. Spoločnosť Teleflex nebude zodpovedať za 
žiadne náhodné alebo následné škody, straty alebo výdavky, priamo alebo nepriamo vyplývajúce 
z používania tohto produktu, okrem uvedeného zamýšľaného účelu. Spoločnosť Teleflex 
nepreberá ani neoprávňuje žiadnu inú osobu prebrať v ich mene žiadnu inú alebo dodatočnú 
záruku v súvislosti s týmito produktami.

ZÁRUKA NA APLIKÁTOR LIGAČNÝCH SVORIEK
Na ručne plnené rozoberateľné endoskopické aplikátory sa vzťahuje trojročná záruka týkajúca 
sa defektov v materiáloch a výrobe a trojročný opravný servis týkajúci sa zarovnania špičiek 
a renovácie, pokiaľ sa aplikátory používajú podľa svojho určenia, t. j. na aplikáciu svoriek Weck, 
a neboli opravované neoprávnenými osobami.

OČAKÁVANÁ ŽIVOTNOSŤ
Ihneď po každom dokončenom sterilizačnom cykle sa má nástroj pred použitím skontrolovať. 
Nástroje je potrebné kontrolovať, či je ich označenie čitateľné a či nenesú známky hrdze, prasklín, 
jamkovitosti, zlomenia, sfarbenia a/alebo odfarbenia, obitia, ostrých okrajov alebo výčnelkov či 
iného poškodenia. Nástroje, u ktorých sa nájdu akékoľvek známky vyššie zmienených poškodení, 
nie sú bezpečné na používanie u pacientov a majú sa ihneď zlikvidovať. Ak je poškodenú 
pomôcku potrebné opraviť, vyčistite ju, vysterilizujte a vráťte spoločnosti Teleflex Medical.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Zaobchádzanie s touto pomôckou a jej likvidácia má prebiehať v súlade so všetkými platnými 
nariadeniami vrátane, ale nie výhradne, tých, ktoré sa týkajú ľudského zdravia, bezpečnosti 
a životného prostredia.

KOMPATIBILITA LIGAČNÉHO SYSTÉMU
Na trhu je okrem ligačných svoriek Horizon od spoločnosti Teleflex Medical v súčasnosti množstvo 
iných ligačných svoriek. Vaše rozoberateľné aplikátory a extraktory Horizon boli navrhnuté výhradne na 
používanie s ligačnými svorkami Horizon. Farebné kódovanie aplikátora zodpovedá farbe zásobníka na 
ligačné svorky, s ktorým sa má používať. Spoločnosť Teleflex Medical nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za 
neuspokojivé výsledky spôsobené použitím akéhokoľvek vybavenia alebo svoriek, ktoré nie sú špecificky 
identifikované spoločnosťou Teleflex Medical ako nedeliteľná časť tohto špecifického systému.
Ďalšie informácie si vyžiadajte od obchodného zástupcu spoločnosti Teleflex alebo zákazníckeho 
centra spoločnosti Teleflex.

PODMIENKY PROSTREDIA
Podmienečne bezpečný v prostredí MR
Ligačné svorky Horizon boli stanovené ako podmienečne bezpečné v prostredí MR.
Neklinické testovanie ukázalo, že ligačné svorky Horizon sú podmienečne bezpečné 

v prostredí MR. Pacient s touto pomôckou môže byť bezpečne skenovaný hneď po umiestnení 
za nasledujúcich podmienok:
Statické magnetické pole

• Statické magnetické pole 3 Tesla alebo menej.
• Maximálne priestorové gradientové magnetické pole 720 Gauss/cm alebo menej.

Zahrievanie súvisiace s MR
V neklinickom testovaní produkovali ligačné svorky Horizon nasledujúce zvýšenie teploty pri 
15-minútovom skenovaní (t. j. na pulznú sekvenciu) v 3-teslovom (3-teslový/128-MHz, Excite, 
HDx, softvér 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) systéme MR:
Najväčšia zmena teploty: +1,6 ˚C.
Preto experimenty súvisiace so zahrievaním pri MR pre ligačné svorky Horizon pri 3 Tesla 
pomocou vysielacej/prijímacej VF telovej cievky v systéme MR hlásili celotelovú spriemerovanú 
SAR 2,9 W/kg (t. j. spojenú s kalorimetricky meranou celotelovou priemernou hodnotou 2,7 W/
kg), čo naznačuje, že najväčšie zahrievanie, ku ktorému došlo v súvislosti s týmito špecifickými 
podmienkami, bolo rovné alebo menšie ako +1,6 ˚C.
Informácie o artefakte
Kvalita zobrazenia MR môže byť ohrozená, ak je oblasť záujmu v blízkosti alebo v relatívnej blízkosti 
ligačnej svorky Horizon. Preto môže byť potrebná optimalizácia zobrazovacích parametrov MRI na 
kompenzáciu prítomnosti tejto pomôcky. Maximálna veľkosť artefaktu (t. j. ako bola videná pri gradientovej 
echo pulznej sekvencii) vyčnieva približne 10 mm relatívne voči veľkosti a tvaru ligačných svoriek Horizon.
Pulzná sekvencia T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Veľkosť bez signálu 571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Orientácia 
zobrazovacej roviny

Rovnobežná Kolmá Rovnobežná Kolmá

Po spustení Európskej databázy zdravotníckych zariadení/EUDAMED bude súhrn bezpečnosti 
a klinickej výkonnosti (SSCP) verejne dostupný na webovej lokalite https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed. 
Ak pacient/používateľ/tretia strana v Európskej únii a v krajinách s rovnakým regulačným režimom 
(Nariadenie 2017/745/EÚ o zdravotníckych pomôckach) pri používaní tejto pomôcky alebo 
v dôsledku jej použitia zaznamená výskyt vážneho incidentu, je potrebné to nahlásiť výrobcovi a/
alebo jeho autorizovanému zástupcovi a príslušnému štátnemu orgánu.
Kontakty na zodpovedné štátne orgány (kontaktné body vigilancie) a ďalšie informácie možno 
nájsť na nasledujúcej webovej lokalite Európskej komisie: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/
medical-devices/contacts_en.
Elektronickú verziu návodu na použitie nájdete na webovej lokalite www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Razstavljivi aplikatorji endoskopskih sponk 
za podvezovanje
Opis pripomočka
Sponke za podvezovanje Horizon® so neabsorptivni, neaktivni vsadljivi pripomočki za enkratno 
uporabo, zasnovani za uporabo pri splošnih kirurških postopkih, kjer je potrebno podvezovanje 
žil ali tkiva. Na voljo je več velikosti, kar končnemu uporabniku omogoča podvezovanje cele vrste 
žil in tkivnih struktur. Samolepilna hrbtna stran vsebnika sponke omogoča priročno namestitev 
vsebnika na kakršno koli sterilno območje.

Razstavljivi endoskopski aplikatorji sponk za podvezovanje Horizon so zasnovani za uporabo 
kot pripomočki za dovajanje sponk za podvezovanje Horizon. Endoskopski aplikatorji sponk 
so instrumenti za večkratno uporabo, ki se polnijo ročno in dostavijo po eno sponko naenkrat. 
Aplikatorji niso združljivi z nobeno drugo vrsto sponk za podvezovanje.
Ti pripomočki so namenjeni za uporabo s strani zdravstvenih delavcev, ki so usposobljeni za 
tehnike ligature.
Velikosti in združljivosti pripomočkov so navedene v tabeli 1.

Tabela 1: Združljivost aplikatorja/sponke
Velikost sponke Kataloške št. 

sponke Barva Kataloške št. 
aplikatorja Premer kanile

Srednja 002200
002204 modra 238110T 10 mm

Srednje velika 003200
003204 zelena 338110T 10 mm

Indikacije
Sponke za podvezovanje Weck® so namenjene za uporabo pri posegih, ki vključujejo žile ali 
anatomske strukture, za katere kirurg določi, da so sponke za podvezovanje najboljša izbira. Kirurgi 
morajo velikost, vrsto in material sponke izbrati na podlagi svojih izkušenj, presoje in potreb.
Endoskopski aplikatorji sponk za podvezovanje Weck Horizon so zasnovani za dovajanje sponk 
za podvezovanje Horizon skozi trokarne kanile določene velikosti. 
Velikosti in združljivosti pripomočkov so navedene v tabeli 1.
Kontraindikacije
Sponke za podvezovanje Weck niso namenjene za uporabo kot pripomoček za kontracepcijsko 
zapiranje jajcevodov.
Sponke za podvezovanje Weck so kontraindicirane za uporabo pri podvezovanju ledvične arterije 
med laparoskopsko nefrektomijo pri darovalcu.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov
Sistem za podvezovanje Horizon je namenjen uporabi pri bolnikih, pri katerih je potrebno 
podvezovanje žil ali drugih struktur. 
Klinične koristi

• Podvezovanje živcev, ven, arterij in žil, povezanih s tkivi, ki med drugim vključujejo pljuča, 
slepič, vranico, jetra, žolčnik ter centralno in periferno žilje.

Možni neželeni učinki 
• Poškodba žile/tkiva
• Notranja krvavitev/puščanje iz votlega organa

Material vsadne sponke 
Medicinski titan

OPOZORILO
Sponke za podvezovanje Horizon

• Enkratna uporaba: Ne ponovno uporabiti, ponovno obdelati ali ponovno sterilizirati. Ponovna 
uporaba pripomočka ustvari možno tveganje za resne poškodbe in/ali okužbe, kar lahko 
privede do smrti. Ponovna uporaba medicinskih pripomočkov, ki so namenjeni samo enkratni 
uporabi, lahko povzroči slabše delovanje ali izgubo njihove funkcionalnosti.

• Kovinske sponke Weck so namenjene trajnemu podvezovanju žil in/ali tkivnih struktur. 
Če je treba sponko odstraniti, to omogoča odstranjevalnik. Če se med odstranjevanjem 
sponka zlomi, jo mora kirurg odstraniti z mesta posega.

Razstavljivi endoskopski aplikatorji sponk za podvezovanje Horizon
• Nepravilna uporaba in neustrezno ravnanje lahko povzročita poškodbe, ki lahko vodijo tudi 

do poškodb uporabnika ali bolnika.
• Instrumentov, ki se uporabljajo pri bolnikih s prionsko boleznijo (prenosljiva spongiformna 

encefalopatija, CJD, BSE itd.) ali pri bolnikih, pri katerih obstaja sum na eno od teh bolezni, 
ni varno znova uporabiti in jih je treba zavreči v skladu z odobrenim bolnišničnim protokolom.

• Instrumentov, za katere menite, da so lahko okuženi s prionom, pred odstranjevanjem ne čistite 
in/ali sterilizirajte, saj bi tako lahko okužili druge instrumente in/ali naprave za ponovno obdelavo.

POZOR
Sponke za podvezovanje Horizon

• Pri drugih postopkih – ki niso laparoskopska nefrektomija pri darovalcu – Teleflex Medical 
priporoča podvezovanje ledvične arterije pri bolniku z več kot eno sponko, pri čemer naj bo 
distalni rob ledvične arterije najmanj 2–3 mm za distalno sponko. O namestitvi druge sponke 
na preostale žile (ki niso ledvična arterija) se kirurg odloči po lastni presoji. Ali je sponka 
dobro zaprta, se prepričajte po podvezovanju. 

• Teleflex Medical priporoča, da imate klešče za odstranjevanje kovinskih sponk Weck, 
kataloška št. 523120 ali 523121, med kirurškim posegom, kjer se uporabljajo kovinske sponke 
za podvezovanje Weck, že pripravljene. 

• Preden namestite sponko, preverite strukturno velikost in stanje žile ali strukture ter uporabite 
sponko ustrezne velikosti. Sistemi sponk za podvezovanje se razlikujejo glede značilnosti 
zapiranja in so odvisni od zasnove sponke ter drugih spremenljivk. Uporabnik je odgovoren, 
da izbere strukture za namestitev sponk ter se po namestitvi in po uporabi drugih kirurških 
pripomočkov v neposredni bližini mesta namestitve prepriča, da so sponke dobro pritrjene.

• Sponka za podvezovanje Horizon ni namenjena za uporabo kot označevalec tkiva. 
OPOMBA: Sponke za podvezovanje Horizon so ob dobavi sterilne. Vsebnikov sponk 
za podvezovanje NE sterilizirajte ponovno. Vsebniki sponk za podvezovanje Horizon 
vsebujejo barij in so radioopačni.
Razstavljivi endoskopski aplikatorji sponk za podvezovanje Horizon

PORAVNANO NEPORAVNANO
• Pred uporabo vedno preverite, kako so 

poravnane čeljusti aplikatorja. 
• Ko je čeljust zaprta, sta konici čeljusti 

poravnani in ni zamika.
• Poravnanost čeljusti je ključnega pomena 

za varno uporabo sponke. V nasprotnem 
primeru lahko pride do poškodb bolnika.

• Če želite zagotoviti, da bo instrument 
ustrezno deloval, ga morate ustrezno 
vzdrževati, negovati in čistiti.

• Ta aplikator NI namenjen uporabi z operativno kanilo za ohranjanje pnevmoperitoneja.
• Pri vstavljanju instrumenta skozi kanilo bodite previdni. Na aplikator NE pritiskajte z lateralne 

strani, saj bi lahko poškodovali delovno konico. 
• Vedno se prepričajte, da je po vstavitvi aplikatorja in sponke skozi kanilo sponka ostala v 

aplikatorju. Čeljusti na žili ali anatomski strukturi ne zapirajte, če sponka ni ustrezno naložena 
v čeljust. Če se zapre prazna čeljust, lahko s tem poškodujete žilo ali anatomsko strukturo.

• Pred uporabo preverite, ali je instrument ukrivljen, zlomljen, razpokan ali obrabljen. 
• Vrtljivi gumb lahko aktivirate samo, ko je čeljust odprta. Drugače se aplikator lahko poškoduje.
• Uporabo načinov čiščenja in sterilizacije, ki jih Teleflex ne navaja, mora zdravstvena ustanova 

potrditi z ustreznimi odobrenimi laboratorijskimi metodami.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
1. Primite aplikator tako, da sta ročaja popolnoma odprta in se čeljust ne stisne, ko aplikator 

vstavite v vsebnik.
2. V vsebniku čeljust aplikatorja z navpične in bočne strani poravnajte preko sponke ter aplikator 

močno pritisnite na sponko, ne da bi stisnili ročaja. Potrebna je minimalna sila. 
3. Odstranite aplikator iz vsebnika.
4. Preverite, ali je sponka v celoti vstavljena v čeljust aplikatorja in ali kraka sponke ne segata 

prek roba čeljusti. Sponka mora biti dobro vstavljena.
5. Z aplikatorjem ravnajte previdno. Čeljust se ne sme prezgodaj zapreti.
6. Previdno nadaljujte vstavljanje skozi kanilo, pri tem pa ohranjajte čeljust odprto in poskrbite 

za to, da se sponka za podvezovanje ne stisne predčasno.
7. Na mestu posega mora kirurg zapirati ročaja aplikatorja z gladkim, močnim, neprekinjenim 

gibom, dokler sponka ni popolnoma zaprta. Potem je mogoče začutiti »usedanje«. Ko spustite 
pritisk na ročaja, se bo čeljust aplikatorja hitro odprla. 

8. Odstranite aplikator z mesta posega.

NEGA, ČIŠČENJE IN STERILIZACIJA
• Čeljust aplikatorja, ki se polni ročno, je občutljiva in se zlahka poškoduje, kar velja tudi za 

nekatere druge sestavne dele aplikatorja. 
• Če z aplikatorjem ravnate neustrezno, to lahko povzroči napačno nalaganje in/ali zaprtje 

sponke za podvezovanje. 
• Ustrezna nega, čiščenje, mazanje in vzdrževanje so pomembni za zagotavljanje ustreznega 

delovanja. 
• Pred vsakim kirurškim posegom aplikator preglejte zaradi morebitnih poškodb. 
• Posebno pozornost posvetite čeljusti. Poškodovana ali neporavnana čeljust ne omogoča, 

da bi se sponka ustrezno zaprla in zaprla izbrano strukturo.
• POZOR: Uporabo načinov čiščenja in sterilizacije, ki jih Teleflex ne navaja, mora 

zdravstvena ustanova potrditi z ustreznimi odobrenimi laboratorijskimi metodami.
Opomba: Med čiščenjem svetlin, izvrtin in slepih lukenj je potrebna posebna previdnost. 
Priprava na mestu uporabe
Takoj po uporabi z instrumenta odstranite večje onesnaženje in instrument hranite navlažen za 
prenos na mesto obdelave. Pred čiščenjem in sterilizacijo ne uporabljajte fiksacijskih sredstev ali 
vroče vode, saj s tem lahko fiksirate ostanke in negativno vplivate na postopek čiščenja. Spirajte 
s toplo destilirano ali filtrirano vodo približno dve minuti oziroma toliko časa, da s pripomočka 
odstranite vidno večjo umazanijo. 
Transport
Med transportom instrumenta na mesto obdelave imejte kontaminiran instrument varno shranjen 
v zaprti posodi, da preprečite poškodbe instrumenta in/ali kontaminacijo okolja. 
Priprava na ponovno obdelavo
Kadar je to mogoče, je treba instrument pred čiščenjem razstaviti in/ali odpreti. Če instrumenta ne 
očistite, je sterilizacija lahko neustrezna.

NAVODILA ZA ČIŠČENJE, RAZKUŽEVANJE IN SUŠENJE
Razstavljive endoskopske aplikatorje sponk za podvezovanje Horizon je treba čistiti posamezno 
in po spodnjih navodilih. Instrumente lahko čistite na naslednje načine:

Opis temperature ˚Celzija ˚Fahrenheita
Hladno < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Mlačno 22–43 ˚C skladno z AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
72–110 ˚C skladno z AAMI 

TIR 12:2010
Vroče > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Navodila za samodejno obdelavo z alkalnimi 

ali encimskimi detergenti
Navodila za ročno obdelavo z encimskimi 

detergenti
Predhodno čiščenje
• Instrumente (najmanj) pet (5) minut namakajte v mlačni vodi iz pipe.
• S ščetkami z mehkimi ščetinami (Spectrum M16 ali podobnimi) najmanj trideset (30) sekund 

ščetkajte potopljene instrumente v mlačni vodi iz pipe, oziroma dokler ne odstranite vidnih ostankov.
• Instrumente in lumne izpirajte z injekcijsko brizgo z mlačno vodo iz pipe (vsaj) eno (1) minuto.  
Encimsko ali alkalno samodejno čiščenje
• Odprt instrument postavite v žično košaro 

na drsnem pladnju ter začnite s postopkom 
čiščenja.

• Predhodno izpirajte dve (2) minuti s hladno 
vodo iz pipe.

• Izpraznite.
• Umivajte pet (5) minut v vroči vodi iz pipe 

z 0,8-% encimskim detergentom ali 0,5-% 
alkalnim detergentom. Glejte spodnjo opombo.

• Izpraznite.
• Tri (3) minute nevtralizirajte s hladno vodo 

iz pipe.
• Izpraznite.
• Petnajst (15) minut izpirajte v hladni filtrirani 

vodi iz pipe.
• Izpraznite.
• Petnajst (15) minut izvajajte samodejni cikel 

sušenja skladno s parametri pomivalnega stroja.
Opomba: Priprava koncentracije, temperatura 
in čas uporabe čistilnega sredstva morajo 
ustrezati navodilom za uporabo, ki jih priskrbi 
proizvajalec detergenta. Detergenti morajo biti 
odobreni za uporabo s kovinskimi splošnimi 
kirurškimi pripomočki za večkratno uporabo. 
Primeri detergentov, ki so se uporabili med 
validacijami: encimski detergent: Cidezyme/
Enzol; alkalni detergent: Neodisher Mediclean.

Encimsko ročno čiščenje
• Pripomoček položite v mlačno ultrazvočno 

vodno kopel z 0,8 %-odstotnim encimskim 
detergentom.

• Postavite v ultrazvočno kopel za (najmanj) 
petnajst (15) minut.

• Odstranite instrumente iz ultrazvočne kopeli. 
• S ščetko z mehkimi ščetinami (Spectrum M16 

ali podobno za čiščenje zunanjih površin) 
(vsaj) eno (1) minuto ščetkajte instrument pod 
tekočo mlačno vodo iz pipe, oziroma dokler ne 
odstranite vidnih ostankov. 

• Instrumente in lumne izpirajte pod tekočo 
mlačno vodo iz pipe (vsaj) eno (1) minuto. 

Opomba: Priprava koncentracije, temperatura 
in čas uporabe čistilnega sredstva morajo 
ustrezati navodilom za uporabo, ki jih priskrbi 
proizvajalec detergenta. Detergenti morajo biti 
odobreni za uporabo s kovinskimi splošnimi 
kirurškimi pripomočki za večkratno uporabo. 
Primeri detergentov, ki so se uporabili med 
validacijami: encimski detergent: Cidezyme/
Enzol.

Toplotno razkuževanje
Cikel toplotnega izpiranja izvajajte eno (1) minuto pri temperaturi 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) s prečiščeno 
vodo.
Pregled 
V dobro osvetljenem prostoru preglejte instrument in preverite, ali so vse površine čiste. Če 
ugotovite, da pripomoček ni čist, ponovite postopek čiščenja.
Sušenje
Do suhega obrišite s čisto krpo, ki ne pušča vlaken (Kimwipe ali enakovredno). Pri tem lahko 
uporabite filtrirani stisnjeni zrak.
Mazanje 
Zglobe namažite z nesilikonskim, kirurškim mazivom na vodni osnovi skladno z navodili 
proizvajalca.
OPOMBA: Za mazanje instrumenta ne uporabljajte maziv na osnovi mineralnih olj, nafte ali silikona.

OPOMBA: Zdravstvena ustanova je odgovorna za zagotavljanje ustreznega čiščenja 
ščetk med vsako uporabo. Aplikatorje ponovno sestavite, izvedite pregled delovanja in 
sterilizirajte sestav.
Pregled delovanja

• Pred vsako uporabo je treba instrument pregledati, saj se je lahko poškodoval med 
transportom do stranke, med prevzemom pri stranki, med uporabo pri prejšnjem postopku 
ali med čiščenjem oziroma steriliziranjem. 

• Vse premične dele je treba pregledati zaradi morebitne obrabe in se prepričati, da delujejo. 
• Nemoteno delovanje potrdite tako, da odpirate in zapirate ročaj instrumenta ter preverite, 

ali se konice ustrezno poravnajo.
• Ker se vijaki med normalno uporabo pripomočka lahko zrahljajo, opravite pregled pred 

uporabo in po njej, da zagotovite ustrezno delovanje.
• Preglejte, ali so oznake na instrumentu ustrezno berljive in ali so na pripomočku znaki 

rjavenja, razpoke, praske, korozija, madeži ali razbarvanja ter obrabljeni ali zlomljeni deli.
• Vsak instrument, ki se izkaže za neustreznega, popravite ali zamenjajte.

Vzdrževanje in delovanje kirurških instrumentov ter rokovanje z njimi
• Instrument sme uporabljati samo usposobljeno osebje. 
• Instrument sme sestavljati in razstavljati samo osebje, ki je za to usposobljeno v skladu 

z izobraževalnimi zahtevami ustanove. 
• Instrumente je treba očistiti, namazati, pregledati njihovo delovanje in jih sterilizirati pred 

vsako uporabo. 
• Če je potrebno popravilo, očiščen in sterilen instrument vrnite družbi Teleflex Medical.

Pakiranje za sterilizacijo
• Po čiščenju in pregledu, opisanih zgoraj, posamezne instrumente zavijte v enojni ali dvojni 

sterilizacijski ovoj (Halyard Health H300 ali enakovreden ovoj), pri tem pa uporabite tehnike 
zaporednega pregibanja kuverte.

• Po sterilizaciji naj instrument ostane v sterilizacijski embalaži, kjer bo zaščiten pred okoljem 
in bo ohranil sterilnost.

Sterilizacija
Da preprečite elektrokemijske reakcije, ločite instrumente, ki so izdelani iz različnih materialov.
Instrumente lahko sterilizirate na pladnju ali v košari v skladu z naslednjimi parametri:

Metoda 
sterilizacije

Konfiguracija 
pakiranja

Masa 
obremenitve

Nastavitvena 
točka 

temperature

Čas 
izpostavljenosti 

(najmanj)
Čas sušenja 

(najmanj)

Predvakuum Posamezno 
ovito

Do 20 funtov 
(9,07 kg)

132 ˚C 
(270 ˚F) 4 min 30 min

Predvakuum Posamezno 
ovito

Do 20 funtov 
(9,07 kg)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 3 min 30 min

Gravitacija Posamezno 
ovito

Do 20 funtov 
(9,07 kg)

135 ˚C 
(275 ˚F) 10 min 30 min

OPOMBA: Naslednje sterilizacijske metode NISO priporočene, saj lahko poškodujejo 
instrument: hitra parna sterilizacija, sterilizacija z etilenoksidom, sterilizacija s suho 
vročino, tekoča kemična sterilizacijska sredstva, kemični sterilizacijski plini.
Shranjevanje
Instrumente hranite v suhem, čistem okolju brez kemikalij in prahu. Če želite vzdrževati sterilnost, 
morajo instrumenti ostati oviti.

RAZKRITJE INFORMACIJ O IZDELKU
Teleflex izključuje vse garancije, razen splošne standardne garancije družbe Teleflex, izrecne ali 
nakazane, vključno s kakršno koli nakazano garancijo primernosti za prodajo ali primernosti za 
določen namen, vendar ne omejeno nanje. Družba Teleflex ni odgovorna za nikakršno naključno 
ali posledično izgubo, škodo ali stroške, ki posredno ali neposredno izhajajo iz uporabe tega 
pripomočka, razen iz navedene predvidene uporabe. Družba Teleflex ne prevzema drugih 
odgovornosti, niti ne pooblašča nobene osebe, da bi v njenem imenu prevzela kakršno koli drugo 
ali dodatno odgovornost v povezavi s temi pripomočki.

GARANCIJA ZA ENDOSKOPSKI KIRURŠKI APLIKATOR
Endoskopske aplikatorje Weck, ki se polnijo ročno, pokriva triletna garancija za napake v 
materialu in izdelavi ter triletno jamstvo za popravila poravnanosti konice in prenove, če se 
aplikatorji uporabljajo v skladu s predvideno uporabo za nameščanje sponk Weck in jih niso 
popravljale nepooblaščene osebe.

PREDVIDENA ŽIVLJENJSKA DOBA
Po vsakem zaključenem celotnem ciklu sterilizacije je treba instrument pred uporabo pregledati. 
Pregledati je treba, ali so oznake na pripomočku ustrezno berljive, ali so na pripomočku znaki 
rjavenja, razpoke, luknje, okvare, madeži in/ali razbarvanja, ali so prisotne praske, ostri robovi 
ali izbokline in kakršni koli drugi znaki poškodb. Če na instrumentu najdete kakršne koli znake 
prej omenjenih okvar, instrument ni varen za uporabo pri bolniku in ga je treba nemudoma 
zavreči. Če je potrebno popravilo, poškodovan instrument očistite, sterilizirajte in pošljite družbi 
Teleflex Medical.

ODSTRANJEVANJE
Za ravnanje s tem pripomočkom in njegovo odstranjevanje upoštevajte vse veljavne predpise, 
vključno in brez omejitev s tistimi, ki veljajo za zdravje ljudi in varstvo okolja.

ZDRUŽLJIVOST PODVEZOVALNIH SISTEMOV
Danes je poleg sponk za podvezovanje Horizon družbe Teleflex Medical na tržišču še veliko 
število drugih sponk za podvezovanje. Vaš razstavljivi endoskopski aplikator sponk za 
podvezovanje Horizon je zasnovan in umerjen za uporabo s sponkami za podvezovanje Horizon. 
Barvna koda aplikatorja se ujema z barvo vsebnika sponke za podvezovanje, s katero naj bi 
se pripomoček uporabil. Družba Teleflex Medical ne prevzema odgovornosti za nezadovoljive 
rezultate, do katerih pride zaradi uporabe kakršne koli opreme ali sponk, ki jih družba Teleflex 
Medical izrecno ne opredeljuje kot sestavnih delov tega določenega sistema.
Za dodatne informacije se obrnite na svojega prodajnega predstavnika družbe Teleflex ali službo 
za stranke družbe Teleflex.

OKOLJSKI POGOJI
Pogojno združljivo z MR
Sponke za podvezovanje Horizon so pogojno varne za MR.
Neklinična testiranja so pokazala, da so sponke za podvezovanje Horizon varne za MR 

samo pod določenimi pogoji. Bolnika s tem pripomočkom je mogoče takoj po namestitvi varno 
slikati pod naslednjimi pogoji:
Statično magnetno polje

• statično magnetno polje 3 tesle ali manj;
• maksimalno prostorsko gradientno magnetno polje 720 gaussov/cm ali manj.

Segrevanje zaradi MR-slikanja
Med nekliničnimi testiranji se je pri sponkah za podvezovanje Horizon pri 15-minutnem 
MR-slikanju (tj. na pulzno zaporedje) v MR-sistemu s 3 T (3 tesle/128 MHz, Excite, HDx, 
programska oprema 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) temperatura dvignila.
Največja sprememba temperature +1,6 ˚C.
Preizkusi z MR povezanega segrevanja sponk za podvezovanje Horizon pri 3 T ob uporabi 
oddajne/sprejemne RF-tuljave na sistemu MR s povprečno vrednostjo SAR za celotno telo 2,9 W/
kg (tj. povezano s kalorimetrično izmerjeno povprečno vrednostjo za celotno telo 2,7 W/kg) so 
pokazali, da je bil največji dvig temperature v teh specifičnih pogojih enak ali manjši od +1,6 ˚C.
Podatki o artefaktih
Kakovost MR-slikanja je lahko slaba, če je interesno območje prav tam, kjer je nameščena 
sponka za podvezovanje Horizon, ali sorazmerno blizu tega predela. Zato boste morda morali 
z optimizacijo parametrov MR-slikanja nadomestiti kakovost, izgubljeno s prisotnostjo tega 
pripomočka. Največja velikost artefaktov (tj. pulzno zaporedje gradientnega odmeva) je približno 
10 mm glede na velikost in obliko sponk za podvezovanje Horizon.
Pulzno zaporedje T1-SE T1-SE GRE (gradientni 

odmev)
GRE (gradientni 

odmev)
Velikost 
manjkajočega 
signala

571 mm2 364 mm2 1109 mm2 877 mm2

Usmeritev ploskve vzporedna navpična vzporedna navpična

Po uvedbi evropske podatkovne zbirke za medicinske pripomočke (EUDAMED) bo povzetek 
varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) javnosti na voljo na spletnem mestu https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed. 
Za bolnike/uporabnike/tretje osebe v Evropski uniji in državah z enako regulativno ureditvijo 
(uredba 2017/745/EU o medicinskih pripomočkih); če med uporabo tega pripomočka ali zaradi 
uporabe tega pripomočka pride do resnega incidenta, morate o tem poročati proizvajalcu in/ali 
pooblaščenemu zastopniku in državnim organom.
Podatki za stike s pristojnimi nacionalnimi organi (kontaktne točke za nadzor) in dodatne 
informacije so na naslednjem spletnem mestu Evropske komisije: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/
sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
Elektronska različica navodil za uporabo je na spletnem mestu www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Isärtagbara endoskopiska applikatorer för ligeringsclips
Produktbeskrivning
Horizon®-ligeringsclips i metall är icke-resorberbara, icke-aktiva engångsimplantat avsedda 
för användning vid allmänna kirurgiska ingrepp som kräver kärl- eller vävnadsligering. Flera 
olika storlekar finns tillgängliga, så att slutanvändaren kan ligera ett stort antal kärl och 
vävnadsstrukturer. Clipspatronens självhäftande baksida möjliggör bekväm placering av patronen 
på alla sterila områden.
De isärtagbara Horizon-applikatorerna för ligeringsclips är avsedda att användas som 
appliceringsanordningar för Horizon™-ligeringsclips. Applikatorer för endoskopiska clips är 
återanvändbara instrument som manuellt laddar och sätter in ett clips i taget. Applikatorerna är 
inte avsedda att vara kompatibla med andra typer av ligeringsclips.
Dessa produkter är avsedda att användas av sjukvårdspersonal som har kunskap om ligeringstekniker.
Se tabell 1 för produktdimensionering och kompatibilitet.

Tabell 1: Applikator/clipskompatibilitet
Clipsstorlek Clipsets 

produktkoder Färg Applikatorns 
produktkoder Kanyldiameter

Medium 002200
002204 Blå 238110T 10 mm

ML 003200
003204 Grön 338110T 10 mm

Indikationer
Weck® ligeringsclips är avsedda att användas vid procedurer som rör kärl eller anatomiska 
strukturer för vilka kirurgen fastställer att ligeringsclips är det bästa alternativet. Kirurgerna ska välja 
clipstorlek, -typ och -material baserat på sin erfarenhet, sin bedömning och procedurens behov.
Weck Horizon-applikatorer för endoskopiska ligeringsclips är avsedda för applicering av Horizon-
ligeringsclips via troakarkanyler av specifik storlek. 
Se tabell 1 för produktdimensionering och kompatibilitet.
Kontraindikationer
Weck-ligeringsclips är inte avsedda att användas som preventivmetod genom förslutning av 
äggledarna.
Weck-ligeringsclips kontraindiceras för ligering av njurartären under laparoskopiska nefrektomier 
på givare.
Patientmålgrupp
Horizon-ligeringssystemet är avsett att användas hos patienter som kräver ligering av kärl eller 
andra strukturer. 
Kliniska fördelar

• Ligering av nerver, vener, artärer och kärl som rör vävnader, inklusive men inte begränsat till 
lungor, appendix, mjälte, lever, gallblåsa samt central och perifer vaskulatur

Potentiella sidoeffekter 
• Trauma i kärl/vävnad.
• Inre blödning/läckage från ihåliga inre organ.

Implanterbart clipsmaterial 
Medicinskt klassat titan

VARNING
Horizon-ligeringsclips

• Engångsbruk: Får inte återanvändas, ombearbetas eller omsteriliseras. Återanvändning av 
anordningen medför en potentiell risk för allvarlig personskada och/eller infektion som kan 
leda till dödsfall. Rekonditionering av medicinska instrument som är avsedda för engångsbruk 
kan leda till försämrad funktion eller förlust av funktion.

• Wecks metallclips är avsedda för permanent ligering av blodkärl och/eller vävnadsstrukturer. 
Om det blir nödvändigt att avlägsna clips kan borttagaren användas för att försöka ta bort 
clipset. Om ett clips går sönder under avlägsnandet ska kirurgen ta bort det trasiga clipset 
från operationsstället.

Isärtagbar applikator för endoskopiska ligeringsclips
• Missbruk och felaktig hantering kan leda till skador som i sin tur kan leda till användar- 

eller patientskada.
• Instrument som medvetet används på patienter med en prionbaserad sjukdom (överförbar 

spongiform encefalopati, CJD, BSE e.dyl.), eller på patienter som misstänks ha någon av 
dessa sjukdomar, är inte säkra att återanvändas och måste kasseras enligt sjukhusets 
vedertagna rutiner.

• Instrument som misstänks vara prionkontaminerade får inte rengöras och/eller steriliseras före 
kassering, eftersom införande av dessa instrument på ombearbetningsanläggningen kan leda 
till kontamination av andra instrument och/eller institutionens utrustning.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
Horizon-ligeringsclips

• Teleflex Medical rekommenderar ligering av njurartären vid andra procedurer än 
laparoskopiska nefrektomier på givare och rekommenderar användning av mer än ett clips 
på patientsidan med en minsta återstående distal njurartärmanschett på 2–3 mm bortom 
det distala clipset. Eventuell applicering av ett andra clips på andra kärl (än njurartären) bör 
endast ske om kirurgen bedömer det lämpligt. Förslutningens säkerhet bör bekräftas efter 
ligering. 

• Teleflex Medical rekommenderar att Wecks borttagningstång för metallclips (katalog-nr 
523120 eller 523121) finns till hands vid operation som involverar användning av Wecks 
ligeringsclips i metall. 

• Kontrollera storleken på och tillståndet hos kärlet eller strukturen före applicering av clips 
och använd clips av lämplig storlek. Stängningsegenskaperna hos system för applicering 
av ligeringsclips varierar enligt clipsens utformning och andra variabler. Det är användarens 
ansvar att välja strukturer för applicering av clips och bekräfta att clips sitter säkert 
efter placering samt efter användning av andra kirurgiska produkter i det omedelbara 
appliceringsområdet.

• Horizon-ligeringsclips är inte konstruerade för att användas som vävnadsmarkering. 
OBS! Horizon ligeringsclips levereras sterila. Ligeringsclipspatroner FÅR INTE steriliseras 
om. Horizon-ligeringsclipspatroner innehåller barium och är röntgentäta.

Isärtagbar applikator för endoskopiska ligeringsclips
KORREKT 
INRIKTADE

FELAKTIGT 
INRIKTADE • Kontrollera alltid att applikatorkäftarna är 

inriktade mot varandra före användning. 
• När applikatorn är stängd ska käftarnas 

spetsar vara placerade direkt mot 
varandra och inte förskjutna.

• Korrekt inriktning av käftarna är 
avgörande för säker applicering av clips. 
Underlåtenhet att följa denna anvisning 
kan orsaka skada på patienten.

• Det är nödvändigt att skötsel, rengöring 
och underhåll utförs korrekt för att 
säkerställa korrekt funktion.

• Denna applikator är INTE avsedd för användning tillsammans med en operationskanyl i syfte 
att upprätthålla pneumoperitoneum.

• Var försiktig under införing av instrumentet genom en kanyl. Utöva INTE tryck i sidled på 
applikatorn eftersom det kan orsaka skada på arbetsspetsen. 

• Bekräfta alltid att clipset sitter kvar i applikatorn efter införing av applikatorn och clipset genom 
en kanyl. Försök inte stänga käftarna om ett blodkärl eller en anatomisk struktur utan att ett 
clips först har laddats korrekt i käftarna. Stängning av tomma käftar om ett blodkärl eller en 
anatomisk struktur kan orsaka patientskada.

• Undersök instrumentet med avseende på böjda, trasiga, spruckna eller slitna delar före användning. 
• Vridratten bör endast aktiveras med käftarna öppna. Underlåtenhet att göra detta kan 

resultera i skada på applikatorn.
• Användning av andra rengörings- och steriliseringsmetoder än de som tillhandahålls 

av Teleflex måste kontrolleras av vårdinrättningen med hjälp av lämpliga validerade 
laboratoriemetoder.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Fatta tag i applikatorn så att handtagen är helt öppna och käftarna inte trycks ihop medan 

applikatorn förs in i patronen.
2. Rikta in applikatorkäftarna vertikalt och i sidled över ett cip i patronen och tryck bestämt fast 

applikatorn på clipset utan att trycka ihop handtagen. Endast minimal kraft krävs. 
3. Ta ut applikatorn ur patronen.
4. Kontrollera att clipset är fullständigt infört i applikatorns käftar och att clipsets ben inte sticker 

ut bortom käftarnas ändar. Clipset ska sitta stadigt på plats.
5. Hantera applikatorn försiktigt. Käftarna får inte stängas för tidigt.
6. Var försiktig under införingen genom kanylen och se till att applikatorkäftarna förblir öppna och 

att ligeringsclipset inte trycks ihop i förväg.
7. Vid operationsstället ska kirurgen stänga applikatorns handtag med en mjuk och bestämd, 

kontinuerlig rörelse tills clipset är helt stängt. Användaren kommer att känna hur clipset sätts på 
plats. Frigöring av trycket på handtagen leder till att applikatorns käftar öppnas med fjäderkraften. 

8. Avlägsna applikatorn från operationsstället.

SKÖTSEL, RENGÖRING OCH STERILISERING
• Käftarna på applikatorer för manuell laddning är ömtåliga och kan lätt skadas, vilket även är 

fallet för vissa andra applikatorkomponenter. 
• Felaktig hantering av applikatorn kan orsaka felaktig laddning och/eller stängning av 

ligeringsclips. 
• Korrekt skötsel, rengöring, smörjning och underhåll är viktigt för att instrumentet ska 

fungera ordentligt.
• Undersök applikatorn avseende eventuell skada före varje operation. 
• Undersök käftarna särskilt noga. Skadade eller felaktigt inriktade käftar kan förhindra att 

clipsen stängs på rätt sätt för ocklusion av målstrukturen.
• FÖRSIKTIGHET: Användning av andra rengörings- och steriliseringsmetoder än de som 

tillhandahålls av Teleflex måste kontrolleras av vårdinrättningen med hjälp av lämpliga 
validerade laboratoriemetoder.

Obs: Särskild uppmärksamhet krävs under rengöring av lumen, borrhål eller blindhål. 
Förberedelse vid användningsplatsen
Avlägsna grova föroreningar från instrumenten direkt efter användning och håll instrumentet fuktigt 
för överföring till bearbetningsplatsen. Använd inte fixermedel eller hett vatten före rengöring 
och sterilisering, eftersom detta kan leda till fixering av rester och påverka rengöringsprocessen 
negativt. Spola med varmt destillerat eller filtrerat vatten i ca två minuter eller tills synliga partiklar 
avlägsnats från anordningen. 
Transport
Under transport av förorenade instrument till bearbetningsplatsen ska instrumentet förvaras säkert 
i en sluten behållare för att undvika skador på instrumentet och/eller kontaminering av miljön. 
Förberedelser för ombearbetning
I förekommande fall måste instrumentet demonteras och/eller öppnas för rengöring. Underlåtenhet 
att rengöra instrumentet kan leda till otillräcklig sterilisering.

ANVISNINGAR FÖR RENGÖRING, DESINFICERING OCH TORKNING
Isärtagbara Horizon-applikatorer för endoskopiska ligeringsclips ska rengöras separat enligt 
nedanstående anvisningar. Instrumenten är godkända för rengöring med hjälp av följande 
metoder:

Temperaturbeskrivning ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Kallt < 22 ˚C < 72 ˚F
Ljummet 22–43 ˚C per AAMI TIR 12:2010 72–110 ˚F per AAMI TIR 12:2010
Varmt > 43 ˚C > 110 ˚F
Anvisningar för automatisk bearbetning med 
basiska eller enzymatiska rengöringsmedel

Anvisningar för manuell bearbetning med 
enzymatiska rengöringsmedel

Förrengöring
• Blötlägg instrumenten i ljummet kranvatten i fem (5) minuter (minimum).
• Borsta instrumenten nedsänkta i ljummet kranvatten med en mjuk borste (Spectrum M16-borste 

eller liknande) i minst trettio (30) sekunder eller tills all synbar smuts är borta.
• Skölj instrumentet och spola lumen med en spruta med ljummet kranvatten i en (1) minut (minimum).  
Enzymatisk eller alkalisk automatisk rengöring
• Placera det öppnade instrumentet i en 

ståltrådskorg på den skjutbara brickan och starta 
rengöringsprocessen.

• Skölj i förväg under två (2) minuter med 
kallt kranvatten.

• Töm.
• Rengör i fem (5) minuter i varmt kranvatten 

med ett 0,8 % enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel 
eller 0,5 % alkaliskt rengöringsmedel. 
Se anmärkning nedan.

• Töm.
• Neutralisera med kallt kranvatten i tre (3) minuter.
• Töm.
• Skölj i femton (15) minuter i kallt filtrerat 

kranvatten.
• Töm.
• Utför en automatiserad torkcykel i femton 

(15) minuter enligt diskdesinfektorns parametrar.
Obs: Förberedelserna av rengöringsmedlets 
koncentration och temperatur samt 
appliceringstid måste överensstämma med 
rengöringsmedelstillverkarens bruksanvisning. 
Rengöringsmedlen måste vara godkända 
för användning med allmänna kirurgiska 
metallinstrument för flergångsbruk. Exempel 
på rengöringsmedel som används under 
valideringar: Enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol; Alkaliskt rengöringsmedel: 
Neodisher Mediclean.

Enzymatisk manuell rengöring
• Lägg instrumenten i ljummet ultraljudsvattenbad 

med 0,8 % enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel.
• Sonikera i (minst) femton (15) minuter.
• Ta ur instrumenten från ultraljudsbadet. 
• Borsta instrumentet under rinnande ljummet 

kranvatten med en mjuk borste (Spectrum 
M16-borste eller liknande för utvändig rengöring) 
i en (1) minut (minimum) eller tills all synbar 
smuts är borta. 

• Skölj instrumenten och spola lumen med 
rinnande ljummet kranvatten i en (1) 
minut (minimum). 

Obs: Förberedelserna av rengöringsmedlets 
koncentration och temperatur samt 
appliceringstid måste överensstämma med 
rengöringsmedelstillverkarens bruksanvisning. 
Rengöringsmedlen måste vara godkända 
för användning med allmänna kirurgiska 
metallinstrument för flergångsbruk. Exempel 
på rengöringsmedel som används under 
valideringar: Enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel: 
Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termisk desinfektion
Termisk sköljcykel i en (1) minut vid en temperatur av 90 ˚C (194 ˚F) med renat vatten.
Visuell inspektion 
Inspektera instrumenten visuellt på en väl belyst plats för att säkerställa att alla ytor är rena. 
Om instrumentet inte anses vara rent, upprepa rengöringsstegen.
Torkning
Torka torrt med en ren, luddfri torkduk (Kimwipe eller motsvarande). Filtrerad komprimerad luft 
kan användas.
Smörjning 
Smörj ledade delar med ett vattenbaserat, silikonfritt smörjmedel för kirurgiskt bruk enligt 
tillverkarens instruktioner.
OBS: Använd inte mineralolje-, petroleum- eller kiselbaserade produkter vid smörjning av instrumentet.

OBS! Det är sjukvårdsinrättningens ansvar att säkerställa lämplig rengöring av 
borstarna mellan varje användning. Montera ihop alla tillämpningar, utför en fullständig 
funktionskontroll och sterilisera den monterad.
Funktionskontroll

• Instrumentet måste inspekteras före användning eftersom det kan ha skadats under leverans 
till kunden, under mottagande på kundens anläggning, vid användning i ett tidigare ingrepp 
eller under rengörings- eller steriliseringsprocessen. 

• Alla rörliga delar måste inspekteras med avseende på slitage och bekräftas vara funktionella. 
• Bekräfta att instrumenthandtag öppnas och stängs smidigt och att spetsarna är korrekt inriktade.
• Inspektera instrumentet före och efter användningstillfällen för att kontrollera att det fungerar 

ordentligt eftersom skruvarna kan lossna under normal användning.
• Inspektera instrumentet så att de inte uppvisar rost, gropar, sprickor eller hål, fläckar eller 

missfärgning eller slitna eller trasiga delar.
• Reparera eller byt ut alla instrument som inte är i godtagbart skick.

Underhåll, hantering och användning av kirurgiska instrument
• Endast behörig personal får använda instrumentet. 
• Montering och demontering av instrumentet får endast utföras av personal som utbildats enligt 

institutionens utbildningskrav. 
• Före varje användningstillfälle måste instrumentet rengöras, smörjas, dess funktion 

kontrolleras och slutligen steriliseras. 
• Om reparation krävs ska instrumentet returneras till Teleflex rengjort och steriliserat.

Förpackning för sterilisering
• Efter rengöring och inspektion enligt ovan ska enskilda instrument lindas in enkla eller dubbla 

lager steriliseringsfolie (Halyard Health H300 eller motsvarande) med hjälp av en sekventiell 
kuvertteknik.

• Efter sterilisering ska instrumentet lämnas kvar i steriliseringsförpackningen som skydd från 
miljön och för att bevara steriliteten.

Sterilisering
Undvik elektrokemiska reaktioner genom att separera instrument tillverkade av olika material.
Instrumenten är godkända för sterilisering på bricka eller i korg enligt följande parametrar:

Steriliser-
ingsmetod

Förpackningskon-
figuration Lastvikt Inställd 

temperatur
Exponeringstid 

(minst)
Torkningstid 

(minst)
Förvakuum Individuellt 

förpackade
Upp till 9,07 kg 

(20 lb)
132 °C 
(270 °F) 4 min 30 min

Förvakuum Individuellt 
förpackade

Upp till 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 3 min 30 min

Självtryck Individuellt 
förpackade

Upp till 9,07 kg 
(20 lb)

135 °C 
(275 °F) 10 min 30 min

OBS! Följande steriliseringsmetoder är INTE rekommenderade eftersom de kan orsaka 
skada på instrumentet: snabbsterilisering, etylenoxidsterilisering, sterilisering med torr 
värme, kemiska steriliseringsmedel i vätskeform, kemiska steriliseringsmedel i gasform.
Förvaring
Instrumentet måste förvaras i torr, ren, kemikalie- och dammfri miljö. Instrumentet måste förbli 
inslaget för att bibehålla steriliteten.

PRODUKTINFORMATION
Teleflex utesluter alla såväl uttryckliga som underförstådda garantier utöver Teleflex tillämpliga 
standardgaranti, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, underförstådda garantier om kurans eller 
ändamålsenlighet. Teleflex kan inte hållas ansvarigt för eventuella oförutsedda skador eller 
följdskador, skador eller utgifter som direkt eller indirekt härrör från användning av denna produkt, 
med undantag för det avsedda bruk som specificeras. Teleflex varken påtar sig eller auktoriserar 
någon annan att för dess räkning påta sig andra eller ytterligare ansvar i samband med dessa 
produkter.

GARANTI FÖR ENDOSKOPISK KIRURGISK APPLIKATOR
Wecks endoskopiska applikatorer för manuell laddning omfattas av en treårig garanti med 
avseende på defekter i material och utförande och en reparationsservice på tre år med avseende 
på inriktning av spetsen och återställning till bruksskick, förutsatt att applikatorerna används på 
avsett sätt för applicering av Weck-clips och inte har reparerats av obehörig personal.

FÖRVÄNTAD TEKNISK LIVSLÄNGD
Före användning ska instrumentet inspekteras omedelbart efter varje fullständig 
steriliseringscykel. Instrumenten ska inspekteras med avseende på tecken på rost, sprickor, 
gropar, brott, fläckar och/eller missfärgning, hål, skarpa kanter eller utskjutande delar liksom alla 
andra eventuella tecken på defekter. Instrument som uppvisar några tecken på ovannämnda 
defekter är inte säkra för användning med patienter och ska omedelbart kasseras. Om reparation 
krävs ska de skadade instrumenten rengöras, steriliseras och returneras till Teleflex Medical.

KASSERING
Detta instrument bör hanteras och kasseras i enlighet med alla tillämpliga föreskrifter 
inkluderande, utan begränsning, de som gäller mänsklig hälsa, säkerhet och miljö.

LIGERINGSSYSTEMETS KOMPATIBILITET
Det finns idag ett antal ligeringsclips på marknaden utöver Horizon-ligeringsclipsen från Teleflex 
Medical. Den isärtagbara Horizon-applikatorn för endoskopiska ligeringsclips är avsedd och 
kalibrerad för användning med Horizon-ligeringsclips. Applikatorns färgkodning matchar färgen på 
den ligeringsclipspatron som den ska användas tillsammans med. Teleflex Medical påtar sig inget 
ansvar för otillfredsställande resultat orsakade av användning av utrustning eller clips som inte 
uttryckligen identifieras av Teleflex Medical som en integrerad del av detta specifika system.
För ytterligare information, kontakta Teleflex försäljningsrepresentant eller Teleflex kundtjänst.

MILJÖFÖRHÅLLANDEN
Säker under vissa förhållanden vid MR
Horizon-ligeringsclips har fastställts vara säkra under specifika förhållanden vid MR.
Icke-kliniska tester har visat att Horizon-ligeringsclips är säkra under specifika 

förhållanden vid MR. En patient med detta implantat kan utan fara skannas omedelbart efter 
insättning förutsatt att följande förhållanden är för handen:

Statiskt magnetfält
• Statiskt magnetfält på 3 T eller mindre.
• Maximal spatial gradient i magnetfält på högst 720 G/cm

MRT-relaterad uppvärmning
Vid icke-kliniska tester gav Horizon-ligeringsclips upphov till följande temperaturstegring vid 
MRT, utförd i 15 min med skanning (dvs. per pulssekvens) i ett MR-system med en effekt på 
3 T (3-Tesla/128-MHz, Excite, HDx, programvara 14X.M5 från General Electric Healthcare, 
Milwaukee, WI, USA):
Högsta temperaturförändring +1,6 ˚C
De MRT-relaterade uppvärmningsexperimenten med Horizon-ligeringsclips vid 3 T med hjälp 
av en RF-spole för sändning/mottagning vid ett MR-systemrapporterat helkroppsgenomsnittligt 
SAR på 2,9 W/kg (dvs. förknippat med ett helkroppsgenomsnittligt värde på 2,7 W/kg uppmätt 
med kalorimetri) indikerade därför att största uppvärmning som förekom vid dessa specifika 
förhållanden var lika med eller mindre än +1,6 ˚C.
Information om artefakter
MR-bildkvaliteten kan äventyras om undersökningsområdet finns i exakt samma område 
som, eller relativt nära, Horizon-ligeringsclipset. Det kan därför vara nödvändigt att optimera 
MR-bildtagningsparametrarna för att kompensera för närvaron av produkten. Den maximala 
artefaktstorleken (dvs som observerades under Gradient Echo-pulssekvensen [GRE]) sträcker 
sig ca 10 mm bortom Horizon-ligeringsclipsets storlek och form.
Pulssekvens T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Storlek på 
signaltomrum

571 mm2 364 mm2 1 109 mm2 877 mm2

Planorientering Parallellt Vinkelrätt Parallellt Vinkelrätt

Efter lanseringen av den europeiska databasen för medicintekniska produkter/EUDAMED kommer 
sammanfattningen av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda (SSCP) att göras tillgänglig för allmänheten 
på https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed
För en patient/användare/tredje part i Europeiska unionen och i länder med identiska 
regleringssystem (direktiv 2017/745/EU om medicintekniska produkter): om en allvarlig incident 
har inträffat under användningen av denna produkt eller till följd av dess användning, rapportera 
den till tillverkaren och/eller dennes auktoriserade representant och till din nationella myndighet.
Kontakterna med nationella behöriga myndigheter (kontaktpunkter för övervakning) och ytterligare 
information finns på följande webbplats hos Europeiska kommissionen: https://ec.europa.eu/
growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en.
En elektronisk version av denna bruksanvisning finns på www.teleflex.com/IFU.
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Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları
Cihaz Açıklaması
Horizon® ligasyon klipsleri, damar ya da doku ligasyonu gerektiren genel ameliyat prosedürlerinde 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış tek kullanımlık, absorbe olmayan, pasif, implante edilebilir 
cihazlardır. Cihazların çeşitli boyutlarda sunulması, son kullanıcılara çok çeşitli damar ve doku 
yapılarını kapatma olanağı tanır. Klips kartuşunun yapışkan arkalığı, kartuşun her türlü steril 
bölgeye kolayca yerleştirilmesini sağlar.
Horizon Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları, Horizon Ligasyon Klipsleri için 
iletim cihazı olarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Endoskopik klips uygulayıcılar, her seferde 
tek bir klipsin manüel olarak yüklenmesini ve iletilmesini sağlayan çok kullanımlı cihazlardır. 
Uygulayıcılar, başka tipteki ligasyon klipslerle kullanabilecek şekilde tasarlanmamıştır.
Bu cihazlar, ligasyon teknikleri konusunda bilgili sağlık uzmanları tarafından kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.
Ürün boyutları ve uygunluk bilgileri için Tablo 1’e bakın.

Tablo 1: Uygulayıcı/Klips Uyumluluğu
Klips Boyutu Klips Ürün 

Kodları Renk Uygulayıcı Ürün 
Kodları Kanül Çapı

Orta 002200
002204 Mavi 238110T 10 mm

Orta-Büyük 003200
003204 Yeşil 338110T 10 mm

Endikasyonlar
Weck® Ligasyon Klipsleri, cerrahın ligasyon klipslerinin en iyi seçim olduğunu belirlediği, 
damarları veya anatomik yapıları kapsayan prosedürlerde kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Cerrahlar 
klipsin boyutunu, tipini ve malzemesini tecrübelerine, ihtiyaçlarına ve kendi takdirlerine göre 
seçmelidir.
Horizon Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları; belirli büyüklükteki trokar kanüller aracılığıyla 
Horizon Ligasyon Klipslerini iletmek için tasarlanmıştır. 
Ürün boyutları ve uygunluk bilgileri için Tablo 1’e bakın.
Kontrendikasyonlar
Weck Ligasyon Klipsleri, kontraseptif tubal tıkanıklık cihazı olarak kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmamıştır.
Laparoskopik donör nefrektomi işlemleri sırasında, Weck Ligasyon Klipslerinin renal arter 
bağlamada kullanılması kontrendikedir.
Hedef Hasta Grubu
Horizon Ligasyon Sistemi, damarların veya diğer yapıların ligasyonunu gerektiren prosedürlerde 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Klinik Faydalar

• Akciğer, apandis, dalak, karaciğer, safra kesesi ile merkezi ve periferik vaskülatür dahil ancak 
bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere dokularla ilişkili sinirlerin, venlerin, arterlerin ve damarların 
ligasyonu.

Potansiyel Yan Etkiler 
• Damar / Doku hasarı
• İç kanama / içi boş iç organdan sızıntı

İmplante Edilebilir Klips Malzemesi 
Tıbbi Kullanıma Uygun Titanyum

UYARI
Horizon Ligasyon Klipsleri

• Tek kullanımlık: Tekrar kullanmayın, tekrar işleme tabi tutmayın veya tekrar sterilize etmeyin. 
Cihazın tekrar kullanılması, ölüme neden olabilecek ciddi yaralanma ve/veya enfeksiyon 
riski potansiyeli oluşturur. Sadece tek kullanımlık olması amaçlanmış tıbbi cihazların yeniden 
işlenmesi, performansının azalmasına veya işlevinin kaybolmasına yol açabilir.

• Weck metal klipsleri, damarların ve/veya doku yapılarının kalıcı ligasyonu için tasarlanmıştır. 
Eğer klipsin çıkarılması gerekiyorsa, çıkartıcı klipsi çıkartabilir. Çıkarırken klips kırılırsa, 
operatörün kırık klips parçalarını ameliyat edilen yerden çıkarması gereklidir.

Horizon Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları
• Hatalı ve uygun olmayan kullanımlar hasara yol açabilir ve kullanıcının ya da hastanın 

yaralanmasına neden olabilir.
• Prion tabanlı hastalığı olan (bulaşıcı süngerimsi ensefalopati hastalığı, CJD, BSE vb.) veya 

bu hastalıklardan birine sahip olduğundan şüphelenilen hastalarda bilinçli olarak kullanılan 
cihazların tekrar kullanımı güvenli değildir ve bu cihazlar onaylı hastane prosedürlerine göre 
bertaraf edilmelidir.

• Daha önce prion ile kontamine olduğundan şüphelenilen cihazları bertaraf etmeden önce 
temizlemeyin ve/ veya sterilize etmeyin; bu cihazların yeniden işleme cihazına yerleştirilmesi, 
diğer cihazların ve/veya yeniden işleme cihazının kontamine olmasına yol açabilir.

DİKKAT
Horizon Ligasyon Klipsleri

• Teleflex Medical laparoskopik donör nefrektomi işlemleri haricindeki işlemlerde, renal arterin 
hasta anatomisine bağlı olan tarafta birden fazla klipsle bağlanmasını ve distal renal arter 
kafının distal klipsin minimum 2-3 mm uzağında olmasını tavsiye eder. Diğer tüm damarlara 
(renal arter haricindeki) ikinci bir klipsin uygulanması cerrahın kararına bırakılmalıdır. 
Kapatmanın güvenliği ligasyon sonrası doğrulanmalıdır. 

• Teleflex Medical, Weck metal ligasyon klipsleri kullanılan ameliyatlarda 523120 ya da 523121 
katalog numaralı Weck metal klips çıkartma forsepslerinin hazır bulunmasını önerir. 

• Bir klips uygulamadan önce, damarın yapısal boyutunu ve durumunu ya da uygun klips 
boyutunun yapısını ve kullanımını kontrol edin. Ligasyon klips sistemleri, klips tasarımına ve 
diğer değişkenlere göre kapatma karakteristiğinde değişkenlik gösterir. Klipsin uygulanacağı 
yapıları seçmek ve hem klipsin yerleştirilmesinden sonra hem de uygulamanın yapıldığı yerin 
yakın çevresinde diğer cerrahi cihazların kullanılmasından sonra klipsin sağlam olduğunu teyit 
etmek kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır.

• Horizon Ligasyon Klipsi bir doku belirteci olarak kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır. 
NOT: Horizon ligasyon klipsleri steril olarak temin edilir. Ligasyon klips kartuşlarını tekrar 
STERİLİZE ETMEYİN. Horizon ligasyon klipsi kartuşları baryum içerir ve radyoopaktır.
Horizon Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları

HİZALANMIŞ HATALI 
HİZALANMIŞ • Uygulayıcının ağızlarının hizasını, 

kullanmadan önce her zaman kontrol 
edin. 

• Bunlar kapatıldığında ağız uçları 
doğrudan birbirlerine hizalanmış ve 
kaymamış durumda olmalıdır.

• Klipsin emniyetli şekilde uygulaması için 
ağzın hizalanması çok önemlidir. Eğer bu 
yapılmazsa, hasta zarar görebilir.

• Doğru işlev için doğru bakım ve temizlik 
gereklidir.

• Bu uygulayıcı pnömoperitoneumu koruma amacıyla cerrahi bir kanülle birlikte kullanılacak 
şekilde TASARLANMAMIŞTIR.

• Enstrümanı bir kanül içerisinden geçirirken çok dikkatli olun. Uygulayıcıya lateral baskı 
UYGULAMAYIN, çalışan uç zarar görebilir. 

• Uygulayıcıyı ve klipsi kanülden geçirdikten sonra klipsin uygulayıcıda olduğunu her zaman 
teyit edin. Ağızda tam olarak yerleştirilmiş bir klips yoksa, damardaki ya da anatomik yapıdaki 
ağızları kapatmaya teşebbüs etmeyin. Boş ağzın damar ya da anatomik yapı üzerine 
kapatılması hastanın yaralanmasına neden olabilir.

• Kullanmadan önce, enstrümanın eğri, kırık, çatlak ya da aşınmış parçası olup olmadığını 
kontrol edin. 

• Döner topuz sadece ağızlar açıkken etkinleştirilmelidir. Aksi halde uygulayıcı zarar görebilir.
• Teleflex tarafından sağlananların dışındaki temizleme ve sterilizasyon yöntemlerinin 

kullanımı, bir sağlık kurumu tarafından onaylanmış geçerli laboratuvar yöntemleri kullanılarak 
onaylanmalıdır.

KULLANMA TALİMATI
1. Uygulayıcıyı sapları tamamen açık olacak ve uygulayıcı kartuşa yerleştirilirken ağızlar 

sıkışmayacak şekilde tutun.
2. Uygulayıcının ağızlarını kartuş içerisindeki bir klipsin üzerinde dikey ve yatay olarak hizalayın 

ve uygulayıcıyı sapları sıkmadan kartuşa doğru iyice itin. Aşırı kuvvet uygulamayın. 
3. Uygulayıcıyı kartuştan çıkarın.
4. Klipsin uygulayıcının ağızlarına tamamen girdiğinden ve klips ayaklarının ağızların uçlarından 

çıkmadığından emin olun. Klips yerine sıkıca oturmalıdır.
5. Uygulayıcıyı dikkatli kullanın. Ağızlar zamanından önce kapanmamalıdır.
6. Uygulayıcı ağızlarının açık kalmasını ve ligasyon klipsinin önceden sıkışmamasını sağlayarak 

kanül içerisinde dikkatle ilerleyin.
7. Cerrah ameliyat yerinde uygulayıcının saplarını klips tamamen kapanana kadar düz, sıkı ve 

sürekli bir hareketle kapatmalıdır. İkinci bir “oturma” eylemi hissedilecektir. Saplar serbest 
bırakıldığında, uygulayıcının ağızları bir anda açılacaktır. 

8. Uygulayıcıyı ameliyat yerinden çıkarın.

BAKIM, TEMİZLEME VE STERİLİZASYON
• Manüel olarak yüklenen uygulayıcı ağızları çok hassastır ve uygulayıcının bazı diğer 

bileşenleri gibi kolayca hasar görebilir. 
• Uygulayıcıların yanlış kullanımı, ligasyon klipsinin yanlış yüklenmesine ve/veya kapanmasına 

neden olabilir. 
• Gerekli işlevin sağlanması için uygun bir bakım, temizleme ve yağlama yapılmalıdır. 
• Lütfen her ameliyat öncesi uygulayıcıda hasar olup olmadığını inceleyin. 
• Ağza özellikle dikkat edin. Arızalı ya da hatalı hizalanmış ağızlar, hedeflenen yapının 

oklüzyonu söz konusu olduğunda klipslerin uygun şekilde kapanmasına izin vermeyebilir.
• DİKKAT: Teleflex tarafından sağlananların dışındaki temizleme ve sterilizasyon 

yöntemlerinin kullanımı, bir sağlık kurumu tarafından onaylanmış geçerli laboratuvar 
yöntemleri kullanılarak onaylanmalıdır.

Not: Lumina, sondaj delikleri ya da kör delikler temizlenirken çok dikkatli olunmalıdır. 
Kullanım Noktasında Hazırlık
Kullandıktan hemen sonra, enstrümanın üzerindeki kaba kontaminasyonu temizleyin ve 
enstrümanı işlem yapılacak yere götürülmek üzere nemli tutun. Temizlemeden ve sterilizasyondan 
önce herhangi bir sabitleme maddesi ya da sıcak su kullanmayın, aksi halde kalıntılar 
sabitlenebilir ve temizleme işlemini olumsuz yönde etkileyebilir. Distile edilmiş ya da filtrelenmiş 
ılık suyla yaklaşık iki dakika ya da görünen kaba kirlilik giderilene kadar yıkayın. 
Taşıma
Cihazın işlem yapılacak olan yere taşınması sırasında, kontamine olan cihazı kapalı bir kapta 
güvenli şekilde saklayarak cihaza hasar gelmesini ve/veya çevrenin kontamine olmasını 
engelleyin. 
Tekrar İşlem için Hazırlık
Uygun olan durumda, enstrüman temizlik için sökülmeli ve/veya açılmalıdır. Enstrümanın 
temizlenmemesi yetersiz sterilizasyona yol açabilir.

TEMİZLEME, DEZENFEKSİYON VE KURUTMA TALİMATLARI
Horizon Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips Uygulayıcıları aşağıdaki talimatlara uygun bir 
şekilde bağımsız olarak temizlenmelidir. Enstrümanların aşağıdaki seçeneklere uygun şekilde 
temizlenmesi onaylanmıştır:

Sıcaklık Açıklaması ˚Celsius ˚Fahrenheit
Soğuk <22˚C <72˚F
Ilık AAMI TIR 12:2010'a göre 22-43˚C AAMI TIR 12:2010'a göre 72-110˚F
Sıcak >43˚C >110˚F

Alkali ya da Enzimatik Deterjanlarla Kullanım 
İçin Otomatik İşlem Talimatları

Enzimatik Deterjanlarla Kullanım İçin Manuel 
İşlem Talimatları

Ön Temizlik
• Cihazları en az beş (5) dakika süreyle ılık musluk suyuna batırın.
• Yumuşak kıllı fırça (Spectrum M16 veya benzeri) kullanarak, batırılan cihazları ılık musluk suyu 

altında en az otuz (30) saniye boyunca veya tüm görünür kalıntılar giderilene kadar fırçalayın.
• Bir şırınga kullanarak ılık musluk suyuyla bir (1) dakika (en az) boyunca cihazı durulayın 

ve lümenleri yıkayın.  
Enzimatik veya Alkalin Otomatik Temizleme
• Açılmış enstrümanı kayan tepsi üzerinde 

bir tel sepetin içine yerleştirin ve temizleme 
işlemini başlatın.

• Soğuk musluk suyuyla iki (2) dakika ön 
durulama yapın.

• Boşaltın.
• %0,8 enzimatik temizleyici veya %0,5 alkalin 

temizleyici ile sıcak musluk suyunda beş (5) 
dakika boyunca yıkayın. Aşağıdaki nota bakın.

• Boşaltın.
• Üç (3) dakika boyunca soğuk musluk suyuyla 

nötralize edin.
• Boşaltın.
• Filtrelenmiş soğuk musluk suyunda on beş (15) 

dakika boyunca durulayın.
• Boşaltın.
• Yıkayıcı parametrelerine uyarak on beş (15) 

dakika boyunca otomatik kurutma döngüsü 
gerçekleştirin.

Not: Temizlik maddesinin konsantrasyonunun, 
sıcaklığının ve uygulama süresinin hazırlığı, 
deterjan üreticileri tarafından verilen kullanım 
talimatlarına göre yapılmalıdır. Deterjanlar, tekrar 
kullanılabilir metal genel cerrahi cihazları ile kullanım 
için onaylanmış olmalıdır. Onaylamada kullanılan 
deterjan örnekleri: Enzimatik deterjan: Cidezyme/
Enzol; Alkalin deterjan: Neodisher Mediclean.

El ile Enzimatik Temizleme
• Cihazı %0,8 enzimatik temizleyiciyle 

ılık ultrasonik su banyosuna koyun.
• En az on beş (15) dakika süreyle ultrasonik 

banyoda tutun.
• Cihazları ultrasonik banyodan çıkarın. 
• Yumuşak bir fırça (dış temizleme için Spectrum 

M16 veya benzeri) kullanarak cihazı en az bir 
(1) dakika boyunca veya tüm görünür kalıntılar 
giderilene kadar akan ılık musluk suyunun 
altında fırçalayın. 

• Akan ılık musluk suyunda en az bir (1) dakika 
boyunca cihazları durulayın ve lümenleri yıkayın. 

Not: Temizlik maddesinin konsantrasyonunun, 
sıcaklığının ve uygulama süresinin hazırlığı, 
deterjan üreticileri tarafından verilen kullanım 
talimatlarına göre yapılmalıdır. Deterjanlar, 
tekrar kullanılabilir metal genel cerrahi 
cihazları ile kullanım için onaylanmış olmalıdır. 
Onaylamada kullanılan deterjan örnekleri: 
Enzimatik deterjan: Cidezyme/Enzol.

Termal Dezenfeksiyon
Arıtılmış suyla 90˚C (194˚F) sıcaklıkta bir (1) dakika boyunca termal durulama döngüsü.
Görsel İnceleme 
Tüm yüzeylerin temiz olduğundan emin olmak için cihazı iyi aydınlatılmış bir yerde görsel olarak 
inceleyin. Cihazın temiz olmadığı anlaşılırsa temizleme adımlarını tekrarlayın.
Kurutma
Temiz, hav bırakmayan bir bezle (Kimwipe veya eş değeri) kurulayın. Filtrelenmiş ve sıkıştırılmış 
hava kullanılabilir.
Yağlama 
Bağlantı yerlerini silikon olmayan, su bazlı bir cerrahi sınıf yağlayıcı ile üreticinin talimatlarına 
göre yağlayın.
NOT: Enstrümanı yağlarken, mineral yağ, petrol ya da silikon bazlı ürünler kullanmayın.

NOT: Kullanımlar arasında fırçaların yeterli şekilde temizlenmesini sağlamak sağlık tesisinin 
sorumluluğudur. Uygulayıcıları yeniden monte edin, fonksiyon kontrolünü tamamlayın ve 
bir araya getirilen tertibatı sterilize edin.
Fonksiyonellik Kontrolü

• Enstrümanların kullanımdan önce incelenmesi zorunludur; enstrümanlar müşteriye taşınma, 
müşterinin cihazı alması, daha önceki bir prosedürde kullanım veya temizleme ya da 
sterilizasyon işlemleri sırasında hasar görmüş olabilir. 

• Tüm hareketli parçalarda aşınma olup olmadığı incelenmeli ve parçaların fonksiyonel olduğu 
onaylanmalıdır. 

• Cihazın tutma yerinin açılması ve kapatılması sırasında sorunsuz bir şekilde çalıştığını ve 
uçların doğru şekilde hizalandığını teyit edin.

• Cihazın normal operasyonu sırasında vidalar gevşeyebileceğinden, uygun çalıştığından emin 
olmak için kullanımdan önce ve sonra cihazı inceleyin.

• Cihazda pas, çukurlaşma, çatlama veya pürüzlenme, lekelenme veya renk değişikliği olup 
olmadığını ve aşınmış veya kırık parçalar bulunup bulunmadığını ve cihaz işaretlerinin uygun 
şekilde okunabilirliğini kontrol edin.

• Kabul edilemez olarak belirlenen tüm enstrümanları onarın veya değiştirin.
Ameliyat Enstrümanlarının Bakımı, İdaresi ve Kullanımı

• Enstrümanı sadece yetkili personel kullanabilir. 
• Enstrümanın sökülmesi ve tekrar takılması sadece kurumun eğitim gerekliliklerine uygun bir 

şekilde eğitim almış kişilerce gerçekleştirilmelidir. 
• Her kullanım öncesi enstrüman temizlenmeli, yağlanmalı, işlevleri kontrol edilmeli ve 

sterilize edilmelidir. 
• Onarım gerekiyorsa temiz ve steril cihazları Teleflex Medical şirketine gönderin.

Sterilizasyon için Ambalaj
• Yukarıda belirtildiği şekilde temizlik ve inceleme yapıldıktan sonra, sıralı zarf katlama 

tekniklerini kullanarak enstrümanları sterilizasyon sargısına (Halyard Health H300 veya 
eşdeğeri) tek veya çift kat sarın.

• Sterilizasyondan sonra, sterilitenin kaybedilmemesi ve çevreden korunması için enstrüman 
sterilizasyon ambalajının içinde korunmalıdır.

Sterilizasyon
Elektrokimyasal reaksiyonların oluşmasını engellemek için farklı malzemelerden yapılmış 
enstrümanları birbirinden ayırın.
Enstrümanların aşağıdaki parametrelere göre bir tepsi veya sepet içinde sterilize edilmesi onaylanmıştır:

Sterilizasyon 
Yöntemi

Ambalaj 
Yapılandırması Yük Ağırlığı Sıcaklık Ayar 

Noktası
Maruz Kalma 

Süresi 
(minimum)

Kuruma 
Süresi 

(minimum)
PreVac Ayrı Sarılmış En fazla 

9,07 kg (20 lb) 132˚C (270˚F) 4 dak 30 dak

PreVac Ayrı Sarılmış En fazla 
9,07 kg (20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 3 dak 30 dak

Yer çekimi Ayrı Sarılmış En fazla 
9,07 kg (20 lb) 135˚C (275˚F) 10 dak 30 dak

NOT: Şu sterilizasyon yöntemleri cihaza hasar verebileceği için tavsiye EDİLMEMEKTEDİR: 
hızlı sterilizasyon, etilen oksitle sterilizasyon, kuru ısı sterilizasyonu, sıvı kimyasal 
sterilizasyon malzemeleri ve kimyasal sterilizasyon gazları.
Saklama
Enstrüman kuru, temiz ve kimyasalların bulunmadığı ve tozsuz bir ortamda depolanmalıdır. 
Sterilitenin korunması için enstrüman sarılı kalmalıdır.

ÜRÜN BİLGİLERİ BEYANI
Teleflex, Teleflex’in geçerli Standart Garantisi dışında, pazarlanabilirlik ve belirli bir amaca uygunluğa 
ilişkin zımni tüm garantiler dahil ancak bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere açık veya zımni bütün 
garantileri reddeder. Teleflex bu ürünün belirtilen kullanım amacının dışında doğrudan veya dolaylı 
olarak kullanımından kaynaklanan hiçbir dolaylı veya arızi hasardan, zarardan veya masraftan ötürü 
sorumlu tutulamaz. Teleflex, bu ürünlerle bağlantılı olarak ilave veya başka herhangi bir yükümlülük 
veya sorumluluk kabul etmez ve başka bir kişiye de kabul etmesi için yetki vermez.

ENDOSKOPİK CERRAHİ UYGULAYICI GARANTİSİ
Weck manüel yüklenen endoskopik uygulayıcılar malzemelerdeki ve işçilikteki kusurlara karşı üç 
yıllık garanti kapsamındadır ve uygulayıcılar amaçlanan uygulama için kullanıldıkları ve Weck 
klipsleri de yetkisiz personel tarafından tamir edilmediği sürece uç hizalaması ve yenileme için üç 
yıllık bir tamir hizmeti de garanti kapsamındadır.

BEKLENEN KULLANIM ÖMRÜ
Tamamlanan her sterilizasyon döngüsünden sonra, enstrüman bir sonraki kullanım öncesinde 
incelenmelidir. Cihazlar, cihaz işaretlerinin uygun şekilde okunabilirliği, pas, çukurlaşma, çatlama, 
kırılma, lekelenme ve/veya renk değişikliği, pürüzlenme, keskin kenarlar veya çıkıntılar ve aynı 
zamanda başka kusur belirtileri bakımından kontrol edilmelidir. Yukarıda belirtilen kusurların 
herhangi bir belirtisinin bulunduğu aletlerin hastaların üzerinde kullanımı güvenli değildir ve derhal 
atılmaları gerekir. Eğer enstrümanların onarılması gerekiyorsa, hasarlı enstrümanı temizleyin, 
sterilize edin ve Teleflex Medical’a gönderin.

ATMA
Bu cihaz herhangi bir sınırlandırma olmaksızın insan sağlığı ve güvenliği ve çevre için olanlar 
dahil olmak üzere tüm ilgili düzenlemelere göre muamele görmeli ve atılmalıdır.

LİGASYON SİSTEMİ UYUMLULUĞU
Günümüzde, Teleflex Medical tarafından sağlanan Horizon ligasyon klipslerinin yanı sıra 
piyasada çeşitli ligasyon klipsleri bulunmaktadır. Horizon Sökülebilir Endoskopik Ligasyon Klips 
Uygulayıcılarınız, Horizon Ligasyon Klipsleriyle kullanılacak şekilde tasarlanmış ve kalibre 
edilmiştir. Uygulayıcı renk kodları, birlikte kullanılacakları ligasyon klips kartuşlarının renklerine 
karşılık gelir. Teleflex Medical tarafından sistemin temel bir parçası olarak özellikle tanımlanmayan 
bir ekipmanın veya klipsin kullanımından kaynaklanan tatmin edici olmayan sonuçlardan dolayı 
Teleflex Medical hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
İlave bilgiler için, Teleflex Satış Temsilciniz ya da Teleflex Müşteri Hizmetleri ile iletişim kurun.

ÇEVRESEL KOŞULLAR
MR Koşullu
Horizon Ligasyon Klipslerinin MR Koşullu olduğu belirlenmiştir.
Klinik olmayan testler, Horizon Ligasyon Klipslerinin MR koşullu olduğunu göstermiştir. 

Bu cihazın bulunduğu bir hasta yerleştirmeden hemen sonra şu koşullar altında güvenle taranabilir:
Statik Manyetik Alan

• 3 Tesla veya daha düşük statik manyetik alan.
• 720 Gauss/cm veya daha düşük maksimum uzaysal grandyan manyetik alan

MRI İlişkili Isınma
Klinik olmayan testlerde, Horizon Ligasyon Klipsleri 3 Tesla MR sisteminde (3-Tesla/128-MHz, 
Excite, HDx, Yazılım 14X.M5, General Electric Healthcare, Milwaukee, WI) 15 dakikalık bir MRI 
taramasında şu sıcaklık artışını üretmiştir:
+1,6˚C’lik en yüksek sıcaklık değişikliği.
Bu nedenle, bir alıcı/verici RF vücut bobini kullanan, 3 Tesla’lık bir MR sisteminde Horizon 
Ligasyon Klipsleri için yapılan MRI’a ilişkin ısıtma deneylerinde bildirilen 2,9 -W/kg’lik tüm vücut 
ortalama SAR değeri (kalorimetreyle ölçülen tüm vücut ortalama değeri 2,7-W/kg’dir), bu özel 
koşullarla ilişkili olarak meydana gelen en yüksek sıcaklık artışı miktarının +1,6˚C’ye eşit veya 
daha düşük olduğunu göstermektedir.
Artefakt Bilgileri
İlgilenilen bölge Horizon Ligasyon Klipslerinin konumuyla tam olarak aynı bölgedeyse veya görece 
yakınsa MR görüntüsünün kalitesi olumsuz etkilenebilir. Bu nedenle bu cihazın varlığını kompanse 
etmek üzere MR görüntüleme parametrelerinin optimizasyonu gerekebilir. Maksimum artefakt 
büyüklüğü (yani gradyan eko puls sekansında görüldüğü şekilde) Horizon Ligasyon Klipslerinin 
büyüklüğüne ve şekline göre yaklaşık 10 mm uzar.
Puls Dizisi T1-SE T1-SE GRE GRE
Sinyal Alınamayan 
Bölge Büyüklüğü

571 mm2 364 mm2 1.109 mm2 877 mm2

Düzlem Yönelimi Paralel Dik Paralel Dik

Avrupa Tıbbi Cihazlar Veritabanı/EUDAMED’in kullanıma sunulmasının ardından, güvenlik ve klinik 
performans özeti (SSCP), https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed adresinde halkın kullanımına sunulacaktır. 
Avrupa Birliği’ndeki ve benzer yasal düzenlemelere (Tıbbi Cihazlara ilişkin 2017/745/EU sayılı direktif) 
sahip ülkelerdeki bir hasta/kullanıcı/üçüncü taraf söz konusu olduğunda, bu cihaz kullanılırken ya da 
bu cihazın kullanımının sonucu olarak ciddi bir olay meydana gelmesi durumunda lütfen bu durumu 
üreticiye ve/veya onun yetkili temsilcisine ve ulusal yetkilinize bildirin.
Ulusal yetkili makamların (Teyakkuz İletişim Noktaları) iletişim bilgileri ve diğer bilgiler aşağıdaki 
Avrupa Komisyonu web sitesinde bulunabilir: https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/
contacts_en.
Kullanım Talimatlarının elektronik hali www.teleflex.com/IFU adresinde mevcuttur.

TERMINOLOGY
Терминология • Terminologie • Terminologi • Begriffe • Ορολογια • Terminología • Termenologia 
• Terminologie • Terminologija • Terminológia • Terminologia • Terminologija • Terminoloģija 
• Terminologie • Terminologi • Terminologia • Terminologia • Terminologia • Terminologie • 
Terminológie • Terminologije • Terminologi • Terminoloji 

A

C

B

D

E

F

G

A. Rear Handle • Задна дръжка • Zadní rukojeť • Bagerste håndtag 
• Hinterer Griff • Πίσω λαβή • Mango posterior • Takakahva • Poignée 
arrière • Stražnja ručka • Hátsó fogantyú • Impugnatura posteriore • Galinė 
rankena • Aizmugurējais rokturis • Achterste handgreep • Bakre håndtak 
• Tylny uchwyt • Pega posterior • Pega posterior • Mânerul din spate 
• Zadná rukoväť • Zadnji ročaj • Bakre handtag • Arka Sap

B. Release Button • Бутон за освобождаване • Uvolňovací knoflík 
• Udløserknap • Freigabetaste • Κουμπί απελευθέρωσης • Botón 
de liberación • Vapautuspainike • Bouton de déblocage • Gumb za 
otpuštanje • Kioldógomb • Pulsante di rilascio • Atleidimo mygtukas 
• Atbrīvošanas poga • Ontgrendelingsknop • Frigjøringsknapp • Przycisk 
zwalniający • Botão de Desengate • Botão de desengate • Butonul de 
eliberare • Uvoľňovacie tlačidlo • Sprostitveni gumb • Frigöringsknapp 
• Serbest Bırakma Düğmesi

C. Ring Handle • Пръстеновидна дръжка • Kroužková rukojeť 
• Ringhåndtag • Ringgriff • Λαβή σχήματος δακτυλίου • Mango en 
forma de tijera • Oikea kahva • Poignée à anneau • Prstenasta 
ručka • Markolatgyűrű • Impugnatura ad anello • Žiedinė rankena 
• Gredzenveida rokturis • Ringvormige handgreep • Ringhåndtak • Uchwyt 
pierścieniowy • Pega em forma de anel • Pega em anel • Mânerul inelar 
• Prstencová rukoväť • Obročasti ročaj • Ringhandtag • Halka Sap

D. Rotating Knob • Копче за завъртане • Otočný regulátor • Drejeknap 
• Drehknauf • Περιστροφικό κουμπί • Perilla giratoria • Kääntönuppi 
• Bouton rotatif • Okretni gumb • Forgatógomb • Manopola • Sukamoji 
rankenėlė • Pagriežamā poga • Draaiknop • Dreiebryter • Pokrętło • Botão 
rotativo • Botão rotativo • Butonul rotativ • Otočný ovládač • Vrtljivi gumb 
• Vridratt • Döner Topuz

E. Locking Nut • Заключваща гайка • Pojistná matice • Låsemøtrik 
• Verriegelungsmutter • Παξιμάδι ασφάλισης • Tuerca de retención 
• Lukitusmutteri • Contre-écrou • Zatezna matica • Záróanya • Dado di 
blocco • Fiksavimo veržlė • Fiksācijas uzgrieznis • Vergrendelingsmoer 
• Låsemutter • Nakrętka blokująca • Porca de fixação • Porca de fixação 
• Piulița de blocare • Uzamykacia matica • Zaklepna matica • Låsmutter 
• Kilitleme Somunu

F. Shaft • Стебло • Tělo nástroje • Skaft • Schaft • Άξονας • Eje • Varsi 
• Tige • Osovina • Tengely • Stelo • Kotas • Kāts • Schacht • Skaft • Trzon 
• Haste • Haste • Tija • Telo • Tulec • Skaft • Şaft

G. Insert • Вложка • Vložná část • Indsats • Einsatz • Ένθετο • Boca 
insertable • Sisäke • Insert • Umetak • Betét • Inserto • Įdėklas • Ieliktnis 
• Inzetstuk • Innsats • Wkładka • Peça de inserção • Inserção • Inserția 
• Vložka • Vložek • Inlägg • İnsert

DISASSEMBLY 
Разглобяване • Demontáž • Adskillelse • Demontage • Αποσυναρμολογηση • Desmontaje • 
Purkaminen • Démontage • Rastavljanje • Szétszerelés • Smontaggio • Ardymas • Izjaukšana 
• Demontage • Demontering • Demontaż • Desmontagem • Desmontagem • Dezasamblarea • 
Rozloženie • Razstavljanje • Demontering • Sökme 

1. Start with handle in normal, open position. Започнете 
с дръжката в нормално, отворено положение. Začněte 
s rukojetí v normální, otevřené poloze. Start med håndtaget i 
normal, åben position. Mit dem Griff in der normalen, offenen 
Position beginnen. Ξεκινήστε με τη λαβή στην κανονική, 
ανοικτή θέση. Comience con el mango en la posición abierta 
normal. Aloita kahvan ollessa normaalissa, avoimessa 
asennossa. Commencer avec la poignée en position ouverte 
normale. Započnite s ručkom u uobičajenom, otvorenom 
položaju. Kezdje normál, nyitott helyzetben lévő fogantyúval. 
Iniziare con l’impugnatura in posizione aperta normale. Prieš 
pradėdami nustatykite rankeną į įprastinę, atidarytą padėtį. 
Sāciet ar rokturi normālā, atvērtā pozīcijā. Start met de 

handgreep in een normale, open stand. Start med håndtaket i normal, åpen posisjon. Rozpocząć 
od uchwytu w pozycji normalnej, otwartej. Inicie com a pega na posição aberta, normal. Comece 
com a pega na posição normal e aberta. Începeți cu mânerul în poziție normală, deschisă. Začnite 
s rukoväťou v normálnej, otvorenej polohe. Začnite tako, da bo ročaj v normalnem, odprtem 
položaju. Börja med handtaget i normalt, öppet läge. İşleme, sap normal ve açık konumdayken 
başlayın.

2. Fully depress button. Натиснете докрай бутона. Plně 
stlačte knoflík. Tryk knappen helt ned. Die Freigabetaste 
vollständig drücken. Πατήστε πλήρως το κουμπί. Pulse el 
botón por completo. Paina painike pohjaan. Appuyer à fond 
sur le bouton. Skroz pritisnite gumb. Nyomja le teljesen 
a gombot. Premere il pulsante fino a fondo corsa. Iki galo 
nuspauskite mygtuką. Nospiediet pogu līdz galam. Druk de 
knop volledig in. Trykk knappen helt ned. Wcisnąć przycisk 
do końca. Prima totalmente o botão. Pressione totalmente 
o botão. Apăsați complet butonul. Úplne stlačte tlačidlo. 
Popolnoma pritisnite gumb. Tryck ner knappen helt. Düğmeye 
sonuna kadar basın.
3a. While holding button down, fully close handle. Докато 
държите бутона натиснат, затворете докрай дръжката. 
Zatímco držíte knoflík dole, zcela uzavřete rukojeť. Luk 
håndtaget helt, mens knappen holdes nede. Die Taste 
gedrückt halten und den Griff vollständig schließen. Ενόσω 
κρατάτε το κουμπί πατημένο, κλείστε πλήρως τη λαβή. 
Mientras mantiene apretado el botón, cierre completamente el 
mango. Pidä painiketta alhaalla ja sulje kahva kokonaan. Tout 
en maintenant le bouton enfoncé, fermer complètement la 
poignée. Dok držite gumb pritisnutim, skroz zatvorite ručku. 
Miközben nyomva tartja a gombot, zárja össze teljesen a 
fogantyút. Tenere premuto il pulsante e chiudere 
completamente l’impugnatura. Laikydami nuspaudę mygtuką 

iki galo suspauskite rankeną. Turot pogu nospiestu, pilnībā aizveriet rokturi. Houd de knop 
ingedrukt en sluit de handgreep volledig. Mens knappen nede holdes nede, lukker du håndtaket 
helt. Przytrzymując przycisk wciśnięty, całkowicie zamknąć uchwyt. Enquanto mantém o botão 
premido, feche completamente a pega. Mantendo o botão pressionado, feche totalmente a pega. 
Ținând butonul apăsat, închideți complet mânerul. Držiac tlačidlo úplne stlačené úplne zatvorte 
rukoväť. Držite gumb in hkrati popolnoma zaprite ročaj. Stäng handtaget helt medan du håller 
knappen nedtryckt. Düğmeyi basılı tutarken sapı tamamen kapatın.

3b. Let go of button, and make sure that insert (A) is 
disengaged. Отпуснете бутона и се уверете, че вложката (A) 
е освободена. Pusťte knoflík a ujistěte se, že vložná část (A) je 
uvolněná. Slip knappen og kontroller, at indsatsen (A) er 
frakoblet. Die Taste loslassen und sicherstellen, dass sich der 
Einsatz (A) gelöst hat. Αφήστε το κουμπί και βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
ένθετο (Α) έχει απεμπλακεί. Suelte el botón y compruebe que 
se haya desenganchado la mandíbula insertable (A). Vapauta 
painike ja varmista, että sisäke (A) kytkeytyy irti. Relâcher le 
bouton et vérifier que l’insert (A) est désengagé. Otpustite gumb 
i uvjerite se da je umetak (A) otkopčan. Engedje el a gombot, 
és ellenőrizze, hogy a betét (A) ki van-e oldva. Rilasciare il 
pulsante e accertarsi che l’inserto (A) sia staccato. Paleiskite 

mygtuką ir įsitikinkite, kad įdėklas (A) atkabintas. Atlaidiet pogu un pārliecinieties, ka ieliktnis (A) ir 
atvienots. Laat de knop los en zorg dat het inzetstuk (A) is losgekoppeld. Slipp opp knappen og 
kontroller at innsatsen (A) er koblet fra.  Zwolnić przycisk i upewnić się, że wkładka (A) została 
odłączona. Solte o botão e certifique-se de que a peça de inserção (A) está desencaixada. Solte o 
botão e certifique-se de que a peça de inserção (A) está desengatada. Eliberați butonul și asigurați-
vă că inserția (A) este decuplată. Pustite tlačidlo a uistite sa, že je vložka (A) odpojená. Spustite 
gumb in se prepričajte, da je vložek (A) izskočil. Släpp knappen och kontrollera att insatsen (A) har 
frigjorts. Düğmeyi bırakın ve insertin (A) ayrıldığından emin olun. 

4. Using both hands and some force, pull the handles apart. 
There will be an audible “click”. С помощта на двете си ръце 
и малко сила раздалечете дръжките една от друга. Ще се 
чуе „щракване“. Oběma rukama, za použití určité síly, oddělte 
rukojeti. Uslyšíte „cvaknutí“. Brug begge hænder og lidt kraft til at 
trække håndtagene fra hinanden. Der lyder et ”klik”. Die Griffe mit 
beiden Händen und etwas Kraftaufwand auseinanderziehen. Es 
wird ein Klicken zu hören sein. Χρησιμοποιώντας και τα δύο 
χέρια και λίγη δύναμη, ανοίξτε τις λαβές απομακρύνοντας τη μία 
από την άλλη. Θα ακουστεί ένα «κλικ». Aplicando algo de fuerza 
con ambas manos, separe los mangos. Se oirá un clic. Vedä 
kahvat erilleen käyttämällä molempia käsiä ja jonkin verran 
voimaa. Kuulet naksahduksen. Des deux mains et en exerçant 

une certaine force, écarter les poignées. Un clic doit être audible. Primijenite određenu silu i objema 
rukama razdvojite ručke. Začut ćete glasan „klik“. Mindkét kezét használva, némi erőt alkalmazva 
húzza szét a fogantyúkat. Egy „kattanás” lesz hallható. Separare le impugnature usando entrambe le 
mani per applicare una leggera forza. Si udirà il rumore di uno scatto. Abiem rankomis traukite 
rankenas tolyn vieną nuo kitos, naudodami šiek tiek jėgos. Pasigirsta spragtelėjimas. Ar abām rokām 
un spēku atvelciet rokturus vienu no otra. Būs dzirdams klikšķis. Trek de handgrepen met beide 
handen en met enige kracht uit elkaar. U hoort een “klik”. Bruk begge hendene og litt kraft til å åpne 
håndtakene. Det skal høres et klikk. Otworzyć uchwyty oburącz, używając przy tym nieco siły. 
Rozlegnie się dźwięk „kliknięcia”. Com ambas as mãos e alguma força, separe as pegas. Ouvirá um 
«clique» audível. Usando ambas as mãos e aplicando uma força moderada, separe as pegas. Haverá 
um “clique” audível. Folosind ambele mâini și puțină forță, despărțiți prin tragere mânerele. Se va auzi 
un clic. Pomocou oboch rúk a sily potiahnite rukoväti od seba. Ozve sa hlasné „kliknutie“. Z obema 
rokama odločno povlecite ročaja narazen. Slišali boste klik. Dra isär handtagen med båda händerna 
och viss kraft. Det kommer att höras ett tydligt klick. İki elinizle ve biraz güç uygulayarak sapları 
birbirinden ayırın. Bir “tıklama” sesi duyacaksınız.

5. Remove the insert from the shaft. Отстранете вложката от 
стеблото. Vyjměte vložnou část z těla nástroje. Fjern 
indsatsen fra skaftet. Den Einsatz aus dem Schaft entfernen. 
Αφαιρέστε το ένθετο από τον άξονα. Extraiga la mandíbula 
insertable del vástago. Poista sisäke varresta. Retirer l’insert 
de la tige. Uklonite umetak iz osovine. Távolítsa el a betétet 
a tengelyről. Rimuovere l’inserto dallo stelo. Ištraukite įdėklą iš 
koto. Izņemiet ieliktni no kāta. Verwijder het inzetstuk uit de 
schacht. Fjern innsatsen fra skaftet. Wyjąć wkładkę z trzonu. 
Remova a peça de inserção da haste. Remova a peça de 
inserção da haste. Scoateți inserția de pe tijă. Odstráňte 
vložku z tela. Vložek odstranite iz tulca. Avlägsna insatsen 
från skaftet. İnserti şafttan çıkarın.
6. Unscrew the locking nut and remove the shaft from the 
handle. Развийте заключващата гайка и свалете стеблото 
от дръжката. Odšroubujte pojistnou matici a vyjměte tělo 
nástroje z rukojeti. Skru låsemøtrikken af, og fjern skaftet fra 
håndtaget. Die Verriegelungsmutter abschrauben und den 
Schaft vom Griff abnehmen. Ξεβιδώστε το παξιμάδι 
ασφάλισης και αφαιρέστε τον άξονα από τη λαβή. 
Desenrosque la tuerca de retención y retire el vástago del 
mango. Kierrä lukitusmutteri auki ja irrota varsi kahvasta. 
Dévisser le contre-écrou et retirer la tige de la poignée. 
Odvijte zateznu maticu i uklonite osovinu s ručke. Csavarja le 
a rögzítőanyát, és vegye le a tengelyt a fogantyúról. Svitare il 
dado di bloccaggio e rimuovere lo stelo dall’impugnatura. 

Nusukite fiksavimo veržlę ir nuimkite kotą nuo rankenos. Atskrūvējiet fiksācijas uzgriezni un 
noņemiet kātu no roktura. Draai de vergrendelingsmoer los en verwijder de schacht van de 
handgreep. Skru ut låsemutteren og fjern skaftet fra håndtaket. Odkręcić nakrętkę blokującą i 
zdjąć trzon z uchwytu. Desaperte a porca de fixação e retire a haste da pega. Desenrosque a 
porca de fixação e remova a haste da pega. Deșurubați piulița de blocare și scoateți tija de pe 
mâner. Odskrutkujte uzamykaciu maticu a odstráňte telo z rukoväti. Odvijte zaklepno matico in 
tulec snemite z ročaja. Skruva loss låsmuttern och avlägsna skaftet från handtaget. Kilitleme 
somununu çevirerek açın ve şaftı saptan çıkarın.
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1. Connect the shaft to the handle, and screw together. 
Съединете стеблото с дръжката и ги завинтете едно към 
друго. Připojte tělo nástroje k rukojeti a sešroubujte je k sobě. 
Sæt skaftet på håndtaget, og skru dem sammen. Den Schaft 
mit dem Griff verbinden und verschrauben. Συνδέστε τον άξονα 
στη λαβή και βιδώστε τα μεταξύ τους. Conecte el vástago al 
mango y enrósquelo para unirlos. Liitä varsi kahvaan ja kierrä 
ne yhteen. Connecter la tige à la poignée et les visser 
ensemble. Spojite osovinu na ručku i pritegnite ih zajedno. 
Csatlakoztassa a tengelyt a fogantyúhoz, és csavarja össze. 
Collegare lo stelo all’impugnatura e avvitarlo per fissarlo in 
posizione. Prie rankenos prijunkite ir priveržkite kotą. 
Pievienojiet kātu rokturim un saskrūvējiet tos kopā. Bevestig de 

schacht aan de handgreep en schroef ze aan elkaar. Koble skaftet til håndtaket og skru dem 
sammen. Połączyć trzon z uchwytem i skręcić. Ligue a haste à pega e aparafuse uma à outra. 
Conecte e enrosque a haste à pega. Cuplați tija la mâner și înșurubați-le. Pripojte telo k rukoväti 
a zaskrutkujte ich dohromady. Tulec povežite z ročajem in ju privijte skupaj. Anslut skaftet till 
handtaget och skruva ihop dem. Şaftı sapa takın ve bunları çevirerek birbirine sabitleyin.

2. With handles fully open, fully depress button and hold it 
down. С напълно разтворени дръжки натиснете докрай 
бутона и го задръжте натиснат. Rukojeti nechejte otevřené 
a zcela stiskněte uvolňovací knoflík. Tryk knappen helt i bund, 
mens håndtagene er helt åbne, og hold knappen nede. Die 
Taste bei vollständig geöffneten Griffen ganz drücken und 
gedrückt halten. Με τις λαβές εντελώς ανοικτές, πατήστε 
πλήρως και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί. Con los mangos 
completamente abiertos, presione hasta el fondo el botón y 
manténgalo en esa posición. Kahvojen ollessa kokonaan auki 
paina painike pohjaan ja pidä sitä painettuna. Avec les 
poignées complètement ouvertes, appuyer à fond sur le bouton 
et le maintenir enfoncé. Dok su ručke posve otvorene, skroz 

pritisnite gumb i držite ga pritisnutim. A teljesen nyitott fogantyúkkal nyomja le és tartsa lenyomva 
a gombot. Con le impugnature completamente aperte, premere il pulsante fino a fondo corsa e 
tenerlo premuto. Visiškai atidarę rankenas iki galo nuspauskite ir laikykite mygtuką. Kad rokturi ir 
pilnībā atvērti, nospiediet pogu līdz galam un turiet to nospiestu. Houd de handgrepen volledig 
open, druk de ontgrendelingsknop helemaal in en houd deze ingedrukt. Trykk knappen helt ned, 
og hold den nede, mens håndtakene er helt åpne. Przy otwartych uchwytach wcisnąć do końca 
i przytrzymać przycisk. Com as pegas completamente abertas, prima totalmente o botão e 
mantenha-o premido. Com as pegas totalmente abertas, pressione e segure totalmente o botão. 
Cu mânerele complet deschise, apăsați complet butonul și țineți-l apăsat. Rukoväti nechajte úplne 
otvorené, úplne stlačte tlačidlo a podržte ho stlačené. Ko sta ročaja popolnoma odprta, do konca 
pritisnite sprostitveni gumb in ga držite. Håll handtagen helt öppna, tryck ner knappen helt och håll 
den där. Saplar tümüyle açıkken düğmeye tamamen basın ve düğmeyi basılı tutun. 

3. While holding the release button down, slide insert into shaft. 
Align dot/arrow on shaft. Do not force the pin into the slot. Докато 
държите натиснат бутона за освобождаване, плъзнете 
вложката към стеблото. Подравнете с точката/стрелката 
върху стеблото. Не притискайте със сила щифта в слота. 
Uvolňovací knoflík držte stisknutý a nasuňte vložnou část nástroje 
do jeho těla. Zarovnejte tečku/šipku na těle nástroje. Kolíček do 
otvoru netlačte násilím. Skub indsatsen ind i skaftet, mens 
udløserknappen holdes nede. Juster prik/pil på skaft. Tving ikke 
stiften ind i åbningen. Die Freigabetaste gedrückt halten und den 
Einsatz in den Schaft schieben. Den Punkt/Pfeil auf dem Schaft 
ausrichten. Den Stift nicht mit Gewalt in den Schlitz einbringen. 
Ενόσω κρατάτε πατημένο το κουμπί απελευθέρωσης, σύρετε το 

ένθετο μέσα στον άξονα. Ευθυγραμμίστε την κουκκίδα/το βέλος στον άξονα. Μην πιέσετε με δύναμη 
τον πίρο μέσα στη σχισμή. Mientras mantiene presionado el botón de liberación, deslice la mandíbula 
insertable en el vástago. Alinee el punto o la flecha del eje. No fuerce la introducción de la clavija en la 
ranura. Pidä vapautuspainiketta alhaalla ja liu’uta sisäke varteen. Kohdista täplä/nuoli varren 
vastaavaan merkintään. Älä pakota tappia uraan. Tout en maintenant le bouton de déblocage enfoncé, 
glisser l’insert dans la tige. Aligner le point et la flèche sur la tige. Ne pas forcer sur la broche pour la 
faire entrer dans la fente. Dok držite gumb za otpuštanje pritisnutim, umetnite umetak u osovinu. 
Poravnajte točku/strelicu na osovini. Nemojte silom umetati klin u utor. Miközben lenyomva tartja a 
kioldógombot, csúsztassa a betétet a tengelyre. Igazítsa egymáshoz a pontot/nyilat a tengelyen. Ne 
erőltesse a csapot a nyílásba. Tenere premuto il pulsante di rilascio e introdurre l’inserto nello stelo. 
Allineare il puntino/freccia sullo stelo. Non applicare una forza eccessiva per inserire il perno nella 
scanalatura. Laikydami nuspaudę atleidimo mygtuką į kotą įstumkite įdėklą. Sulygiuokite tašką / koto 
rodyklę. Kaiščio į išpjovą nespauskite jėga. Turot atlaišanas pogu nospiestu, iebīdiet kātā ieliktni. 
Savietojiet uz kāta esošo punktu/bultiņu. Neievietojiet tapu spraugā ar spēku. Houd de 
ontgrendelingsknop ingedrukt en schuif het inzetstuk in de schacht. Lijn de stip/pijl op de schacht uit. 
Forceer de pen niet in de gleuf. Mens frigjøringsknappen holdes nede skyver du innsatsen inn i skaftet. 
Juster punktet/pilen på skaftet. Ikke bruk makt til å presse stiften inn i sporet. Przytrzymując wciśnięty 
przycisk zwalniający, wsunąć wkładkę do trzonu. Wyrównać kropkę/strzałkę na trzonie. Nie wsuwać na 
siłę bolca w otwór. Enquanto mantém o botão de desengate premido, deslize a peça de inserção para 
o interior da haste. Alinhe o ponto/a seta na haste. Não force a introdução do pino na ranhura. 
Mantendo o botão pressionado, coloque a peça de inserção na haste. Alinhe o ponto/seta no eixo. Não 
force o pino para dentro da ranhura. Ținând apăsat butonul de eliberare, împingeți inserția pe tijă. 
Aliniați punctul/săgeata de pe tijă. Nu forțați pinul în deschizătură. Držiac uvoľňovacie tlačidlo stlačené 
nasuňte vložku do tela. Zarovnajte bodku/šípku na tele. Netlačte kolík do otvoru silou. Medtem ko držite 
sprostitveni gumb, vložek potisnite v tulec. Poravnajte piko/puščico na tulcu. Zatiča ne potiskajte v režo. 
Håll frigöringsknappen nere medan du skjuter in insatsen i skaftet. Justera punkten/pilen på axeln. 
Tvinga inte in stiftet i spåret. Serbest bırakma düğmesini basılı tutarken inserti şafta kaydırın. Şaft 
üzerindeki noktayı/oku hizalayın. Pini yuva içine zorlamayın. 

4. Let go of release button. Confirm that the insert (B) is 
engaged with the release button. Squeeze the handles with 
some force. There will be an audible “click”. Отпуснете бутона 
за освобождаване. Потвърдете, че вложката (B) е 
освободена с помощта на бутона за освобождаване. 
Стиснете дръжките с малко сила. Ще се чуе „щракване“. 
Pusťte uvolňovací knoflík. Zkontrolujte, zda vložná část (B) 
zapadá do uvolňovacího knoflíku. Určitou silou stiskněte 
rukojeti. Uslyšíte „cvaknutí“. Slip udløserknappen. Bekræft, at 
indsatsen (B) er aktiveret med udløserknappen. Klem 
håndtagene med en vis kraft. Der lyder et ”klik”. Die 
Freigabetaste loslassen. Sicherstellen, dass der Einsatz (B) in 
der Freigabetaste eingerastet ist. Die Griffe mit etwas 

Kraftaufwand zusammendrücken. Es wird ein Klicken zu hören sein. Αφήστε το κουμπί 
απελευθέρωσης. Επιβεβαιώστε ότι το ένθετο (B) έχει εμπλακεί με το κουμπί απελευθέρωσης. 
Πιέστε τις λαβές με λίγη δύναμη. Θα ακουστεί ένα «κλικ». Suelte el botón de liberación. Confirme 
que la mandíbula insertable (B) está acoplada al botón de liberación. Apriete los mangos con algo 
de fuerza. Se oirá un clic. Vapauta vapautuspainike. Varmista, että sisäke (B) on kytkeytynyt 
vapautuspainikkeeseen. Paina kahvoja käyttäen jonkin verran voimaa. Kuulet naksahduksen. 
Relâcher le bouton de déblocage. Confirmer que l’insert (B) s’engage avec le bouton de 
déblocage. Presser les poignées en exerçant une certaine force. Un clic doit être audible. 
Otpustite gumb za otpuštanje. Potvrdite da se umetak (B) uključio putem gumba za otpuštanje. 
Stisnite ručke određenom silom. Začut ćete glasan „klik“. Engedje el a kioldógombot. Ellenőrizze, 
hogy a betét (B) rögzítve van-e a kioldógombbal. Nyomja kissé össze a fogantyúkat. Egy 
„kattanás” lesz hallható. Rilasciare il  pulsante di rilascio. Confermare che l’inserto (B) è innestato 
con il pulsante di rilascio. Premere le impugnature applicando una leggera forza. Si udirà il rumore 
di uno scatto. Paleiskite atleidimo mygtuką. Įsitikinkite, kad įdėklas (B) susikabinęs su atleidimo 
mygtuku. Naudodami šiek tiek jėgos suspauskite rankenas. Pasigirsta spragtelėjimas. Atlaidiet 
atlaišanas pogu. Pārliecinieties, ka ieliktnis (B) ir saslēgts ar atlaišanas pogu. Ar nelielu spēku 
saspiediet rokturus. Būs dzirdams klikšķis. Laat de ontgrendelingsknop los. Bevestig dat het 
inzetstuk (B) met de ontgrendelingsknop is gekoppeld. Knijp met enige kracht in de handgrepen. 
U hoort een “klik”. Slipp frigjøringsknappen. Bekreft at innsatsen (B) er koblet til 
frigjøringsknappen. Klem håndtakene med litt kraft. Det skal høres et klikk. Puścić przycisk 
zwalniający. Upewnić się, że wkładka (B) została połączona z przyciskiem zwalniającym. Ścisnąć 
uchwyty, używając siły. Rozlegnie się dźwięk „kliknięcia”. Solte o botão de desengate. Confirme se 
a peça de inserção (B) está encaixada no botão de desengate. Aperte as pegas com alguma 
força. Ouvirá um «clique» audível. Solte o botão de desengate. Confirme se a inserção (B) está 
engatada com o botão de desengate. Aperte as pegas com uma força moderada. Haverá um 
“clique” audível. Eliberați butonul de eliberare. Asigurați-vă că inserția (B) este cuplată cu butonul 
de eliberare. Strângeți de mânere cu forță. Se va auzi un clic. Pustite uvoľňovacie tlačidlo. Overte, 
že je vložka (B) spojená s uvoľňovacím tlačidlom. Stlačte rukoväti silou. Ozve sa hlasné 
„kliknutie“. Spustite sprostitveni gumb. Preverite, ali je vložek (B) vpet v sprostitveni gumb. 
Odločno stisnite ročaja. Slišali boste klik. Släpp frigöringsknappen. Bekräfta att inlägget (B) är 
inkopplat med frigöringsknappen. Tryck ihop handtagen med viss kraft. Det kommer att höras ett 
tydligt klick. Serbest bırakma düğmesini bırakın. Serbest bırakma düğmesiyle insertin (B) geçtiğini 
doğrulayın. Biraz güç uygulayarak sapları sıkın. Bir “tıklama” sesi duyacaksınız.

5. Verify engagement of insert pin in shaft slot. Проверете 
влизането на щифта на вложката в слота на стеблото. 
Zkontrolujte, zda je kolíček vložné části zasunutý do otvoru v těle 
nástroje. Kontrollér, at indsatsstiften er tilkoblet i sprækken i 
skaftet. Das Einrasten des Einsatzstiftes in den Schaftschlitz 
prüfen. Επαληθεύστε την εμπλοκή του πείρου του ενθέτου στη 
σχισμή του άξονα. Compruebe que el pasador insertable está 
acoplado a la ranura del vástago. Varmista, että sisäkkeen tappi 
on kytkeytynyt varren uraan. Vérifier que la broche de l’insert est 
engagée dans la fente de la tige. Potvrdite uključivanje i umetnite 
klin u utor osovine. Ellenőrizze, hogy a betétcsap be van-e 
dugva a tengelynyílásba. Verificare che il perno dell’inserto sia 
inserito nella scanalatura dello stelo. Patikrinkite, ar įdėklo kaištis 

atsidūrė koto išpjovoje. Pārbaudiet ieliktņa tapas savienojumu kāta spraugā. Controleer of de 
inzetpen vastzit in de schachtgleuf. Kontroller at stiften på innsatsen er koblet i sporet på skaftet. 
Sprawdzić, czy bolec wkładki został zamocowany w otworze trzonu. Verifique o encaixe do pino de 
inserção na ranhura da haste. Verifique o acoplamento do pino de inserção na ranhura da haste. 
Verificați cuplarea pinului inserției în deschizătura de pe tijă. Overte spojenie kolíka vložky s otvorom 
na rukoväti. Preverite, ali je zatič vložka zapet v utor tulca. Kontrollera att insatsstiftet sitter i 
skaftspåret. İnsert iğnesinin şaft yuvasına takıldığını doğrulayın. 
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• Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený a prečítajte si návod na použitie. • Ne 
uporabljajte, če je embalaža poškodovana, in preberite navodila za uporabo. • 
Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad, se bruksanvisningen. • Ambalaj 
hasarlıysa kullanmayın ve kullanma talimatlarına bakın.
Do Not Reuse. • Не използвайте повторно.  • Nepoužívejte opakovaně. • Kun til 
engangsbrug. • Nicht wiederverwenden. • Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. • No reutilizar. 
• Ei saa käyttää uudelleen. • Ne pas réutiliser. • Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati. 
• Ne használja fel újra. • Non riutilizzare. • Nenaudoti pakartotinai. • Nelietot 
atkārtoti. • Niet hergebruiken. • Må ikke gjenbrukes. • Nie używać ponownie. 
• Não reutilize. • Não reutilize. • A nu se reutiliza. • Nepoužívajte opakovane. 
• Ne uporabite ponovno. • Får ej återanvändas. • Yeniden Kullanmayın.
Do Not Re-sterilize. • Не стерилизирайте повторно. • Opakovaně nesterilizujte. 
• Må ikke resteriliseres. • Nicht erneut sterilisieren. • Μην επαναποστειρώνετε. 
• No reesterilizar. • Ei saa steriloida uudelleen. • Ne pas restériliser. • Nemojte 
ponovno sterilizirati. • Ne sterilizálja újra. • Non risterilizzare. • Nesterilizuoti 
pakartotinai. • Nesterilizēt atkārtoti. • Niet opnieuw steriliseren. • Må ikke 
resteriliseres. • Nie sterylizować ponownie. • Não reesterilize. • Não reesterilize. 
• A nu se resteriliza. • Nesterilizujte opakovane. • Ne sterilizirajte ponovno. • Får ej 
omsteriliseras. • Yeniden Sterilize Etmeyin.
Importer Symbol. • Символ за вносител. • Symbol dovozce. • Importørsymbol. 
• Importeur. • Σύμβολο εισαγωγέα. • Símbolo del importador. • Maahantuojan 
symboli. • Symbole de l’importateur. • Simbol uvoznika. • Importőr szimbóluma. 
• Simbolo dell’importatore. • Importuotojo simbolis. • Importētāja simbols. 
• Importeurssymbool. • Importørsymbol. • Symbol importera. • Símbolo do 
importador. • Símbolo do importador. • Simbolul importatorului. • Symbol dovozcu. 
• Simbol izvoznika. • Importörsymbol. • İthalatçı Sembolü.
Manufacturer. • Производител. • Výrobce. • Producent. • Hersteller. 
• Κατασκευαστής. • Fabricante. • Valmistaja. • Fabricant. • Proizvođač. • Gyártó. 
• Fabbricante. • Gamintojas. • Ražotājs. • Fabrikant. • Produsent. • Producent. 
• Fabricante. • Fabricante. • Producător. • Výrobca. • Proizvajalec. • Tillverkare. 
• Üretici.
Medical Device. • Медицинско изделие. • Zdravotnický prostředek. • Medicinsk 
anordning. • Medizinprodukt. • Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν. • Dispositivo médico. 
• Lääkinnällinen laite. • Dispositif médical. • Medicinski uređaj. • Orvostechnikai 
eszköz. • Dispositivo medico. • Medicinos priemonė. • Medicīniska ierīce. • 
Medisch hulpmiddel. • Medisinsk utstyr. • Wyrób medyczny. • Dispositivo médico. 
• Dispositivo médico. • Dispozitiv medical. • Zdravotnícka pomôcka. • Medicinski 
pripomoček. • Medicinsk enhet. • Tıbbi Cihaz.
MR Conditional. • Съвместим с МР при определени условия. • Podmíněně 
kompatibilní s prostředím MR. • MR-betinget. • Bedingt MRT-tauglich. • 
Ασφαλές για μαγνητική τομογραφία υπό προϋποθέσεις. • Compatible con RM. 
• MR-ehdollinen. • Compatible IRM sous conditions • Primjereno za magnetsku 
rezonancu. • MR-környezetben feltételesen használható. • Compatibilità RM 
condizionata. • Sąlyginai saugi naudoti MR aplinkoje. • Saderīgs ar MR noteiktos 
apstākļos. • MRI-veilig onder voorwaarden. • MR-betinget. • Warunkowo 
bezpieczny w środowisku RM. • Condicional para RM. • Condicionalmente 
seguro para RM. • Compatibilitate RM condiționată. • Podmienečne bezpečné 
v prostredí MR. • MR-slikanje dovoljeno pri določenih pogojih. • Säker under vissa 
förhållanden vid MR. • MR Koşullu.

 

Non-sterile. • Нестерилно. • Nesterilní. • Ikke steril. • Unsteril. 
• Μη αποστειρωμένο. • No estéril. • Epästeriili. • Non-stérile. • Nesterilno. • Nem 
steril. • Non sterile. • Nesterili. • Nesterils. • Niet steriel. • Ikke-steril. • Produkt 
niesterylny. • Não esterilizado. • Não estéril. • Produs nesteril. • Nesterilné. 
• Nesterilno. • Icke-steril. • Steril Değildir.

 

Prescription only. • Само по предписание. • Pouze na předpis. • Receptpligtig. 
• Verschreibungspflichtig. • Μόνο κατόπιν συνταγής. • Solo con receta médica. 
• Vain lääkärin määräyksestä. • Sur ordonnance uniquement. • Samo na recept. 
• Csak receptre kapható. • Solo su prescrizione medica. • Tik pagal receptą. 
• Izsniedzams tikai pret recepti. • Alleen op voorschrift. • Reseptpliktig. • Tylko na 
receptę. • Sujeito a receita médica. • Somente com receita médica. • Numai pe 
bază de prescripție. • Len na lekársky predpis. • Samo na recept. • Endast på 
ordination. • Yalnızca reçete ile verilir.

Single Sterile Barrier. • Единична стерилна бариера. • Jedna sterilní bariéra. 
• Enkel steril barriere. • Einfache Sterilbarriere. • Μονός στείρος φραγμός. 
• Barrera estéril sencilla. • Yksinkertainen steriili suojus. • Barrière stérile simple. 
• Jedna sterilna barijera. • Egyszeres steril izolálóeszköz. • Barriera sterile 
singola. • Vienas sterilus barjeras. • Viena sterila barjera. • Enkele steriele 
barrière. • Én steril barriere. • Pojedyncza bariera sterylna. • Barreira esterilizada 
simples. • Barreira única estéril. • Barieră sterilă unică. • Jedna sterilná bariéra. 
• Enojna sterilna pregrada. • Enkelsterilbarriär. • Tekli Steril Bariyer.
Sterilized Using Ethylene Oxide. • Стерилизирано с етилен оксид. 
• Sterilizováno etylénoxidem. • Steriliseret med etylenoxid. • Mit Ethylenoxid 
sterilisiert. • Αποστειρωμένο με οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου. • Esterilizado mediante 
óxido de etileno. • Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla. • Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène. 
• Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom. • Etilén-oxiddal sterilizálva. • Sterilizzato con 
ossido di etilene. • Sterilizuota etileno oksidu. • Sterilizēts, izmantojot etilēna 
oksīdu. • Gesteriliseerd met behulp van ethyleenoxide. • Sterilisert med 
etylenoksid. • Wysterylizowano tlenkiem etylenu. • Esterilizado com óxido de 
etileno. • Esterilizado com óxido de etileno. • Produs sterilizat cu etilenoxid. 
• Sterilizované etylénoxidom. • Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom. • Steriliserad med 
etylenoxid. • Etilen Oksitle Sterilize Edilmiştir. 

L02423 R03 (2023-07)

2 / 2


